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Preface

For several years I have been planning to write 2 monograph on the
reign of Justin I (518-527) as an introduction to the epoch of his bril-
liant nephew Justinian, whose spectacular era quite overshadowed the
nine years of the reign of his elderly uncle. I thought that a detailed
monograph on Justin might serve as an essential basis for a better un-
derstanding and a more profound interpretation of the epoch of Jus-
tinian whose rule, behind the throne, of course, started, in my opinion,
from the moment of Justin's elevation. Such 2 monograph might stimu-
late some scholars to embark on a new study of Justinian's period, a
work which is urgently needed, even though we have studies by Charles
Diehl, J. B. Bury, W. G. Holmes and others. This task, it is true, will
require quite a few years of assiduous and hard work which should deal
not only with the external affairs or the problems of Byzantine art,
which we know rather well, but also with the social-economic condi-
tions of the empire, with the growing feudalizing processes within i,
with the complicated theological situation in the country in which the
emperor himself was an accomplished theologian, with his colossal
legislative production, and finally, with the general cultural environ-
ment which was an extremely complicated conglomeration of diverse
elements going back to classical times, to the oriental influences, and to
the various irreconcilable theological problems.

As I have pointed out in my book (pp. 6-7), there is no special study
on Justin's reign, and the general histories of the Byzantine Empire de-
vote just a few pages to his period. My book of more than four hundred
pages on the nine years of Justin's reign may seem to be too lengthy.
But my aim has not been to compile mere Jabrbiicher. In order to render
comprehensible the full significance of his reign, 1 have been compelled
at many points to turn back to previous times and also to look ahead to
events which took place after Justin’s death.

I think I have used all the primary sources on the subject, with per-
haps a few omissions; but as to secondary works, I am sure that I have
missed several new publications, because of the unavailability of Euro-
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PREFACE

pean books immediately after the war, and only lately have I become
acquainted with recent works; therefore some books and articles have
almost certainly escaped my attention.

I have also indicated in my study (p. 7) that the second volume of
Ernst Stein's work Geschichte des spatrémischen Reiches is soon to be
published, and that this book would certainly contain a chapter devoted
to the reign of Justin I. Now I have been informed that this volume,
written in French and entitled L’bistoire du Bas-Empire, has appeared
in Belgium. Unfortunately I have not yet seen it, but I may hope that
the chapter on Justin I in Stein’s book will not render my researches
absolutely useless; especially because T am aware of his general estimate
of Justin's reign as it is revealed in his very substantial article, in fact
brief monograph, “Justinus,” compiled by him for Pauly-Wissowa-
Kroll, Real-Encyclopadie der classischen Altertumiswissenschaft, X
(1919), 1314-1329,

I tender my warmest thanks to Mrs. Ednah Shepard Thomas, my
faithful collaborator and friend of many vears, who, with remarkable
conscientiousness, has revised my manuscript and corrected the in-
adequacies of my English,

My grateful acknowledgments are also due the Dumbarton Oaks Re-
search Library and Collection of Harvard University which accepted
this book as the first itemn in the series entitled Dumnbarton Oaks Studies,

A A Vasmey
Dumbarton Qaks,
Harvard University
December, 1949
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Historical Background

The Roman Empire in 518, when Justin started his reign, did not
differ in extent from the Roman Empire at the close of the fifth cen-
tury, under his predecessor Anastasius I, All western European prov-
inces were occupied by the Germanic tribes of the Franks, Burgun-
dians, and Visigoths; the western coastline of Morth Africa was in the
hands of the Vandals; the Appenine Peninsula, with the regions lying
along the upper course of the Danube and the northern section of the
eastern littoral of the Adriatic Sea, belonged to the Qstrogoths. The
islands in the western Mediterranean, Sicily, Sardinia, Corsica, the
Balearic Isles, were also under Germanic domination. In reality, the
Roman Empire in 518 consisted only of the eastern fraction of the
rerritory known by that name. But this fraction, comprising the
Balkans, Greece, the islands of the Aegean Sea, the Crimean Peninsula
in the northern basin of the Black Sea, some regions in Transcaucasia,
for instance a pare of Armenia, the whole of Asia Minor, Syria with a
section of Mesopotamia, Palestine, and Egypt, composed a vast area
involved in various important political, economic, and religious prob-
lems, which during Justin's rule became increasingly difficult.

No special monograph on Justin's period has yet been published. In
studies on Justinian the Great and in the general histories of Byzan-
tinm, Justin's reign has always been briefly sketched as an introduction
to the brilliant epoch of his nephew and immediate successor, Justinian,
who “already seemed to be the soul of Justin's rule,” Justin has been
considered merely a prologue to Justinian, his rule but “the preface to a
great reign,” his peried only one of anticipation, “un régne d'attente.” !

Of course Justin’s rule was unquestionably an introduction to that
of Justinian; but it was an introduction of vital importance. It cleared
the ground and laid a firm foundation for Justin's successor, and we
should remember that Justinian's influence behind the throne was
predominant from the opening years of Justin's reign, so that when

L. Ranke, Weltgerchichte, IV, 2 (Leipzig, 1888), 12. |. Cnluwm. LI' mﬂ'mh
féodal (Paris, n;n]shl:hﬁ: N. Torga, E;}erg'umr: J e Revue

du sud-est européen, I (1925), 301, A Bﬂlllj". Byzance (Paris, 1939), p. 61
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JUSTIN THE FIRST

Justinian wore the purple alone he was continuing policies already
inaugurated. In 518 when Justin was chosen emperor, Justinian (born
in 482) was already a mature man of about thirty-six. He had been
thoroughly trained in the fields of theology and jurisprudence, and
he had already formed high political ambitions. His strong personality
must have played an extremely important part during the nine years
of Justin’s reign. This unquestionable influence on Justin's period, how-
ever, has not yet been adequately appreciated or emphasized, and the
whole peried deserves a special study.

With Justin's accession in 518 the government abandoned the
monophysite policy of his predecessors and began a2 new Roman
policy. During Justin’s reign the monophysite elements in the east
underwent severe persecution which undermined the political and
economic foundation of the Empire in Syria and Palestine, those two
wr}rmnﬁnlpmuintesnfmeﬂnpire,ﬂthmghEgypt.asgmn}r
for the capital, was spared and was not disturbed. A man without
theological education and without interest in the complicared subtleties
of the religious problems of his time, Justin naturally left the religious
policy of his administration, which was indissolubly connected with
political interests, to his nephew, who at the time was already an a2c-
complished theologian. Justinian’s objective at the moment was the
reéstablishment of normal relations with the Papacy. This not only
showed a new religious orientation of Justin’s government but also
was a most important foundation for Justinian's future vast plans for
the reconquest of the West, which, though they were never to be
realized, were already forming in his mind during the preparatory
period of his uncle's reign.

During Justin’s rule a new page opened in the history of the Balkans.
It was the beginning of the dense penetration and permanent sertle-
ments of the Slavs south of the Danube; from this time on, according
to Uspensky, “the southern Slavs are entitled to begin their national
history.” * The Slavonic problem in the Balkans, which became firmly
established during Justin's rule, was destined to have a further striking
development under Justinian and his successors.

*Théodore Uspensky, 4 History of the Byzamtine Empire (St Petersburg,
1914}y Pr 464.
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HISTORICAL BACKGROUND

Justin's relations with the far south, with monophysite Abyssinia,
where he appeared not as the defender of the official Chalcedonian
credo which was energetically imposed within the boundaries of his
empire but as the protector of Christianity in general, have left a deep
impress upon Abyssinian historical tradition. At one of the most im-
portant periods in the national history of Ethiopia, when the so-called
Solomonian dynasty ascended the throne in the thirteenth century,
Abyssinian writers turned to the origin of the political power of
their country, and emphatically stated that the political power of
Abyssinia originated from the division of the earth berween Justin I
and their king, Kaleb. This story as it is given in Kebra Nagast (The
Glory of the Kings), one of the most important works of Ethiopian
literature, is of course merely a legend; but the legend goes back
to the historical fact of the political, religious, and economic rela-
tions of Justin with Abyssinia. These will be discussed in detail
below.

In spite of some rather tense relations with Sassanian Persia, the per-
manent foe and rival of the Byzantine Empire, Justin, during most of
his rule, had no serious difficulty in maintaining the peace. Only at
the very end of his reign did trouble break out.

The new dynasty represented by Justin I, his nephew Justinian, and
Justinian’s nephew Justin IT (518-578), was of western origin, since
its founder Justin originated from the province of Dardania in the
Woest Balkans. He was, in other words, of barbarian origin, and be-
longed to a humble class, being probably 2 herdsman. The new
dynasty had no connection with the East, and this fact was extremely
important for Justin's rule. But in this respect the new dynasty was not
umusual, because no emperor since Diocletian had been of eastern
origin, with the single exception of Zeno the Isaurian, and many
emperors had belonged to the lower classes. The new democratic
dynasty inaugurated by the former herdsman occupied the throne
sixty wears, and its last representative, Justin 11, secured the throne in
565 without a struggle.

There is no clear evidence that during Justin's rule there was any
serious clash between him and the nobility represented by high-ranking
officials and larger landowners, although, as one writer says, they

5



JUSTIN THE FIRST

always hated the upstart house of Justin.® A class struggle manifested
itself later, berween Justin's successor Justinian and the great landed
proprietors, and this class struggle was one of the characteristic fea-
tures of the social probilems of Justinian's time.

In our sources Justn I is sometimes called *Tovorivos & péyas, Justin the
Great or Justin the Elder, while Justin II is named Toverives & puxpds,
that is, Justin the Younger.

Justin I was not a strong personality capable of conceiving wvast
horizons and broad plans. At his accession he was already an old man,
sixty-six or sixty-eight years of age. His previous career had passed in
military service, which had made him 2 good soldier, an efficient com-
mander, but not a great statesman. From the opening years of his rule,
therefore, he was dominated by the influence of his nephew Justinian,
and the nine years of his reign were in reality nine years of unofficial
rule by Justinian. By giving this book the subtide An Introduction to
the Epoch of Justinian the Great, 1 have wished to emphasize that
the rule of Justinian really began behind the throne in 518, and that
the reign of Justin I is to be regarded as the unofficial reign of Justinian.
During this time all Justinian's principal ideas, his ambitious political
plans of reconquest, his conception of 2 colossal legislative work, his
building activities, especially the fortifications for the protection of
his future empire, and his new religious orientation as one of the foun-
dations for his furure western campaigns — all these were definitely
formulated. The nine years of Justin's rule are of utmost value for our
better understanding of the manifold activities of his brilliant nephew.
By studying the time of Justin we lay 2 foundation for our compre-
hension of the time of Justinian.

As 1 have noted above, there is no special monograph study on
Justin’s reign. The most detailed description of his rule, based on pri-

"H. Moss, Thbe Birth of the Middle Ages 395-8t4 {(London, 1935}, p. gta::

rather unusnal interpretaton of Justin's accession, which may be mentioned

utcuﬁuﬁnz',hwwﬂﬂ+w‘h.1¥'mwhnwm' ; “The accession
a3 the - .

of Jusun dynasry makes a change in the foreign and ecclesiastical
politics of the i Hu:munnlyh:m:;lnmdmic of tramps at
whist. All the old remain, but their values and relatdions ro one another
have nndergone a radi and the change has lasting results on the sub-

ject of this history.” Rev, W. A. Wigram, The Separation of the Monophysites
(London, 1923}, p. 63.
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mary sources and still useful, is found in the old French work of
Lebean, Histoire di Bas-Empire, new edinon by M. de Saint Martin,
VIII {Paris, 1827), 6-85. Among recent publications there is 2 very
substantial article, in fact a brief monograph, “Justinus,” compiled by
Ernst Stein for Pauly-Wissowa-Kroll Real-Encyclopidie der classi-
schen Altertimnswiessenschaft, X (1919), coll. 1314~1329. Useful chap-
ters are to be found in W, G. Holmes, The Age of [ustinian and
Theodora, ind ed., I (London, 1912), 299-320, and in J. Kulakovsky,
History of Byzantium, II (Kiev, 1912), 1-36 (in Russian). Very brief
sketches of no p:.rr:il:u]:ar importance can be read in Charles Diehl,
Justinian et la civilisation byzantine au Vie siécle (Paris, 1901), pp. 5~
§; J. B. Bury, History of the Later Roman Empire, Il (London, 1923),
16-23; Théodore Uspensky, A4 History of the Byzantine Empire, 1 (St.
Petersburg, 1914), 410412 (in Russian). In the most recent general
history of the Byzantine Empire, L. Bréhier devotes to Justin's reign
hardly a page: Vie et mort de Byzance (Paris, 1947), pp- 21—22. Of
course occasional references to Justin's reign are to be found through-
out these works.

It was known among scholars that the very eminent German his-
torian Ernst Stein had for some time been working on the second
volume of his history of the Byzantine Empire. The first volume, al-
ready published (Geschichte des spitromischen Reiches, 1, Vienna,
1928), covers the period from 284 to 4746, that is, to the so-called fall
of the Western Roman Empire, Without doubt the second volume
includes Justin's period. To our great regret Stein died in Switzerland
on February zs5, 1945. But we have now the very encouraging news
that he completed the second volume before his death. It is written in
French (Histofre de Pemmpire byzantin) and is soon to be published
under the editorship of M. Palanque.* It is my personal hope that the
chapter devoted to the reign of Justin in Stein’s forthcoming work will
not render absolutely useless my own present stmdy.

“See Etruder byzantines, 11 (Bucarest, roqg5), 275.






CHAPTER ONE

Survey of the Sources
Greek SoURces

The reign of Justin I had a contemporary historian, Hesychius of
Miletus surnamed Ilustris, who wrote a history of the reign of Justin
and of the early years of Justinian. Unfortunately this work is com-
pletely lost, although in the ninth century the patriarch Photius, who
had read it, kept it in his own library. All that we know about Hesychius
comes to us from Photius and Suidas, Photius in his valuable work
Myriobiblon sive Bibliotheca reports that Hesychius, son of Hesychius
and Philosophia (Sophia), was the author of two important worls: A
Compendium of Universal History in six books from the dme of an-
cient Assyria to the death in §18 of the Emperor Anastasius, whom
Justin succeeded; and the History of Justin and the early years of
Justinian, mentioned above.* The lexicographer of the tenth century,
Suidss, mentions a third work, A Biographical Dictionary (*Ovoparo-
Adyos of Ibvaf) of Learned Men, which he largely incorporated in his
Lexicon® A considerable fragment has been preserved from the sixth
book of Hesychius' Universal History entitled drpia Kwvorarrvovd-
Aews® But the History of Justine is completely lost, and this is parti
larly regrettable because Photius not only praises Hesychius' style but
also credits him with historical veracity.* Photius ends his comment
on Hesychius with the statement that the death of his son John deeply

EIIIW&B’!MM" cod. 69, ed. L. Bekker (Berlin, 1824), p. 34; Migne, PG,
Lexicon, "Hedyios Migoer; ed. Ada Adler, II {Leipzig, 1931},
wmhrﬁrrww Uﬂwnﬂﬂhmbmfﬂhmmsm
,_:;;E:eT l:.mEFl‘l:t1:L~‘=,:!‘m"w origiman Constantinopolitanarum, 1 (Leipzig, 1901},
*bmigyviiras 88 xal digdeles elvas gporrigrss,
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JUSTIN THE FIRST
affected Hesychius and prevented him from doing any further

writing.

The special contemporary historian of the epoch of Justinian was
Procopius of Caesarea, who died about 562, and whose works have
sarvived. He must be regarded also as a contemporary historian of
Justin I, and his works give us much interesting material for Justin's
period. In the eight books of his history of Justinian’s wars with the
Persians, Vandals, and Goths, the first four, which deal with the
Persians and Vandals, are very important for the period of Justin,
They give information about Justin's military career before his eleva-
tion, his attitude towards the Persian king, Cawades, his military
campaigns and diplomatic activities, Justinian's elevation to the im-
perial power, and Justin's death. The last four books, which deal with
the Goths, do not mention Justin, Procopius’ work On the Buildings,
which is a panegyric of Justnian and was probably written at his
special order, contains some mention of buildings erected during
Justin's reign. But Procopius’ most important work for Justin's period
is his famous Secret History or Anmecdota, which differs strikingly
from the two other works because it is a scandalous pamphlet directed
against Justinian, his wife Theodora, their entourage, and Justinian's
despotic government in general. The thesis of the Secret History, Bury
says, was “that in all acts of his public policy Justinian was actuared by
two motives, rapacity and an inhuman delight in evil-doing and de-
struction,” and Runciman calls the book “an embittered conglomera-
tion of possip.” ® But if we allow for the bias of the Secrer History and
use it cautiously, this work is to be regarded as one of the most sub-
stantial sources for the sixth century, Procopius’ hatred of Justinian
does not dispose him to benevolence towards Justin either, who is
portrayed as an entirely uneducated man, “a stupid donkey,” who
signs decrees with a stencil, and whose wife, his former concubine

® See Krumbacher. Geschichte der Eyzantinischen Litteratter von Justinion bis
zum Ende des Ostromischen Reiches, §27-1453 (Minchen, 1891}, pp. j23-3:25.
Montelatici, Storia della letteratura bizantina (Milan, 1916), PP- ﬁ;—ﬁp Vasiliev,
HM;&EJ&PE#@&IBMI {Paris, 1932), 240; Spanish edition, I (Barcelona,
tg.gﬁ » 228,
' , History of the Later Roman Empire, I, 423. §, Bunciman, Byzentine
C {London, 1933}, p. 243.

10
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Lupicina, was elderly and without capacity for rising to the demands
of her high position. This work contains a particularly enjoyable
description of Justin's first journey to Byzantium, where he was
destined to become emperor, a record of his death, and some other
details of his reign, which I shall discuss below. The Secret History
clearly shows that Justin during all his reign was completely over-
shadowed by Justinian, and accordingly supplies us with a very solid
foundation for our thesis that Justinian's rule unofficially started in
518 when Justin was elected, and not in 527 when Justinian officially
became sole emperor.?

Another contemporary author who is very important for Justin's
period is Peter the Pawrician, diplomat and Master of Offices. He
composed a History of the Roman Empire from Augustus to Julian, of
which some fragments have survived. This book has no concern with
Justin. But another work, the ceremonial book Kartastasis (Kardorams),
which consists of official documents which have been preserved in
Constantine Porphyrogenitus’ De cerimeomiis, is extremely interestng
for our purpose. One of those official documents, taken from the
Katastasis of Peter the Patrician and preserved in the Ceremonies of
Constantine Porphyrogenitus, contains the most detailed description
extant of the elevation of Justin to the imperial throne.®

Theodore Lector or Anagnostes, a reader (lector) in the Church of
St. Sophia in Constantinople, who lived in the first half of che sixth
century, composed his Ecclesiastical History from 323 to 527, in other
words, down to the death of Justin I. His work consists of two very
different parts: the first part (four books) is a word-for-word extract
from the works of the church historians Socrates, Sozomenos, and
Theodoret (the so-called Historia tripartita), and the second part {two
books) is his own continuation down to 527, The second part, then,
and especially the second book of this part, is of grear value for the
reign of Justin as an independent contemporary source. This work
unforrunately has been preserved only in fragments, Fragments from

'Thebemmﬂmanrumpmsnﬂmmthmvnhmuhy]

1905-tg13). Haury’s text, with a translation, is ruprn&uudpmﬁ
seven volumes by H. B. Dewin wﬁmﬂ‘;:;g Massachusetts, 1914-rg40).

't’:rium:"."[[.ﬂuddinga:. gnhlns with the collaboration of Glanville Downey.
*De cerimoniis 1, g3, B (Bonn, 1828-1897), pp. 4:6-430.

IT



JUSTIN THE FIRST

the second part, which is particularly important to us, have survived
partly in manuscripes (especially Cod. Barocc. 142) and partly in the
works of later Byzantine historians, for instance the church historian
of the fourteenth century, Nicephorus Callistas Xanthopulos.

The fragments which concern Justin's period are very scanty; they
mention only his political career, his origin, the name of his wife,
Lupicina, later Euphemia, Justinian’s codption as Augustus, and Justin’s
death.?

Evagrius Scholasticus of Syria, who died at the close of the sixth
century, composed his Ecclesiastical History in six books, which
narrates events from the Council of Ephesus in 431 to 593. In addition
to ecclesiastical history, Evagrius was also interested in the general
history of-his period. The first nine chapters of the fourth book of his
History briefly describe Justin's period, mentioning the return of the
men who had been exiled by his predecessor Anastasius, listing some
natural phenomena such as earthquakes, fires, and floods in various
regions of the empire, telling edifying stories about two Palestinian
hermits, Zosimas and Johannes Khuzibites, and closing with the co-
option of Justinian as Justin's colleague and with Justin’s death.
Evagrius gives a very useful addition to and confirmation of the facts
told by other writers.1 :

Among chroniclers, John Malalas of Antioch, who compiled his
chronicle perhaps about 550, is of great value for our study. His chron-
icle was written in the vulgar tongue with mass appeal; it hit the
general taste and became very popular not only in Syria but all over
the empire and even beyond its confines, especially in Slavic countries,

* Theodore Lector (or Anagnostes), Eccleriartical Hirtory in J. A. Cramer,
Anecdora Graeca e codd. manuscriptis Bibliothecae Regise P, , 1T (Oxford,
1839), rof—rog. Mi PG, LXXXI, 1, col. 204 (Lib. I, 37). E. Miller, “Frag-
ments inédits de le Lecteur er de Jean d'Egée,” Revne archéologique,
XXVI (1873), 4o0. On Theodore Lector see W. von Christ's Geschichre dev
griechischen Litteratur, umarbeiter von W, Schmid und O, Seihlin, 6th ed., second

Diie machhklassische Periode der griechischen Litteratur, second half, “von oo
is g30 nach Chrismus” {Miinchen, I::i], 1483 (§ 1086). This book fails to
mention the publications of Cramer hﬁlﬂr

* Evagrius has been best edited by J. Bidez and L. Parmentier (London, 1898);
section on Justin, 153-160. The text and a Latin translation are found also in
hﬂgﬁgPﬂ,L}CIH;[,:(mmyﬂmkuﬂ}.ﬂndmudiﬂndiﬁmd
Evagrius see Bider and Parmentier, introduction, pp. IX-XIL
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where it was widely translated. Malalas® chronicle contains the history
of the world from the creation to the close of Justinian's reign. The
published text of the chronicle consists of eighteen books; book
seventeen is devoted to the period of Justin, It deals with all the signifi-
cant events of his reign, narrating with special detail natural phe-
nomena such as earthquakes, floods, fires, and celestial signs; but it also
:I.l.'n‘."[lldﬂ Justin’s relations with Lazica and Persia, and gives a very
record of the demes and circus factions in the empire.l!

The chronicler of the seventh century, John of Andoch, who wrote
a peneral history from Adam to the death of the Emperor Phocas in
610, and whose work has survived only in fragments, may be listed
here as mentioning the place of John's birth; this, however, is known
from other sources.l?

The anonymous Easter Chronicle (Chremicon Paschale) of the
seventh century relates events from Adam to 629 a.p. It fails to give
new data on Justin’s period but confirms those which we have from
other sources, The events of Justin’s time are told in chronological
order, year after year; the dates are indicated, as usual in this chronicle,
by Olympiads, indictions, the years of Justin’s reign, and consulships.
Of the nine years of his rule, three years only are marked by events;
the other six are merely dates.’®

Later chroniclers have no great significance, merely copying,

4 John Malalas, Chronographia, liber XVTI, CSHB pp. 410-424. Some impor-
tant new fragments of Malalas’ chronicle, from a mmuﬁpt of Escurial, in Spain,
wer: edthhndanmm"Bmhmhdn]nhmmhnmh

Johannes Malalas™ Hermes, VI {1871), 83 (Malalas}; for Justin,

375: repoblished by EnﬂdeBunr.Erurpubﬁrm'j fusru fmp. Constantini
F‘o:p.gjmgmiﬁ IIT, Excerpea de insidiis {Berlin, 905, :;:-1-,-45, on Justn, a-lq&
P01y (f E 431). Slavonic version of Book

E Mnl:lumd:eﬁhmnic"i:mm.".ﬂbmkﬂﬂdeﬂ: nmn

jﬁkﬂ i ﬂmm:ﬁ, XCI, 2 1914}, 17-25. An English u'mlmm nf
the Slavonic version of Eml: XVII M. ka, in collabaration with Glanville
Downey, Chromicle of Jobn Malalas, VII-XVIII (Chicago, 1940), pp.

1:n—1 3.
Miiller, Fragmenta Historicorum Graecorum, V, v (Paris, 1870}, 31 (fr. 214b).
Thmduu Mommsen, “Bruchstiicke des Johannes von Antiochia,” Hermes, V
3;9, inted i m Gesamanelte Schriften von Th. Monansen, VII {Berlin, 1900),
rﬁ of John of Antoch, see Krumbacher, 334~
]33, brief r.rﬂnnmt b}' asiliev, Histoire de PEmpire Byzmmtin, 1, jo5 &mﬂ:

L, 1g90).
“Ehwm FPaschale, CSHB 1, 611-617.
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JUSTIN THE FIRST

abridging, or paraphrasing earlier sources. The chronicler Theophanes
of the ninth century in his section on Justin I depended on Theodore
Lector and even more on John Malalas.* To the ninth century also
belongs the chronicler George the Monk, surnamed Hamartolus
(Georgius Monachus Hamartolus), who compiled 2 chronicle cover-
ing the time from the creation to the death of the Emperor Theophilus
in 842. Only one page is dedicated to Justin, and it conrains nothing
but a list of natural phenomenas, such as earthquakes and other
disasters.1®

- The tenth century gives us a group of chroniclers represented by
four names: Leo the Grammarian; Theodosius of Melitene; the anony-
mous Continuator of George Hamartolus; and Symeon Magister and
Logothete, the so-called Pseudo-Symeon Magister. But they are not
original writers; they are all copyists, abbreviators, or revisers of the
Chronicle of Symeon Logothete, of the tenth century, whose com-
plete original Greek text has not yet been published, though it is fairly
well known from many printed excerpts. In addition, this unpublished
Chronicle has survived in an Old Slavonic version which was pub-
lished by V. Sreznevsky in 1go5. Two of the texts listed above, those
of the anonymous Continuator of George Hamartolus and the so-called
Pseudo-Symeon Magister, do not concern us because their printed
texts begin with the reign of Leo V the Armenian (813-820). The
unpublished Greek text of Symeon Logothete, so far as we can judge
from its Slavonic version, is best reproduced by Leo the Grammarian,
but he fails to supply us with new data. The text of Theodosius of
Melitene is nothing but an abbreviation of that of Leo the Grammarian
and of the original text of Symeon Logothete in its Slavonic version.!®

""I'benphmﬂ,ﬂbrm ed. Carl de Boor, I, ré4-173. In his Larin transla-

' Chroni c*ﬂnmﬂuﬂlhﬂnﬂ:mnﬁ-n the Greek texr,
ad.dall‘-uur 188¢), pp. 130-113.

“ George the ﬂﬂk,ﬂ&mnfﬂﬂl. ed. Carl de Boor, IT (Lei 1904), 626, The

old edition by E. Mmhﬂmﬂﬂmﬂmﬂﬁaﬁﬂm {St.

1859), 524-525. Slavonic version of the Chronicle, ed. by V. M,

Istrin, The Chronicle of George Hamartolus in An Old Sleve-Russian Version,

I (Petrograd, 1pzo), 411.

® Leo Grammaticus, Chromographia, CSHB Mpp. 122-125. Theodosii Meliteni
qui fertur Chronograpbia, ed. T. L. F. Tafel ( ﬂnd'tm,m;g] 86-87. Monu-
wenes Saecularia, . Slavonic version: Simeoma Metafrasta :f[.agﬂlbeuﬂptma

miira ot bytiya | Letovnik, ed. V. Steznevsky (St. Petersburg, 19os), pp. §5-56.
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SURVEY OF THE SOURCES

The chroniclers of the twelfth century, George Cedrenus and
Johannes Zonaras, in dealing with Justn's rule depend entirely on
previous sources which are known to us.'?

A late historian who lived in the fourteenth century, Nicephorus
Callistus Xanthopulus (Numddpes Edluores & Eavfldmoudes) wrote a
Church History, of which eighteen books have come down to us,
narrating events down to the death of the Emperor Phocas in 610. The
first seven chapters of Book XVII deal with the period of Justin, Of
course this narrative of Justin's epoch is not an original source; it is
based on earlier writers, and, in this particular section, mainly on the
history of Evagrius. Chapter VI of this book gives a detailed story of
the martyr Arethas and his companions, who were massacred in South
Arabia 1®

Some hagiographic texts are also to be mentioned. The most impor-
tant text is the Life of the founder of the Great Laura in Palestine,
Sabas, one of the most famous Palestinian ascetics. In Saint Sabas’
Life, written by Cyril of Scythopolis in the sixth century, we
find interesting data of the reaction in Palestine, especially among
the monks, to the new religious policy of Justin, Saint Sabas him-
self and his coreligionists were enthusiastic supporters of the new
trend.1?

The second hagiographic text which is important for our study is
the Martyrology of Arethas and his companions (Martyritm Arethae
et sociorien), which has come down to us in Greek, The author of the
original Syriac text was, it has been conjectured by Duchesne, Sergius,
Bishop of Rosapha, who, as we shall see later, was sent by Justin to

Cedrenus, CSHB 1, 636-642. Johannes Zonaras, XIV, ¢; ed. L. Din-

dnrf[[l{ ipzig, 1868-1875), 265-270, B TII, 144-151.
* Nicephorus Callistus imdmpul Nicephori %-Hﬁrﬁ Xanthopuli Ecclesias-
ﬂﬂm XViL, [-\l"]l Mlg;ut.. PG, ﬂEL‘H’ﬂ. 110~236. On the writer himself,

H'Thaﬂ_fuafg Sabas ws first published by J. B. Cotelier, Ecclesiae graecae

(1] ARG, »
m {&M 1 ::;:—n?ifﬁ; on ]lmn see 3':51 326-317 Hﬁ-m I
356-360, 386-388. A recent edition b Schwnrlz, Kjr:ﬂm ’:ﬂ,pﬁ;

(Leipzig, 1939), pp. 85-200; on ] s 48, 182, 170; see mdex.. Texte und
Uﬂmbuu,ﬁ;l iy Geschickte der dmﬁw ‘ Literatur, XLIX, 2. A sketch

of Sabas’ life and activities by Schwarez, op. cit., p. 370ff. {hﬂyrﬂnfﬁlqdwpolm
ibidem, pp. 405-408.
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the Arab chief (phylarchos) al-Mundhir. Arethas (the Arabic form
of his name was Harith) and about two hundred and eighty other
Christians were massacred in 523 in the fortified town of Nedjran
(Nagran) in South Arabia by a Himyarite leader, Dhu Novas, of the
Jewish faith. As a piece of hagiographic literature, the text is not
devoid of the element of legend. But at the same time it contains
valuable historical information about the Ethiopic-Himyarite war in
Justin's period and his participation in it, supplies us with exact chrono-
logical dates, and gives interesting information on Byzantine ships
trading in the Red Sea.® -

Of much less importance for our study is the Life of Saint Gregen-
tius, bishop of the Homerites (Himyarites) in South Arabia.
tius has long been known as the author of his public disputation with
a learned Jew on the merits of Judaism and Christianity and as the
compiler of a code of laws for Abram, King of the Himyarites; both
texts have survived. So far as [ know, the entire text of his Life has
not yet heen published. In 1907, however, I published from a manu-
script of the Library of the Monastery of St. Catherine of Sinai all
the historically and topographically interesting parts of his Life.®* Our
information on Gregentius is so scanty that some scholars are inclined
to deny even his existence; and many assert that the Life has no his-
torical significance. In 1925 Duchesne called it a novel, and in 1930
H. Grégoire “a fabrication of later epoch, a fiction which is con-
= Martyrium Sancti Arvethae et Sociovum, Acta Sanctorum t.&u:wam 1643~
1937), Dﬁuhﬂxmduﬂctuhu:q,?z:-qgg.wﬂ Marzyritem
5. Arethae, Migne, PG, CXV, 1 go. The Armenian Version of the Life of
Arethas: Le Synavaire arméinien Tﬂ‘ Isrgel, transl, by G. Bayan, Pﬂm!ﬂgld
Ordentalis, by Graffin and Nau, I'F [PIIB. 1927), 343 (qo7)-348 (412); under
ﬂctubcrmﬂnthcm author see L. Duchesne, Eglires séparées (
1804), P 3155 The Churches Separated from Rome (London, rgo7),
:nq..!dm:, I.’Eg!ham Viéme sidcle (Paris, lgasl,j: 289, n.1. Dnﬂhuouﬁmal
%ﬂmmnﬁﬂuﬂlﬂrﬁmmLGtﬂaﬁ,hkﬂﬁa Simeone vescovo di
ridme sopra i martivi omeriti pubblicata e tradorta, Arti della R, Accademia dei
- Lincei, jrd series 178 (1880-81), Memorie dells classe di scienze ¢ mordi storiche
e filologiche, VII { IBB:],jm.ﬂnﬂHMibmmﬂfﬂlﬁﬂm rium of

Arethas see G. Graf, Geschichte der christlichen arabischen Literatur, 1 (Cind
del Vaticano, 1944), 516 (Seudi e testi, 118),

* A. Vasiliev, “The Life of St. Gregentius, Homerive Bishop,” Viz. Vremennik,
XIV (1907}, 23-67: Greek text, Russian translation, and commeatary (in Russian).
Iut 5LDudmwhndu!nutlmuw study, wrote that the beginning of

hudnnthmPnh]uhad.L.Dmhmn,L'ﬂchFhﬂﬂk p- 289, 0, 1.
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demned without appeal.” 2* But in spite of these drastic criticisms,
some very eminent historians continue to use the Life of Gregentius
as an historical source®® [ believe that in spite of its length and
verbosity, the Life of Gregentins contains historical foundation;
the text is very close to the famous Syriac Letzer of Symeon
of Beth-Arsham, which is to be discussed below among Syriac
sources, and to the Greek text of the Life of Saint Arethas mentioned

The Life of Gregentius contains the well known story of the
Martyrs of Nagran in South Arabia, and mentions the name of Justin
and the latter’s participation in the Ethiopian-Himyarite war. This
story fails to give any new data; but the material it gives on Gregen-
tius® activities in South Arabia after the war, his participation in the
crowning of the new king in Arabia, the latter's death, and the death
of Gregentius himself should not be neglected.®

To the epoch of Justin and Justinian belongs a most remarkable
writer, Cosmas Indicopleustes, “sailor to India” or “sailor of the Indian
Sea,” who compiled a book entitled Christian Topography. A native
of Egypt, probably of Alexandria, and in early life a merchant, he
traveled far and wide, visiting Ceylon, the Persian Gulf, the Sinaitic
Peninsula, and, in the time of Justin, Ethiopia. Later in life he settled
in Alexandria and probably became 2 monk. Cosmas® work is extremely
important and fascinating for our study since it gives a picture of trade
activities of Byzantium in the far south in the sixth century, and of

2 L. Duchesne, lec. cit.: “le roman connu sous le nom de Vita Gregentii”
H. Grigoire, “Mahomet et le Monophysisme,” Mélanges Charles Diebl, T (Paris,
1g30), 1r1§: “fabricaton d'épo&ua relativement tardive, une fiction st
condamnée sans appel” Here Grégoire refers to the criticism of P.
in his review of my article on St. Gregentius, Analecta Bollandians, XXXI (1912),
109 (4 la condammer sans 1). See also Q. Bardenhewer, Geschichre der alt-
kirchlichen Literatur, V (Freiburg im Breisgau, 1932), 24 (he fails ro mention
m of G m Graf, Geschichte der christl i:bﬂhdm;fbm

. I, Die « PP 22-23; 370 (wiitten with a know m
edition of the Life of G us), Staedi e testi, 0. e y

* See, for instance, J. B. Bury, History of the Later Roman Empire, 1L, p. 317
and n. 1. G. Moravcsik, Byzantimoturcica, 1 (Budapest, [N:LE. 355.

* See a brief and rather confusing note oo Gregentus in F. G. Holweck, A
Biographical Dictionary of the Saimts (St. Louis and London, 1g24), p. #45.
According to this note, Gregentius died in s52. Holweck's sources are not
indicated.
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Justin’s participation in the war between Ethiopia and the Himyarites.?
Cosmas” work was widely known outside the confines of the empire,
especially in ancient Russia, where a great number of Russian versions
have survived, some with miniatures. Cosmas’ Topograpby and its
significance for the history of Justin’s period will be discussed later.

Suidas’ Lexicon, which was compiled in the renth century, contains
two brief articles: Justin (“Loverives) and his wife Euphemia (Ed¢nula).
They supply us with no new data.

In the reign of Justin lived the greatest of the Greek hymn writers,
Romanus Melodus. Arriving at Constantinople from Syria, where he
had been deacon of a church in Beirut, in the time of Justin’s predeces-
sor Anastasius (491—518), according to the Mengeon for October 1
he miraculously received the gift of composition of church songs
(kontakiz), of which he composed about one thousand. The admirers
of Greek hymnography call him the “Pindar of rhythmic poetry.”
His hymns, which unfortunately have sdll been only partially pub-
lished, frequently mention natural phenomena such as earthqualkes,
floods, and shooting stars as well as human dangers such as the invasions
of the Ismaelites (Arabs) and Assyrians (Persians). In 1gor I attributed
some of his passages to the time of Anastasius.®® But his brilliant pro-
ductive period without doubt belonged to the time of Justin and
Justinian, When his writings have been published in their entirety, we
shall probably discover more historical data attributable to the period
of Justin and Justinian. But for the time being we must confine our-
selves to the statement that the most brilliant of the Byzantine liturgical
poets arrived at Constantinople in the time of Anastasius but flourished
under Justin and Justinian.2?

T“Th:p:;nedéumdmc?m'm?mhymutfmmﬂ:ﬁ:hﬂ%
oPOgT, of Cosmas iroplenstes (Cambridge, 1909); see Migne,
mnﬁmhﬂuhmmm&ﬂ?rmmhhyﬂcﬂrhﬂqﬂnkhﬂ

SMTPMﬂmﬂm g6 (London,

Vasiliev, “The Time of the Life of Romanus Melodus,” Viz. Vremennik,
VI (1goi1), 435-478 (in Russian). A study almost unknown outside Russia. In
1937, E. Mioni auributed this study to Vasiliewsky, Romuno il Melode; Saggio
mnmemmmmmndmﬁf‘nnn,ug?} p.::ll!.

*The theory that Romanus lived mthanumnf
Anastasios I (713-756) must now be mmlml m

mRmuMdndmhaﬂummKnlnhchﬂ{ppﬁj*ﬁ?l?t
recent bibliography in the Greek study of Sophronins Eustratiades, “‘Pugardy 4
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Latiy Sources

Among Latin chroniclers, the nmost important is Marcellinus Comes,
who lived and wrote in Constantinople under Justinian, Illyrian by
origin, he was Justinian’s chief secretary (egisse cancellos) before the
latter became emperor and maintained close relations with him afrer
his elevation. He is a contemporary and very well informed source for
Justin’s period. His chronicle, a continuation of the chronicle of
Eusebius-Hieronymus, which goes up to the year 378 a.p, covers the
time from 379 to 534. Marcellinus narrates events chronologically ac-
cording to the consulships. Up to Justin's period, Marcellinus records
something under each consulship, excepr for the year §22 when he
merely gives the names of the consuls, Symmachus and Boethius. He
deals briefly with the events which took place in Constantinople,
describes the Pope’s visit to the capital, and pays much attention to
natural phenomena, especially to earthquakes. Although he fails to
supply us with much new data, Marcellinus is a valuable source be-
cause of his chronological sequence. For Justin's period at least, he
makes no mention of war2® Marcellinus gives his own work the
epithet “rustic.” 2®

Victor Tonnennensis (Tunnunensis), a contemporacy of Justinian,
was bishop of a north African city, the name of which cannot be
identified, Taking sides against Justinian in the controversy of the
Three Chapters, he was sent into exile; about 564 or 565 he was al-
lowed to return to Constantinople, but because he was unwilling to
adopt the imperial point of view he was confined to a
there, where he died. He wrote his chronicle, which covers the period
from 444 to 566, during his exile. Like Marcellinus Comes, Victor lists

Medalbs,” in "Eweryply "Brapelas Bolasrody Ewoudde, XV (1930), 184 The study
itself is not of great importance. L, Bréhier, in Histoire de PEglise, ed, Fliche and
Martin, IV (1937), s49 and n. 4.

® The best edition is Marcellini Comitis Chronicon, ed. Theodore Mommsen,
Chronica Minora, Il (Berlin, r8gg), 1o1-10:, MGH, Aucrorum antiquissimorum
toamas X1, Also in PL, LI. On Marcellinus himself see Mommsen's Intro-
duction. Also Ger. der rimmischen Litteratur, IV, 2, by M. Schanz, C, Hosius,
and G.m {Miinchen, 1g20), pp. 110-112 (No. 1056).

=M Praefetio: id sunt simul anni centum quinquagints sex, et meum
rusticum opus subposui.
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his brief entries under the names of the consuls; he deals mostly with
events in Constantinople, adding some brief notes on church affairs in
the empire in general, and on the death of the Vandal king Trasamund.
The historical significance of Victor's chronicle for Justin's period is
not great, and his chronology is often incorrect.®

Flavius Magnus Aurelius Cassiodorus Senator, who was born about
485 (479 or 480) and died a nonagenarian about ¢80 (575; 583), is
extremely important for this study concerning the Italo-Byzantine
relations between Justin and the Ostrogothic king Theodoric. As
mugister officiorum at the court of Theodoric, he was very well in-
formed on state affairs under this eminent ruler, Among Cassiodorus’
numerous works the most important for this study is the collection of
the edicts of Theodoric, which vividly describes the active relations
between the two monarchs, edicts which were drawn up by Cassio-
dorus himself. He died in his native place in Bruttium, South Iraly, in
the monastery Vivarium, which he had founded. The collection of
edicts in twelve books, containing 468 items, came out in §37, and is
known as Varige, ie. Variae epistolze, a title which Cassiodorus him-
self gave to his work.™

The so-called Collectio Avellana contains a precious mine of infor-
mation on the relations between Constantinople and Rome during
Justin’s period. But unfortunately this rich selection from papal records
breaks off in the year §21, so that we have no letters for the last two
years of the pontificate of Pope Hormisdas (§14-523). But although
this collection supplies us with information only for the four opening

*The best edition is Victoris Tonnenmensis episcopi Chronica, ed. Theodore
Mommsen, Chronrica Minora, I (Berlin, 1804), 196-197, MGH, Auctorum anti-
nmnmII.Almngn:,PLL}ﬂ?HLDnﬁmmthmhmlf in addi-
mfmmnnmmhschmdemﬂutheym;s,gs&,;ﬁs,
huﬁuaﬂmmﬁmﬂﬂum also M. Schanz, G bte der rémi-
mbm[.m:rw.l'\f 1, by M. Eﬂmﬂ.ﬂmmﬁ&.ﬁrﬂw{hﬂm 120},
fiz—=ir
= best edition is Theodore Mommsen, Cassiodori Varize, MGH, Auctorum
iquissimorum tomus XIT (18p4). Also Migne, PL, LXIX, A condensed English
tion exists of letrers. Letters of Carsiodorus, Being A
Condensed Translation of the Varise Epistolae of Magnus Aurelius Cassiodorus
Senator, with an Introduction by Thomas H (London, t884). On Cassio-
dorus himself, among other works see M. Greschichte der romischen
Litteratur, IV, 1, 92~109, O, Bardenhewer, Geschichte der altkirchlichen Literatur,

v {Fnibd.tg im Breisgan, 1932}, 264-278.
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years of Justin's reign (518-s521), the information is exceptionally
varied and rich. The collection contains a large number of the letters
of Hormisdas himself to Constantinople, to his envoys at the capital,
to Justin, to Justinian, to the patriarch of Constantinople, and to many
other Byzantines of various classes, as well as letters written from
Constantinople back to Rome. From these papal records we may
understand better the general trend of the religious policy of Justin,
which was directed by his nephew Justinian.®®

The historical narrative or series of papal biographies, the so-called
Liber Pontificalis, is also of value for this study. According to modern
scholars, the first series of papal biographies, which starts with Saint
Peter, was compiled in the sixth or seventh century and is based on
previous material of differing value. In a later time, every pope had
his own official annalist. The lives of the three popes who belong to
Justin's period, Hormisdas (§14-523), John I (§23-526), and Felix IV
(526~530), are narrated in the Liber Pomtificalis. Hormisdas' biography
contains a detailed story of the papal embassy to Constaninople and
gives the list of imperial presents sent by Justin to Rome. The biog-
raphy of John I is almost entirely devoted to the description of his
voyage to Constantinople, on which he was sent by King Theodoric.
The very brief biography of Felix IV, whose pontificate for the greater
part belongs to the time of Justinian, gives nothing for the period of
Justin,®

The Breviavium of the Carthaginian deacon Liberatus, which was
compiled between §60 and §66, covers the period from 428 to the
time of its compilation. The author was one of the passionate defenders

¥ The best edition is Eplstnlas imperatorum pontificum aliorum Avellana guae
dicitur Collectio, ed, Owo Giinther, Il (Vienna, 1895-18¢8); C seriptorum
ecclesiasticorum latinorum, vol. XXXV. Another edition by A. Epistolae
romanorum pontificurs genuinae et quae ad eos seviptae sumt, 1 (Brunsh
1858). Bur Thiel's text must always be verified by Ginther's edition.
documents were also published in older collections, such ax Mansi, Conciliorion
Collectin, VIII, Migne, PL, LXIII; Baronius, Annales Ecclesiastici (Lucea, 1747-
1756) under the years sif-sz1.

'Edit{um:Ltle#Pmﬂﬁcdk.tut,lnﬂndumﬂnmduommu% Abbé
L. Duchesne, I (Paris, 1886), 260-2Bo; ed. Theodore Mommsen, M Gesta
pontificun, [ (Berlin, t8g8), r26-138. Engl:;;fh translation, The Book of the Poper

{Liber Pontificalis), I: To the I, cranstared with an intro-
duction by L. R. Loomis {(New York, 1916), t14-139; 2 very useful introduction,

pp- IX:
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of the Three Chapters. His brief chronicle is regarded as one of the
very important sources for the history of the church controversies of
the fifth and sixth century. For Justin’s period, Liberatus gives some
data, also known from other sources, on Severus of Antioch and on
some controversies in the religious life of Alexandria 8

The famous Justinigni Vita was supposedly written by Justinian's
preceptor Theophilus-Bogomil, and on the basis of this scholars have
claimed the Slavic origin of the family of Justin and Justinian. J.
Bryce's study, however, has now established the facr that this is to be
discarded as an historical source, since it is but a recent fabrication of
the sixteenth or seventeenth century.*

Syriac Sovrces

Syriac sources are very important for Justin's period; some of them
are original Syriac sources and some are based on Greek originals
which have not come down to us.

Among the Syrian historians of first importance who lived in the
sixth century was John, Bishop of Asia or Ephesus. He was born early
in the sixth century and died about 586, when he was around eighty
years of age. A convinced monophysite, he was very favorably re-
ceived in Constantinople by Justinian, who appointed him as his
missionary bishop of Ephesus to root out heathenism in Asia Minor.
Under Justinian's successor, Justin II, his monophysitism brought him
imprisonment. His greatest work is his Ecclesiastical History in three
parts, the first two of which embraced the peried from Julius Caesar
to the seventh year of Justin II, while the third carried on the tale to
the end of the author's life. The first part is almost entirely lost. Of
the second, which dealt with the period of Justin I, we have copious
excerpts in the so-called Chromicle of Dionysius of Tell-Mahre, who

- : Disconi Breviari . LXVIIL cf Loraat
{hﬁ?mm see Schanz, ﬂe:cbi:';lﬂm;‘trﬂ?rmmm Hﬂﬂw.:!;]\fx,':, :53] n&:
123
I {:I H}::?ﬁ?;.rm;;i in mﬁmwlgﬁf ;ﬂ:ﬂa Rﬂﬁﬂﬁmﬁh Patria,
X, I-I (Rome, 1887), 137-171. See A, Vasiliev, “The Problem of Ju!um;mx
Origin," Vizantisky Vremennik, 1 (18p4), 469492 (in Russian). Also J. B. Bury

Introduction to his edition of Gibbon, Decline end fall of the Roman Empire, 1
(New York, tp14), LIX-LX. This question is to be discussed below.
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lived in the ninth century, The excerpts from the second part which
have been preserved give us a detailed but highly colored story of the
monophysite persecutions under Justin I and devote 2 great deal of
attention to natural phenomena, especially earthquakes.®® Of scarcely
less walue for the history of his time is another work of John of Ephesus
entitled Lives of the Eastern Saints, including both men and women.
Among many biographies, often full of legendary stories, some deal
with the monophysite persecutions under Justn I and may serve as an
addition to the data supplied by John's Ecclesiastical History 3
Simeon, Bishop of Beth-Arsham near Seleucia on the Tigris, also a
monophysite and commonly called “the Persian disputant,” lived at
the end of the fifth and in the first half of the sixth century; his death
must have taken place before 548, in which year Theodora died, be-
eause he came to Constantinople to see her. Among his very few writ-
ings, of great value for our study is his letter addressed to Simeon,
Abbot of Gabbula, in which he treats of the persecution of the
Christians at Nagran in South Arabia by the Jewish king, Dhu Nuwas,
The letter, which with other scholars I consider genuine, is an authen-

_*Our best information on the second pare of the History nfjulmuprhesn
is in F. Nau, Andyudehmmﬂapnmzmﬂmdefﬂmhl&l
Jean d'Asie, patriarche jacobite de Constantinople (+ 58¢)," Revue de I
Chrévien, 11 (r897), 455—491; on Justin I.pﬁb. 457474 (as usuralmﬁlﬁm mdﬁnh
sources, Justin is called Jurtinisn the Flder Edmﬂms}uhhmmthru
mmtsfmmﬂmumudpmhldhﬂnpdﬂuhedanmmw
van Douwen and J. P. N. Land, “Joannis episcopi Ephesi Mmophﬂm
bondelingen dbs Konnilifte Abadondc oo W ctonscbappon, Abdieling. Lettor-

er van £,

kunde, XVIII {ﬂ.umerdml,l ), 116—1$Th=3§l'rmcb=:tun1 nf[‘n.ﬁlm:nﬂuf
the second part wus Brooks, Jobamnis Ephesnini Historige
Ecclesiasticae Frn;ﬂum CSCO, Scriptores Syri, texr, 3rd series, IT (Paris, 1933),
401-420.

“'Iheﬁy:incmtwiﬂimmﬂuhumshdmmpubliﬂwd E. W. Brooks,

obn of Epberus, Lives of the Eastern Saimts, Patrologia Orientalis, XVII (1923),

XVII (1gz4), XIX (1925). Before Brooks' edition, the Liver had heen published
in a Latin translation by W. J. van Douwen and J. P. N. Land (see
note). The best fundamental monograph on John of Ephesus is the Russian wor
hi A. Diskanov, Jobn of Epbesus and bis Historico-Ecclesiastical Works (St

1gaB). See E. W. Brooks’ nfﬂmhmkmf‘umu{am:
Orientalis, XVII (1923), NIl General on John of Epé:ms
hmnqrni mchwmfurmmum W, Wrighe, Duva
rmm:bmﬂmmﬂrlmmmlnhnpm Pphﬁ'n!
& gulevskaya, The Syriac Sources for the Histor ¢ Peoples
:Ffm {Mmuw—Lemngnd 1941), pp. 15-28 l'.mRuHiin
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tic and important contemporary source on the Himyaro-Ethiopic war
and on Justin's participation in it. The letter is dated 524, in which
year the author was himself at Ramla and al-Hirah with the Saracen
chief al-Mundhir.?®

The Ecclesiastical History of Zachariah of Mitylene, or better
Pseudo-Zacharizh, was completed about 569. Zacharias Rhetor or
Scholasticus, Bishop of Mirylene in Lesbos, was 2 Greek writer, and
his Ecclesiastical History, which he seems to have ended about the
year 518, has not come down to us in its original Greek; but it be-
came part of a compilation by an anonymous Syrian monophysite
writer, who, as has been noted above, continued and completed his
writing in twelve books about g69. The basis of Books three to six
was the Greek history of Zacharias Rhetor, while Books one to two
and seven to twelve were gathered from other sources. Since the name
of this Syrian writer is unknown, all his work, rather inaccurately, is
called the Ecclesiastical History of Pseudo-Zachariab, Book eight
deals with Justin's period. A few words about his accession to the
throne also appear in Book seven, chapter XIV, and a reference to his
death occurs in Book nine, introduction and chapter L. In Book eight
we have the story of Justin's accession and that of Vitalian; the author
also gives detailed stories of the martyrs of Nagran and of the fighting
with the Saracens of al-Mundhir, and accounts of floods, earthquakes,
and fire, For our study this contemporary source is of great value,®

* The original text and its Italian translation were published by L Guidi, La Jez-
tera di Stmeono vescovo di Béth Arsim sopra | martiri omeriti, Atti della R, Acca-
demiz dei Lincei, CCLXXVIII (1880-1881), 3rd series, VII (Rome, 1881), 471-51§
(study, pp. 471-480; Irslian translation, pp. 480-495; some additions, pp. 495-
§00; g;.rrm: text, pp. 5o1-515), This letrer been more or less fully reproduced
by several Syriac historians, such as Pseudo-Zachariah, Diuﬂygius of Tell-Mahre,
Michael the Syrian. In 1889, J. Halévy denied the authenticity of the letter,
J. Halévy, “Examen critique des sources relatives 4 la persécution des chrétiens
de Nedjran par le roi juif des Himyarites,” Revue des études fuives, XVIII (1889),
16=42; 16r=178; especially 26-41; 178,

* An English translation of the Syriac text F. ]. Hamilton and E. W,
Brooks, The Syriac Chronicle Known as That of Zacharish of Mitylene (London,
1890). On Justin, pp. 1f7-221. A German translation by K. Ahrens and G. Kriiger,
Die sogenannte Erabmgemhi:ﬁtd des Zachariar Rbetor (Leipzig, 1899); oa
Justin, pp. 138-168. The Syrisc text alone by J. P. N. Land, Zacharige Episcopi
Micylenes aliorumague scripta bistorica. Anecdora Syriaca, Il (Leyden, 1870); a
more recent edition by E. W. Brooks, Historia ecclesiastica Zacharize Rbetori
vulgo adscripta, CSCO, Scriptores syri, 3rd series (Paris, 1925), On the Chronicle
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The anonymous Chronicle of Edessa (Chronicon Edessenumt), which
must have been compiled about 540, is another contemporary source,
The author, an Orthodox with Nestorian sympathies whose native
town was Edessa, made use of the archives of this city as well as of
some other sources. His interest is concentrated on events which took
place at Edessa or were connected with it. His brief entries referring
to Justin's period deal mostly with church affairs and natural phe-
nomena, like floods, earthquakes, and fires. His exact chronological
data are very valuable#?

Jacob of Sarug, one of the most celebrated writers of the Syrian

Church, “the flute of the Holy Spirit and the harp of the belicving
church,” who died in 521, may be mentioned here as the author of a
lerter to the Himyarite Christians, The letter, which may have been
written in 520, offered comfort and consolation to the Himyarite
Christians who were persecuted by Dhu Nuwas. The letter may be
regarded as an introductory source for the Himyaro-Abyssinian war
in which Justin took part.®

mdfmdm;whmmmuudmmﬁ:abuumﬂmalmﬁ-ﬁ.
Kugener, “La ¢ tion historique de Pseudo-Zacharie le Rhérenr,” Revme de
POriere Chrétien, {1goo}, 201-214; 416—4Bo (referring to the wanslations of
Hamilton and Brooks, and Ahrens and Kriiger). General infarmation may be
found in any history nIS:,rrlmhtemmre {mnutem]nhnnfEth} A very
accurate chaprer on Zacharias Rhetor recently came out in Russian. N. Pigulev-
skaya, The ? ac Sources for the History of the Peoples of the USSR, pp. 914
On the lost Gm]: text of Zachariss, see W. von Christ, (esehickre der griechi-
sehen Litterargr, I, 1 (Munich, :9;2} 1484 {no. roB6).

“An old ish translation of the Chrenicle by B. Harris Cowper, “The
Chronicle of " The Chronicle of Sacred Literarure and Biblical Record,
V, I, new series (London, tﬂﬁq}.nnjnm,pp 36-37. A German translation by
L. Hui‘.hu'., Untersuchungen tiber die Edessenische Chronik mit dem
Text und eimer Uebersetzung, Texte und Untersuchungen zur Geschichte der
alechristlichen Literasur, IX, 1 {Leipzig, r893); on Justin, pp. v24-135. A Latin
trmﬂnunnhyLGmdl.ESEﬂ pmms;m,'rrmi;rdmcs.wl.w
Chronica Minora, 15t part (Paris, 1903); on Justin, pp. g-10; in the same collection
LGmdlpuhhsh:dd::S}mmnnfth: Chrenicle. most recent study on the
time of the compilation of the Chronmicle, F. Haase, "Die Abfassungszeic der
Edessenischen Chronik,” Oriens Christianus, new series, VII-VIID (1918}, 88-g6;
the Chronicle was written in g40 (p. ¢6). Hallier's dating — he asserted that the
Ehum:mm&hud!yhavehEMcmded before doo, (op. eit, p. 65) —is to be

jecred.
rq"ﬂe: R. Schriter, “Troseschreiben Jacobs ven Sarug an die himjaritischen
Christen,” Zeitschrift der Morgenlindischen Gesellschaft, XXX1 {[377] 360-368;
the Syriac text, pp. 365~385; German translation, pp. 385—395. On Jacob's literary
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The most famous name among monophysite scholars of the seventh
century is that of Jacob of Edessa, who died at the very beginning of
the eighth century. “He appears before us as theologian, historian,
philosopher, and grammarian, as a translator of various Greek works,
and as the indefatigable correspondent of many students who sought
his advice and assistance from far and near.” ** For this study Jacob of
Edessa must be included as the author of a brief chronicle in which
he mentions Justin's decree requiring that all imperial soldiers accept
the Chalcedonian credo.s®

A brief anonymous chronicle which carries events down to the year
810 A.D. and is known as Chronicon Anonymum ad A.D. 89, was com-
piled in the ninth century. Its manuscript, executed in the middle of
that century, was found and copied in 1911 by a monk, Aphram
Barsaum, who later became the Jacobite Patriarch of Antioch. The
author is unknown, but apparently he was a monk in an oriental

(in monasterio Cartaminensi). He deals very briefly with
the period from the birth of Jesus Christ to his own day. For Justin's
time the Chromicle gives some fragmentary notes, As usual in Syriac
chronicles, Justin is called Justinian. The opening lines dealing with
his reign have been preserved in a very deteriorated text with many
lacunae so that some statements are not clear. We read for instance,
“Justin succeeded Anastasins” {one word is lacking) “and took his
wife.” The Chronicle treats particularly of the monophysite persecu-
tion, mentions the martyrdom of the Homerites, tells of the disastrous
earthquake ar Antioch, and closes with the account of the appearance

activites in especially his vast number of metrical compositions, see A.
Baumstark, Gleschichte der syrischen Literatur (Bonn, 1ga1), pp. 148-158. Also
W. Wright, A Short History of Syriac Literature (London, 18¢4), =71,
P. Martin, “Un évéque poéte au Ve et au Vie siécles ou Jacques de g1
vh.mm {m;&umm ﬁ”h:g;ﬂdﬁ:dmuﬁa%ﬁﬁuﬁqwi:
t876), j09-151; 38¢-419. article 1serant
D Mbwipq\mlml &)y m—u-g,nut]lelm:l:r
u:-:hel-lnny-meﬂhmmu, MNow see P Enmy
dillmnmphwmmmﬂaﬂﬂmmﬂ 1948), 134-1
ﬁpﬂq’vg{v]lmhnf&:ugmurdmdu:,pp.l
d&hﬂHﬁﬁfjﬂf&jﬁmL&ﬂmnp 143
“lacobi Edesseni Chronicon, Transl. E. W, Brooks, C5CO, Scriptores syri,
Transl, 3rd series, vol. IV, Chronica Minora (Paris, 1 13- ],pp lw-lf?uﬂﬂ Justin,
. 139-240. On Jacob of Edessa in see W. cit., pp. 141-154.
op. cit., pp. 248-296; on Chronicle, p. 114
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of a comet. The Chronicle fails to supply us with new data, but indi-
cates chronological dates.

Another brief anonymous chronicle which carries events to the
year 846 A.p. and is known as Chronicon ad anmum domini 846 per-
tinens, was compiled in the ninth century. The anonymous author was
a monophysite monk (monachum Qartaminensem fuisse}. The Chron-
icle, which has been preserved in Cod. Mus. Brit. Add. 14642, begins
with biblical times, and includes no new data on Justin's period, The
author's interest is concentrated on Justin’s new religious policy,
which is of course estimated from the monophysite standpoint.®
Chabot remarks that the author of this Chronicle copied almost word
for word the Chronicle of ap. 819,* but I am unable to confirm this
from rhe brief notes the author devotes to Justin's reign.

One of the most important Syriac sources for our study is the
Chromicle of Michael the Syrian or the Elder, who was Jacobite
Patriarch from 1166 to 1199. Although of a later date, his wvast
Chronicle, the range of which extends from the Creation to the
author’s own day, is valuable because it preserves texts of previous
sources which have not come down to us, The section dealing with
Justin’s period covers all aspects of his reign; but of course the presen-
tation is highly colored because it is given from the strictly mono-
physite point of view which is utterly hostile to Justin’s new religious
orientation. Michael ironically remarks: “Justin imagines that if all
countries accept the Synod (of Chalcedon) there will be but one
empire.” It is especially important to note that among other sources
Michael has used and reproduced many passages from the second book
of John of Ephesus, which deals with the events of Justin's period,
and which, as we know, has not been preserved in its entirety.?

W Chronicon Anonymum ad A. D. i, Transl. L-B. Chabor, £SO,
syri, 3rd series, vol. XIV (Louvain, rg37), pp. 1-16; MIWUU-.FF 45 ‘-’JF:lms

Edmmaf:hnﬂbrmkmdmmmymmumﬂmtmpmf oy P i

“ Chronicon ad annwmn Domini 846 pertinens, ed. E. W, Brooks, Transl. 1-B.
Chabot, CSCO, Scriprores syri, versio, series tertia, tomus [V, Chronica Minora,
pqnmunda (Paris, 1go3), pp. 121-180; on Justin, p. 169. On the Chronicle irself

', DD, 121=121.

"'Chnhnl:,{f onicon Anonymum ad A. D. §r9. CSCO, Scriptores syri, jrd
series, vol, XIV, Trans. (Louvain, tp}f}g g yih 3

“ A French translation of Michael's € onicle by ]-B. Chabot, Chromigque de
Michkel le Syrien, 11 (Paris, 1901); on Justin, pp. 169-190. On Michael’s biography

27



JUSTIN THE FIRST

Before the edition and translation of the Chremicle of Michael by
Chabot (1g9oo-1910), this work was already known in an Armenian
version, This version was thought to be nothing but an abridged trans-
lation of the Syriac original, which became worthless after Chabot’s
work. But a more critical study of the Armenian version has shown
that it is not a translation but an adaptation. The Armenian adaptors
have treated the ungmal text very freely, adding and subtracting at
their pleasure in order to make their work more suitable for Armenian
readers. Many addinons contain valuable historical data, so that the
Armenian Chronicle is important as an historical source even after the
publication of the Syriac original, The Armenian version of Michael’s
Chronicle, according to a recent special study of this question, is an
original work of Armenian redactors. But for Justin's period, the
Armenian version fails to supply us with new data to the extent that
the Syriac text does. The Armenian version calls Justin “a wicked and
ignorant old man who accumulated upon his head many maledic-
tions.” 48

A very little known Syriac anonymous chronicle, which carries
events from the creation down to 1234 An, is known as Chronicon
anonymm ad annum Christi 1234 pertinens, The Chronicle was com-
piled before the middle of the thirteenth century. The author’s native
country and name are unknown, but according to his own statement,
he was with Saladin when the latter caprured Jerusalem in 1187, He
seems to have been a monk in the famous monastery of Barsuma near
Melitene. The Chronicle has survived in a single manuscript which is
hot autograph but was probably executed at the end of the fourteenth
Soeie Lveracure 1 sather o of s, In by the Syrine et of che Chromels hud

uucﬁt been published ( :51:-:5;} Baumstark, op. cit., pp. 198~ The best

Pﬂeﬂ&hlg:hulh}gm( W ‘Michel le rim,“:_cﬂ;;qdrada
théol oligue 2 1910 1701=1714. original Syriac texr
has also been reproduced by Chabot.

» Chronique de Michel le Grand traduite pour la premiére fols s la version
arménienme du prétre lschdk, by Victor Langlois (Venice-Paris, 1868); on Justin,
?ﬁ;;rlﬂﬂ MII]I{ 76. The hyﬂmmt] dy tlmﬂ.mmﬂ

y 2Br=334; I 3L most study on
' an:lu:ggnn. El:.'lia armenische Rezension der Chronik
hﬁnhmhduﬂrm Oriens Christisnus, new series, V' (1p15), fo-82; 271284
mmhh@:'liﬂrmt{mpmdmgm ) has utilized the
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century, It is to be found in Istanbul, in the private possession of
M. Peter Fehim. Like other brief anonymous Syriac chronicles, this
monophysite chronicle of 1234 A.n. fails o supply us with new data.
The author says that Justin, whom he calls Justinian, was a handsome
old man from a fort of Myrina (e castro Myrina), in which we recog-
nize a distorted name of Bedetiana; he records Justin's new religious
policy, the flood at Edessa, the fire and earthquake at Antioch, and
the death of Justin without issue.** Michael the Syrian was the most
important source of this chronicle,

One of the most learned and versatile men that Syria ever produced
was Gregory Abul Faraj (r2:26-1286), commonly known as Bar
Hebraeus, that is, “the Son of the Jew,” because his father was a
distinguished physician of Hebrew descent. His amazingly numerous
works cover nearly every branch of science in vogue at his time.
His historical works should be mentioned for our study. He wrote
a Universal History in three parts, Part I containing the political
History of the World from the creation down to the conquests of the
Mongols which were taking place in his own time. One of his basic
sources which covered the end of the twelfth century was the Chron-
icle of Michael the Syrian so that for Justin's period Abul Faraj's very
brief narrative is entirely dependent on Michael.® In the last years of
his life, at the request of some Muslim friends, he undertook to make
a recension in Arabic of this part of his political history, but the Arabic
version fails to add anything to his Syriac original. " Parts IT and 1II

“ Chromicon Anonywmum ad anmom Christi 1234 pertinens, 1, interpretatus est
[.-B. Chabot, CSCO, Seri syri, 3rd series, vol. XIV, Transl. tl-wﬂu'l, 1937)s
pp 15o-15¢ [ch. LI}, the Chronicle and its l.'ll'l.'l].ﬂ-l“ see pm

A, Baumstark, Geschichte der syrischen Literatur, p. 0z (bib ph}f]
stark thnﬂtemﬁmwnmedePigugenh}m. Byzantium and lran

on the Threshold of the Sixth and Seventh Centuries {Moscow-Leningrad, ro4d),
PP- 48-49 (in Russian}.

* The Syriac text and Latin translation, Gragﬂrif Abulpharagii sive Bar Hebraei
Chronicon Syriacum, ed. P. [. Bruns and G. G. Kirsch, Il (Leipzig, 1789); on
Justin, pp. Bo-8t (translation). Recently, in English. The Chronography of
Gregory Abuan-q.*.Cnmdy Known as Bar Hebraeus, by E. A, Wallis
Buﬁll {London, 1932), ?f_! Eyﬂncmﬂuﬂywuilmpubluhﬂbyhd]

m nhnmmaddmmmmhﬂm:ﬁufsym:
information in BIJdE'B’s Introduction, pp. xv-Ixiii.

“Gr:g'ﬂru Abulpbaragii bistoria dynastiarum, ed. E. Pocockio (Oxford, 1663);

m}mm,g;nl 49 (Arabic vext); pp. 93—94 (Latin manslation). The Arabic text only
ani {Beirar, 1892); on Justin, pp. 147-148.
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of Bar Hebraeus' Universal History are the history of the church
from Aaron to the year 1284, especially in the East. For Justin's period
he gives a brief record of religious persecutions, of course from the
mon ite point of view, and refers to John of Ephesus (John of
Amida) as one of his sources. He gives no new data."
- Among Syriac sources may be mentioned John Psaltes, archiman-
drite of Beith Aphthonia, Justin's contemporary, who composed a
hymn on the Holy Himyarite (Homerite) martyrs, “who were mar-
tyred in the city of Nigran in the southern territories of the Saracens,
in the days of Justin, king of the Romans, when the Christians were
there persecuted by Masruk, king of the Arabs, who was a Jew by
religion and forced to deny Christ.” This document refers to the
Abyssinian-Himyarite war in which Justin took part.5

In 1924 Axel Moberg published a previously unknown Syriac text
which he entitled The Book of the Himyarites, dealing with the
Abyssinian-Himyarite war during Justin’s period™ Profesor H.
Grégoire flatly proclaimed ar once that the new text was a “patent
falsification” (le faux patent),™ but without any justification for his
statement. Since I am inclined to use the text as an historical source, 1

B Gregorii Barbebraei Chronicon Ecclesiasticton, ed. and transl. J. B,
AhhdnmdeJhan(anm:ﬂ:ﬂ. —204 (Latin transladon).
m.t:aml translation of mmihmh}ofEdamnvemm
,.Jm James of Edessa: Th: Hymns of Severus of An-
thers, Pﬂrﬂﬂmﬂfﬂﬂdﬂ VII {1911}, 613 (201)-614 (202). Another
:dldmmﬂttﬂummmmmb}rﬂ.ﬁnhrﬁm ymne des [ohannes Psaltes
auf die himjaritischen Martyrer,” Zeitrchrift der Hargnﬂhdmhm Gesellschafe,
XXXI (1877), 4o0-405. I shall aside the possibility of two ar more
genoﬁhunngﬂmmnf who lived wrote at the same time. See
o0

op. cit., p. 799; Bot M.-A..l{l?mr , in his review of Brooks' edidon, Byz.
Eﬂuahf:. XXI (1912), 263-264, CF Mau, “Histoire de Jean Bar Aphronia,”
¢ POrient Chrétien, VII (1go1), ro0; 132-133. Some confusion in W.
WAth,ﬂpﬂh, . A few lines in A. Baumstar %rnpm., 185,
Mol:gg'ﬂm uﬂkﬂftbufﬂlmﬂu Fmgmsmsaquhbﬂm Un-
Isa:.}réga' "m lg:lfﬁ-![moph Mélanges Charles Diell, 1,

' et ysisme, ges er Lr§-
;lﬁéhHMﬂmhhfwmﬂbﬁm”thﬂd&m
¢ desert qw-mémmm EnLOurs & is, 19348 205 the
mﬂmrlumummuuh{nberg’stﬂtunamun:ufm F VII:I'E
P, Peeters in “La Passion de 5. hﬁﬂdh&hm“dudamﬂohnﬂmlﬂ.
(1930), 03. Here Peeters mentions “the conferences of the

ishop of Taphar in South Arsbia, with the Jew | inthe nf
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wish to say a few words about it. According to the editor, the Book of
the Himtyarites serves as fresh evidence and, as is often the case with
new documents, it presents the solution of some old problems and the
introduction of some new ones (pp. xxiv—xuv). The Book of the
Himyarites is closely akin to the narratives which are told in the
Letter of Simeon of Beth-Arsham and in the Aeta of Arethas. The
new text is by far the broadest and most detailed account of the
incidents in question that is known to us, and it preserves the dates of
events by the days of the week (pp. Ivii-lviii). The Book claims to
have been written shortly after the events described and on the basis
mainly of oral records of eyewitnesses, The author is unknown. The
editor says: “If the Letter of Beth-Arsham is genuine, then there is
but little doubt that the Book also is what it claims to be. The discovery
of the Book has furnished a fresh and, in my opinion, decisive argu-
ment for the authenticity of the Letter. As to the Book, it shows in
itself, in style, in its inner coherence, in nearly every detail in its
narrative, the marks of its own authenticity” (p. lxviii). The chief
historical features of the narrative do not differ very much from those
given in the Acta of Arethas. The name of Justin is not mentioned in
the Book.

Since it has not yet been proved that the text published by Axel
Moberyg is a falsification,® and since the text does not contradict at all
our other information on the Abyssinian-Himyarite war, I am using
it in this study in the same way as the Letter of Beth-Arsham or the
Acta of 5, Arethas.

Among individval monophysite biographies, we may mention that
of John (Ioannes) of Tella, which was compiled by a certain Elias,
John's disciple, about 542, when the Persians took possession of
Callinicam, The biography contains the story of John's persecution as
a monophysite during the reign of Justin. He was exiled by Justin in
519 and died in §37.57

"See E. A, Wiallis Bu A History of Ethiopia, Nubia omd Abyssinia, 1
{London, 1g:28), 263: “More ghtmﬂ}upwmdnfﬂmmuﬁdmdmaf{hrmq
mto Yaman is afforded b 5 Smwmk Kethabba dhe Himyaraye which has

hmadmdhy.ﬁ::lﬂ
with Dutch twanslation, H. G. Kleyn, Het Leven van
I&bmm!‘dh oor Elins (Leiden, 1882): text, pp. 1-83; translation, pp. XIX-
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The name of Dionysius of Tell-Mahre, who was raised to the -
Jacobite patriarchate in 818 and died in 845, is to be mentioned here
because it has long been connected with the great work of the Annals
(Chronicle), which covers the whole period of the world’s history
from the creation to his own time. It has now been proved that he did
not write this work; its author is unknown, and this anonymous chron-
icle is accordingly often called the Chronicle of Pseudo-Dionysius.
It has been supposed that the author was a monk or cleric from the
monastery of Zuquin, near Amid. The chronicle consists of four parts.
The first, dealing with the pre-Constantinian period, is based mostly
on the Chronicle of Eusebius of Caesarea; the second covers the time
from Constantine to Theodosius II; the third, which describes events
from 444 to §78, deals with Justin's period; the fourth covers the time
from 578 down to 774~775. The third part is important for us since
it contains the second part of the history of John of Ephesus, which
has not come to us in its entirety and which has not only been freely
used by the anonymous author but in some cases even copied word

for word.55
Erniopic Sources

the sources which have come down to us in an Ethiopic
version, the Chronicle of John, Bishop of Nikin in Lower Egypt, is
to be mentioned. The author, a monophysite who lived in the seventh
century, compiled g summary of general history from the creation to

LXXXVIIL; skerch of Iohannes’ life and his works, pp. I-XVIII. A Latin transla-
umb}rEWBrmh.Fﬂn}’amepumﬁTaﬂummuEE: CSCO, Serip-
tores syri, Transl, srd series, vol. XXV, Fmrwmnpﬂdﬁmﬂpbfﬂw
celeberrimorum (Paris, 1907), 21-60; on Justin's time, pp. 33-57; on his deach, p. 59.
A few words in A. Baumstark, op. ¢iz.,, p. 180.

#5ee F. Nau, “.ﬁ.mlyudehmdugamamédmdul‘hhm&ammqm
de Jean d'Asie,” Revue de I'Orient t:‘krinmﬂ.-m-m.mjmun.mgp 457-474-
Also Introduction to Dionysiur I of Tell-Mabre, Part IV, Evy
j&thahtﬂuﬁ:ﬂgg],ppﬂ(-}ﬂﬂﬂ?mﬂumﬂndmmtmsfm

p- 18 the anonymous asuthor writes: “from Theodosius to the
mﬂn{mmd usunﬂ)immtht-}rmﬂﬂsnhhﬁruhuh , We
have had as our ohn, bishop of Asia," (ie. John of Ephesus),
text only of the of the second part of the of John of
lobannis Epbesini Historiae Ecclesiasticae Fragmenta, ed, E. W, Brooks, CSI'.'.'G

I‘IH}HL 15. The most recent sta F. Haase, “U
Psﬁ mn].rnn von T h}r Y Oriens mﬁm\?ﬁﬁpm}.
5!—9-1; 140-270. Baumstark, op. cit., p. 275.
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SURVEY OF THE SOURCES

640 A.p. Written originally in Greek, the Chronicle was translated into
Arabic, and in 16011602 from Arabic into Ethiopic. Only the Ethmpn:
version has survived, Surprmu:lgl}r, it has never been mentioned in
Byzantine literature, The most important part of the Chronicle is the
last part, dealing with the time of the Arab conquest of Egypt, when
the author was a contemporary of the events described. The Chronicle
contains a long chapter, XC, which is especially devoted to Justin's
period and gives a general sketch of his reign. John's narrative is
mostly based on the Chronicle of John Malalas; but in addition it fur-
nishes some details which have as yet not been identified in other
Greek sources. John of Nikiu is not a contemporary, but he is a useful
source for Justin’s time, although it is not to be forgotten that the
original Greek, after passing from an Arabic to an Ethiopic version,
may have undergone some alterations and distortions.®™

In Ethiopia, probably at the end of the thirteenth century, when the
new so-called Solomonian dynasty ascended the throne, a special book
was composed to glorify the new dynasty, Kebra Nagast (The Glory
of the Kings), one of the most important works of Ethiopian literature.
Among many legends included in this book, one is of extreme impor-
tance for us. It proclaims that the two kings, Justinus the King of
Rome and Kaleb the King of Ethiopia, met together in Jerusalem and
divided the earth between them “from the half of Jerusalem.” This
legend will be discussed laver.®

% Ethiopic text and French translaton by H. Zotenberg, in the Noticer et
extrairs des mansuserits de la Bibliothégque Nationale, XXIV, 1 {Paris, 1883), 125~
6og5; on Justin, pp. soi-goB. English rranslation by lL H. Ehulu, The Chronicle
of Jobm, Bisbop of Nikiu, translated from Zotenberg’s Ethiopic Text {Lnudml,
1916}, pp. 132-138 (Ch. XC, 1—48). On John of Nikiu, Krumbacher, op. cit., pp.
401404 Intmductluu Charles' translation. E. A. Wnlhs Budge, A Hmar}r of
Ethiapia, 11, 567. The author of this bool: is incorreet in stating that Zotenberg's
text and translation came out in 1876 (really :ﬁ;}.mﬂthn:thcu:@nﬂm
of John of Nikiu was Arsbic (really G.r:ﬁk} John of Nikiu is not mentioned
M’ﬂw Guidi, Storis della hﬂtrma etiopica (Rome, 1932). Georg Graf,

ichte der christlichen arabischen Literatur, 1, Die Uebersezungen, pp. 470~
472 (Studi e resti, 118): “chquknﬂgmu]mdﬁeﬁmhvmmmmt. nrth::
time being (vorkiufig), be considered lost.”

* There are two cransiations of the Kebra Nagart, in German and in

Carl Bezold, Nagest: Die Herrligheit der Konige, Abh. der phi

Klasse der Bayerischen Akademie der Wissenschaften, XXM (Miinchen,
1gog), I, F-LXII (introduction), 170 and rdo (Ethiopic text and German transla-
tion) ; on the division of the earch, p. 136 (§ 117). E. A, Wallis Budge, The Queen
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JUSTIN THE FIRST

Aras Sources

Arab sources which deal with Justin's period are of less importance
than Syriac. They belong to later times and are mostly based on
sources which are not contemporary with the sixth century. The in-
terest of Arab writers for Justin’s time is chiefly concentrated on the
Nagran massacre and the Himyaro-Abyssinian war. I wish to mention
four Arab historians: Tabari; Abu-l-Faradj al-Ispahani; Agapius or in
Arabic Mahbub; and the anonymous writer of the so-called Chronicle
of Seert.

Abu-Djafar-Muhammed-ibn-Djarir-ibn-Yazid-ibn-Kadir-ibn-Khalid-
al-Tabari was born in 839 in the province of Tabaristan, not far off
the Caspian Sea, whence he received his surname of Tabari, by which
he is generally known, He died in 923 in Bagdad, His most important
work is his colossal history of the world. He was the first among Arab
writers to compile a corpus of all historical information which existed
among the Arabs and to write a general history from the creation to
his own day.

For Justin's period, Tabari gives a detailed report of the Himyaro-
Ethiopian war, of the massacre of Nagran, of relations between the
South-Arabian Christians and the Byzantine emperor, that is Justin,
of Justin's vessels sent to support the Ethiopian king, and of the final
victory of the Christians over Judaism. Tabari’s source for Justin's
period was Ibn-Ishak, an Arab author and authority on tradition, who
died about 767. But Tabari used him not directly but through another
Arab writer, Ibn-Hisham, who largely employed Ibn-Ishak's work and

who died in Egypt in 8345

ufSﬁ;&amJH# Only Som Menyelek, English translation from Ethiopic MSS.
in the British Hm.un {Lm-:‘-on. 1921}, Ep. a1§-226. On the time of the a-
?ﬁﬂﬁ. f N robably defmicly compiled bemeen 131s
1913—:9:. it was ite 1314

and ryzz. L isﬁhma hﬁﬂm.rm{mcﬂp q,:_:;r, places it in the second

half of the thirteenth
“Tabari's text covering permdnftheﬁ:numml!mpm:huhemmmhud

into German with good comments by T. Niéldeke, Geschichre der Perser
und Araber zur Zeie. Sasaniden {Ll:jrdm 1879), pF 185-194. The Arsb text

only, Amnales guos seripsit Abu Dijaf. Dijarir at-Tabari cum
aliis, ed. M. J. de Goeje, 1, 2 IHI-IEB:.} 28. (hTihﬂihmm:l.‘[.m
addition to general histories of Enmrrun,ne Vasiliev, Byzance et les
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SURVEY OF THE SOURCES

In g63 the minister of the Samanide prince Balami (Belami) com-
posed the famous Persian translation of Tabari’s History, the oldest
historical work in modern Persian. Before the publication of Tabari’s
Arab original, Balami's version had always been used as a substitute,
and it made its way rapidly in various oriental countries, Later it was
translated into Turkish, and even, curiously enough, into Arabic,
gradually replacing Tabari’s voluminous and diffuse original. For
Justin's period Balami's text fully reproduces the Arab original.®

Agapius (in Arabic, Mahbub) the Greek, son of Constantine, Bishop
of Menbidj {(Hierapolis) in Syria, lived in the tenth century and was
the first Arab-Christian historian. He wrote a general history from the
creation to his own time; unfortunately the manuscript which contains
the second part of Agapius' history, telling the events of the eighth

, breaks off in the middle of a phrase. But the section dealing
with the rule of Justin, whom Agapius, like the Syrian writers, calls
Justinian, has been preserved; it contains some brief statements re-
ferring to various aspects of Justin's reign, especially to natural phe-
nomena, but fails to furnish any new data.®®

Arabes, 1, La dynastie d'Amorium (Bruxelles, 1935), pp. 278-279. The Encyclo-
paedia of Iidem, IV ( 1goB-36), 578-570. an;&elumm Geschickte der
argbischen Literatur, 1 eimar, 898}, r42-143; new edll:lm {Leiden, 1945),
]‘ﬂ 143-149. nn Ibn-Ishak, Encyclopaedia of Islam, 11, 38g-300. On Ibn-Hisham,

dc Tabari traduite sur la version persane &' Abou-All Mobanwmed
B‘dmﬂhermnnImmherg Il {Paris, :369}, 18i-184. On Balami see Zoten-
introduction to the first volume of his transladon. A. Vasiliev, op. it

p- 186, Ency Encyclopaedia of Isdom, 1, 614 (ardecle signed by W. Bn.tdmld}ﬁfﬂw

words in Edward G. Browne, A Literary History of Persia, I ( 1926},
11, 186, 477. Bruwn:mmemmlyrefmﬂnhm'sdﬁthtuﬂx}rﬂrppﬁ Enc.
of Idem, L, 614).

* The Arab text with a French translation by A. Vasiliev, Agapius (Mabboub)
de Menbidi, Kitab al-Unven. Histoire universelle, I1, 2, Fﬂm!ﬂ,;{n Orienzalis, VIII
hpu].q.:g (165)—416 (166). The Arab :arrun]{ L. Cheikha, Agapius epﬁcaﬁus

bugensis, Historia universalis (Beirut, 1912); on JIIEHIL, &djlﬂ-grgu

Scrlltnmmhinl,m.jrdmnﬁ.wLV \D]].A.ﬁpl

“Notes on the Chronicle of Agapius of Menbidj,” jwmn}afm:ﬂ.{mm
of Public Imstruction (January, tﬂﬂq lmm 5 (in Russian)., A. Vasiliev,
“Agapius of Menbidj, a Christian A llﬂnft]ll:Ttﬂthﬂﬂlml? Viz.
Vramennik, X1 (r904), 57 [mllnmnnj Idems, communication on ins ac
the Int:mmun:l Orientalists at Revue Africaine (19o5),
nos, 158-259, pp. 317-338. H-lm, advertissement, in Patrologia Orientalis, V (1909),
g {5)- &gﬁogluﬁtnch.&fmhnufmm?mhw‘lﬂm:mdnb}r
. Brockelmann, “Die christlich-arabische Literatur,” in the series of Ahmelang,
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JUSTIN THE FIRST

Abu-l-Faradj Ali ibn al Husain ibn Muhammed ibn Ahmed al-
Korashi al-Isbahani (or al-Isfagani), an Arabian historian, was born in
897 and died in ¢67. His chief work, which alone has been preserved,
is the great Kitab al-Aghani (Book of Songs); in this he collected the
songs which were popular in his time, adding accounts of their authors.
The book is our most important authority not only for the history of
Arab literature but also for the history of Arab civilization, For Justin’s
period, Abu-1-Faradj gives the same detailed account of the Himyaro-
Ethiopian-Byzantine relations which we have in Tabari’s Chromicle ®

The so-called Nestorian History or the Chronicle of Seert consists of
two parts. The first part, which has been preserved in one manuscripe
of the Library of the Chaldean Patriarchate in Mosul, and which
contains the events of the first centuries of Christianity, does not con-
cern us. But the second part, which was discovered in a manuscript
in the Library of Seert, in Kurdistan, deals with the years 484 to 650,
The author is unknown. The Chronicle itself was compiled soon after
the year 1036. Several pages of the Chronicle are devoted to the period
of Justin; they deal with Justin’s new religious policy, mention the
convocation of the Councils of Jerusalem and Tyre, natural phe-
nomena, and persecutions, and describe the relations of Justin with the
king of the Arabs, Mundhir. The anonymous author gives the name of
the Jewish king of Nedjran, Masruq. His data are not new and his
sources have not yet been identified ®

Die Litteraturen des Ostens in Eimzeldavstellungen (1907). G, Graf, Geschichte
der christlichen arabischen Literatur, 11 (Vatican City, 1047), 3941, Studi e vest,
133
“ Kitab al-Aghomi was published in twenty volumes in Bulak, in (868 (r28g
nﬁ:l:mhegm}.]ﬂfl.gr:-;u {the Arab text only). A new edition, in twenty-one

:pﬁﬂe mﬂummlpuj-lpnﬁ Imnnungth:iim:admuu There is no
translation u;mam The story told in Kitab al-Aghani
nmq:nmktnTalmu-H pp'iﬂg-igrt*m‘rahuiﬁd de Goeje, I, 2, g26-028,
mde::Pummmnfﬂdmﬂ,lﬂl-lh‘hryﬂ]nﬂhhfﬂmmm
hﬂummmwwkmnﬂerdph&lmwrdn!{udd-dgbmhyl Guidi,
Il {Leiden, 18gs—rgoo). On the suthor himself, see C. Brockelmann,

kelmann, op. ﬂ:ﬁ'
146; Erster Supplementband (Leiden, 1937), pp. 225-226 (m
); new edidon, I (Leiden, 1945), 1§2-153. .Eﬂﬂrdoplmh‘hm |
(arricle dgnul by Brockelmann}.
'ﬂcﬁnhmmdchhmmHmmm {Chronigque de
Seert), second part (1) Addai Scher, Chaldean Archbi of Seert {Kur-

distan), Fﬂﬂ'ﬂhﬂiﬂ ir, VIL {rg11); on Justin, pp. 138 (48)-145 {53); on the
conversion of the inhabitents of Nedjran and on the Jewish king Masruq, Patr.
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SURVEY OF THE SOURCES

Russian Sources

The name of Justin and some brief records of his reign occur in the
Russian annals (letopisi). Since they merely reproduce, in one or an-
other form, the Greek sources which are known to us, these records
have no historical value; but they have a certain interest in indicating
what Byzantine sources were known and used in Old Russia. Two of
them were particularly popular: the chronicles of John Malalas and
Georgius Hamartolus. Data from the history of Byzantium appear in
the later compilations of the Russian annals at the point where the
latrer become a digest of earlier Greek chronographies and Russian
chronicles, The Nikonovsky Chromicle, which is sometimes also called
the Patrigrchal Chronicle, compiled in the middle of the sixteenth
century, simply mentions, with reference to Nicephorus, Patriarch of
Tsargrad {Constantinople), “Justin the Hairy (Volosaty) who reigned
nine years and twenty-three days,” and in another place “Justin the
Thrax (Thracian}, from the city of Thakyya, o heretic, who ruled
nine years and twenty-three days.” %

In the items included at the beginning of the manuscript which
contains the so-called Chronicle of Lvov (Lvouskaya Letopis), there
are two brief notes on Justin, In the first note he is called Ustiyan the
Thracian, under whom occurred the appearance of a comet and sev-
eral violent earthquakes. In the second note he is called “Ustiyan
Venderitin the Thracian who reigned ¢ years and 22 days. He was of

Or., 'V (1g10), pp. 130 (2r8)—33r {219). On the manuscripts and authorship see
s po s s o oo g £ S S P S

5, I » PP 215 (5)=21 . er that a r T
have lived ﬁgthepgim %mlf of the thirteenth century. in 1912 C. F. Seybold
definitely proved thar the Chromicle was iled in the eleventh century soon
after 1036, the year in which the Fatimid Zahir died. See Seybold’s review
of the part of the Chronicle in Zeitschrift der deutschen morgenlindischen
Gesellsehaft, LXVI (1912), 743. Seybold's conclusion has now been generally
accepted. See A. Baumstark, op. cit, p. 5. E. Amann, “L’église nestorienne,” Dic-
tiopnaire de théologie catholigue, X1, 1 (1931}, col. 158

* Complete Collection of Rusrion Annals, or in Russian, Polnoe Sobranie
Russkikh Leropisey, to which I shall refer as PSRL. PSRL, IX (St. Petershurg,
186:), XIX and XX, “Justin the Hairy" goes back to the Greek
‘Toverives . . . rohubs perd olhdrgres wel Sarelzs wipws. Leo Grammaticus, CSHBE,

112, 20=21. “Thakyya" may be the name of Dacia. In the second statement
?uﬂnliuﬂednhentic.dmwiugthuiu author was a monophysite.
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JUSTIN THE FIRST

medium size, a good warrior, and he died at the age of seventy-seven.
During his reign Nememtiyan was martyred.” I am unable at present
to identify this marryr.®

A brief sketch of Justin's reign is given in two Russian
Chronographs: the Chronograph of the redaction of the year 1512, and
the Chronograph of West-Russian redaction which was compiled ap-
proximately at the beginning of the second half of the sixteenth cen-
tury. The texts of both Chronographs are identical; the second Chrono-
graph adds to the narrative a brief note on Justin's elevation and the
coronation of Justinian. The two Chronographs tell of Justin’s election
and mention his persecution of Manichaeans and Nestorians as well as
some earthquakes, especially those which took place ar Antioch and
. Pampioupolis (Pompiysky grad). The addirional note of the West-
Russian Chronograph runs as follows: “During (the reign of) Justin
his nephew Justinian the Great became Emperor; he was elevated and
crowned by his uncle Justin. Justin died at the age of seventy-seven,
after reigning with his nephew four months. From Adam down to the
death of Justin passed 6o3z years.” ®8

Finally, in the Stepennaya Kniga Tsarskago Rodosloviya (Book of
Steps of the Imperial Genealogy), the final redaction of which was
made in 1563, there is a brief tale of the martyrs of Nagran and the
final victory of the Ethiopian king Elizvan over the Jew Dunas (Dunas
y gidovin.)®

I have dwelt on the Russian Annals at perhaps excessive length,
especially since they fail to furnish us any new material. But T have
done so because the Russian sources referring to Justin's period have
never previously been indicated,

ARMENIAN SOURCES

Armenian historians have no value for Justin’s period. As mono-
physites they are hostile to him on account of his Chalcedonian policy;
from their point of view he is “a wicked and impious” man. Some of
them mention his religious persecutions. As a whaole, they fail to show
any special interest in his other activities.

"PSRL, XX (rg10), g and 32.

®PSRL, XXII, 1 {1gu1}, 292-203 (ch. 136); XXII, 2 (1914}, 108,
“PSRL, XXI (1908}, 390400
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If I am not mistaken, the first Armenian historian who devoted some
attention to Justin's reign was the Armenian Patriarch John, the so-
called John Catholicos, who died in g25. In chapter IX of his History
of Armenia he writes: “The true doctrine had subsisted for thirty-five
years. The impious Justin ™ reigned after Anastasius; he was a wicked
man, who wished to destroy everything, to change everything, and
to restore the heresy of the Council of Chalcedon; he crushed with
griefs, pains, and horrible torments all holy men and all those who ad-
hered to the true doctrine; and he plunged the Holy Church into an
abyss of blood.” ™

An historian of the eleevnth century, Stephen Asoghig of Taron
(Daron), simply remarks in passing that after Anastasius, who had
agreed with Zeno concerning Orthodoxy, Justin ruled nine years.
“He accepted the Council of Chalcedon.” ™

An Armenian historian, Kiracos of Gantzac, who lived in the
thirteenth century, wrote: “Anastasius was replaced by Justin the Old
— an ignorant and merciless man — who inundated the earth with the
blood of the Orthodox, because he put the Chalcedon in the first place
and expelled those who recognized in the incarnated Word only one
nature. . . . After Justin the crown passed to another Justin.” ™ An-
other historian of the same century, Vardan (Vertan), wrote: “Yusti-
anos {ruled) nine years. He restored the heresy of the Council (of
Chalcedon).” ™

™ As in Syriac and Arabic tradition, the names of Justin and Justinian are also
written in Armenian, Hustanus.

" Histoire d' rmémrpu'ttﬂmﬂwﬁa Jean VI dit Jean Carholicos, Transl, b}r
M. J. Saint-Mardin (Paris, 1841}, On his life and work see Saine-Martin
introduction, pp. iii-xlviii. Hcrw:tLjfﬂn mmkﬂ.heg}mn, History ﬂfdmm
Armenion Literarure, I (Erevan, 1948}, 36¢-180 {in Russian).

®Io French: Eﬂmmﬁ;nghgdnﬂimﬂmﬂﬂmmﬂttu&mudc
Parménien et annotée par E. Dulsurier, part one (Pans, 1883), p. 168, In German:
Stephanos von Taron, Armenische Gﬁcbinhe aus demt altarmenischen diberserst
von H. Gelzer und A. Burckbard: (Ldg 1907), p. 104. There is a Russian
translation by N. Emin {Moscow, 1 huhf:andwud:,h-hnnukﬂhngym

ﬂFﬂIPF43H#
Kiracos de Gantzac, Histoire d' Arménie, traduite par M. B‘rom't,
I (St. Petershurg, 1870), 19—20. On Kiracos' life and works, see M. Brosset, op
I {Et 1871), II-VIL, Armenian text {Venise, 1865), p. 22. Ashuhr.eu
fwﬂmmm&leumewmdmﬁu an sources.
Annmuntmaf\ﬁrd’ap:tvﬂdm {(Venise, rfidz), p. 83 (bowom of the
page). I am greatly indebred to Miss 5. Der Nersessian for indicating this passage
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LrcisLaTive TEXTS
For the legislative activities of Justin's period the Justinian Code is
of utmost importance because almost all his laws, most of them in
Latin but some also in Greek, have been preserved here. Some novels
and a passage from Justinian's Institutes (11, 7, 3) are of value.™

INscRIPTIONS

The most important bilingual (Greek and Latin) inscription for
Justin's period is the rescript issned by the joint emperors, Justin and
Justinian, in 527, discovered in Asia Minor and published with com-
ments by Charles Diehl. The rescript is addressed to Archelaus, who in
527 was the Praetorian Prefect of the Orient, and gives an interesting
picture of the abuses in a rather remote corner of Asia Minor by

to me. On Vardan (Vartan) himself and his work A General History, which

begins with the creation and ends with the yvear 1260, see the old French
Dulaurier, “Les Mongols apris les hmﬂﬁﬁ arméniens: Extrait de I'His-
toire Universelle de Vartan,” Journal Asiatique (1860), 1, pp. 273-276. A complete

Russian translation nf Vardan's Hisrory exists. Fardm Great, General His-
mrgfliltransl h}*'imﬁm notes and tl:ldithm {Moscow, 135;}. »

am using lustinianus in the stercotyped edition by Paul Krueger
{Berlin, 1887); the Novellze, thar IL Schaell *mds W, Kroll {Berlin, r8g¢);
the Imsriutiones, by Paul Krueger (Berlin, 1867). A complete ish translation
ufﬂmﬂﬂdamd]umnumﬁwdshy&P Scut:.MAﬂispu in a sevenreen
volume ser under the follo lengthy title: The Crill Low including the
Twelve Tables, the Institutes of Gaius, the Rules of Ulpian, The Opinions of
Paudus, The Enacemenes of Justinian and the Constitutions of Leo, translated from
::banﬂgﬁﬂimin,ﬂﬂeﬂ mdmpmdmbﬂwcmiﬂasy#w of jurispru-
dence ancient and modern (Cincinnad, 1932). Volumes XII-XV contain the Code
{the laws issued in Greek have not been translated}, and volumes XVI-XVIL, the
Nﬂ-wh.lfitisrued,thisuimhﬁuﬂmmtbccuehuym with the origi
cexts, The first translation of the Code in French: P-A. Tissotr, Code et Novelles
de Justinien; movelles de lempereur Léon, 1-IV (Mez l.m'l Paris, 18a6-1810). An
old German cranslaton in seven volumes exists: Dar Corpur Juris Civilis ins
denrsche fiberserzt von einen Vereine rechusgelebrrer und berausgegeben von Dr.
Carl Eduard Otto, Dr. Bruns Schilling tmd Dr. Carl Friedrich Ferdinand Sintenis
{Leipzig, 1831-1839). Iralian translation of the Code: Corpo del Diritto corredato
dell note di Dionisic Gotofredo, e di C. E. Freiesleben altrimenti Ferromontano

cura del consigliere Giovanni Vignali, I-IE (Naples, 1860—1861). Text and

trmE . There is also a more recent editon: del derecho civil
rm;dublruxrn:mfwﬂad ano del latino, publicads por los her-
manos Kriegel, Hermann y Osenbriiggen, 1-11 {Barcelona, 18p2-18g95), in six
volumes. There is a fine ish translation of the Imstituter by Thomas Callet
Sandars, The Institutes of Justimian with English inrroduction, transation, and
noter (London, New York, 1921).
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SURVEY OF THE SOURCES

imperial officers, passing soldiers, police agents, and troops stationed
there,™

There are swml other nucnpruum, mosﬂ}r casual and fragmentary,
which deal largely with the erection of various structures, and which
will be discussed in detail below. They are as follows: (1) an inscrip-
tion discovered in 1927 in Syria, which mentions “an encampment
(piraror) of Saints Longinus, Theodore, and Georges,” and is tenta-
tively dated s24~525 (Syria, IX, 1928, 167): (2) a very interesting
inscription from Egypt, dealing with the “kinglet” (BacuMoxos) of the
Nubians, Silke, which is important for the history of the relations of
Byzantium with the African peoples of Blemyes and Nobadae (Nu-
bians) in the sixth century; ™ (3) the Latin inscription which indicates
that the consulship of Eutharic in 519 was not accepted in Burgundy
(Corp. inscr. lat., X1, t500); (4) an inscription indicating commercial
relations between Palmyrs with Egypt (Mélanges Franz Cumont,
Bruxelles, 1936, p. 400); (5 and 6) two inscriptions from Palestine
which mention that the town walls of the city of Bethsham-Scythopolis
were repaired through 2 grant provided by Justin;™ (7) another
inscription of 522 A.p. discovered at Bethsham-Scythopolis, in Palestine,
which deals with the construction of a monastery (Revwe bibligue,
XLIL 1933, pp- §55-561. G. M. Fitzgerald, A Sixth Century Monastery
at Beth-Shan (Scythopolis), Publications of the Palestine Section of the
Usniversity Musewm, University of Pemnsylvanis, TV (Philadelphia,
1939), 12 (no. z20); appendix, p. 19; see plate XXII). Several other
secular inscriptions from Syria will be mentioned below. An interest-
ing inscription of 524 from Syria records the political career of
Euphraemius, one of the prominent collaborators of Justin, who ended
his life as the patriarch of Antioch (Bulletin de correspondance
hellénigue, XXVI (1902), 166-167. Syria, XX (1939), 300-312).

“Ehﬁuﬂhﬁ“ﬂmntdummm]uma]m&ﬂmm:hmdnlu
|um 527," Bulletin de correspondance bellinique XVII l‘.:lpﬂ, §o1—§20.
T Corpur Imscriptionum Graecarum, ed. A. Boeckh, I, no. 5oz, 1, p. 486.
. Laf&g;a, Remaﬂ}d‘e:r inseriptions grecgues chrétienner &'Egypte (Cairo, 1907),
no, 518 118119
™ The most recent edition by J. Searr, American Journal of Philology, LV, 1
{r937), 83-84. More information below.
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Parymr

Comparatively little papyrologic evidence is to be indicated in ref-
erence to the period of Justin.

An heroic poem on 2 war with the Blemyes, the so-called Blemyo-
machia, which has been preserved on a papyrus, although attributed
to the fifth century has some interest in connection with the “Blemyan
danger” under Justin, Two papyri in the Museum of Cairo, dated
about §22, mention Blemyan inroads upon Upper Egypt (Catalogue
by Jean Maspero, I, Nos, 67004 and 67009). Another papyrus deals
with the mediocre Egyptian poet of the sixth century, a Copt by birth,
Dioscorus, son of Apollos, and with his poetry, which has some ref-
erences to the Blemyes (J. Maspero, Revue des études grecques, XXIV,
191, Pp- 430-431). These examples show clearly thar the Blemyan
danger was of great importance in the life of Upper Egypt of the
sixth century.

The Oxyrhynchus Papyri supply us with very interesting data about
a wealthy Egyptian Apion family, whose members took part in jm-
perial politics under Anastasius and Justin,

A number of papyrological items referring to the period of Justin
in various European papyrological collections deal with the economic
life of Byzantiom Egypt; but these casual, brief, and fragmentary data
may be fully appreciated and adequately employed only if they are
included in the economic history of the sixth century as a2 whole.
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CHAPTER TWO

From Swineherd to Emperor
Justin's Oricmy

Justin I presents an interesting phenomenon on the Byzantine throne
from the point of view both of his racial origin and of his social
standing as well. He was an Illyrian peasant, who, by his reign, by the
reign of his famous nephew Justinian, and by the reign of Justinian’s
nephew Justin I, stands near the end of a long list of Roman emperors
whom the Balkan Peninsula produced, and who, owing to their
extrnurdinar}f energy, at the most crucial moments in her history
were able to win back the peace and unity of the Roman Empire. In
the anarchy and agony of the third century, the emperor Maximus
(235-238) was the son of a Thracian peasant, Claudius Gothicus (268-
270) belonged to the great soldiers of Illyricum. Aurelian (270-275),
the “Restorer of the Empire” (Restitutor orbis), of humble birth, was
probably a native of Sirmium (now Mitrovica) in Pannonia. Probus
(276-282), an able Illyrian officer, was alse born at Sirmium. Carus
(282-283) was born in Illyria. Diocletian (284-30%), an Illyrian soldier
of humble origin, was a Dalmatian by birth. Constantine the Great
(324-337), born at Naissus (now Nish) in the province Dacia mediter-
ranez, was the son of a Balkan peasant. In the fifth century and at the
beginning of the sixth, Marcian (450-457) was a Thracian; Leo I (457~
474) was a native of Dacia; and Anastasius I (491-518), Justin’s pre-
decessor, was a native of Dyrrhachium, in the province of New Epi-
rus. Following the dynasty of Justin and Justinian, the emperors
Tiberius (578-582) and Phocas (602-610) were Thracians. Only with
the outset of the seventh century, when the long-lived dynasties made
their appearance on the Byzantine throne, did new ethnic elements
begin to play an important part in Byzantine history. The Heraclian
dynasty (610-711) was of Armenian origin; the Isaurian or Syrian
dynasty (717-802) was from the East; the Amorian or Phrygian dy-
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nasty (820-867) came from Asia Minor; the Macedonian dynasty
(867-1056) was of Armenian or Armeno-Slavic crigin. The last four
dynasties only, the Comneni, Angeli, Lascarids, and Palaeologi, were
Grecek.

Since Justin and his brilliant nephew Justinian were from the Balkan
Peninsula, where at the end of the fifth century a new ethnic element,
the Slavs, were not only entrenching themselves strongly but in all
probability had already settled themselves permanently in warious
places, their names are closely connected with the problem of their
Slavonic extraction, which has long been reparded by many scholars
as an historical fact. This theory was based upon the Life of the em-
peror Justinian written in Latin by the abbot Theophilus {in Slavonic
Bogomil), the supposed preceptor of Justinian, and published by the
keeper of the Vatican Library, Nicholas Alemannus, in 1623, in his
valuable commentary on his own edition of the Anecdots or Secret
History (Historia Arcana), a work of the noted historian of the sixth
century, Procopius of Caesarea. The Justiniani Vita of Bogomil intro-
duces special names for Justinian and his relatives, names by which
they were supposedly known in their natve land, and which, in the
opinion of many high authorities on Slavonic studies in the nineteenth
.century, were Slavonic names. For example, Justinian's father, whom
Byzantine writers call Sabbatius, was named Istokus (Istok) according
to the Life, an Illyrian word which means “the Orient”; the name of
Justinian himself was Upravda, another Illyrian word, originating from
Pravda, that is, Justitia; this name Upravda is given by Illyrian writers
to Justinian and to both Justins (mterque Justinus). Although the
origin of the Iustiniani Vira published by Alemannus remained rather
vague and open to question, some of the best Slavonic authorities in the
middle of the nineteenth century, such as Safarik (Shafarik) and
Hilferding, stated that Justinian was a Slav by origin, and that “in the
sixth century a Slav, surrounded by his Slavenic family, was seated on
the imperial throne in Byzantium.”! In 1854, A. Kunik wrote that
“Upravda-Justinian, in spite of his Slavonic origin, was so filled with

Slovemibe mﬁlm:ﬂ.dﬂ ! 1. {?m 837) ;rfE i s
I S8, I
Hilferding, Works, | [Et.m'lhmg. 3? “ E?m] o
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a sense of his digniry as successor of the Roman Caesars that he ordered
his code to be compiled in the Latin vernacular and even called this
language his paternal tongue (wdirpios dunnf)'’; and at another point
Kunik remarked that on the Byzantine throne were seated “hellenized
Slavs.” ? In 1859 V. Lamansky wrote that in the sixth century “a
Slav, son of Istok and Viglenitza, even reached the throne, upon which
he was known by the name of Justinian L” # The Russian scholar M.
Drinov, who in 1873 advanced his theory of the beginning of the
Slavonic settlement in the Balkan Peninsula in the late second century
AD., saw In the Slavic names of Justinian and his relatives one of the
most important bases for confirmation of his theory.*

‘When West European scholars unfamiliar with Slavic languages used
the Vite Theophili, especially in the eighteenth century, they at-
tempted to explain in their own way the strange names of Justinian’s
family. In 1731 2 German writer Ludewig, in a Latin book on Jus-
tinian, Theodora, and Tribonian, attributed a barbarian origin to
Justinian's family. Justinian, he said, was of foreign (barbarus) origin
and one might call him Illyrian, or Macedonian, or Bulgarian. By his
family he was called Upravda, which signifies (barbaro significatu)
uprait, ufrecht, erectus, and justus. And a livde larer Ludewig con-
cludes: “The Imperial family was foreign (barbara), id est Illyrian
and Thracian.” # Gibbon, who knew Ludewig's book, wrote that the
names of these Dardanian peasants were Gothic, and almost English:

*A. Kunik, “Why Does Byzantiom Remain Now A Riddle in Universal
m:rir“[h:bmﬂnznpuh the Imp mﬂAudemynmemmm'&.Pm
and third sections, 1T [134} q.;u.,.u 2; 435 (in Russian).
Vl.mmdtyTbaShwin Africa, and Spain (St
1869), p. 123. See also his mmmamhmmwmmmswﬂm
Minor, Africa, and Spain (St. Petersburg, 185¢), p. 2. Both works were published
mﬂ:eUcbmy#Enpﬁhnfthumndm o?thulmpmal.ﬂ.mdmynfﬂc:-
ences, V {in Russian),
* M. Drinov, The Slavic ﬂﬂaﬂpmﬂ!:ﬂfrﬁsﬂdkm Peninsuls (Moscow, r873),
48 (in Rusian). Reprinted in M. Drinov's Works, edited by V. N. Zlatarsky,
rliSnﬁ:u, 1909}, 139-364. In Soviet Russia several historians have gone back to
mdhnﬂnmmmwummmthrgashmcﬂtdmm
mtluhﬂtm ﬁghﬂmmmhmmrf&eTm-ﬁw
Years of Historical S'md'mhﬂ (Moscow-Leningrad, 1942}, pp. 232-233 (in
Russian). Some bibliography is given. I shall return to this question below, in
muﬁmmdwﬂam
*]J. P. Ludewig, Vita lustiniani atquae Theodorae augustorum m--m
Tribomiani (Halle, 1731), pp. 125, 127-119.
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“Justinian is 2 translation of #pravda {upright); his father Sabatius was
styled in his village istock (szock).”

The theory of the Slavonic origin of Justinian's family also took root
among West European scholars in the nineteenth century. Lebeau,
Finlay, and Paparrigopoulo accepted it. In 1870 a French historian,
A. Rambaud, stated: “It seems there is no doubt of the origin of the
dynasty of Justin I. The names of Istok, of Begleniéa, of Upravda . . .
provide a rather conclusive proof as to the origin of those peasants of
Bederiana: let us not forget that, since the time of Constantine the
Great, Slavonic colonies had been established in Thrace.” " In 1886
James Muirhead, who was especially interested in Roman Law, wrote:
“Justinian’s family has been variously conjectured, on the strength of
the proper names which its members are stated to have borne, to have
been Teutonic or Slavonic, The latter seems the more probable view.
His own name was originally Upravda.” ® In the same year (1886)
H. J. Roby called Justinian “Uprauda the Slave or Goth reigning under
the name of Justinian.”? Muirhead’s and Roby's mention of the
Teutonic or Gothic origin of Justinian’s family may be connected with
the hypothesis of Gibbon indicated above.

But at the same time it is to be pointed out that some West Euro-
pean scholars expressed doubts concerning the authenticity of the
information which we find in the lustiniani Vita, especially from the
philological point of view, in reference to the Slavonic origin of the
proper names of Justinian’s family; and in 1874 W. Tomaschek flady
asserted that the Slavonic origin of Justinian was idle ealk (das
Geschwitz). 10

There was no corroborative evidence from any other source about
the biographical notes which the Justiniani Vita contained, or abour

* Gibbon, The Decline and Fall of the Roman Empire, XL; ed. Bury,
IV, 106, 0. 2. See se:phmmrynumfnrﬂl‘hbﬁn! ions in the same
note; see also Bury's LIX-LX.

TA. Rambaud, L'Empire :ru:udixﬂ&aﬂ&deﬂ‘m:ﬂ;u},

* J. Muirhead, Hirtorical Introduction to the Private Law of dti.tded
rﬂiudmdedlmdbyﬂknnd:rﬂrmtﬂandun,:g:ﬁ},p,ﬁm&ﬂt:dmm
book came out in 1886, the second in 18g8.

*H. ]. Ilob:.r An Introduction to the Study of Justinlen's Digest {(Cambridge,

1884},
. W Tmmh: “Miscellen der alten Z i
ﬂ.ﬁimbm ﬂk. *mE]a“} Py Geographie,” Zeitschrife fiir die
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Justinian's preceptor Theophilus-Bogomil; nor had anyone since
Alemannus seen the manuscript of the biography. The puzzle of
Alemannus’ source was solved by J. Bryce, who during his work at
Rome in 1883 discovered in the library of the Barberini palace the
original text from which Alemannus drew his information. It pur-

to be an extract from a work written in the Illyrian language
(litteris et characteribus Hlyricis) and composed by Bogomil, Abbot of
the Monastery of St. Alexander in Dardania. The Illyrian language of
the manuscript is obviously the same as Slavonic. This extract had been
translated into Latin by Joannes Tomco Marnavich, Canon of Sebenico
(1579-1639), afterwards Bishop of Bosnia, a friend of Alemannus. The
result of Bryce’s investigation was an important article, which came
out in 18871 In his study Bryce has clearly shown that this text is
worthless as a historical document and that there is no reason to sup-
pose that such a person as the Dardanian Bogomil ever existed. Ac-
cording to Bryce, the only result of the Vita is “to give us a glimpse
into a sort of ¢yclus of Slavonic legends, attaching themselves to the
great name of Justinian, as other Slavonic legends were connected
with Alexander the Great.” 12 V. Jagic says that all Slavonic names in
the Vita Theophili are nothing but a quite recent fabrication of the
sixteenth and seventeenth centuries, which came out of the pan-
Slavonic school of the Ragusa-Dalmatian scholars of that time.’¥ The
theory of Justinian's Slavonic origin, then, must be discarded insofar
as it is based upon the Vita.'* In spite of this, in 1934 Voinovitch calls

™ J. Bryce, "Life of Justinian by Theophilus,” The English Historical Review,
[1, 657684, This study was also printed in Italian in Archivie della Reale Sociend

Rﬂmd'l.imumI{Rmnr,lEBﬂ,l tﬂ'..a'i" ustiniani di Teofilo
nhate}'l'h:luhmﬁdnwnduunntmnum l:andﬂmnpmmn
which were added to the |
ce, o). ¢it., p. 684. A d m.tm:nf dlmvtqrmd

ev"Iherblmuf]usmﬂmsE]wmn:{hgm, Fi:m;r:iyl’rmm—
1,469—#1 (in Russian). See also ]. B. Bury, Inrroduction to his edition of
Gd‘hhnn‘swnrk.l. LIX-1.X,
u ] Hmemde:kteﬂmﬂedef Fabel von Istok, Upravda u. 2., Archiv
fiie slavi Philologie, XI (1888), j02-303.
“In 1888 L. Ranke was inclined to accept Justinian's Slavonic origin. L. Ranke,

H-"':I:;unhcha. l\-" 1, & Bm: in 18A8, wl::i his hml:]nnnmmc;ut.hﬁﬁ
wWis not 5 5o Wl‘l.l.ll‘h IPFE:I.I'E in i 1
vl v B%a dy origin, Knecht uproducad Slavonic

without mmuunm&*
names of Justinian's father (Istock) -and mother (Biglenitza). A. Koecht, Die
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Justin and Justinian Slavo-Illyrians from Macedonia, and refers to the
name Upravda “which means in Slavonic Justitia.” 18

Most sources, Greek, Oriental (Syrize, Arabian, Armenian), and
Slavonic or Old Russian (the latter entirely dependent on their Greek
originals) call Justin Thracian; some Greek sources and the Latn
chronicle of Victor Tonnennensis call him Ilyrian; and finally Pro-
copius writes that the native country of Justinian, and by implication
that of Justin as well, was Dardania.’® In these three definitions of
Justin’s origin there is no contradiction. By his racial origin Justin,
and consequently Justinian his nephew as well, might have belonged
to the old warlike Thracian race, which in classical antiquity occupied
the western part of the Balkan Peninsula.

It is an interesning question whether the Thracian language, or one
of its dialects, was still spoken in the sixth century. In 18g3 Tomaschek
wrote that in the sixth century the Thracian language had been long
extinct; but in the same study he mentioned that in the sixth cenrury
the Janguage of one of the Thracian tribes, that of the Bessi, was still
in use. In 1931 Skok stated that in the sixth century the Slavs were still
encountering in the Balkans a Thracian population who spoke their
own vernacular.'” And it is true that the lingus Bessortom is well at-
tested for that century. In this connection there is an extremely inter-
esting record preserved in the Life of one of the Palestinian saints,
Theodosius the Great, who died in 529 and whose Life was compiled
by Theodore, Bishop of Petrae. The Life tells us that in a Palestinian

Religions-Politik Kaiser Justinians 1 (Wiirzburg, 1896), p. 6. In 1914 Uspensky
wrote that the were not sufficient rhermi;mﬂnrtudm}rtha
Slavonic origin of Justin and Justinian, because in the fifth and sixth cenruries

that region (MNorth M.am:lnnu} Was all.'ud %ﬂ Slavonic element,
orth

and l:]'u= Slnmmn ible.
E the E:.rm: Emgm':, L, 2, 410 (in Russian}. qfdnm,
Sll'd'tl.'l in Griechenland,” A&k, der Prenssischen Akademie der Wissenschafren

{[gq.l',l Phil -hist. Klasse, no. 12, p. 12 (discarded theory).

® L. de Voinovitch, Histofre de Dalmatie, 1: Des origines au warché infime,
%A T of e e referring to Justin's origin is to be found i

SoUrces to is to in note z

at the end of this section. 4

YW, Tomaschek, Die slten Thraker: Eimne ethnologische Untersuchung, in
Sitzungsber. der phil.-bist, Eh:m#ﬂdkﬂdﬂﬂcdﬂwm zu Wien, LXXVIII
{1893}, 77. P. Skok, zur thrakisch-illyrischen Ortsnamenkunde,”
ﬂ!ﬁh fiir Oresnamenforse VI (1931}, 43.
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monastery was a church where the Bessi, representatives of one of the
old Thracian tribes, said prayers to God in their own language. Also
in the sixth century a pilgrim to the Holy Places, Anroninus of Placen-
tia, narrates that in the monastery of Sinai were three abbots as inter-
preters who knew the tongues of Greek, Latin, Syriac, Egyptian, and
Bessam. These two independent and reliable records most probably
refer not to the pure ancient Bessan, that is, the Thracian language
which in the sixth century no longer existed, but to the new Bessan
idiom probably consisting of old Thracian and Latin elements, which
needed interpretation for those who spoke Latin or Greek.!®

One proof more may be alleged for the Thracian origin of Justin
and Justinian. According to R. Roesler, the name of Justinian’s father
and consequently of Justin's brother was Sabbatius, a pure Thracian
name,’® which undoubtedly goes back to Sabazius, the well known
ancient mystical deity of the Thracians. We may conclude that Justin
himself and his family were of Thracian origin; they were born and
lived in Tlyris, and they spoke Latin.

“See H. Usener, Der heilige Theodosios, in Schriften der Theodoros und
Kyrillos (Leipzig, 18go), p. 45: drdpar 3t (dexhpolar) Irfa cara vir olxelar yhdorar
ré dvor Beorir 7§ Diblery rés elyds drodlduwow, Also Symeonit Metaphrastae Vita
S. Theodosii Coenobiarchae, Mensis Januarius. Migne, PG, CXIV, col. 505, An-
tonintus Martyr, De Locis Transmarinis, Itinera Hierosolymitana et Descriptiones

Terrae Sanctae, ed. T. Tobler and A, Molinier, Lating lingua exerata, 1 (Geneva,
1880), 377: In quo monasterio {on Mount Sinai) tres sunt abbates, scientes li

Latinam, Graecam, Egyptiacam et Bessam; ed. J. Gildemeister (Berlin,
i88a), . 37 €8 vol, 19, ed. P. G (Vienna, 18¢8), p. 213, cap. 37.
Antonini Placentini [tinerariuon saeculo sexti exeunte scriptuon, ed. |, Pamimllo:wiy

(St. Petersburg, 1805), . XXXV, p. 18; see note, p. g8 (Pravoslevay Palertin-
sky Shornik, vol. 19}.ﬂ1npl:in text witl:up-n Russian u-nss[unnn. Pomial gives
other references on the Bessi in the sixth century, The Bessa lingua in this text
is so unusual that some scholars have chosen to read lingua Perss instead. See
Antonini Placentini Itinereriurn in Migne, FL, LXXII, col. g1z, cap. 37; also in an
English vansladon: Of the Heoly Places Visited by Antoninus Martyr {circa 56o-
570 aD.) transl, by Aubrey Stewart (London, 1896), tpuh;g. u&.‘m See W, Toma-
schele, Die alterr Thraker, p. 77. Tomaschek writes in sixth the
Bessi already spoke the Romance tongue (in Romanian die limba Rumanésca).
Under Anastasius, Justin's predecessor, the Goths, Bessi and other Thracim
peopler are to be found in the army which was sent to fight the Persians, Theoph.,
nid:hm,p:q.p'l‘hist is omitted in Anagstasii Chronographbia Tripertita,
ed. de Boor, p. 120. Cf. 1ederle, Manuel de Vamtiquité slave, 1 (Paris, 1923),

I-i

“R. Roesler, “Ueber den Zeitpunkt der slavischen Ansiedlung an der unreren
Donaw,” Sitzungrberichte der emie der Wirsenchaften su Wien, philos.-
histor. Classe, LXXIIT (1873}, pp. 115-116.
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When I say that Justin and Justinian were of Thracian extraction,
I do not mean that they were representatives of the pure Thracian
race, which in the sixth century no longer existed in the Balkan
Peninsula. Some other racial ingredients had penetrated into the veins
of its heterogeneous population. The more we study the question of
the Slavonic advance and sertlements in the Peninsula, the more we are
inclined to believe that the Slavs settled there in various places much
earlier than the middle or the end of the sixth century. Therefore a
certain admixture of Slavonic blood in the veins of Justin and Justinian's
family is very possible. If this is so, the famous Vits lustinioni of
Theophilus-Bogomil, though devoid of historical value in itself, may be
regarded as something more than a mere late fabrication of the Canon
of Sebenico, Joannes Tomeo Marnavich (4 1639), with no historical
background; it mn}r vaguely reflect the old and popular local tradition
which attributed Slavenic origin to Justinian, for Justin and Justinian’s
family may well have been of Thraco-Slavenic extraction.

At the beginning of the sixth century, the civil administration of
the Balkan Peninsula belonged to two circumscriptions, or two pre-
fectures, which had been established under praetorian prefects by
Diocletian and Constantine the Great. In the sixth century the diocese
of Thrace occupied the eastern region of the Peninsula extending
north as far as the mouth of the Danube, and as an administrative unit
it belonged to the prefecture of the East. Illyria, where the family of
Justin and Justinian lived, is to be recognized as the Praefectura prae-
torio per Hlyricum, the smallest of the prefectures, which at times had
been united with the prefecrure of Italy under one prefect. But from
the end of the fourth century the Prefecture of Hlyricum was or-
ganized as a separate circumspection composed of two dioceses: Dacia
and Macedonia.?® Thus when our sources write that Justin was an

* Scholars hold various opinions as to the exact dating of the final organization
dhmﬁﬁ:m#mnpﬂfﬂrﬁﬂmm ives the year 379;
Eﬂr.ck the ye:n 195-1971 Eury Stein, not before 3gs. Die dio-

bmrnf istorische Schriften, I (Berlin, tgto),
onﬁ]y in Hnm:. XXXVT (1go1), zor=217). O. Seeck, Regesten
und Pipste fiir die Jabre 31¢ bir y76 n. Chr. (Stutrgart, 1919), q&

] B.Bu:y,Hﬁtmaf:berﬂrRmmeiml 26, na. E. Srein,
suchungen wir ipatromischen Verwaltungsgeschichte, Rheinisches Mm:nm Fiar
Philologie, LXXIV (r025), 351.
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Illyrian, they mean that he and his family were residents of the
Prefecture of Illyricum; Agathias calls the native city of Justinian an
Illyrian city.®® And Procopius’ statement that the place whence came
the emperor Justinian, “the founder of the Roman world,” was a city
of the European Dardanians, who dwelt beyond the boundaries of the
Epidamnians (De aedificiis, IV, 17), is to be understood as meaning
that Justn and his family were born and lived in the province of
Dardania which, with four others, belonged to the diocese of Dacia;
and Dacia, as we have pointed out above, with the diocese of Mace-
donia, belonged to the prefecture of llyricum 22

Historians of the twentieth century call Justin a Thracian or an
[lyrian, and are inclined to ascribe to him an lllyrian origin** Amantos
calls Justin’s dynasty the Ilyrian or Thraco-illyrian dynasty; Wigram,

s:gu.l:]'um, V, 21: warple 84 §r abrd widis 'IAwped. CSHE p. 324; ed. Dindorf,
p. 3

BE. Stein also thinks that Justin, by nationality a Thracian, was born in the
aneccm:euf unum.E.Euﬂn.“JumnusI," Real Encyblopidie, X, col. 1314
iehl also calls mtmns:umm: llyricam, Charles Diehl and G. LE
Mﬂﬂdﬂﬂffmuldﬂf;gj {hns. 1935}‘11 47- ﬂ]unﬁekmnmﬂlﬂ ustin's
fmﬂyw colonists in Dardania, "Die Romanen in den
Sciidten 'u:lswﬁhrmd des Mirrelalters, 1," Denkschriften der Ak, der Wiss.
¢ Wien, Philos.-hist. Classe, XLVIII (1901}, 19.

®For Thracian origin: ﬁ..]':l'ukanuv fﬁbﬂﬂfﬂpbem (Se. rgoB),
P,:;,n.u:{mﬂmn} E.Ewnm note. N, Histoire de Ia
ﬁrﬂmﬂﬁ (Bucarest, 1934}, 36. E. Komemann, Embi::bm Il

o)y -Hl? [Thra:mn—Mnnﬂdumm} In 1885 A. ]. Evans
5 of Thracian descent.” Arthur _'luhn Evans, dnnqmim

erwabu in Iﬂyriam. III and IV, Archaecologia, XLIX (London, 188¢), 137,
Furllm origin: A. P. Rudakov, Outlines in Byzantine Culture Based on Dara
Hdsfo aphy (Mmt:-n-w, 1917}, p. 186 and 268 (in Russian}); F. Lot,
L:thumnd‘amﬁqmﬂ début du moyen dge (Pacis, 1927), p. :gﬂ;ﬁ Runei-
man, Byzantine Cévilization, p. éH’H Vulié, L'origine etbnique de [empersur
Justinien; Actes du IVe Emgr international des études Byzantines, I {Sofia,
1934] 405: he feels that Jusdn was an lllyrian (Balletin de I'institus Archéologique
guru, IX, 1935). M. History of Byzamtitm (Moscow-Leningrad,
IM.E 5344 (in Russian}. In[ﬁﬂmd:ﬁzlwmdiﬂ]mdnmd]w
considered as ]:m!ubl}r Albanisns, because accord-

ing tn some scholars the were the ancient I
A. Vasiliev, History of aﬁc EjmmhsEmpﬁa, I (Madison, 19:8), 162: 11 (Madi-
somn, tg-t-;], jo4—j05 (French edition, I, ryo; II, 294-29¢). See also Gerard, Ler
Bulgares de la Volga et les Slaver du Danube (Paris, 1930), p. 26: he fee]s that
Justin was an Illyrian or Albanian But the more recent dis-

coveries connect Albanians not with [llyrians but with Thracians, See

sort, Das byzemtinische Reich alsr geograpbische Erscheimung (Leiden, 1939),

p. 113; some bibliography on pp. 118-110.
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the Dacian dynasty. Several historians omit to deal with the question
of Justin's racial origin,® especially since the sources are so complex
and multifarious.2"

JusTiN's BIRTHPLACE

The most important source for the birthplace of Justin and Justinian
is the contemporary writer Procopius of Caesarea, who was closely

*C. Amantos, Teropla 7ol Sutawrwol cpdrows (Athens, rgig), 178, Rev. W, .ﬂu
Wigram, The Separation of the Monophysites, p. 65. .
Porigine etbnique de Justinien, ﬂ]eCo%Intemﬂmﬂdﬁémﬂub{E:mm
(Athens, 1g30), Compte-rendu par ndos (Athens, 1932), p. 347
Spineni remarks that the Elmumc of Justinian is a theory yﬂm:r
abandoned. He emphasizes word almost, because some textboolss,
nmnd}rﬂlﬁ:ﬂnllﬂuunliw continue to speak of usnmmsﬁll?mungm,em
in our day (p. 345). In this statement Popescu-Spin mirefemmthnbmkuf
James Muirhead mﬂmd:humlnhuuﬁdﬂw
the first editor and commentator of Proc et
German historian. Nicolas Alemanni {ljﬂj-[ﬁ:d] was g Gmlc mhulu born in
lealy {at Ancona). In 1Bpﬁhnunknmdthﬂmammnd§rﬂf]um and
Jm;ﬂ.m m?ﬂ:mwu “On Procopius’ Secret History,” Viz. Vrem., III (1896),
» ®The sources on Justin's origin, in order of nationality preferred, are as
Justin a Thracian, Opét or occasionally @pdt: Malalas, p. 410, 415. Evagrius, IV,
1; ed. Bidez and Parmentier, p. 153. Cbr. Paschale, CSHB, p &11. Nicephori dra‘b.ra'-
piscopi Constantinopolitani opuscula bistorica, ed. C. de Boor, p. 231, Georgii
g{sﬁhﬂhmm‘maiﬂmhhp 5243 ed. de Boor, 11, 624, Lel:lEdGﬂmlmnnE,
121, Seriptores origimum  constantinopolitanarum, Theodore
Gl I‘l?: 164, :3&3&, 154, 273. Zonaras, XIV, S*H {E}l{fﬂ, IIL, '%Iﬂllﬂ,“l
ycas, P- 493- . 44 Ephraemius, p. 53. Niceph. Callisrus, 13
Migne, &1‘ CXLVIL, Pm.'l z20: “Opfeyy alyfoas warpide.” ins Codinus
Mu},mmﬂhﬂpﬂm serie, Excerpta de antiquitatibus Constan-
tinopolitanis, ESHB 151. Eutychii Alexmndrini parvigrchas ammales, ed. L.
Cheikho, 1 {Bey I: L]pﬂ-tgg(,.ﬁ.tlhttnllmnmndntmnm
PGEE],m] mﬁ!{in bic “from the city of Thrace”; in Latin “e i
Thraciae oriundus”), Michel le Syrien, ed. Chubnl:,[![,u;ll, 160,
Chronique de Michel le Grand, p. 175. Gregorii Barbebrasi Chronicon Ecclenasti-
crm (Louvain, 1872), 194 dﬁﬂpbﬂdﬁ Giregovii sive Bar-Hebraei Chronicon
Ejrhmm'ﬂ,in. Abill Faraj commonly known as Bar Hebracus, The
Chromograpby, 1, 73; Budge mistook the word Tarki, ie. Trace, for Turkey. Slavo-
Russian sources: Complete Collection of Russian Amnals {in Russian, Polnoye
Sobraniye Russkikb Letopisey or PSRL). The Patriarchal or Nikonov Chronicle
(Patriarshaya or Nikonovskaya Letopis), PSRL, IX (St. Petersburg, 1862), XX, no,
Justin Thrax {referring to the Chronicle of Nicephorus, Patriarch of T +,
& ?M,pﬁr{iu%nmm?mj{%mﬂhﬂdﬂr(w
Lﬂﬂﬁ“ + PSRL, 1910}, ¢ yan Thrakiyan); 32 (Ustiyan
. “The Chronicle of John Malalss in a Slavonic Version, ed. V. M. Istrin,
M& Ordeleniya Russhago Yazyka i Slovesposti, XCI, no. z, {1914}, 17; lustin
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connected with Justinian and very familiar with all the details of the
personal life of the two emperors, In his work “On the Buildings”
Procopius writes: “Among the Dardanians of Europe who live beyond
the boundaries of the Epidamnians, very close to the fort which is
called Bederiana, there was a place named Taurisinm, whence sprang
the Emperor Justinian, the founder of the Roman world. . . . And
close by this place he built 2 very nomable city which he named
Justiniana Prima (this means first in the Latin tongue), thus paying
a debt of gratitude to the home that fostered him," 2¢

A lirtle later in the same work Procopius reports: [ Justinian) also

Thrax. Chronicle of John Malalas, books VIII-XVII, transl. M. Spinka, p. 1o
The Chronicle of George Hamartolus, ed, V. M, Istrin, I, 411: “Tustin Thrakis-

anin,"”

Justin an Ilyrign, 'Thhipes: Procopivs, Amecdets, VI, 2, ed. Haury, p. 38.
Theodorus Lector, Ecclesiasticae Historige Lib, 11, 37; Mi PG, LX col.
z04; J. A. Cramer, Anecdota Graeca, 11, 108; E. Miller, inédits de
Théndnrs le Lectenr et de Jean d’Epée, Revue archéologique, (1871}, 4o0.

V, 21: wéhar Thhupers, B, p. 3124; ed. Dindorf, p. 384 Victoris
Tonnennensis episcopi Chronica, under the year §18: [llyricianus. Chropica Minora,
ed. Mommsen, I, 196, MGH, Auctortem antiguirsimorums, vol. X1. Theophanis
Chronographia, ed. de Boor, p. 164 Anastasii Bibliothecarii Historia Tripertita,
ed, de Boor, p. 130: Hillyrius genere. Cedrenus, CSHB, 1, 636, Let me mention
in passing that according ro some schelars the Balkan Peninsula is to be regarded
to some extent as the cradle of the Ulyrians. H. Krahe, “Die Tllyrier in ihren
sprachlichen Beziechungen zu Italikern und Griechen, 2: Die Illyrier in der Balkan-
halbinsel,” Die Welt als Geschicbte, III, 4 (Stungart, 1937), 284 (Zeitschbrift fir
wuniversalgeschicheliche Forschung).

Justin from Dardania: Procopius, De aedificiis, IV, 1, 17: (Justinian was born)
Hsarys p. oty o0, H. Dewing 1940, pr 2042+ In 1975 W, Tomasehek sseceed that

aury, p. 1o4; ¢ ) 1 p- 224). In 187, . Tom e
]ml:i:ﬁmp:; parents were ized Dardanians, w‘!l'mmsdwk, Miscellen aus der
alten Geographie, Zeitschrift fir die osterreichischen Gywmasien, XXV, 658
Tomaschek's opinion is to be understood as meaning that Justinian's parents were
romanized in the m of Drardania, _

lm{.mﬁmﬂmm istian Arab historian of the tenth century, Agapius
{Mahbib) of Menbidj, writes thar Justin (like most Oriental historians he calls
him Justinian) was a or literally originated from Rome. ius, Histoire
universelle, ed. and transl, into French by A. Vasiliev, Patrologia VIII,
415 (165). The same statement in Gregory Abul-Faraj, Historia compendiosa
dymastiarums, P;,E? {93)3 Arab text only, ed. by Salhani, p. 147.

*Proc. De fichis IV, 1, 17, 19: 'Er Aapldrocs wov roiv Edpuwaler, of &4 perd
robs "Erdapriuwr Spovs fxgrras, tob ¢povplon Eyyeera Sxep Bebepiara dricahelrar, ywploy
Tavpicwor Sropa dr, Brfer 'Loveronards Sachels 3 i sleovudvys olaordy dppgras . .
(ed. Dewing, VII, 1940, p. 224). I have translated the word % alcovpéry in its later
sense “the wurlﬁ*.&.&mwmumﬂnﬂ“demmdunfﬂmUnivun“
(OFf the Buildings of [ustinian by Procopius. Transl. by Aubrey Stewart, London,
1894, p. 91); H, Dewing, “the founder of the civilised world” (p. 224},
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rebuile the entire fort of Bederiana and made it much stronger. And
there was a certain city among the Dardanians, dating from ancient
times, which was named Ulpiana (OfAmaéra); he tore down most of its
circuit-wall, for it was seriously damaged and altogether useless, and
he added a very great number of improvements to the city, changing
it to its present fair aspect; and he named it Justiniana Secunda
(secunda is the Latin word for second}. Near it he built another city
which had not existed before, and which he called Justinopolis from
his uncle’s name.” 27

Procopius was thoroughly versed in classical literature and in his
style and presentation frequently followed classical writers, especially
Herodotus and Thucydides. His writing is not entirely free of artifi-
ciality and ostentation. For example, in the first excerpt quoted above,
instead of saying that Taurision, Justinian’s birthplace, was situated
in the province of Dardania, he writes that this place was located
“among the European Dardanians,” apparently having in mind the
ancient Trojans, who have often been called Dardanians, more specifi-
cally “Asiatic Dardanians.” That Procopius in this text means the
province Dardania is clear from the second quotation, where he says
that the city Ulpiana was “among the Dardanians” (& Aapldveis). And
we know that the province Dardania, which belonged to the diocese
of Dacia, contained two towns: Scupi (Scupus) and Ulpiana.

It is not surprising that Justinian paid much attention to rebuilding
Dardania. Apart from the fact that this province was his birthplace,
during the last year of the reign of Anastasius, in 518, a violent earth-
quake had destroyed in Dardania twenty-four towns, and its metropolis
Scupus {Scupi) was razed to the ground; fortunacely the population
had fled from the city because of a barbarian attack not long before
the earthquake.®®

Thﬁetwnwxmanmcnpim,thm,mpplymwithprechemd

" De aedif. IV, 1, 18-q0.

- Cmnu,ﬂummnmsl.jlﬂ hpmﬂnmﬂardm:dﬁduu
camen mmlm Momansen, Chronica Mimares 1L 100 Some achal:;:u believe
that does not refer to the province of Dardsnia but to the country

mhllnmlgthamrd:mms. £ W “On Erait
Prima?" Le Munmmmhcrﬁ}w J. Vulié, Jm.
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absolutely reliable information that Justinian's birthplace was Tauris-
ium (Taurision) in the province of Dardania.

For Justin’s home most of our sources, both Greek and Syriac, agree
that his birthplace was Bederiana, which is mentioned in both the
quotations from Procopius given above, although it is not specified
as his birthplace. But in his Amecdote Procopius says plainly that
Justin was from Bederiana. Other Greek sources provide the same
information. In 2 distorted form of the place of Justin's birth which
has been preserved in Syriac sources, the name of Bederiana is easily
discovered. Latin and Arab sources fail to mention Justin’s birthplace.
The Russian annals, based on Greek sources, reproduce their tradition
and name Justin “Venderitan.” 2®

From the sources indicated above we have seen that in the province
of Dardania there were two important and probably fortified places,
Scupus (Scupi) and Ulpiana, and two less important, the fort of
Bederiana, the birthplace of Justin, and a hamlet Taurisium (Tauris-
ion), the birthplace of Justinian. According to the Notitia Dignitatum,
Scupi and Ulpiana were the seats of the so-called legiomes psendo-
comitatenses: Scupenses and Ulpianenses.® The name of Scupi survives

'I‘mcoi_fthn, Anecdota VI, 12 Tovarives & &c Bebepedrns. John of Antioch, C.

Miiller, FHG. V, 1, j1: & Belepiarfs gpovplov (fr. 214 b}; ed. Mommsen, Hermes,
hi! [lh:},.é;g: é¢ Bedepiarod gpovplov. Malalas, XVII, 410: dwd Bolepudvas; at

inning of Book XVII {p. 425) Malalss says that Justinian was also from

igng. Agathias, V, 21: ﬂrﬂaﬂ-ﬁr alrg midas "TAhupich Bebeplava (CSHE p. 3245

ed, Dindorf, p. 384). Chr. Pasch, CSHB, p. 611; 4 Berdaplrys. Inﬂjrnm: Zach. of

Mit, VIO, 1; transl. Hmlltnnmdﬂtmh,p.lﬂig the fortress of

Mauriana in Illyricam; by Ahrens and Kri ¥ H mﬂm;ﬂnd‘mh

{llyrikor. Mich, le Syr., cransl, by Chabor, 1.%, 16g; du vi dl: B[:]d.tmus.,

mﬁ:ﬂmnv:mnnufﬂmpnﬁtlmhﬂk,mﬂhy? glfi’
in the of Bedrine (Bederiana). Gregorii Abulpbaragii sive Bar Hebrael
Chronicon Syriacum, ed. Bruns and Kirsch, L, p. 8o: Ex Thraciae oppido Cndmu,

Idem, The Chronograpby, transl. by E. Wallis Budge, I, 73: Frmnthe
Bnr,lrm:u. &rnﬂcmdm_ﬂmh}' ad annum Christi 1234 pertinens, nﬂf
wamﬂyﬂuhﬂi&ﬁhwuk Th-:L-uwC‘brmEdaF
Jﬂfg: }rm'\?'md:nnn..lsmn-. 'ﬂuﬂlmdeﬂf]ntmhhhhsmtﬁhvmn
Sbornik Ortdeleniye Rusikage Fazika i Slovemord, XCI, no. 17
Iumn Vendaritin. Chronicle of Jobn Malalas, books VIII-XVIII, wansl. b-;,r M.

Spioka, p. 120,

* Notitia Dignitatm et administrationum onmium tam civilium quan m'ﬁnnm
in partibus Orientis et Occidentir, ed. E. {Bonn, lﬂjg—l-ﬂ_ﬂ}, L 35,
D.Emckmedm,:ﬂfﬁj.mqmg. mefulmmuﬂmu
for Scupi and Ulpiana, pp. 229-230, Fluss, H?lmudmdu,ll ml.gm

55



JUSTIN THE FIRST

in the name of the modern Serbian town of Skoplye, in Turkish Uskiib,
located on the upper course of the Axius (Vardar) River in so-called
Old Serbia, The name of Ulpiana survives in the name of the Serbian
town of Liplyan (in the later Middle Ages, Lipenium) north of
Skoplye. All four places were disastrously affected by the earthquake
of 18, which I have mentioned above. Justinian rebuilt his uncle's
birthplace Bederiana and also built a new city near Ulpiana which he
called Justinopolis in his honor. In my opinion, he built a new city in
Dardania because the old city had been totally destroyed by the
earthquake.

. As we know, Scupi, according to the Chronicle of Marcellinus, had
entirely disappeared — that is, was reduced to a heap of ruins. The
new city erected by Justinian and called Justinopolis was situated near
Scupi, not near Ulpiana, Justinian would not have called the new city
Justinopolis had it not been situated close by Justin’s birthplace. At
Taurisinm, his own birthplace, which evidently was also badly dam-
aged by the earthquake, Justinian built a wall with four towers which
he called Tetrapyrgia (Terpamvpyia. De aedif. IV, 1, 18), And in addi-
tion he built a2 new city close by which he named Justinian Prima.
Then he restored and embellished the city of Ulpiana, which had also
been seriously damaged, and named it Justiniana Secunda, Thus
Dardania, which had given the empire two emperors, was distinguished
by the erection of three cities, Justiniana Prima, Justiniana Secunda,
and Justinopolis,

- The names of Bederiana and Taurisium (Tauresium) have also
survived in the names of two villages near Skoplye, Bader and Taor,
‘which were identified in 1858 by an Austrian scholar and traveler,
J. von Hahn, This identification was accepted in 186g by an English
scholar, H. F. Tozer; and both places were carefully explored in 1885
by a noted English archaeologist, A. J. Evans. Evans came to the
conclusion that at Skoplye (he calls it Skopia)} the hand of Justinian
was still felt in what Evans did not scruple to call Justinian’s natve
city. lnaddttlﬂntﬂamhncnl@ulrcm:ms,hefmnd?erysmkmg
numismatic evidence attesting the importance of Skoplye in the fifth,
sixth, 2nd succeeding centuries, and he had no hesitation in identfying
with Justiniana Prima the modern city of Scupi-Skoplye (Skopia)-
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Uskiib.3® These conclusions of Evans, Tozer, and von Hahn seem to
me to be decisive,

Evan’s study was published in 1885, In 1931 his conclusions were
once more confirmed and elaborated by P. Skok, who wrote: “Today
we know quite exactly that the Roman-Dardanian Scupi, .. the city

®]. G. von Hahn, Reite von Belgrad mach Salomik, in Denkschriften der
Akadermie der Wistensch. zu Wien, Philos.-hist. Classe, XI (186:), 6. H. F.
Tozer, Researchbes in the Highlands of Turkey, 1 (London, 186p), chapter XVI,
“The city of Uskiub,” pp. j66-370; Justinian's aqueduct, p. 369; II, Appendix E.
The birthplace of Justinian, ]:-p 370-173; p. 3711 lt is U uh, the am:n:u: Seupi,
which alone fulfills all the v Justiniana Prima.”
Arthur Jﬂh;:l? Evans, Antiquarian Rcmﬂ'chl:lh Iﬂjrim gl mﬁﬂ I‘E d;cﬁh;eﬂﬂ%
1-167; 133, 13§-137, t41~142, 148-140. But the identification
&Mmmd?emﬂy wnthdernndTmrnurS]mpl}rehﬂnntbmum-
versally accepted. See the indication of John of Antioch that the fort of Bederiana
was situated near Naissus (now Nish) in [lyria (dc BeSeprasfis gpovplov shysidiorras
Naiceg v "Thhwpili}. FHG, V, 1, 31; Hermes, VI, 339 Gresawmmelte
Schriften, VI, 724, W, Tomaschek wrote that Taurision, Bederiana, and Justiniana
Prima are to be looked Earfu&rﬂm&ymﬂmnpmnfTaphcnnuIbumq
of the Bulgarian Morava, W. Tomaschel:, “Miscellen ans der alten
Zeitscbrift fir die dnerveichischen Gynmasien, XXV, 658 (he says: “Dite Sache
ist entschieden™}. But che assertion of John of An&uch.ndmdarwhu lived
:::dfmu;;mm b:;:nnnuntc I-Iusuhmnmtﬂutlkdtrhmwuﬂ;m
mear aissus should ot be caken ].ltﬂ.'ﬂ“l"i" ut a4 Qis=
rance not very far from Naissus™ would be admissable. SLE Eknk,“]k!:mgazur
thrakisch-illyrischen Ortsnamenkunde,” Zeitschrift fiir Ovesnamenforschung, VI,
r6o. Honigmann follows John of Antioch and says that ]usl:uuma Prima was situ-
ated in the environs of Naissus, *Meridianus F " Anrivaire de Flnstitut de
philologie et d'histoire orientales et slaves, 'L"]{ (New York, rpjgl-;m}, :4% In

out that near Agram is a place called Bed:rn}rr Bedar and that Toarjan (Tauriana)
exists in South Serbia. Tomaschek, “Bederiana,™ PHW, I {i189g), col. 184 in
ﬂ'll!i.l'l:lﬂftTHanll:k indicares thar before E?m. von Hahn discovered

southeast of Sk hme{nm}md]hﬂerwhmhhemnkfnr
Tauresion and o, y aoy scholar now shares Tomaschek's
thac Skupi ( }hd}nﬁu‘him of Leskovac, W, Tomaschek, Zur md'c

der Himus-Halbinsel, I: *Wo lag trp-t,duMntmpnlanﬂdmiﬂ“Sﬂ-
sungiber. derpbﬂomhin Classe der Ak. der Wiss. su Wien, XCIX (1882}, 437.
See A.F Phﬂ[ppson. Das byzantinische Reich als geographische Erscheinung, p. 100,

Max mhuamde“fnurmlm"hPW{:wmﬂﬂthm].q.leﬂ
thar this place was siruated in Moesia upi, repeating what
found in the but stll useful ﬁefﬂf Gru.l: and Roman Geog-
Hitignin, s pesfociy right n sating st 1 shat pacdicalas region no provincs
¥ in stating int region no province
of Moesia Superi hnduismlsim:dmep-uchniﬂuhlpcmrﬂnrehan.ﬂ
Honigmann, I'adas byzantin,” Byzamtion, XI (1936), s59-560. See also

Fluss, “Scupi,” PW, 2nd series, 1[, col. gro. Uspensky remarks that native city
of Justin and Justinian is still a subject of dispute among scholars, who consider
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which in 518 was destroyed by an earthquake, was situated between
the villages Bardoveci and Zlokuéani, at a distance of about two kilo-
meters from the Skoplye of today. Justinian did not restore these
ruins; but he erected a new city near by, where lies the Skoplye of
today, This is one thing. The other is that at a distance of twenty
kilometers from there the village of Taor or Tavor is stll to be found
today, where Evans has identified some remains from Justinian’s time.
A connection between Taor and Taurision is therefore evident. Nor
far from this village, about ten Lilometers as the crow flies, exactly
according to Procopius’ datum, on the river of Pé&ina lies another
village, Bader, whose name clearly resembles in sound the name of
Bederiana.” 3 According to some scholars, however, the question of
the exact location of Bederiana and Taurision, especially as they are
mentioned in Justinian’s Novella X1, De privilegiis archiepiscopi Primae
lustinianae, cannot be definitely settled, at least at present; some new
archacological evidence is particularly needed.®® I myself share the

Mmgn&#hﬂﬂmm“?{m&ﬂ;mmm&u{hwﬁ
neighborhoo sliib. Uspensky, History of the Byzenvine Empire, 1, 2, 410
Russian). A detsiled discussion on Evans' in J. '.Fahé,“m&mtju:tmm
E vans' conclusions are sopported by J.
Zeiller, Les origines chrétiennes dame les provinces danubiennes de PEmpire
romain (Paris, [gtﬂ},&ﬂg—]g],nnd,mthmmndﬁmhythumm
in his article “Le site de Justiniana Prima,” Mﬂmgﬂﬂbrlﬂﬂwﬂ,llhns,lg;n}
200-704. Rmmﬂyﬂwﬂubhnnm . R. Petkovié, on the basis of
excavations in 1936 and ro38 ar T
to the conclusion that the site of Justiniana Prima iz located there. It is true thar
the remaing so far uncovered there correspond well with Procopius’
description of Justiniana Prima. But of course final judgment will be possible
nnljrlfterf‘nrthnrmtmmﬁuv R. Petkovié, “Fxcavations ar Tsariczin-Grad
near Lebane " hduﬂuhunmam:ﬁmmmlhmﬂ,h 23 X1 (rgaB),
E‘Hl-vtliﬂ (in Serbian). See also nmbyDBuiknﬂ&ln-% %V
1930), 446,

fﬁMma&&?ﬂ,ngeenhnﬂ]ua&k,ﬂnmﬁhbud#&r&m,l

{Gud'rl.mnhﬂ-i-tﬂ?H the dDu'dmanScuptlh:mﬂm
Zlokudani). Honigmann is about identifyi hamlets

Taor denthrwﬂT:mmﬂB:d:nmmrdy lﬁ

semblance in the names” (“Meridianus Episcopus,” p. 143).

#See J. Vulié, “Ob érait Justiniana ?* Le Musée Belge, J0IXII, 1.

. n]ié.'l:sit:dt]mﬁnhanrhm.“EhmﬁWInmﬂumﬁW‘{ﬁﬂlm

J
. Leporsky, Hﬁmy#mmrcbmﬁfhmdaﬂmiam
Annexation m the Constantinopolitan Patriarcbate (St, Perersburg, l?m] pp- 18-
190, note {in Russian). Also E. Honigmann, “Meridianus Episcopus,” Annuaire de
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conclusions of Evans supported by Skok, and I shall refrain in this
study from any derailed discussion on the establishment of the arch-
bishopric of Justiniana Prima by Justinian as a question which does
not belong to the period of Justin’s reign. Justin's birthplace is
Bederiana, a name which has survived in the modern name of Bader,
and Justinian’s birthplace is Taurision (Taurisium), 2 name which has
survived in the modern name of Taor.

Oriental (Syriac) sources relate a curious fable about the water of
Bederiana. They say that the water at Bederiana was bad and turned
to blood when it was boiled so that when Justinian built a great city
there, he granted it privileges, stationed a military force, and had water
brought from a distance because the local water was undrinkable *

Justov's Fammwy

The names of Justin's parents have not come down to us. We know
that he had a sister, Justinian's mother, but our sources fail to provide
her name. The legendary Vita Theophili, which has been discussed
above, is the only one to give her name, Bigleniza, which the canon
of Sebenico, Marnavich, considers an Illyrian name, ductwen ab albe-
dine, that is, whiteness, and which is rendered in Latin as albula
(whitish}. The name of Bigleniza may represent the slavonized form
of the Latin name of Vigilantia, which, as we shall see below, Justinian's
sister bore. But according to so great an suthority as C. Jiredek, the
name Bigleniza itself is not Slavonic. Since the Vita Theophili has no
worth as an historical document, we cannot be certain that the name
of Justinian’s mother was Bigleniza.®® Oriental sources, Syriac and
Plnstitut de ‘pHIn-I&gIc et d’bistoire, VII, 142-143. Apparently Honigmann does
not know 's bool.

“ Zach. of Mitylene, VII, 14; IX, 1; wansl. by Hamilton and Brooks, p. 187;
zar; by Ahrens and Kriiger, p. 138; 168, Michel le Grand, wansl. by Ehn&n.%.

16g; 11; Armenian version of the priest luchﬁk,b}rlmglm.pt:rs

* Proc., Anecdota VI, 19: Mnmmmmui: Here of course the
wurdmmhnu}rmuumdxrabmﬂuﬁurtmmﬁmﬂmsuMmlhnm
Comes, Chromicon, 5. a. g1y: lustinus imperator lustiniznum ex sorore sua
nepotem . . . {ed. Mommsen, Chromica Minora, Il, 102). [ordamis Romana, ed.

Mnnum:n, p. 47: Iustinus . . . Iustinianom sorore sua (MGH
Awctorum sHrGT wl "'F 15t }. Vita Theophili in Notae Alemanni
in Historiam Arcanam, Procopius, « 11, gr5. Bryce, The English Historical

Review, 1T {1887), 66r. In Russian, A. Vasiliev, Vi, Vremennik, 1 (1804), 475,
C. Jiregek, in his letrer published in the Emg. Hist. Rev., II 1887), 68;.
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-Arabian, also state that Justonian's mother was Justin's sister.®?

Although the name of Justinian's mother is unknown, the name of
his father, the husband of Justin’s sister, is well arrested. It was Sab-
batius, 2 name, as we have pointed out above, of Thracian origin. In
his Secret History Procopins mentions this name and connects it with
an imaginery story, He writes: “And they say that Justinian’s mother
stated to some of her intimates that he was not the son of her husband
‘Sabbatius nor of any man. For when she was about to conceive
him, a demon visited her; he was invisible but affected her with a
certain impression that he was there with her as a man having inrer-
‘course with 2 woman and then disappeared as in a dream.” 3 The
chronicler of the ninth century Theophanes also mentions Sabbatius’
name when he describes the frightful rising in Constantinople, the
so-called Mika rtiot, which nearly deprived Justinian of the throne.
The chronicle contains a remarkable record of a conversation be-
tween Justinian and the Green party in the Hippodrome. The
Greens, obtaining no satisfaction for their complaints, became vio-
lently abusive and among many other outbursts of anger shouted:
“Would that Sabbatius had never been born, to have a son who is a
murderer!” 32

We have some information about Justin's wife, whose original
name was Lupicina, She was a slave, of barbarian origin, whom Justin
had purchased and who was at first his concubine. Later he married

™ Syriac sources: Zachariah of Mitylene, 1X, 1; transl. by Hamilton and

f&oohr:u;!;yﬁ]mumdh@m r68. Chrondcon anonymmuan ad anmun
#m.ﬂﬂ:‘ﬂ,p.lﬁg.ﬂﬂc thﬁmd.(_iluhat,IK.m;II.uip.
. ﬂ'#bﬂi

" ?l-
¥ Proc., Anecdota XI1I, 18-19; ed. transl. by H, B, Dewing, VI (1g35),
148-151. I give here Dewing’s translation.
- ed. de Boor, p. 183. An ish translation of chis curious scene
g+3. in his History of the Later Empire, I[, 7:~74. On Bury's
whﬂro! recard is connected with the Nika riot see his book

'just mentioned, II, 40, n. 3; p. 72. Theophanes' Greek record with a Latin transla-
ﬂmilnhumhagndin otae Alemurnmi in Historiam Arcamem, Procopius,
CSHB, TIL, 412-414; our passage, p. 414
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her; but according to Procopius, “she did not enter the Palace under
her own name, thinking it to be ridiculous,” so that she was erowned
Augusta under the assumed and more decorous name of Euphemia,
which was given her by the factions of the Blues and the Greens (of
$puorai) ® To her rather inconspicuous part in the government during
the reign of her husband we shall return larer.

Sabbatins and his wife had two children, Petrus Sabbativs and
Vigilantia, The young man discarded the names Petrus Sabbatius and
assumed the adoptive name of Justinian, by which he is always known.
Justin adopted his nephew and brought him to Constantinople. Liter-

ary sources fail to mention Justinian's original name, and we should
not know it at all had it not appeared in full on his consular diptych
of sz1: “FL Petr. Sabbat. Justinian. v. i., com. mag. eqq. et p. praes,
et ¢, od.,” mﬂmng Flavius Petrus Sabbatius Iustinianus, vir illustris,
comes, magister equitum et peditum praesentalium (praesentalis) et
consul ordinarius.”

A common type of consular diptych shows the consul seated in the
sella curulis (magistrate’s sear) holding a scepter in his left hand, and in
his right the mrappa or napkin which he is to throw down as the signal
for the commencement of the games in the circus. In a lower zone
are figures connected with the games, or men with sacks of coins, rep-

* Procopius, Anecdota VI, 17 (Aevwresley); IX, 49, ed. H. Dewing, VI,
72~73, 118-119. Thead. Lector, II, 37 (Aovrecia); Migne, PG, LXXXVI, 1, col.
204; J. A. Cramer, Anecdota Graeca, T 108 {Aowrinwa); E. Miller, “F
inédits de ‘Théodore le Lecteur,” Revue archéologique, }D{'ai""l 400 (Aovwricra).
Theoph., p. 165 (from Theod. Lector). Cedr. I, 637 (from Theo ). Victoris
Tonn. Chromica, 5. a. 518 I{I.upu:am} Chronica Minora, ed. Mommsen, 11, 106
In the Vita Theophili, for Lupicina, the name of Justin’s wife is given as Fuksﬁna,
fis b viSis ok of Vi Siopis sk & e 5 2
Iap}mll::lﬂm Tbaprg’nw::r Rev, TI, 644; but a licle lacer

“Humrich ?lalm the name of Vuh:mm as the Slavonic equivalent ﬂmﬂ
(p. 665). See Vasiliev, Viz. Vrem., L, 477, 470 (in Ru.m:n:i Jirecek says

name of Vukcizza is of recent origin. His me:EngHmRﬂ.r II, 685.
J calls the name Vukcizza a very striki mumunnufﬂuLnunLupfﬂim
{ sehr auffallende MNach o V. ] Neuentdeckte Quelle der Fabel

von Istok, Upravda w. a. Archiv fir slavische P,l.:i.'ala;u, X1 (:888), 3,m. The

:Ei:;:m Prn,lhlhl}rtha ll.rsuhn m%nrﬂag:mmﬂ“dzﬂ#

Justinian and Theodora, tgﬂ-j},, guq,. . 2. See also Alemannus, Notae
mHhadmdnmﬂEHFF 384, Cf. Anecdota I, 40: v¢ drfuarc 7§ adris
idly dre xavaypahdory Ser

61



JUSTIN THE FIRST

resenting the newly made official’s largess; sometimes other figures
are represented, But the diptych of Justinian belongs to another type
in which there are no figures; the middle is occupied by a dedication
inscribed in a wreath of palmettres between four finely carved rosettes
near the corners of each panel; the cotners themselves hold lion
heads. s

- Vigilantia or BuyMeric, Justinian’s sister, is well identified in the
sources. Her husband was a certain Dulcidius, often called Dulcissimus,
of whom we know nothing. Vigilantia and Dulcidius were the parents
D.f the Emperor Justin II (565-578).2

“0. M. Dalton, Eart Christian Art (Oxford, :gzj},.ﬁ 21y, He that there
are two uf]umnnn,nm:ml:h: ationsle in and the
other in Museum in New York. L. Bréhier, La soul et les
arts mineurs byzan (Paris, 1936), p 2¢. L. von Sybel, Christliche ke Ein-
filrung in die altchristliche Kumst, 11 (Marburg, 1909), 234. Sybel describes
I:-mﬂﬁ?glxm and says that one was in Milan and the other in Le
Puy ). W, Meyer, “Zwei antike Elfenbeintafeln der K. Sraats-Bibliothek
in Minchen” Abb. der pbda:.-pbﬂﬂfax. Classe der Bayerischen Akadewie der
H?Iumsﬁdfmﬂlhﬂﬁlisﬂ nm.:;.:l.q.,ag Meyer mentions three
diptychs with the name of Justinian l:lm 24, in the Bibl Nat. in
Paris; and no. 25, in possession La ﬂ-’[:umeLnite,anne].A
m:axn Jllmm.lusﬂlllth,' n:hmhafumdinE
Hﬁmﬁazmirdedermnppﬁqﬂr& Findustrie, 1: Ler fvoirer (Paris,
tﬂuﬁ},m:ﬁ{ﬁp.:!-w} Mnﬂ:ﬂuﬂmrihuﬂuudl?:huhﬁhn,Tﬁm]ﬁn
¥, Aymard Collection; and Bibl, Nat. of Paris, See also Corpus
micriptionum latinarum, V, lmP-'m?-ﬂﬂ-ﬂliﬂ:!n}'Dﬁ;Pﬁﬂﬁ.iﬂmm
this edidon, Buty (op. eit, 11, 19, 0. 6) gives V, 8210, 3 for V, 2, Brzo, 3. The
most recent description of Justinian's three consular diptychs (1, Milan, Trivul-
zio; 2, Paris, Cabinet des médailles; 3, New York, Metropolitan Museum) and
wnﬁmmmmmcmﬁm chen und verwsndte
, text {Berlin 1919}, PP 141-143 (nos. 26-28), and
Procopius, D¢ bello Vandalice, 11, 14, 3 “susie 3¢ ﬁ#ﬂﬁ‘!ﬁﬁﬂdﬁﬂﬂ
ﬂ!ﬂﬂiﬂﬂiﬁﬂhﬂlﬂnﬂﬂﬂﬂiﬂpﬂlﬂw&hﬁlmnﬂHﬂW{ﬂ
0, 416). Vict. Torm. Chronica, ed. Mommsen, p. 206, 2, f.a. §67: Iustinus
sororis Tustinjani August Ema%h:lcldlamm(ﬂhaﬂu
Mmu. }Eunppm,i’nhdmfwﬁniﬂmsﬂ inoris likri IV, ed. L. Partsch,
Ilj', L ::, 118, 1. B—g, ug, 1. §5, MGH, AA, vol. III, 2. The correct
us. The form Dulcissimus which often
mmhdmmde&cﬂumnmr\?mmuinﬂbmﬂuﬂhaurﬂ,:m.h
E. Scein, Srudien zur Gerchichte byzamtinischen Reicher vornebmlich unter
MMIM”ETIWEW(MIQ]?}, . 28, Cf. K.
Groh, Qeschichte des ostromischen Kaisers Justin 11 1889), p. 37: “his
nephew Justin, the son of Dulassimus and Vigilanca.” confusion as to
Dulcissimus in N. Torgs, “Essai de synthise de lhistoire de Ihumanieé” II,
Hisroire du moyen dge (Paris, 1927), 19, n. 3. Bury (IL, 20, n. 1) uses the form

1
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A genealogical table follows of the members of Justin's family who
have been discussed in this study.2

>
I | |
Euphemia = Justinl Bigleniza (*) = Sabbatius
(Lupicina)
Dulcidius = r"ﬁgﬂam:ia Petrus Sabbatius Justiniani
(Duleissimus) |

Justin 11

Arrivar 1IN CONSTANTINOPLE

Justin was born in 450 or 452 of an obscure and apparently very
poor family; he was a peasant, or, according to Zonaras, a herdsman,
a herder of cows and swine. Like hundreds of other country youths,
Justin, who had to struggle continuously against poverty and misery
at home, decided to quit his homeland and try to better his condition
in the capital. At the end of the reign of Leo I (457-474), probably at
the age of about twenty (about 470), Justin and two peasant com-
patriots, Zimarchus and Dityvistus (Ditybistus), all three Illyrians, set
out for Constantinople. They made their way on foot, carrying on
their shoulders rough cloaks {muwripas) in which was wrapped only
some toasted bread (Suripovs dprovs), with which they had provided
themselves at home.

“For much fuller genealogical tables of Justin’s family, which are also carried
to 2 later date than mine, see Alemuann! Notae in H Arcanam,
CSHE II1, 417, , History of the Later Roman Empire, 11, p, X, In this table
Bury plainly calls ustmmn."s mnther?gﬂmua_Tluhutmlh:numquﬁuﬂm
tion on the members of Justin's family is still to be found in Alemanni Notae, pp.

41

g:'quoplum Anecdota VI, 1-3: vyewpyol rearlar rpeiy, Lonaras, XIV, 5, 1: yorder
pir éxpis dodpwr ral dardr, kol alriz Th wpdrepor abrovpyde 4 Pouxdher Tvyydruw
el svpopBés (CSHB 11, p. 144). The year of Justin's birth can be defined by his
age at the time of his death; he died either at 75 (Malalas, 424) or 77 (Chr, Pasch.,
é17). E. Seein ace the }I"H.'l.' 5o and says that the information of the Parchal
Chronicle is y _]r erred to of John Malalas, The Slavie version
of John age at death as se en Shornik Otdel-
eniya Rﬂﬂkﬂgﬂ]} kn&:'nwmm‘ XCI, no. 2, 5. Spmﬁn?m of John
Malalgs, books VII-XVIIL p. 133: Justin died at the age of sevenry-seven.
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The cause of the emigration of these three youths as well as hun-
dreds of other young men from their homeland may be explained by
the devastation of their country at the hands of barbarian invaders in
the middle of the fifth century. In 447 a Hunnic host crossed the
Danube, descended the valley of the Axius (Vardas) River, and ad-
vanced, it is said, to Thermopylae. A hundred years later in one of his
novels Justinian recalled how in the time of Attila Illyricum was
devastated, and the Prefect Praetorio Apraemius forced to leave his
residence at Sirmium on the Danube and flee to Thessalonica.* When
the Emperor Leo 1 (457-474) refused to pay an annual sum of gold
which his predecessor, Marcian, had granted the Ostrogoths, they
ravaged the Illyrian provinces and seized Dyrrhachium, Peace was
made in 461, and the money grant was continued. Economic and
agricultural conditions in the provinces of Dardania and Dacia Medi-
terranea were therefore deplorable, and many of the residents, driven
to despair by their misery and ruin, left their homes hoping to find
something better in the capiral.

Among these Fortune smiled on three poor youths, who after a long
and exhausting journey on foot reached Constantinople. Just at that
time the Emperor Leo formed a new body of palace guards with the
title of excubitors as 2 counterbalance to the excessive influence of the
Germans. The new corps was to be recrnited from the residents of
various regums of the empire, provided that they were stalwart and

Elﬂlhumhkmdmmeutherhmrummmm]ymﬂﬂ'lﬂeﬂmu}mudn

comments that known as to how suoccessful
]u.ﬂ:mnmbmﬂmwmhmrh] ky, History of Byzaneivm, 11,
1-1. See also R, Grosse, Romische Militargeschichte von Gallienus bis zion Beginn

der byzantinischen Themenverfassung (Berlin, 1920}, p. 203, n. 2: The Emperor
Justin and his brothers. Against this identification, E‘i’ The Age of
Justinian and Theodora, 1, 300, 1.

 Justimiani Novella X1 (a. ;35 ed. R. Schoell, p- 4 omne foerat m
fastigium tam in civilibus quam in episcopalibus causis, postea sutem A
temporibus eiusdem locis devastatis Apraeemius pﬂ:femu Prumrm de Sirmitana
civitate in Thessalonicam ugus venerat. In the edition of this novel by

Zacharizae von u.tl'lal y 131, nn.]{ﬂ{}, the name ufthcptdmuﬂpeunius.
w:ﬂlmﬂ nmun,.& Anrhemins, ns. In English
&Pﬂoumm,ﬁﬂ{xﬁm am not aware of the real name of this

gcfmﬂuﬂ Mhﬂ:ﬂ#dﬂﬂdﬁﬂﬁdﬁmmﬁnh&ny:bhq-,rdm
p.qp, Praefecrus praetorio lealiae, Illyrici et Africae, Albinus, Aug. ry,

% onigmann remarks: “Apraemius.” According to him, the name
tsﬁymn{ wnus Episcopus,” p. 1423,
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brave. The number of the corps was three hundred.*® Since the young
newcomers were all three possessed of very fine physique, the emperor
enrolled them in the ranks of his soldiers and designated them for his

newly organized palace guards. Such was the beginning of the military
career of the future emperor. We know nothing about his companions;

“they are lost to our view forever afterwards in the obscurity of a
pﬁvate_sulqicr‘s life,” 48

The case of Justin and his two fellow-countrymen was nm:hing un-
usual. Many other young peasants from mr}rwhcre in the l:mpjrr: came
to Cnmtantlnnple and were admitted into military service, In this
connection the address of the Byzantine general Germanus, Justinian's
cousin, to his soldiers in Africa in 537 is very interesting. Germanus
called together the whole mutinous army and spoke as follows: “There
is nothing, fellow soldiers, with which you can justly reproach the
Emperor . , . for it was he who took you as you came from the fields
with your wallets and one short frock apiece and brought you to-
gether in Byzantinm and has caused you to be so powerful that the
Roman state now depends upon you.” ¥ In the preface to his Novel
LXXX in 539 Justinian announced: “We have found that the provinces

“ Joannes Lydus, De muagistratibus 1, 16; ed, R. Wuensch (1go3), p. 21: xal
MH&W:WHHMW@MWHHMTM
iharar rporpodueres Tpacociors phvows derpdrevee xard tHy dpyadiryra, In spite
nfmﬂmwhnchﬂpllcbdyaﬁlhmﬂmfunmufth:muhmmLmI.
historians usually wrire thac this new was probabl by him. See
J. B. Bury, The Imperial Administrative System in the Century (London,
1g11), Po 57. [dems, History of the Later Roman Empire, I, 3118, (In this work
Bury categorically states that we meet the excubitors for the first time in the
reign of Lea), E. Stein, Geschichte des spatromischen Reiches, |, 530 (vermutlich).
See also Malalas, p, 371, It is true that we find a reference to an excubitor at an
earlier period than that of Leo I, in a lewer of St. Nilus the Ascetic, who lived
in the first half of the fifth century and may have survived the Fcumenical
Counc hesus in 4 ]1 S. Nili Epistolarem Iib. II, ep. 322: ‘Leddpy "BExovfilrope.
i , 7. ?:rylrtﬂenknumhuwem about St. Wilos' life

writings, and ofs is very doubtful. The best account
on St. Nilus in Q. Blrdtuhewu Gmbim der altkirchlichen Literatur, IV 161
178 (good bibli ). Sﬁ:nlmHutawdcl’:gi‘w depuis les origines jusqu'd
nos jours, ed. A, F Ed')mand‘\? Martin, IV (Paris, 1937}, 151. On St. Nilus in
Russian licerature see Archbishop Sergius, The CM!JE‘E Liturgical Calendar
{Menologion) of the Orient, sec. ed. (Vladimir, 1gor), T1, 2, 467 (in Russian).

‘Pmc.,dmdm‘\fl.g Kdhkiora ydp drarres v souare §oar. The lasc srate-
mmtfrnm Hnlmu. op. cit., I, jo0.

De bello l’.md'almnﬂ,:ﬁ, 12-13 (ed. Haury, I, p. 499; ed. Dewing,
l!,;gﬂ].ipi:ii deypoi frorras ﬁurﬂri#mmx;ﬂpkwhﬂiwmﬁh dr Buldrrior
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- are gradually being deprived of their inhabitants; and that, on the
other hand, this our great city is becoming much more populous on
sccount of the arrival of various men, nndabuvealluffnrmers, who
:handunthurhmnumdmps.““ .

. Justiv's EARLY CAREER

We know that on their arrival in Constantinople, at the end of the
reign of Leo I about 470, Justin and his two fellow countrymen were
enrolled in the palace guards. Though the subsequent destiny of the
other two is unknown, some fragmentary information of Justin's
career before he became emperor has survived. Nothing has come
down to us about his activites during the reign of Zeno (474—491).
Although an uneducated farmer, Justin evidently became a very good
and effective soldier, successfully advancing in his military career so
that under Zeno's successor, Anastasius I {491-518), under the com-
mand of the chief general, John the Hunchback (é xuprds) Justin had
attained the rank of lieutenant-general (broorpdryyos, dux) and took
part in the Isaurian War,

During this war an episode occurred, now transmitted in a legend-
ary form, which might have cost Justin his life. For some offense the
commander John arrested Justin, threw him into prison, and was on
the point of sentencing him to death on the following day. But for
one reason or another John failed to carry the sentence into effect and

Justin's life. Procopius, who tells the story, explains John’s
change of mind by the interference of a supernatural power: “This
John was on the point of removing Justin from the world on the
following day, and would have done so had not a vivid dream come
to him in the meantime and prevented him. For the general declared
that in a dream a certain person came to him, a creature of enormous
size and in other respects too mighty to resemble 2 man. And this

ﬂl%ﬁﬂﬂﬁdﬁﬂhﬂw'ﬁmmﬂﬁhm.m
“Nﬂrdhfm XX, praefatio, ed. R, Schoell, p. 391: efpoper ydp 8re
lﬂiﬂﬂﬂlﬂ#ﬁhﬁhlfﬂpiﬂﬂﬂldﬂﬂpﬂ:ﬂpﬁﬁ,ﬁmﬂuﬂnﬁﬂﬂh!
hﬁrhmxknmrhﬂwuimﬁpmiﬁpﬂrw wal pdhirra yewprydy, vdr re olcelas
prioy, Thunnwlwp.iﬁﬂmdmﬂmkmd

vir yeapyiar drohipwrard
I.Iﬂ:LInEugihhb}rS.P Seott, XV, 196.
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vision enjoined upon him to release the man whom he had chanced
to imprison on that day; and John said that upon arising from sleep
he paid no heed to the vision of his dream, But when the next night
came on, he seemed once more in sleep to hear the words which he
had heard before; yet even so he was unwilling to carry out the order.
And a third time the vision stood over him and threatened him with
a terrible fate if he should fail to carry out the instruction, and added
that when he in later times should become exceedingly angry, he
would have need of this man and of his family. So at that time it
came about that Justin was saved in this way.”

A later tradition has changed the story and connected it with the
Emperor Anastasius, who, “not long before his death, discovered a
conspiracy against his life, and arrested and destroyed many; among
the culprits were Justin and Justinian. When he was ready to put to
death these two men, a terrible creamure appeared to him in a dream
and said: ‘O Emperor, it has been permitted to you to have destroyed
the rest of the conspirators, but harm in no way Justin and Justinian;
because even if you wish you will be unable to do so.” When he said
that they were guilty of high treason (laesa majestas), [the vision]
told him: ‘They are vessels of divine will and providence; in their
times both of them will serve God.' And Anastasius released both of
them of accusation of high treason. Everything came to pass as the
vision had told; after Anastasius’ death they both became emperors.”
This legend was created by the contemporary writer Procopius, and
modified by a later literary tradition to explain the unexpected rise of
Justin from the plough and herd to the imperial throne.

In addition to the Isaurian War, Justin also took part in the Persian
war under Anastasius, when after the taking of Amida he invaded the
land of the Persians with Celer’s army (Proc, B.P, I, 15, 7) and
played an important part at the end of the war and in the conclusion
of peace. Later, towards the close of Anastasius’ reign, Justin dis-
tinguished himself in the repulse of Vitalian, who had rebelled against
the emperor.*?

® Justin in the Issurisn War: Proc., Anecdote VI, g-s. Jounnis Antiocheni
Fragmenta, C. Milller, FHG, V, 1, p. 31 _(fr. 114, 8); Mommsen, “Bruchsriicke

des Johannes von Antiochia and des Johanties Mtlaln.” Hermes, VI 130;
Mommsen. Gesamemelte Schrifren, VIL, 716, On iwerrpéryyes — dux see R. Grosse,
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In view of his successful military activities, especially if we take
into account his fustic origin, Justin made a brilliant career under
Anastasius. He rose to be count {comres) of the excubitors; in other
words, he became head of the corps in which he had started his serv-
ice as a mere private soldier. In addition he received senatorial rank.
But apparently he had no qualifications for a responsible administrative
post, far less for the rule of the empire. Fate intervened.5

Justin's Erkcrion anp CoroNATION

The emperor Anastasius died at the age of eighty on the night of
July 8-9, 518, He survived his wife, the Empress Ariadne, who had
died in 515, by three years. They had no children and Anastasius had
Réanmtische Milirirgeschichte, p. 206, On Justin’s arrest and the vision, Proc., op.

cit, V1, §-ro. On the later tradition of this episode, Cedr., 1, p. 635. Zonaras, XIV,
E:n—su; CSHB 1M, 142-143 (very brief version). Justin in the Persian war: Proc.,

P L, 8, 3; IL 15, 7. Theopb., p. 146, 5. The Chronicle of Joshua the Stylite, § 81,
mmeyWﬁ; { i 882), p. 65; in r1o40 2 complere Russian
wansladon of this from i igi

the Syriac by N. Pigulevskaya came
out in her book Mesopotamiz on the af:baFJfab-.grbﬂmurjof
DwEm(meJ-ﬂlmv'nfnd,I . § 81 on p. 164; see also p. 125 (Works of
the Oriental Instirute, xxxﬂuzuw of Mitylene, 4 and 14; transl.
F. Hamilton and E. Brooks, p. 160; 187. Die rogenannte Kirchengeschichte des
barias Rhbetor, by K. Ahrens and G. Kriiger, p. 111; 138, Justin and Viralizn's
rebellion: Joannis Antiocheni Fragmenta, C. Miiller, op. cit, V, 1, p. 34, col. 3;
Mommsen, op, cit., p. 348; Gesmmmelte Schriften, VII, 733. On the participation
of Justn in the of Viralian see . ap. cit,, 1, 451, 0. 4.
™ Comes Excubitorum: roc ‘.;;-g.ﬂwd. BL . E v, Etr; ed. J. Bidez
and L. Parmentier, p. 153. Chr. ., CSHB p. 611, Constantini Porphyrogeniti
De Cerimoniis 1, 93 E:.'l'foi L p. 428). Anonymms Valesianus, 76; ed. V. Gardthausen
{Leipzig, 1875}, p. 300 {in volume two of his edition of Ammianus Marcellinus);
ed. Mommsen, p. 326 (MGH Chronica Minora, 1, AA, vol. IX); ed. R, Cessi f Cirrd
di Castello, 1913}, p. 18 (new ed. of Murarori, Rerum [talicarum Seriptores, XXIV,
part V). Iordanis De suwomma temporum vel origine actibusque gentis Romanorum,
1605 ed. Mommsen, p. 47, MGH, A4, V, 1. This work is often quoted as Rowmana.
Semator: Thead, Lector, Cramer, Anecdora Graeea, Il {(Oxford, 1819), 108; E.
Miller, “Fragments inédits de ‘Théodore le Lecteur,” Revue archéols, , XXV,
4o0: xal péyps THe quyehjrov rpadL:u. In Migne (PG LXXXVI 1, col. 104
Theod. Lect. II, 37) these words are km%.'l'hmp]l,, 164, 17-18 (Amast. Bibloth,,
pv t30), Cedr,, I, 636, For the time being, 1 am unable to verify E. Stein's state-
ment (with reference to Comst. Porph, De cer. 1, 93) that Justin was made
parricius. P-Wisi, X (rg19), col 1315, On the basis of Evagriug’ texe (IV, 1)
brd v Sasduxdy segarodvidcur drappnids drrep ﬂlﬁpxﬂhlﬁr riw & TH athi
rdfewr xoferris, ONE believe, as Stein remarks, that Justin was magister
officiorum, but this is i I ’bhl’mLip;}.EteiﬂianfmnmrIghtmrquﬂ
the rank of mugirter officiorum for Justin. Evagrius’ vext, however, which
#yewir, etc may be understood to mean comes excubitorum,
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made no provision for the snccession, It is quite probable that he in-
tended to designate as his successor one of his nephews, Probus, Pom-
peius, or Hypatius; but this is only a hypothesis. A question of such
first importance as the election of a new emperor, then, was in fact
intrusted to mere chance, and the contemporary official record of
Justin's election states that “some confusion (draéla) occurred.”
Therefore it is not surprising that events turned out in a way that no
one could have foreseen.

Fortunately a contemporary document describing Justin's election
and coronation is preserved in Constantine Porphyrogenitus’ De
cerimoniis (1, 93). There is almost no doubt that the text belongs to a
contemporary of Justinian and Procopius, the historian Peter the
Patrician, master of the offices (muagister officioruomn), a brilliant lawyer
and diplomat. Among other works of historical character he compiled
a treatise On the State Conmstitution, a sort of ceremonial book
(Earderams), part of which Constantine included in his famous work
on court ceremonies. Peter’s description may be regarded not only as
a contemnporary but also as an official document; even if his text as it
has survived in Constantine’s Ceremronies does not represent an ab-
solutely exact copy of the official record, it follows the latter so
closely that it can be considered official. Although written in the
Greek language, Peter’s descriptions of the election and coronation
of the Byzantine emperors from Leo I to Justinian I bear obvious
traces of their Latin originals.

The picture of the election and coronation of Justin I, according
to Peter’s Ceremronial, which clearly shows complete uncertainty and
confusion at this critical moment, runs as follows: “Since there was
neither Augusta nor Emperor to influence the election, and since
almost no provision whatever had been made to meet the situation
(dmpovorrar oxeddy Sty rdv wpaypdrov) a certain confusion took place”
(p. 426, 3-6). We know that Anastasius died on the night of July 8—9.
Immediately the silentiaries (silemtiarii), personal attendants of the
emperor of senatorial rank with the title clarissimi, sent word to Celer,
the master of offices, and to Justin, who at that time was the com-
mander of the excubitors, to come to the palace. Upon their arrival
Celer summoned the candidates (candidati) and other scholarians, who
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were in 4 strict sense bodyguards of the imperial person and were
under the control of the master of offices; and Justin called together
the excubitors, soldiers, and ordinary officers as well as those of higher
rank {rois orparidras xai rpySotvors kol Buaplows kol Tols wpdrovs i dfxor-
Berdpen), that is, the whole body of palace guards, who were under
his command; and he said to them: “Our lord (Seowdrpe) as man, has
passed away. We must all deliberate together and elect [an emperor]
pleasing to God and useful to the empire.” In the same way Celer
addressed the candidates and the chiefs of the scholarians.

In the morning (July ¢) the high officials, some of them clad in
mouse-colored garments, some in garments of other various colors,
assembled. The demes (3 8fpoc) also gathered in the Hippodrome and
acclaimed the Senate: “Long live the Senate! Senate of the Romans, tu
vincas! [We demand] the emperor, given by God, for the army (r3
eprire), [we demand] the emperor, given by God, to the world (=
olxoupévfj).” After seats had been set in the portico of the great hall,
the so-called Triklinos of the Nineteen Akkubita, all high officials and
the Patriarch (& dpyierioxoros) sat down, and began to argue sharply
with each other about the new emperor and were unable to come to
terms. As time was passing by, the Magister Celer said to them:
“While it is still possible to us, let us decide and act, If we decide
promptly on the name, all will follow us and keep silenc. But if we
fail to come promptly to a decision, then we shall have to follow
others.” Here the word “others” in Peter's record indicates the army
and the demes who in case of hesitation and procrastination could
wrest the initiative from the hands of the high officials, Since even afrer
Celer’s nppen! the officials were unable to agree, the excubitors in the
Hippodrome proclaimed emperor a certain officer (rpSoiivor), Justin's
friend, John, who afterwards became the bishop of Heraclea, and
raised him on a shield.

But the Blues resented their decision; they threw stones and in the
mmult some were killed. Next the scholarians put forward an un-
named patrician, the master of soldiers (erparyhdrp), brought him to
the hall of the palace, raised him upon a table, and intended to crown
him, But the excubitors would not accept him; setting upon him they
drew him down {from the table] and would have put him to death
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had not Justinian, then a candidate (candidatus), rescued him. Jus-
tinian managed to send him to the quarters of the excubitors to be
kept in safety there. All the excubitors then urged Justinian himself
to accept the crown, but he excused himself. As each of these persons
had been proposed, their advocates knocked at the Ivory Gate,
through which probably the shortest way led to the imperial personal
quarters in the palace, and called upon the chamberlains to deliver the
imperial robes. But on the announcement of the names of the proposed
candidates, the chamberlains refused to do so.

Finally all the senators agreed upon Justin, and constrained him to
accept the purple. Some of the scholarians resented this choice and
rushed upon Justin, and in the heat of altercation one of them struck
the future emperor a blow of the fist and split his lip. The decision of
the senators, however, backed by the army and the demes (§ yvdpuy
wdvrww, xal ovykhyredy kol oTparweriy kol Snpordy) prevailed, Justin was
brought to the Hippodrome; even the antagonistic factions of the
Blues and the Greens agreed upon him; the chamberlains immediately
sent him the imperial robes which, as we have noted above, they had
refused to deliver to the supporters of other nominees. Justin entered
the imperial box (xdfopa) in the Hippodrome, accompanied by the
Patriarch John and other high officials who ususlly entered the box,
while the rest of the high officials stood downstairs. Standing on a
shield Justin received a chain (riv pawdxo) which was placed upon his
head by Godila (wapi Tidida), the campiductor (army guide) of the
legion of the Lancers (Lanciarii; rof xapmiboikrapes riw Aaymaplor). The
military insignia, the labara and the standards, which lay on the ground,
were immediately raised, as was customary on such proclamations.
Justin did not enter the trikiinos, the special hall of the Hippodrome,
to change his parment. But the soldiers held their shields over his head
{Ewolnaar xehdiy; Latin testudo), and under this shelter he donned the
imperial garb in the box (Rathisma) itself. Then the Patriarch (5
éxloxoros) John placed the crown on his head. Justin took the lance
and shield, and reappeared in the katbisma,

All eried: *Justin August, thou conquerest (ot vwds)!” The text of
the address (ré AfedAdpwov) to be given by the new emperor to the
assembly was read by the smagisters a iibellis (raph MBednolur), officers
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whose original duty was to present petitions to the emperor and to
register them, and through whom, as in this case, the emperor an-
nounced his manifesto to the people, because neither the guaestor sacri
palatii nor the Magister Celer who should have performed this act
could be found. Celer was suddenly afflicted by trouble with his feet
and could not come. In his proclamation Justin promised a donation of
five nomismata (gold coin) and one pound of silver to each shield
(karagxovrdpw), that is, to each soldier.

Justin’s address ran as follows: “Imperator (abroxpdrwp) Caesar
Justin, Victorious, ever Augustus [saith]: Having received the im-
perial power through the will of Almighty God and your unanimous
choice, we invoke celestial providence.” All cried: “Abundance to the
world! Reign as thou hast lived! Abundance to the government!
Celestial Lord, save the earthly one! Justin August, thou conquerest!
Long live the new Constantine! We are slaves of the emperor!” Im-
perator, Caesar Augustus [saith]: “May God, through His grace, en-
able us to achieve everything that is beneficial to you and to the state
(r$ Snpocly)!” All cried: “Son of God, have pity on him! Thou hast
clected him! Have pity on him! Justin August, thou conquerest.”
Imperator Caesar Augustus [saith]: “Our concern is to provide you,
by divine grace, with every kind of prosperity, and to conserve all of
you with all benevolence, affection, and in a state of full tranquillity.”
All cried: “Worthy of the Empire! Worthy of the Trinity! Worthy
of the City! Long may thou live, Imperator! We demand honest
(dyvoiy) magistrates for the world.” The emperor: *Because of the
celebration of our happy enthronement I will grant every one of you
(ipiv xaraydopa) five nomismata and a pound of silver.” All cried:
“May God protect a Christian emperor! Such are the unanimous vows
of the world!” The emperor: “God be with you!” Here Peter the
Patrician’s text on Jusun’s election and coronation ends with the
following words: “The rest of the ceremony was performed according
to the ceremony of [the coronation] of Anastasius of blessed mem-
ory.” &t

" —— . _—_ —_— .
415—4{;:1. The :;luuu nfzﬁuﬂl'::mﬂn md,uiI:Frm:h tl'i.llﬂll.; nﬁ {I;frﬂﬂ’

Vaogt has not been carried out to this particular section of the text. In
letter of April 22, 519, to the Pope Hormisdas, the patriarch recalls that
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The official description of Anastasius’ election and coronation has
survived in the same compilation De Cerimoniis and also belongs to
Peter the Patrician. There, after his final words, “God be with you!”
Anastasius, and accordingly later Justin, proceeded to St. Sophia (e
v échnoiav) where, before entering the church itself through the
narthex, he took off his crown in the mutatorium, a special room where
the emperors changed their garments; so the emperor entered the
church without his crown to show his veneration for the temple. Then
the grand chamberlsin (Praepositus sacri cubiculi) rook the crown
and gave it to Justin, who placed it on the altar of St. Sophia. After
offering gifts to the church, the emperor went again into the muta-
torium, put on the crown, and then returned to the palace, There he
dismissed the sssembly, keeping some high officials to eat with him in
the palace. This last act concluded the election and elevation of the
new emperor.™

the crown on the head of Justin, Collectio Avellana, p. 612, 18-19 (no.
Iﬁ[}:%hnummlﬁanwmuhmmdmnanmﬂum
of the Magister Peter as the author of a series of records included in the compila-
tion De cerbmonils see T, hmd&; (p-s!ﬁ.;ﬂ) On the su Latin original
uImesrcwdumD + Belisev, Byzanting, 11 (St. , tBgz), 4y M 1
{mﬂm}.zap:huflﬁ:llmn Society, new series, VI, 1-z.
ﬂuﬂlu ufntnnmmm&mmnh:ﬂlmrfmﬂuq.ap.m,ﬂ.
from the other sections of the
gannmtsm . P. Kondakov, Sketches and Notes on
Hmrynfﬂdhmddﬂﬂdﬂu{ma{ﬁugu.jg:g} . 300 {in Russian). Those
garments were of a gray shade on violet tissue, or and were wom
m case of mourning or sometimes for general wear as well. See also Reiskius,
Commaentarii ad Const. Porphb. De cerim. 1l, 446. D. 6. In addidon to the ash-
colored garments, Beiske mentions vester embroidered with mice which were
mﬂadmrﬂx;rﬂwmﬂehmhvnmmmmwm Iuthcﬂmn
gﬂm oversight remarks: Parimodo habebant tal

vrmnmmmmmmmpmm

mﬂm :ufnd:’mn‘m PREUTOL. y Reicke took meuror E;;ﬂ?ﬂn ‘EI:!
aTrpLTY r—n‘nghmmﬂlmmm Gmmmmﬂ te 1
On the later nfﬂmﬂdwmmm:m:imﬂmmh:,mﬁnm
Mehdra:, [I-V ica, 1939}, 191-295. OUn the locadon of the I Gate
thehmlnfnnmﬂmmﬂﬂehuvﬂmlmmt {in Russian}, iski,
V, 1-2. Ci. Bury, op. cit, II, 17. On pandxor — t]u:ﬂhmn.mh.?ugt.i:‘m
VIl Porphyrogénéte, Le Livre des Cérémonies: Comomentaire, 1 (Paris, 1935), 114.

Bury, I, p. 315. On (mrpidumru]nnryl,m,u.:t}m
op. &it, pp. 136-127 {N des aleen centurio).

®'The ins’ ¢lection and coronation which interests
us is in De Bp.q::s.'l On the Meutstorisen (Mitatoriom, and some
other spellings) see Beli l.ﬂ', yzanting, 11, 128-132; see also Indez, p. 274, 5 v. St

73



JUSTIN THE FIRST

The date of Justin's election and proclamation is exactly recorded
a5 July the ninth, eleventh indiction, which means the year 518; the
date has also sometimes been given, especially by Greek chroniclers
from Syria, according to the local Antiochene era, which gives the
ninth of the month of Panemos, corresponding to July, and the year
566. On the basis of this example and some others for which the
Antiochene era was used, it has been established that the era of Antioch
was counted from 49 B.c, The first day of the era was originally cal-
culated as October 1, but in the fifth century it was changed o
September 1.5

To the contemporaries of Justin his elevation to the imperial throne
was absolutely unexpected, according to Evagrius, “bevond any ex-

Snphil.. V. Commentaive, 1, 61. A concise description of Justin's election, on
the record of Peter the Patrician, is to be found in G. Manojlovié,
“'I...n d:CMHnnmap]q" Byzantion, X1 (1936), 6g1-6g: (transl. into French
by ; originally this very important studfwu nblished in Croarian
in the Review nf Naseani Viestnik [rwﬂ Ell‘li pp- 1-91}; Kulakov-
sky, History of Brm II, 3-4 (in Russian); R. Boak, I Corona-
PI;IE ﬂ}::mrmmn -:-f }F:frh and Sixth Cent I]l'lﬁ,n Harvard gmd'l' in Classical
ogy, AXX (1g1 30~40; Bury, op. cit 1é-1H; rei
gstromische Kaiser und Reichridee nach ibrer Gestaltung im bifischen zmm;u: fell
{Jena, vg38), pp. 11—12. In his }r “Byzantine Imperial Coronations,” F. E.
En tman fails o enlarge on Justin's election: Jourmal of Theological Studies,
1901}, 350-391. H:remuksnn.‘ljr “Leo I and Justin I assume rest both to-
after the elevation, under cover of a testudo formed by the soldiers with
their shields” {p. 376). For his study Brightman uses the accounts of the

elevation of smdLmlI.ELﬁ.Dml:mw.‘ThtE}mmmDﬂmsmd
Factions in the Fifth-Seventh Centuries” Vizantisky Sbornik, ed. by Levchenko
{Moscow- . 1045}, p. 2t8 (in Russian).

= Malalas, XVII {CSHB, p. 410). The era of Antioch was used by E Bﬁﬂm
IV, 1; ed. Bidez and Pmncuuer, p. 153. Chron. Pasch,, CSHBE, p. 611, las
M#Ewﬂhmkmldmu that Justin was elevated doring the
mns of us. Niceph. Callistus, Hist. Eceles., mndlﬂ.dﬂﬁwlﬂ

VII, col. 220). It is mtemmngﬂut&wﬁlwnmc version of

ives much more than the Greek vexr, adding: daring the consul-
E in the month of (Janem), July the ninth, the eleventh
nfterﬂmfnundnuunufﬂuﬂymnﬁnnn:h.ﬂbrﬂmdruf

jﬂbﬂﬂfﬂ!ﬂiﬂ hnuh\TI[[—I\TlII, transl. h{"M Spinka, p. 1z20. The printed Greek
rext fails co mention the era of Antioch Istrin, “Chronicle of John Malalas in
a Slavonic Version,” Shornik Ordeleniya Russhago Yazyka i Slovesnosti, XCI, 2,

17. Theophanes {p. 164) the wrong month for the death of Anastasius,
A themnth,(gu ﬂummmﬁhmﬂleﬂnmr.”rhcﬂﬂmdu

Reform ac Antioch in the Fifth Centary,” Byzamtiom, XV (1940-1941), 39—#
E. “The Calendar Change at Antoch ind the Earthquake of 458
A. D" bidem, XVII (1944-1045), 336-130.
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pectation.” Among the kinsmen of the late Anastasius, there were
many distinguished men who by their wealth and influence would
have been entitled to obtzain the highest power. But, as Procopius says,
they were forced aside, Anastasius never intended to designate Justin,
his comes excubitorum, as his successor; nor did his relatives take
Justin into account. Apparently everything was decided by a stroke
of fortune. Justin’s low social origin was not exceptional in the history
of Byzantium, however, but rather something he shared with a number
of emperors, as we have noted above. Napoleon stated that every
soldier had a marshal’s baton in his knapsack. We may paraphrase this
statement to read that every man in the Byzantine Empire had an
imperial scepter in his hands,* and illustrate it by Justin's elevation.
The text of Peter the Patrician is extremely important because among
other things it clearly indicates the four fundamental bases of the un-
written constitution of the Byzantine Empire: the Senate, the army,
the demes, and the Church, All these vital elements in the life of the
empire took part in the election and inauguration of Justin. The upper
classes, the Senate, and rthe high officials of senatorial rank in general
(% ofyndgros, of cuyxhyrwel, of dayovres) and the Patriarch (& dpyierio-
xowos, émioxowes) assembled in the palace, in the Great Hall, the Tri-
clinos of the Nineteen Akkubita. The army, represented by the troops
stationed in Constantinople, and the people of the capiral, the demes
(6 Bijpos, oi Sypmira:) met in the Hippodrome, The personal imperial
guards, the candidates and scholarians, and the palace guards, the
excubitors, apparently fulfilled their duty of guarding the palace so
well that in spite of the confusion the precincts of the palace were not
assailed or molested by the populace, The guards took part in the dis-
cussions, and when the scholarians put forward their own candidate
and broke into the palace to crown him, a violent conflict arose be-
tween scholarians and excubitors, who refused to accept this nominee.
It is very important to point out that the Senate and the high officials,
including the Patriarch, finally agreed upon Justin and were backed
by the army and the people, represented by the demes (of Sppdrar). In

“ Evagrius, IV, 1 (p. 143): wdeys dmdprepor fwiBos. Nic. Call, XVIL, 1, col.
120: wap* Orila wdsar. Procopius, BP 1, 11: dweknhapdewr adris {Basdelas) i
"Aradracior Eryyerdr dwdrrov, xalwep wodhhov re ral hioy drigardyr Srrov.
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other words, the new dynasty was established by the nobility, and
this fact is to be remembered when one deals with the epoch of Justin I
and Justinian, That Justin's candidature was supported by the army
and the people is not surprising; his obscure origin as a peasant or
shepherd appealed to the masses. But that the Senate, high officials, and
the Patriarch should agree upon him is rather unexpected. Of course,
the religions sympathies of the Count of the Excubitors in favor of
the Council of Chalcedon were well known, and this may have served
as an essential motive to elect Justin as a counterpoise to his mono-
physite predecessor, Anastasius. Before his ordination the patriarch
John 1, who took part in the election of Justin, had condemned the
Council of Chalcedon. But he was not an irreconcilable monophysite,
and he was called “desirous of adopting a deceitful middle course” by
the ardent monophysite patriarch of Antioch, Severus.® We know
that under Justin I, whose chief aim in his religious policy was reunion
with Rome, John supported the new trend.

One of the most active elements in the election of Justin was the
people, represented by the demes. In the record of Peter the Patrician
they are named demos (8 8fpos), demotai (ol yuéras) and the Blues and
the Greens (ol Bévero and of Ipdowe). The four circus parties were
named after their colors, Blues, Greens, Reds, and Whites, But beyond
racing in the Hippodrome, only two parties, the Blues and the Greens,
played a fundamental part in the political, social, and religious life of
the empire. The account of Justin's election once more shows that the
Hippodrome was more than a race course. It was “the only place for
a free expression of public opinion, which was at times compelling for
the government” (Uspensky), “a substitute for the vanished comitia,
the last asylum of the liberties of the Populus Romanus” (Baynes).™
As we know now, the verm demos (4 8fpes) meant not only the people
in general, and not only in a narrower sense a deme or faction of the
Hippodrome, but also the city militia, an armed and well organized
urban military body which was used when necessary for the defense
of the city or for the execution of public works. The demotai (Sppirar)

= The Sixth Book of the Selected Letters of Severus, wansl, by E. W, Brooks,

II (London, . 361.
"T.Uq::gﬁﬁ Eﬁuﬂofthﬂ'rmﬂnnﬂm,l. 2, 506, N, H. Baynes,
The Byzantine (New York, London, rg28), p. 31
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were the permanent urban militia. The penetrating study of Manojlovié
whose results I am ready to accept, together with some other scholars,
leads us to the following conclusions: the factions of the Blues and the
(Greens represented two different social. classes of the population of
Constantinople: the Blues, the upper wealthy classes, and the Greens,
the lower poor classes. Very often their class antagonism led to violent
clashes and revolutionary tumults. But sometimes, as in the case of
Justin's election, the two factions pur aside social contradictions and
came to a common agreement. We must also take into consideration
the result of 2 new treatment of this problem by the late Russian pro-
fessor A. P. Diakonov, who convincingly proved that the terms demre
(6 Bijnos) and faction (+& pépos; sometimes 4 poipa) are not identical, as
had before been believed; but that factions are divided into demes, or
demes are united into factions.

Returning to Justin's election, one very important detail may be
pointed out. After the election, the demos did not confine itself to
laudatory acclamations only, but it clearly expressed its demand for
better administration. It cried: “We demand honest magistrates for
the world,” hdire::tly but clearly criticizing the abuses of the previous
regime, This detail, in addition to many others, shows once again the
political importance of the demros.

In religious affiliations, the Blues were mostly orthodox and were
sometimes called Chalcedonians; the Greens were mostly mono-

physites.5T

"F..Mlnnj]:m’ "&::gnddﬂ'mmd (“demos”) od god. 4o0-800. Is. (s
osobidm obzirom na njegove vojne sile elemente njegove i njegova ustal'.:::pml
u n'rn] periodi},” Nustevmi Viertnik X1 (1gogq); Casopis za srednje lhole, III
é} 1004), 3:3;33:{:1: wﬂn} Trnnsl:teg into Fre;c[? by H

under the Constantinople,” Byzantion, '5-14-'-‘555
This is wﬁmdyinﬁmmgmﬂﬂubo—ﬂm&m,
Viestnik, {:m‘.'. 155-185, 323-347, 485-496, 614-647. In French, ﬂ,rmm
XI, 619716, Some scholars have not Manojlovic’s thesis. In 1921 E.
Etﬂmwmtel:lnl:]mﬂlﬂsumt]m class contrasrs of the facrions was
entirely without reliable foundation. Bnt,:sﬂt:mmyshmﬂ:lf owing to his
mufknuwmladfenf&rha-ﬂrmhahemmu with the content of
Manojlovié’s through the kindness of one of colleagues, Franz Kidrié.
E.Em:,“ﬂmchtﬁhcrdmlmmrmrﬂmmmu:dﬂ vam Alter-
tum zum Mirtelalter (V. und VI. Jahrhundert) aus den Ja 18p4~1913,"
Jabresberiche #iber die Fortschritte der Kasidschen Altertumsuissenschafe,
CLXXXIV, 86 (rg21), 38-39. Apparently later Stein became inclined to change
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A very interesting question is the role of the patriarch who crowned
Justin. It has often been asserted that in performing the ceremony of
imperigl coronation the patriarch was acting not as the representative
of the church but as the representative of the state. The emperors
seemed unwilling to receive the diadem from the hands of 2 subject,
who in the eyes of other officials might gain too much importance by
conferring the symbol of sovereignty on the emperor, If the emperor
received the diadem from one of his laic subjects, he himself might feel
an encroachment on the omnipotence of his imperial power. To assign
the duty of coronation to the patriarch seemed successfully to solve
this delicate problem, at least in the fifth century. But although this
theory has been brought forward and supported by many eminent
historians, it has-not been universally accepted.®®

Before Patriarch John 1T who crowned Justin, Patriarch Anatolius

his opinion. See E. Stein, “Justinian, Johannes der Kappadozier und das Ende des
Konsulats,” Byz. Zeitsch., XXX (1920-1930}, 378. In 1937 in his cridcal note on
Grégoire’s translation, F. DulgermldthutMma]lnm:macl:umdmnvmmg
manner had shown the importance of the Blues as 2. of the upper classes,
and of the Greens 2s a party of the lower and I:chuu.ﬂyz.zm:b..
mﬂl {193?}, g.p ]n K withour mﬂ:lnanmg F. Ddélger's note, G. Ostro-

i¢'s thesis, it rested upon w:nkgl‘omlds. G.
ﬁﬁugamy Gﬁﬂﬂﬂbud'ﬂ mﬂw Staates I[Munr:hm. 19400, P 41, M. T3
also p. 51, 0. 2. Inmfopinlm.anjhﬂ&upmofsfmmgmngﬂmmo
factions to two different social groups are quire convincing and
fur:f-u:thﬂ'mﬁyufdﬂmumand:lmmtemchnmsm

See the excellent study in Russian by APDmkﬂmv“IhB
Demes and Fﬂmhlmm from the F}:&h to thEMmuml Emmnu,:fﬁamﬁ:ky b:l:
144-227. ov fot jlovié’s point of view 145)
?;Eufuﬂiumdd&upﬂmmdim mmphﬂtedpmb]ﬂmufp-thl:dﬂnﬂ

“The as the representative of the Stave: W. Sickel, “Das byzantin-
ische bis zum 1o. Jahchundert," Byz. Zeitsch, VII (tﬂgﬂfl. p. §to.
J. B. Bary, beﬂamtﬂndmafﬁLmRmM{&m 1910},
pp- to-t1; reprinted in Selected Esrays of J. B. Bury, ed . by H. mp:rle].r
Bm:lmﬁ, [ggn] 10§. .I'deﬂ, History of the Larer Ram Empire, 1, p. 11,

nF Chumh,"I‘tmImpﬂthmwnMadﬂmmdm
Cunmtmomrn E‘ﬁmﬂr:mu. Ejm XIT {1937}, p. 193; Idem, “The Crown
NIIE (1938}, p. 381. Cf. Q. Treitinger, Die ostrémische

Edm*-imi Reichsidee, pp. :7-28; 36. Idem, Vom ostromischen Stoats-umd
Rmb.rgtd'm.hn, Leipziger Vierteljabreschrift fiir Stidostewropa, 1V, 1-2 (rg40),

. 12, Cf. Il‘uqr A History of the Eastern Roman Empire (London, 1911}, p. j0:
ﬂwmrmmuunftlul"mum }Fbenlldmhwadl:ﬁmh:l}rmtmdnmdthe
new constitutional the profession of Christianity was a necessary

qualification for Impennluﬁne.
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(449—-458) had performed the ceremony of coronation of Emperor
Leo I, in 457, and he had perhaps taken some part in the coronation of
Marcian in 450. This new patriarchal funcrion was not secular in its
character. The secular element was represented by the Senate, high
officials, the army, and the demos. In the eyes of the masses, the choice
of a new emperor must be sanctified from heaven, by God, and the
new emperor as a Christian emperor must live in accordance with the
church. The participation of the patriarch Euphemius in the corona-
tion of Anastasius [ in 4pt is extremely important. He refused to
participate in the coronation unless definite assurance was given to
him by the new emperor to maintain the faith inviolate and “introduce
no innovations inte the holy Church of God” (Ewvagr., III, 32). The
emperors themselves shared this conception. The newly elected em-
peror Marcian wrote in 450 to Pope Leo I (440-461): “We have
reached the greatest Imperial power through the providence of God
and the choice of the most excellent Senate and the whole army.”
During Justin's coronation, as we have seen above, the emperor
announced that he had received the imperial power through the will
of Almighty God. The assembly cried that the Son of God had chosen
Justin. In his letter to Pope Hormisdas (August 1, §18) Justin an-
nounced: “We have been elected to the empire first by the favor of
the indivisible Trinity, then by the choice of the highest ministers of
the sacred palace and of the most venerable senate, and by the election
of the most powerful army.” In another letter to the same Pope
(September 7, 518) Justin wrote that the government of the empire
was entrusted “to his piety” from heaven. In September 518 Justinian,
the future emperor, also wrote to Pope Hormisdas that “our lord, the
unconquerable Imperator . . . has gotten the highest insignia by
celestial power.” In 520 Justinian Hlustris wrote to Pope Hormisdas
that “by the favor of our Lord Jesus Christ, in the world reigns one
who founds his empire on the basis of sacred religion. . . . Your most
clement son Imperator has obtained the scepter geternitatis beneficio.”
The same idea was expressed in his Code by Justinian after he became
emperor: “Since the Roman Empire has been conferred upon us
through the favor of the Almighty." So Patriarch John, placing the
diadem on the head of Justin, was acting not as representative of the

79



JUSTIN THE FIRST

state but of the church, and it was in precisely this way that the par-
ticipation of the patriarch was accepted and interpreted by Justin and
Justinian.®

Not all Greek sources dealing with Justin’s election mention all four
elements which were concerned; but none omit the army and the
demos. The Latin tradition reports that Justin was elected by the
Senate only.

As we have mentioned sbove, Justin promised the troops at the
inauguration of his reign a donation of five nomismata and one pound
of silver for each soldier; this was exactly the same amount which the
elected emperors Leo 1 in 457, the infant Leo II in 474, and Anastasius
I in 491 had promised to their troops.®

® Valentinian's'and Marcisn’s Lerter to Pope Leo 1 in Migne, FL, LIV, col.
gnu{q:u LXXII): Bls roiire vd péywrror Pasihewor Hhfoper Oeol wporoin xal drihoyd
rHt iweppuods svyehdrov, xal warrds ol orparol; in Latin (col. 8gg): D'-HFH:WI
dentia et electione senarus excelentissimi cuncraeque milirise. Justin's and Justinian's
letters to Pope Hormisdas: .ﬂmg 1, 518: declararmus, quod primum quidem in-
separabilis triniratis favore, deinde amplissimotum procerum sacri nostri palsdi
et sanctissimi senatus nec non electione fortssimi exercitus ad imperium nos
licet . . . electos fuisse et firmartos. Mansi, Comne. Coll. VIII, col. 4 434 B; Coll.

Awﬂmap,u:{jr 586). Sept. 7, 518: uennhhﬂnoﬂubllmm guber-

nostrae pietati credira est. 'ﬂ'lﬂ.ﬂsﬂ C Awﬂ,,l:p 143 (pp.
M}Sﬂpﬁﬂ]&rp&]mmﬁfnmﬂm nusmrmnc-
tissimuos im nm:utadeptmmmhmmdmnmfulu .

Mansi, .HEEq Coll. Avell., ep. 147, ;9::—593] Justinian 5 1o
Hormisdas, in g20: Domino nostro uudsrg'a avente regnat in saeculo, qui
sacra religione suum fundat imperium . . . filins etenim vester clementissimus
mmmmmmmmn Cell. Awﬂ

ep. 196 (p. d655). Cod. Just, I, 29, 5: Impcnmrjuﬂhhmnzum m:igmo
nuhm;mrhnmm:tl‘-‘nnmml‘n et gentes: cum ivini-
tate Romanum nobis sit delatam ium (ed. P. . p- 82). IuEngimhhjr
8. P. Scotx, XII, 139. Ses W. "“Das G tum des autokratischen

:g;p}. 160 (Ari del V Congresso Internazionale di Studi Bizantini, I},
*Evagr., IV, 2: & 3jpor and the excubitors. Malalas, 410, 3-5: “erperds
dtxovfirdpor dus Mpe" Ton, XIV, § 3@ “repd vdv orparwerde wal rod Sfuor”
(CSHB, TIL, p. 145). Hmdhusmmﬂbrmmrm;m “Tustinus a senatu
electus imperator continue ordinawus est” Chr. Minora, Il, p. 101. lordanis De
mmﬂmﬁﬂnﬂwmmmeﬂmmpw
(360). MGH, AA, V, 1 (1882): ex comite scubitorum a senatu i mmr:lm_-m.
Mﬂmmguwkmmmmpmm
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As we have noted above, on the basis of the official record of Peter
the Patrician, Justin’s elevation to the throne took place by mere
chance, “beyond any expectation,” as Evagrins says. We know from
Greek and Syriac sources that Amantius, the high chamberlain
(praepositus sacri cubiculi), could not as a eunuch, according to
Evagrius, claim the throne for himself, but attempted to secure it for
his comes domesticortam Theocritus, otherwise unknown., For this
purpose Amantius gave money to Justin, who we know was comes
excubitorum, to bribe the troops in favor of Theocritus. According to
the story Justin distributed the money among the demes, or among
the excubitors, or among both in order that they might support the
candidature of Theocritus. But in spite of the money in their hands,
they failed to do so and elected Justin himself.

This story is reported from so0 many sources that it is hard to believe
it a mere fiction; something similar must have taken place. Amantius’
intrigne in favor of his comes domesticorum Theocritus is perfectly
probable; and it is quite possible that he gave Justin money which
Justin distributed among his excubitors. The money they received
from Justin may have led the excubitors to begin to think of him as a
potential candidate for the throne, ignoring its real source. But the
events which led to Justin's election passed too rapidly, practically
within one day (July g), to allow enough titne for an elaborate plan,
for “a subtle and dishonorable intrigue,” as Runciman says, unless it
had been thoroughly worked out and elsborated before Anastasius’
death, which seems unlikely. Bury may go too far in his conjecture
that “the dara seem to point to the conclusion that the whole mrise en
scéne was elaborately planned by Justin and his friends;” and Justin
himself, in my opinion, may have been quite sincere when in his letter

to Pope Hormisdas announcing his elevation (August 1, 518) he wrote
that he had been elected against his will®? At the moment of Anas-
Smatcmdﬂ:#arm:,r On the donadon see Bury, op. ﬂ#al.aiﬁ,l],r;r F. Stein,
Geschichte des spitrimischen Reiches, 1, 8g, n. 3. Evidently the donation of five
nnnmmumdm;poundnfnlmwﬂm usnal amount at & coronation. Sce

Const. h. De Cerim. 1, 94 (p. 432): Eur&faﬂm[ﬂmmrm:&mqumH}
Mfl‘:.fu,m 410411, Cgoﬁdani John Malalas, transl. ‘;S&“,

0. IV, 2, Chr. Pasch, 61161z, Th 165, Zach, of
Elam % p. 18¢-190; Ahrens-Kriiger, copty 140. John of Hlklu., gransl.
R H. Elmtlﬂ,uhnpmxﬂ,g (p. 1330 ]nhnn-fhﬁhugwﬂmmcmmm
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tasius’ death no one could foresee that Justin would be elected emperor.
The story of Amantius’ machinations during Justin's election receives
confirmation from the plot which was discovered and nipped in the
bud by Justin after his accession, which we shall discuss below.

One detail more may be pointed out in connection with Justin's
elevation. Celer, the master of offices who controlled the bodyguards
of the imperial person, the candidates, and other scholarians, and who
had taken an active part at the beginning of the discussion about the
new emperor, suddenly disappeared and could not be found when
Justin's elevation became an accomplished fact. In other words, when
the excubitors, the opponents of his scholarians, had won the argu-
ment, Celer advanced as an excuse for his absence some trouble with
his feet. But it is more probable that this was a sort of diplomatic ill-
ness, a reluctance or even fear to face his triumphant antagonists.

JusTw's ILLITERACY

One of the deeply rooted legends abouc Justin has been chat he was
illicerate and could neither read nor write, The basic evidence for
this is the very well known passage in Procopius’ Secret History,
which runs as follows: “Justin . . . had never [earned to tell one letter
from another, and was, as the familiar phrase has it, ‘without the
alphabet) a thing which had never happened before among the
Romans. It was the custom for an emperor to sign his edicts with his
own hand; but he was unable either to make decrees himself or to
understand what was being done.” That they might have evidence of
the emperor's own hand, the Quaestor Proclus invented the following
device. “Taking a small strip of specially prepared wood, they cut into
it a sort of pattern of the four letters which mean in the Latin tongue

without mention of Theocritus; Amantius gave money to secure his own eleva-
tion. Marcellinus calls Theocritus Amantii satelles {r. a. 519 2. Chr. Min, 1I,
101). See Bury’s speculations on this story, II, 17-18. E. gnh\ calls Theoeritus
Amanrius’ w and comes domesticorimm, E. Stein, “Jusdnns” PW, X, col.
1315. 5. Runciman, Bys. Civilization, p. 35. Diehl-Margais, Le monde oriental,
]Lﬂ]um:lenttmﬂﬂptﬂnmmﬂu,fdm?ﬂl col. 434; Coll. Avell,, ep. 141,
p- $86: nos licet nolentes ac recusantes electos fuisse. Pandenko regards the
palace revolurion as a firting of Justin's elevation, for all sources
connect it with the intrignes of praepositus tacri cubiculi. Pantenko,
“On Procopius’ Secrer Hutory,” Viz. Vrem, III, g8 (in Russian).
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‘I have read’ (legi), and dipping the pen into ink of the color which
_emperors are wont to use in writing, they would put it into the hand
of this emperor. And placing on the document the strip of wood
which I have mentioned and grasping the emperor's hand, they moved
it and the pen along the pattern of the four letters, causing it to follow
all the winding lines cut in the wood, and then went their way, carry-
ing that kind of writing of the emperor.” Among other sources, John
Malalas and John of Nikiu call Justin illiterate. John Lydus writes that
Justin was a good easy quier man who had no knowledge whatever
except of military matters. Michael the Syrian characterizes him as a
simple man, uneducated in the Scriptures. Abu-l-Pharagiis (Bar
Hebraeus) calls Justin rude or ignorant, and old and simple. But
Cedrenus, on the contrary, calls him “an old much-experienced man.”

Everyone knows Procopius’ prejudiced attitude towards Justin and
Justinian in his Secret History, and that any information coming from
this source must be taken with many reservations, No doubt Justin
had little formal education; but it is incredible that a man like Justin
who had passed through a very long military career in Constantinople,
who had been entrusted with several responsible military missions
under Anastasius, and who stood at the head of the palace guards,
was illiterate. The legend of his illiteracy is due on the one hand to
the malicious insinuation of Procopius and on the other to an historical
fact. A mechanical device for signing documents is no invention of
Procopius. This device actually existed; it reproduced the ornamented
legi and signature of the emperor, a signature written with so many
flourishes that it would have been impossible for one who was not
specially trained to satisfy the requirements of the imperial chancellery
in making it. We are perfectly familiar with hieroglyphic imperial
signatures from many Byzantine manuscripts. And even in our own
day the bishops of the Greek Orthodox Church supply us with excel-
lent specimens of signatures preserving the traditons of Byzandne
times, signatures so elaborately executed that it is beyond our imagina-
tion to conceive how they can be performed by a human hand.

An identical story has been told of the Ostrogothic king Theodorie,
a contemporary of Anastasius and Justin, who was sent as a youth to
Constantinople as a hostage. Although he received his education there
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and became imbued with sincere admiration for Greek and Roman
civilization, the story says he was illiterate, and like Justin used a
mechanica! device for signing documents, pierced with the four letrers
legi so that he could sign by drawing a pen through the holes. As the
Anonymus Valesianus says, Theodoric’s memory was so poor that “in
ten years of his reign he was in no wisc able to learn the four letters
for signing his decree.” The only difference in the stories is that
Theodoric used a gold stencil plate (laminam auresmt) and Justin a
wooden one, Both stories, of course, are equally incredible, but the
tradition, like many other unreliable traditions, has more lives than a
cat, and even in our own day serious historians often assert that Justin
was illiterare.®

- H. _
o B S0 VT8, Dvon p, T, Sg, Lo
and s35; ed. A. Adler, I (Leipzig, 1928}, 131; 11 (193:1), 646, Malalas, p. 410
(ﬂpﬂmnm);ﬂihdauﬂhnmnghmshrmicmufm{
E.nﬂ} ]uhnufmxﬂ.:,mﬂ.hyﬂ.{ﬂlﬂhp.q] (unlettered). John

ydus De m,g:mmnbm, IIL, s1; ed. Wuensch, E. t dwpdypr cal pnliy dwhys

rdpi Thr vie Srhwr weipor drierdperos, Michel ed. Chabor, XI, rz2; II,

16p. Armenian version transl. by Langlois, p. 1752 ]usunh.adnnndummm
wmﬂwud:vmdnf Ab Chronicon Syrizeum 11, Bo

Gregory Abu-l-Faraj, .Erm#ﬂ-m'dpbjr,iﬂ W. Budge, p. 73: old and
hdﬁrl&ﬁllwmrmm:hu t'gmi‘nuufthc
device: H. Gelzer, “Sechs Urltunden des Zo%;"nf

Byz. Zeitsch., X1 {1903), 500. Against Justin's illiteracy, E. Stein, in P
ad.:;ﬂ:nlmmﬂjmnﬂ,‘ﬂll (1933} 3:4.1‘haRnnimchurd1hhmﬂm\T

V. Baolotow, Lec in the
Iﬁﬂrjﬁ ﬁmcmmgnpm? 19-:-';],41 fpmhmiﬂedmm]

Some doubt on Jusun's illiceracy: Uspensloy, the Byzantine Empire,
1, 2, 410, Bury, ep. cit., IL, 19. But many recent ﬂnﬂyu]l]'tm:inil.llum.
Eﬂwm Hmarjofyﬂymmmlﬂnﬂmm} Runciman,
Byz. p. W. Wroth, Carrlogue of the Imperial Byz. Coins in the
Brivish M {:pu!LKW H. Goodacre, A4 Handbook of the Coinage of
the B Gm,llflmdm.:gglj. 63 { illiverate}. Holmes, op. cit.,
I, 30 Quaestiones Procopianae (Hanau, 1861), p. 14: “Licet

\rennnm, nmnmnnmmlmuu.’*]?nmku,“ﬂn Procopius’ Secret History,”
Vi, Frm..l]l. ror (in Russian), W, Wigram, The Separation of the Mono-
p.&yﬂur.p!i BﬂZEmpﬁsJﬁhrmﬂ,Lemﬂﬁtf!ﬂdd,pﬁ:

I, 36; 134, n. 2; 232. E. Kornemann,
Rﬁm&c Eﬂﬁhﬂbﬂ,l’l ﬂmum:us, Tevopla vob Bufarrwoel Kpdrows I, 178. C.
mnﬁiLaﬂﬂgmdel%ﬂmuk:ﬂnwduﬂmh p. 26. M. Levchenko,
History of Byzamtium, p. 531 {in F.unhn) G. Ostrogorsky, Gerchichte des
byzamtinischen Staates, p. 42. Recently F . Dvomik wrate: “an unlettered man, if
we t:mduMﬂ:]umdempm:—“TheﬁrmPuﬂHmﬂ im,”
By Metabyzanting, I, 1 (New York, 1g46), 127, Most recently, L. Bréhier
calls Justin “fils de ses ocuvres et peu Jetré” Vie et mort de Byzance, p. 21. On
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Although without much general education, Justin by nature pos-
‘sessed military talents which he displayed during his career under
Anastasius and which, as we have pointed out above, are indicated in
the sources.®® Another merit is to be assigned Justin: he gave an ex-
cellent education to his nephew, the future Emperor Justinian, The
latter, by his interest in various branches of knowledge and by his
intelligence, assiduity, and perseverance, considerably facilitated his
uncle's task, and in many respects deserves the credit for his own vast
intellectual development. Justinian of course was already thirty-six
years of age when Justin began to reign, and his training had started
before that time, during the reign of Anastasius, a number of years
before his uncle became emperor.

Justiv's AGE AND APPEARANCE

When Justin became emperor, he was not a young man; he was
about sixty-six or sixty-eight years of age. In the Secret History,
Procopius characterizes Justin at the moment of his inanguradon, as
“an old man on the edge of the grave.”

Many sources supply us with a description of Justin’s personal ap-
pearance. They describe him as handsome, old but of fine presence,
of averapge height, slim, well built, with broad shoulders and chest, a
well formed nose, 2 healthy ruddy complexion, and curly gray hair.

A medallion representation of Justin I possibly exists on one of the

Thmﬂudn‘:ﬂhtemy Anonymus Valesianus, 79; ed. Mommsen. Chr. Minora, I,
3:6;:&10:5{%&%“&:9:3] p- 19 {mﬁd.ufﬁlmwi,ﬂn' Tralic,

XXIV,
'ﬂnjuﬁnflnr;l}myﬂiﬂ,htddmmtn}uhn (IIL, 51} mentioned
above {n. 61), Hlllhhﬁ 410: dv woddpocr womebely. p- 165: ér wokdpou
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two extremities of the horizontal bar of a silver cross preserved in the
Treasury of 5t. Peter's at Rome (the other extremity perhaps presents
Justin's wife, Euphemia). The cross bears the following inscription:
“ligno quo Christus humanum subdidid hostem dat Romae Justinus
opem et socia decorem.” From the style of the cap of the empress, the
German scholar Delbriick has inferred that Justin I and Euphemia
(not Justin IT and his wife Sophia) are represented, Apparently Bury is
inclined to share Delbriick’s opinion; but most scholars eicher continue
to identify the medallions as those of Justin I and Sophia, or hesirate
to come to any definite conclusion.

Under Justinian, statues of Justin and seven of his relatives, some of
marble, some of bronze, were erected in the portico of the Chalee,
the entrance to the Imperial Palace. We have no description of these
statues. A statue of Justin, which may have represented the emperor
genuflecting in adoration (in proskynesis), was destroyed during an
earthquake in the ninth century.

The figure of Justin alone, and jointly with Justinian after the
latter's elevation as Augustus, has been preserved on gold, silver, and
bronze coins bearing Justin's name; burt it is not easy to identify the
real features of the emperor or to compare them with the description
of his appearance in literary sources; our difficulty is the greater since
the gold coins of Justin I, for example, are rudely worked. But we can
say with certainty that Justin is represented on coins beardless and in
imperial garb, wearing diadem, cuirass, and paludamentum. On the
coins of the joint rule, which are now rare, both Justin and Justinian
are represented beardless, nimbated, and draped in long robes, seated
facing each other, hands clasped on their breasts. Of course there are
s0me variations.®®

*On Justin's appearance: Malalas, 410. . A. Cramer, Anccdota Graeca ¢ codd.

manuscriptis Bibliotbecae Parisiensis, 11, 318. Mdrpe II, 28:
Aewroedis — slim. Scripeores erigimon constantinopolitanarum, ed. T. Preger, 11,
165, 14-15. Cedr, I, 636. Zach. of Micyl, VI, 1; Hamilton-Brooks, p. 18g;
Ahrens-Kriiger, p. 140. Michel le Syrien, ed. Chabo, Il, 16g. Chronicon Anony-
murnr ad anmumn Christi 1234 pertinens, transl. by Chabeot, 1g0: “senex wvisn
W."Fmﬂm&mhﬂmimﬂmhmm&m&tU‘ was of
average stature, The Lvev Chromicle, PSRL, XX, 31. See ] Les arts
somptuaires de Byzance (Paris, 1923), p. 13¢ (by oversight, referring ro Cedr,, L,
642, Ebersolt ascribes to Justin I the derails ives of Justinian. The
reference should be Cedr. I, 636. See the opening lines of this note). On Justin's
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JusTIN's SURNAMES

Since in the history of the Byzantine Empire there were two Justins,
the sources distinguish Justin I from Justin II by applying to the
former various epithets, such as “the Great” in the sense of the Older,

medallion on the Vatican cross see R. Delbriick, Portraits byzanvinischer Kaiser-
m&hmﬂ Mirteilungen des K. Deutschen Jrsbualﬂg:mbm Instituts, Eﬁnuml'u:
ung, XXVIII (1913}, 340. Bury, ap. cit, II, 19, n. 4. With the majority
af scholars, Diehl r&euﬂumﬂuﬂﬁnm]m II.Ezmrlesthi,Mmdd’m
.h'm :nd ed., I (Paris, 1925}, 310; the picture of the cross on p. 309, fig.
- 0. M. Dalton, Byzantine Art and drabmiﬂgj {(Oxford, 1gr1), p. 548
mvﬂﬂ fig. ?36-331 Idem, East Christian Art (Ouford, 1925), p
120; ;]1, ul the cross, LXI, between pp. 332 and 333. The nm
pt in the Volto Santo and is not shown, A. Grabar refers the medallion
to Jnsun l ar to Justin II. A, Grabar, L'emperenr dans l'art byzantin {Paris, 1936},
f'l i, nhjw statues of Justin and his rc]&tlm Idrpie Kwrerarrivorrdhess,
. 18, ed, , P 165, 14-15. OUn the statue Justin destroyed the earth-
uake see Nicetae Paphlagonis Vita 8. Ignatii Constaminopolitani jrawepﬁmpi,
igne, PG, CV, col. c10: rére 8 xal & erdhy "Toverivor de rdr yordrov coweioa
waredidyn (in Latin: “lustini q statua a genibus convulsa concidit™). Grabar,
who wvsed this information from Du Cange (Constantinopolis Christiana, 1719, p.
117) stares positively that in one of the Pu’nhr.: build uf'l:nnmunupk Justn
was reprmﬂnl:ed knecling. Grabar, ap. eit, too and n. 1. Evidently Grabar is
nri B::rr; the d‘-"ﬂletl;fn edition ﬂfuﬂ]-::al:l ge's Const. Eh':rtf p. t17. In the
gina ian edidon of 1680 the passage is to be found on pp. 1481
“statua geniculata Iustini.” But fnl]uwmg D Cange (ibidem) Grabar ermm:unﬁ
ascribes another kneeling statue to Justin (p. 100, 1. 15 101, ML 35 1535 174). Tl'ns
statue Tepresents n.ﬂ:manlldu.nngt!mmd ﬂfh.ﬂtjr reign.
Grabar quotes: inus, Topogr. Cpl. p 38: yorvehivis {debpoeicelor Eyadpa)
Toverivor rofl rvpderov. Here the name J'usl:m is evidently an error for Justinian;
the term & ripeevos could not be spplied to Justin, See G. Codinus, De Signis
Constantinopolitanis, CSHB 30, 70 hﬁm?nrurhrh ‘Tovarimered roii rupdrrou. See
Mewrsii et Lambecii Norae, ibidem, p. 230 pro "Tovarirey rof rupdrwor scribendum
est 'Loverumaroi rol rupdevey id est I. Rhinotmeti, G. Codinus, Mepasrdras sirrouor,
ed. Bekker (CSHRB), p. 166 = ed. Th. Preger, I, 40 (37): dsdpeivedsr &yadua
bwdayor ypuordpfagor . . . vd Yorewhirds Toveroaret dove word T8 Bedrepor alroi
v Kwrorasrvobmohr ruparsfoarres, This, of course, refers to Justinian 1. On
Justin's coins see W. Wroth, Catalogue of the lwperial Byzamine Coins in the
Britisth Musrewm, [, p. XIV; 11-24; excellent plates 11, III, 1V. E. Stein {PI, cal.
1328} pmuuuutthntmrgthmmmthntnnp]m II, no. rz, seems to have
the best expression of Justin's face. Stein is right; this bust of Justin
in profile represents a good and distinctive picture of Justin His well-
Enumdnuu..whinhuwe. ve indicated above, is mentioned in the sources, is
noteworth: nn&usmu.&tj Sabatier, Description générale des
wtonmaies  byzantines, % 1930 [n 1m: from the original Parisian
edition of 18421}, :Ijljl-]?m mﬂbwk of the Coinage of the
Byzantine Empire, II, “hnamus to ft'ﬂs:hl.t] VL' pp._63-67. J. Tolstoy,
Byzantine Coins, 111 (St. Petersburg, 1913}, 228-263 (rext mn Russian).
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or the "Old Man," or, as is done in present usage, “the First." %
Justin II is called Justin the Younger (3 pxpdc).

PrEpicrions oF Justin's ELevaTion

As often happens in cases like that of the unexpected elevation of
Justin, after-the-fact stories were fabricated of predictions, sometimes
supernatural, of the event. Byzantine literature is full of stories of
miraculous omens which prognosticated to the elect Justin's rise to
imperial power. Among these, one motif was very popular — that of
prophetic dreams. I have already related one such story, told by
Procopius, according to which during the reign of Anastasius Justin
and Justinian were accused of high treason, sentenced to death, and
saved by the interference of a supernatural power which manifested
itself in 2 dream to Anastasius and persuaded him to spare their lives.
Another tradition affirms that the martyrs Sergius and Bacchus, who
had suffered death in the reign of Maximianus in the fourth century,
appeared in a dream to Anastasius and commanded him to spare the
culprits, For this resson the saints Sergins and Bacchus were highly
venerated in the native country of Justin and Justinian, and the latrer
erected in their honor a magnificent temple in Constantinople.

There is another legend also connected with a dream. Anastasius,
wishing to know his successor, prayed God to give him a revelation.
One night in a2 dream he saw a man who said to him: “He who will be
announced first tomorrow morning in your bedchamber, he will re-
ceive thine empire after thee.” It was Justin, at that time Count of the
excubitors, who was first announced the next morning to Anastasius
by the chamberlain (praeposites cubiculi). “And when Anastasius
learned this, he began to express his gratitude to God, who deigned
to reveal his successor to him," &

* Theoph., p. tﬂ,+ﬂ%ﬂ%ﬂﬂbﬁ2ﬂﬂﬂlﬂﬁlmlﬁldﬂﬂw
B e Thin, homercs. refors 6 T net Joscimton, Sob Bk Commentand
dfﬂm,p.'; Evm:m'hwrﬁuﬂ&h-mﬂwﬁdn]nﬁn
of Ephesus, Nau, Revue de Chrétien, Il (18g7), 467: Justinian (= Justin)
I'Apcien. In another place Evagrius (p. 148) calls Justin the First: Ilepl s
"Tovarivov voll wpérov Pasmidelas. Mérpa Ewwrrerrovréhewy, ed Pmﬁ:pl], 28:

"Tevsrires & wpdros (p. 165). Leontius Byzantinus, De sectis, acto V, e, PG,

Mt,cﬂ. r229 C: ~yireras Saeineds "Toverivor § xpldros,
ﬁ’ﬂ.ﬁﬂﬂﬁ&@ﬂmﬂh&hﬂmm&m
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Marmwus THE PAINTER, JUusTIN's BroGRAPHER

- Apparently the amazing career of Justin, who rose from plow and
herd to the imperial power, greatly impressed his contemporaries.
Some extremely interesting information has been preserved in one
source only, a Syriac version based on a lost Greek original. This is
the Chronicle of Pseudo-Zacharish of Mitylene (VIIL, 1). The story
runs as follows: A certain Marinus of Apamea, a wise man who was
chartolary (chartularius), depicted in a public building (Spuéaor) a
set of pictures in which he portrayed the career of Justin from his
youth upwards — how he came from the fort of Bederiana in Tllyricum
to Constantinople, how he entered into Constantinople, and how he
advanced step by step until he became emperor. When Marinus was
challenged by Justin for depicting the early pictures so realistically
and felt himself in danger, he, trusting in his astuteness, readily
rendered an answer, saying: “I have represented these things in
pictures for the consideration of the observant and for the under-
standing of the discerning, in order that magnates and rich men and
men of high family may not trust in their power and their riches and
the grearness of their noble family, but in God, who raises the poor
man out of the mire, and places him as chief over the people, and
ruler in the kingdom of men, which He will give to whom He will,
and over which He will set the lowest among men; He who chooses
men of low birth in the world, men that are rejected, and those who
are nothing in order to bring to naught those who are something.”
Marinus’ ressoning was asccepted as valid, and he was released from

danger.
This Marinus of Apamea, a chartularius, is to be identified with the
Christiona (Paris, 1680), lib. IV, LXXXVTII (pp. 135—1;15} l;:’

Constantinopolis
Kondakov, Byzawrine Churches and Monuments of C.
(Trudy) of the Sixth Archaeological Comgress in Odessa (in 1884), 1 {de

1887), 133-114 (in Russian), A. van Byzamtine Churches in Constonti-
nople: Their History and Architecture 1911}, 6364 Archbishop
The Complete Liturgical Calendar {Hmnlﬂgmn} Pj'Fl'h Orient, 11, 2, 4[1

{in }[hmeumnddmmnfﬁnmdmnmﬁhﬁm,f
ed. Mommsen, Chronica Minora, 1 (1892}, 324, 326; ed. Cessi, p. 18. See Holmes,
ﬂp.cit..p. 5, DOte, &aht.ﬁ..hnd:uﬂ.‘%uhhd:dmdﬁuﬁalﬂmm

onic Mantic Books,” Byzamtinoslavica, 11, 2 (Prague, tg30), 404~
405 (in Russian}.
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Marinus of Apamea, also a chartularius, who was, according to the
same Syriac source (VII, g}, the friend and confidant of Anastasius,
and his counsellor as well, a vigilant and clever man, well versed in
business, wise and learned, true in the faith. “When he was walking in
the street or sitting anywhere, he would tell his secretaries to
commit to writing in concise form whatever thought he had.
And at night also, he had a pen-and-ink stand (xalapdpwv) hanging
by his bedside, and a lamp burning by his pillow, so that he could write
down his thoughts on a roll; and in the daytime he would tell them
to the king, and advise him as to how he should act.” Such was the
man who portrayed in pictures the amazing career of Justin, and
probably supplied them with some biographical notes. A chartularius
wumﬂcfuwat,kuptrufthemuurmunmhlmhhmm
pictures of the earlier stages of Justin's career may have been
dmnmmnu:uftheamhwﬁanddmmwu!thcmhy]usuna&erhs
accession.

The question might hemmedwhy Justin took so much mpuun to
Marinus’ pictures that the latter fell into disgrace. We may conjecture
thatanus,afnmdandmnﬁdmufth:hr:EmP:mrﬁnmﬁ,
may not have been altogether discreet in portraying Justin's early
career, and may have depicted his past with more realism than Justin,
in his fresh imperial attire, chose to remember. Like many self-made
men, the emperor might have preferred to forget or to ignore certain
details of his early life. We do not know what happened to the pic-
tures; probably they were destroyed.

I am rather doubtful about identifying this painter with another
Marinus, the Practorian Prefect of the East probably in §19, who was
also the trusted counsellor of Anastasius and as a scrimigrius, that is, a
clerk who kept the tax accounts, was famous for his extortions, al-
though both were from Syria: thapainmrfrnmt]m:ityanEamﬂ.
the prefect from Syria without specification of any particular citf.“

'Et:h.ﬂfhﬂ:ylﬂl,g;\ﬂll.u Hamilton-Brooks, 179-178; 18g; Ahrens-
m:mtnhmﬂmmhﬁumd%ug,r 1 Corinth.
|.=B.l not know wh Ihuu:::nmdﬂrmhﬁl:lﬂmhﬂ{hgmwhich
pictures were public baths; Syriac text reproduces
the Greek word 3quécwor. J. P. N. Land, Anecdota Syriaca, 11 (Leyden, 1870),
233, 1. 5. The public baths would hardly be an appropriate place for exhibiting
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EUPHEMIA, Justv's Wire

- The little we know about the earlier life of Justin's wife, Euphemia,

has been told above, After becoming empress, because of her humble
background and lack of education and probably also because of her
practical mind, she kept aloof from the political life of the empire and
was wise enough not to take advantage of her high position. Most of
her attention and zeal was concentrated on works of Christian piety
and religious devotion. In his letter of April 22, 519, to Pope Hor-
misdas, tmeaumrch&annmnﬂnuplt,JnhnILafmrpmmngth&
accomplishment of the religious union between Constantinople and
Rome, prays God for “the most clement and most Christian sovereign
Justin and his most pious spouse, our daughter, Eufimia.”

The most mpa:unt act in Euphmm:s life as empress was her
stubborn opposition to the marriage of Justin’s nephew ]u:mman to his
mistress Theodora, Neither argument nor entreaty could overcome
Euphemia’s obstinacy. As Procopius says: “As long as the empress was
still living, Justinian was quite unable to make Theodora his wedded
wife. For in this point alone the empress went against him, though
opposing him in no other matter.” It was not till after Euphemia’s
death that Theodora became the wife of Justnian. The year of Euphe-
mia's death is not known. But undoubtedly she died before April 1,
527, when Justin, old and ill, cofipted Justinian as his colleague, and
the latter became the new Augustus, As a matter of course, Theodora
was crowned Augusta,

During her liferime Euphemia built in Constantinople in the region
of Olybrius a nunnery and church of St. Euphemia, where she was
buried. In this church on an elevation stood 2 small gilt statue of
Euphemia. We have already mentioned that some scholars are inclined

such a set of ]E.\hlicht.hshmhmmpudz GHulmu,

The Age of Justinian and Theodora, 15t ed,, I, 304, n. 1

wlnm usible translation, Regieremgsgebiude (p. 140). Mnrmu.iuf
nfhthlmmThuthnrMarmusmE}rm Malalas, 407,

ﬁmrimw:mu,gmeﬁlsmmmmofmm ?qun,i,:;-,

Spinka, 118. Lydus, De muogiseratibus, 111, wou

elrds ey rﬁrafl;r Euﬂl:l sepiraplwr driyyrave (ed. Wumhf:. ::,F:?-:p} On the

painter Marinus, E. Srein, PW, X, col. 1329. Kulak wrices that Justin's past

was described in detsil and seemingly supplied with illustrations by the charru-
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to identify Fuphemia in a medallion on one of the extremities of the
horizontal bar of a silver cross preserved in the Vatican; but most
scholars think that the miniature represents Sophia, wife of Justin 1L
_Uﬂmlmmismkmmminsbmmeﬁgureuf&phmh.&haﬁer
believed he had found the representation of Euphemia on the reverse
of a small bronze coin of her husband, But according to Wroth, this
Is in the highest degree doubtful, and the coin may be a badly pre-
served example of a2 piece with Tyche of Antioch on its reverse.®

o Justow AND JusToNiaN

- Justin's nephew, Peter Sabbatins, known by his adoptive name of
Justinianus, without doubt played a very important part behind the
throne during thé reign of his uncle from the very beginning. Justin
had other nephews and seems to have taken care of their fortunes.
They were liberally educated and played parts of varying distinction

Migne, PL, LXIII, 450; Coll. Avell., no. 161 {(p. 613). See V. Grumel, Les regestes

des actes du parriarcat de Constantinople, 1, ﬂacii_ﬂmnptiminu Chalcedonenses,

no. 213 (Kadikdy-Istanbul, 1932}, p. 86, _l‘rooogmi H. A. IX, 41 tDzwlng,,‘pE.

rad-r17), In the spurious life by {Vita Theopbili) it was Justinian's

mmglmmtylgﬂ:nﬁl}whnqpumdhumupmm and in
ustinian
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FROM SWINEHERD TO EMPEROR

and importance on the political scene. But Justinian far outstripped
them all. We do not know exactly when Justinian was invited to the
capital by his uncle. He was about thirty-six years of age when Justin
ascended the throne, and at that time was already among the condidari,
took part in the elevation of his uncle, and was even asked by the
excubitors to accept the diadem, an offer which he wisely declined. It
was evidently during the reign of Anastasius, when Justin himself had
already reached a high military position, distinguished himself in sev-
eral military campaigns, and possessed great influence, that he invited
his nephew to the capital when the latter had reached a suirable age;
perhaps about twenty-five. Justin became his guardian. He set two
goals for his nephew’s future destinies: to give him an excellent and
extensive education, and then to prepare him for military service. He
worked in fruitful soil. The intellectual talents of Justinian were far
above the average; particularly, he was deeply interested in theological
questions and studied dogmatic problems independently and sys-
tematically so that he had all the confidence of a professional theolo-
gian, a fact which inspired Bury's striking remark that a theologian on
the throne is 2 public danger (IL, 27). In addition he was undoubtedly
much interested in Roman law, as he showed later by his monumental
work in this field.

Probably on the completion of his studies Justinian was drafted into
the ranks of the candidati or personal bodyguards of the emperor.
Meanwhile Justin legally adopted Sabbatius, who on this occasion
assumed the derivative name of Justinian. The exact date of the adop-
tion is not recorded. During his uncle’s reign, Justinian held several
important offices. Immediately after Justin's election he was appointed
Count of the domestics (comes domesticortmt), commander of a
special body of imperial guards, the domestici, who as a rule were sta-
tioned at the imperial court but might be sent elsewhere for special
purposes. At the very beginning of the year srg Pope Hormisdas
addressed a letter to Justinian as domesticorum comes. Then he was
created master of soldiers in praesenti (magister milittm praesentalium)
or, a5 it is phrased on his consular diptychs, muagister equitum et
peditum praesentalivm, and was invested with the rank of patrician.
In 521 he held the consulship, which Marcellinus calls most famous
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(famosissimum bunc consulatumt); he entertained the populace with
magnificent spectacles, spending 288,000 solidi in gold money and
exhibiting twenty lions and thirty leopards in the arena in addition to
other wild animals; and he gave to the charioteers many mail-clad
horses, “wearing ornaments for the forehead and breast” (falers-
tosque). As Justinian's influence and authority became more powerful,
Justin was not without some jealousy and apprehension. This feeling
must have considerably increased when the Senate and other high
officials, in view of the advanced age of the emperor, petitioned him
that the younger man should be formally recognized as his colleague.
Justin, as Zonaras reports, grasped his robe and answered, “Be on your
guard against any young man having the right to wear this garment,”
and thus rejected-the petition. But the Senate did not abandon their
efforts. They passed an order to elevate Justinian to the rank of
nobilissimus ind begged Justin to ratify it. The emperor yielded, and
under the pressure of the senate and against Justin's own will, Justin’s
nephew was elevated to the rank of nobilissimus. This distinction must
have been bestowed upon Justinian before the year 525, in which he
received the highest title, Caesar. In this year, upon the supplication
of the senators and once more against his will, Justin made Justinian
Caesar.™ Such was the spectacular career of Justinian during his
uncle's reign.

™ Comes domesticorm: Mansi, VIII, 447 (ep. XXXVII): “Ad Iunmhnmn
Domesticorum comitem” (the eod of Jan or beginning of February, s19).
In Coll. Avell. ep. 154 (p. 601), the tvitle of Domesticorsm comes is omirted.
Some historians identify ustinian’s tide Com. Dom. with Comer Excubitorum.
See Holmes, 1, jo4, n. 4 jmunnllmwuknmhuumln’spmtufﬂmm:nf
Excubitors. Holmes refers to the letter of Hormisdas just . Magirter
pilitume: Mansi, VIII, 497; Coll. ."I'WH., 2310 {]J-.. 6’96] “flii quoque vestri
nuhm\fmhmumllmmmn. orphyrogenitus calls
]mhmmdudnghmmclurugnmmpim“rﬂr !'undrﬂrﬂwdm ie.
militum. De thematibus, p. 34. Victoris Tonnennensis Chronica, 1. a. 520:
“lustinianus nepos Justini !anﬁm ex candidato magister militam ordinarias
constituitur” {ed. Mommsen, Min, U, p. 196).
Patrician: Vict. Tomn. 5, a. §13, 3 "Iusunum i" (Cbr. Min., IL, p. 197).
diptyebs b becn discused Sbave ‘é’;ﬁ"""w'“’""” rrcee of the.sieh
discussed a a writer sixth
century, mentions Justinian's three titles together: d3ehpiddy Svra davrol rarplewr
w:dirﬂwﬂwr Saint Sabas, Vita Sabae, ]|. B. Corelier,
E ymwmthrm:ﬁﬂﬁ}-smﬂiLPﬂﬂ“ﬂﬂﬁk}'.Wlﬂiﬂx
Slavonic wersion, 386 and 388; Slav. version, 387 and 38g; ed. E. Schwart,
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In reality Justinian’s powerful influence started from the year 518
when Justin ascended the throne. The fact of this influence may be
attested not only by the data of the Secrer History but by the evidence
of Procopius’ other works, The Wars, and On the Buildings™ Of
Procopius’ statement in the Secret History, Panc¢enko remarks: “The
difference was that before 57 Justinian was tyrant, and after this year
he covered his violences with the rank of autocrat.” 72

Meanwhile the old emperor, who in 527 was seventy-seven was
taken seriously ill. His illness was due to the recrudescence of an old
arrow wound in the foot which he had received in one of his previous

campaigns. Feeling death approaching, Justin yielded to the solicita-
tions of the Senate to codpt his nephew as his colleague. The brief
contemporary official description of the elevation of Justinian has
been preserved in Constantine Porphyrogenitus’ compilation De ceri-
moniis and was written by the same Magister Peter who described
the elevation of Justin. The ceremony took place on April 4, Easter
Day, 527, in one of the great halls of the palace, the so-called great
Trildinos, Justin commanded the master of offices, Tatianus, to call

Kyrillos von Skytbopolis, p. 170. On the petition of the senators to malte Justinian

A.nﬁms, Zon., XIV, 5, 35 (CSHB IIL 150). .
obilissimus: Zon., ibidem. Marcellinus, 5. 2. §27: “Iustinus imperator Tustin-

ignum . . . jamdudum @ s¢ Nobilissimum desi * The adverb jomdudums,
meaning long before, shows that Justinian was elevated to the rank of nobilissinmnes
several years before §17; in any case before 525, when Justinian became Caesar,
a title superior to that of mobirsimms.

Caesar: Vict. Tonn, 5. a. 525: “Post consularum II Justini et Apionis (they
were consuls in 514) Justinus Au Instinianum nepotem suum ad senatoram
supplicati invitus Caesarem facit”™ (Chr. Min, IL, 197). Const. Porphyr., De
thematibui, p. 34: "Toverimards . . . kaigap Gv. 1 do not clearly understand why
Bury dismisses the important information of Victor Tonnennensis concerning
Justinian's elevation to the rank of Caesar with the blunt statement “But hus
authority is inferior.” Also, overlooking the record of Constantine Bm'ih}rru-
genitus, Bury says: “We may wonder why Justinian did not receive the higher
title of Caesar” (1I, 21 and n, 6). Some Syriac sources identify Justin's elevation
to the rank of Caesar with his official pmnrnrmnnn' as Angustus, Michel le Syrien,
I, 18g; ed. is, p. 187. Abulpharagii sive Bar-Hebraei Chronicon Syriacum,
I, 8t Idem, The Chronography, ed. Budge, p. 73.

7 point of view has been parricularly hasized by Panlenks, “On
mﬁw Histary," Viz. Vrem., II, 52-53: {18p6), 103 (in Bussian}.

m op. cit., III, 103. Procopius, Anecdote IX, 511 ruparedr v¢ alrice
erefdreve rijr Tol abroxpdropes Tipds wpooyfpary searerharudiy TH wpdfewr drica-
Mwrar Slaor (ed. Dewing, VI, 118).
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the Senate, other high officials, the imperial guards (scholarians), and
representatives of the army to the Delphax, one of the halls in the
building of the Consistorium. The patriarch Epiphanius was present,
and, as we may conclude from Magister Peter's contemporary evi-
dence, it was the patriarch who in the absence of the sick emperor
placed the diadem on the head of the new Augustus. The ceremony
was performed according to the usual procedure, except that it was in
the Delphax and not as was usual in the Hippodrome. Thus occurred
the formal elevation of Justnian to the throne with the rank of
Augmm&"ﬁtthnsamemwhuwﬁﬁﬁcndnmmnsanmuf
course crowned Augusta,

Justmy anp THEODORA

Itwuuldbauutnfplmetudmsaatlmgthmthmhmkth:wly
life of Theodora, one of the most famous women in history. Her
amazing career has been many times described, discussed, and esti-

"For Justin's am inclined to li:-ce the statement of Chr, Pasch., 614,
ie, lﬁansa

seventy-seven, a3 early us:! us calls him rvpBoyipwr, “with
nn:funtmtlmgnn."ﬂslhnmnmednbu (424) says that he died
at the nf ve. On Justin's illness: Malalas, 424. Zonaras, XIV, 5, 38
(CSHB so}. John of Nikiu, XC, 47: ]unmhndnmnndmhnhudmnﬂ.

Charles, 13&. Justinian's proclamation is merely mentoned Malalas,
E-lmi:emnHmktrm, 17, in in]ﬂ,P.:pEvugr .o e B
Parmentier, p. 159. Chr. P.m-b A6, 173, 1 juhnuprhesm, Nan,
F.ﬂ;.]dmofﬂikm,xc,ql;chuh,g.tiﬁgltnmufmm » ed. Vasiliev,
Orient,, VIII, 426 (166). Michel :H-;Grs AM
Hmruﬂynumed E. Pocockius, 149 {94}
E"“‘D‘Y 5.

anober contemporsry: Brocopatm. 1 b

B er in his ﬁtmi:ﬂmmpaﬂdwl

that Justinian took over the Roman Empire three days before the feast Eul:cr.
at 4 time when it is not either to greet any of one’s friends or o
“Peace be unto you” D(,ﬂ:; Dawing.pp.np-ur} I think it 1
gutmchluumyuhuuld performed ml’mwa&.m%
rocopius’ statement is proba many examples o
his biss Jmmuﬂ%mhmﬂummmmhmrmm
Day, A pll'ﬁ {Theoph., 173, t5: Mal. 424, 19-20}; Aﬁgln: {Evagr., IV, o; r. £6g);
hprilu{ﬂaerﬁﬂ{bdrmmmd}rnlh 14 Easter Day. John
EMEE.:’:; mrﬂ:es Justinian's elevation to the year §31. Stein {col. :31&}

rom Magister Perer's description one gets gets the impression that the emperor

i

was o0 ill to atrend the so thar Justinian was crowned by the
s 90 ] o s the cenemany s, it i wa erpumed b che Pt
Justinian, We must, however, give preference to the evidence of the contem-
porary Perer
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mated from various points of view by historians, biographers, and
men of letters in general from Procopius down to writers of our
own day. :

Procopius’ well known description of Theodora's turbulent youthful
years marked by voluptuousness and wantonness, as an actress and
prostitute of the lowest class has a basis in reality in spite of its high
coloring. Theodora was an actress and prostitute at a time when the
two terms were almost synonymous. We have no reason whatever to
disregard the record of her contemporary, John of Ephesus, who
bluntly says that she “came from the brothel” (wopveior). There are no
grounds for believing with Bury (II, 28, n. 5) that “those words are
certainly an interpolation, for it is incredible that they were written
by John, who was a devoted admirer of the Empress.” We must not
forget that the conception of prostitute in the sixth century was en-
tirely different from that of our own day.

The best authority on John of Ephesns, a Russian scholar, A.
Diakonov, remarks that John's high esteem for Theodora is not shaken
by his knowledge of her past; “with quiet boldness he calls her one
from the brothel” I should like to give Diakonov's account of the
subject here, which if I am not mistaken has never been reproduced in
any other language than the original Russian. Diakonov writes: *Fol-
lowing Chabot, Dichl is skeptical as to the authenticity of the quoted
phrase; but for this [skepticism], it seems, the grounds are not suffi-
cient, Le gros ot sounded rather differently to John from the way it
sounds to us. The Greek word wopretor (house of ill-fame} occurs only
once in the Syriac text of John; but by analogy with the Greek word
wdpwy (a prostitute), which occurs twice with John, the word wopveio
admits of a broader interpretation. In the fifty-second story of the
Lives of the Eastern Saints, the expression ‘the garb of a courtesan’ (in
the Syriac text of John the Greek words oxfue =dpeye are used) is
applied to a strolling actress (4 mpds) who had no wish prostituere in
publico, and called herself the wife of an actor. In the fifey-fifth story
of the Lives of the Saimts, Susina (Sosiana) gives John her precious

for church use; and in additon she says, “If I spare these
[garments], how do I know if courtesans (wépras) will wear them?™
She was not referring to residents of a house of ill-fame (wropreiov).
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In any case the stage on which Theodora performed was undoubt-
edly for John a wopreéorv; and here Diakonov quotes a text from John’s
Ecclesiastical History, where the Hippodrome is named “che church
of Satan.” By saying that Theodora was & roé wopreiov John did not
intend to emphasize her immorality, as Procopius does, but simply
stated a well known fact, It is not necessary to consider this text the
mistake of a copyist or an interpolation. From Diakonov's discussion
one may conclude that John of Ephesus had no idea of saying that
Theodora was from a real brothel; but like any actress of the lower
class she undoubtedly did prostitute herself and had many lovers, Even
in his highly colored description of Theodora’s early life, however,
Procopius does not mention that she came from a house of ill fame.
It is not to be forgotren that the church paid a great deal of attention
to this social evil, and gladly received into its bosom the repentant and
converted prostitute. We may cite here a well known passage from
John Chrysostom: “In this way the very harlot became more honor-
able than virgins, when seized by this fire” (namely, hyth:ﬁr:ﬂf
faith and repentance),

Justinian met Theodora for the first time during his uncle’s reign,
about 522, in Constandnople. After her wandering existence in the
Near East, she had returned to the capital to lead 2 quiet and retired
life, renting a humble tenement, staying at home, and spinning. We
do not know how Justinian met her. He fell madly in love with her
and she became his mistress. He persuaded his uncle to raise her to the
high rank of patrician, and he formed the desire to marry her. Ap-
parently Justin had no objection to his nephew’s choice. But an impedi-
ment arose from the stubbomn oppumuun of Justin’s wife, the Emprem
Euphemia, who, as Prucupms says, “in this point alone went against
him, though opposing him in no other matter” (Amecdota IX, 47).
When the empress died in 523 or 524, there was no further obstacle,
and Justinian and Theodora were married. When on April 4, 527,
Easter Day, Justin formally raised Justinian to the throne with the
rank of Auvgustus, Theodora automatically became Augusta. When
Justin died on August 1, 527, Justinian became the sole emperor and
Theodora the basilissa or empress, with an authority almost superior
to that of her husband. She brought to the throne her boundless ambi-

of
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tion, her greed for wealth, her sympathy with the monophysites, with
whom she had become acquainted during her wanderings in the Near
East, especially in Egypt, and her own practical mind. All these
qualities fully revealed themselves during the rule she, along with
Justinian, exerted over the empire, After her marriage to Justinian,
Theodora broke entirely with her turbulent and equivocal past and
became a faithful wife; Voluaire's caustic remark that Justinian, like
his famous general Belisarius, was a silly cuckold, has no historical
basis whatever.™

d;% Bm:y 1ﬂ,m5EfADmknanabnnprbem
kﬂﬁmﬂ-ﬂcﬂaﬁuﬁﬂd H"’ar.l'.:. 6364, ﬂ'pccna%‘n rog (in Russian}.
of

The best west orientalist,
E.WBrunlu,n ﬂﬂmﬂmoujnhunf hﬂenuwhunthrm
into the shade by the grear work of A. Dulmuw (Patr. Orient., XVII [1923],
1. ldem, Iabmmi.r Ephesini Historiae Ecclesiasticae jrd part (Louvain, 1936},

p- IV: “Discussio eririca admirabilis vitae et nhnnnu“lshallﬂs:ma
mfmmthﬂmrermmdmﬂﬂumwsﬁumehmh
came out after the publication of Diakonov's work, Patr. Or., XVII {1923}, 18

{see the this note); XIX (1g25), 514 (168); sqt {lgﬂ ef, story XXI,
m"}:m;l, 15; "'p:rhapu it wu? will become the property of
and vicious and fnmmmu. and they will squander it

Inwilfﬁlﬂm"ﬂntheﬂlppodrmmu“theﬂmmhnf&m“m]ohnnf
Ecelesiastical Histery, V, 17; transl. by R. Payne Smith (Oxford, 1850),
226~117 {mthutunshunn.duptu‘f tfﬂlﬂdﬂdﬂdmﬂllthlrddl:pter
R ]m%ﬂm Erﬁnhﬂmm,[pgﬁ}?.:nmn] mlﬁ:&%m Re-
to this passage Diakonov (p. 64, 0. 109 an oversight gives 7
V. 17, In Constantinople mn:t'ﬂnstruuk:%g mﬁl:grwullnd,
Mépras, ie. harlots. See Justiniani Novella CV, Dccmnﬁbm 2. 537 {536), ed. R.
Edlﬂell-GKﬂln, jm{w 1) [thﬂmﬂ]ldripmrﬂmﬁrnrp&oﬁurfﬁr
Mﬂﬂmlwm,hﬂr&wnm Zacharize von Lingenthal {I_m
1881}, I, 468 (Nov, IJEEIIJ 537). Joannis l‘.‘.’brym:tmﬂ In Matrhacum
%SL'\;H:E;D the " phmw;&ﬂﬁlm
s . On op
IX, 47 (Dewing, 116-117). Tha ymufEuphﬂnmsduthuunknnwnSu
Alemannus, Notee in Historiam Arcanam, CSHB p. 3185, Bury, I, 2g, 0. 3. In his
chul. bysantine, pr 39 Figures bysantines (Bari 1o0g). 1, 39, Theodora, pr 303
ik, bycantine, Figures ] i, 100G 5§63 5t}
Holmes (I, 34?}11'?:3 $24. The legendary Vita Theophili (see above) rr.ﬂects
another and probably later tradition, according to which Justinian married the
beantiful girl Bosidara (this is the Slavonic equivalent of the Greek name of
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Procopius in his Secret History (IX, g1) says, “Since it was impos-
sible for a man who had attained to senatorial rank to contract mar-
riage with a courtesan, 2 thing forbidden from the beginning by the
most ancient laws, Justinian compelled the emperor to amend the laws
by a new law, and from then on he lived with Theodora as his
married wife, and he thereby opened the way to betrothal with
courtesans for all other men.” This passage has been connected with a
decree which has sometimes been attributed to the time of Justinian,
but which was in reality published during Justin’s reign and is now
tentatively referred to the years s20-523. This law “On Marriage”
(De nuptiisy addressed by Justin to the praetorian prefect Demos-
thenes (A.p. §20-524) will be discussed in detail below. In On the Wars
Procopius wrote that Theodora's “nature always led her to assist un-
fortunate women.”

According to Procopius, Justinian before marrying Theodora had

mhavchnrndvancedtntherank of patrician, and Procopius
has been confirmed by John of Ephesus, who narrates that “the good
God directed the virtuous Stephen to Theodora . . . who was at that
time a patrician, but eventually became queen also with King Jus-
Thmdmn]by]um':urder although Justinian's mother Biglen M%

mﬂ martiage, mmm}nﬁﬁm@ﬁa?}ﬂ

too cleverness an Bryce, “Life of Justinian

The m-::mnlﬂnrmn.n.ﬁﬁ: also in Archivio della R, m
di Storia Patria, X 142-145. Ianl.,AiVﬁllw Viz. Vrem., L, 477. Some
a curious confusion in to Theodora. Theophanes (I, p. 170,
L 19) calls Theodora the wife of Justin, This is probably a defect in the texr;
such a blunder on the part of Theophanes seems almost im Aleman-

:
it

Cmg.mdw byhermnrthnr of the theater, in which she
di berself by her arr as a * (I (Frankfurt am Main, 1879],
124). Dnjun:in:hnmdlhlmnm. nluut,Lﬂm&HMmngm.
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tinian.” If this is true, even before her marriage Theodora had already
ceased to be an actress and bore the high rank of patrician; in this
case no special law would be necessary for the purpose of making her
marriage possible.™

" Proco Anecdota TX, 51 (Dewi 118-119). The decree De nupm:
in Cod. fm,“; mdm&ﬁamﬁisgmpﬁm&
Fﬂ?lﬂj ﬂtegmnﬂmndnf]mﬂnhnshgdmmhvmﬂwm

"Dn Proolglﬂ Viz. Vrem, III, 105 {in
ﬂmruxngﬂp mﬂ xospeix (ed. Ha o Il o %!:;lng IV, 418~ .'leudqrd
iy rpuur ury, 432 418419
gives an inexact reference vo this passage: ‘Iﬂ,safm:ll!, 3t {I[.;:,n.;).
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CHAPTER THREE

Justin’s Domestic Rule
THE LiguipaTioN oF AMANTIUS' PLror

At the moment of his elevation the position of Justin was precarious
and complicated. A mere chance had raised him to the throne. The
late Emperor Anastasius had three nephews, none of whom had been
seriously regarded as potential successor to their uncle. But the high
chamberlain, the ennuch Amantius, who had attempted to secure the
imperial throne for his domestic Theocritus and, as we have pointed
out, had for this purpose given money to Justin, at that time Count of
the excubitors, to bribe the troops, apparently was unwilling to aban-
don his plan. Energetic and specdy action by the new government
was urgently needed, and action more decisive than was to be expected
from an old man like Justin inexperienced in politics. Fortunately his
nephew Justinian was young, talented, and highly educated, and even
before Justin's elevarion Justinian was evidently well prepared to
meet emergencies.! His influence among the leading elements of the
state had already been highly regarded under Anasrasius, so highly
that, as we have seen, he was even offered the imperial rank, which
for the time being he wisely declined. His predominant power behind
the throne dated, one may say, from the first day of his uncle’s rule. In
all three of his works, different as they are from each other, Procopius
clearly develops this idea. In his great History in Eight Books, which
in spite of its slightly laudatory tone in numerous instances tells the
plain truth, Procopius writes that even before coming to the throne
Justinian administered the government according to his pleasure, for
his uncle Justin was very old and not much experienced in matters of
state. In another work, On The Buildings, a continuous panegyric of
Justinian, Procopius relates that Justinian administered the government

*1 am unable to agree with W. G. Holmes when he writes: ing to the

suddenness of their elevation both were ignorant of the roatine of govern-
ment.” Holmes, The Age of | and Theodora, 1, j04.
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on his own authority during his uncle's reign. Finally, in the vicious
libel upon Justinian and Theodora, Anesdota or The Secret History,
Procopius says that Justinian, who was still young, used to administer
the entire government; another passage of the same work, describing
the amazing prodigality with which Justinian handed over huge dona-
tions to the leaders of the Huns, remarks: “it was said that he had done
this even during the period of Justin's reign.” In the same work Proco-
pius mentions a dancing girl, Macedonia, who wrote letters to Justin-
ian while he was still administering the empire for Justin? On the
basis of the Secret History Bury rightly observes that Procopius treats
the reign of Justin as virtually part of that of Justinian (I, 21, n. 4).
Immediately after Justin's elevation the High Chamberlain, the
eunuch Amantius, hastily organized a consipracy against him. Evi-
dently supported by his followers, among whom John Malalas men-
tions Marinus, the trusted counselor of the late Anastasius, he entered
St. Sophia for a public denunciation of the new government. But the
conspirators met a hostile demonstration on the part of the assembly
and, according to John Malalas, “were cried down" (rarexpiynoar).
The plot was quickly nipped in the bud, and the participants were
severely punished. Amantius, his protégé Theocritus, and Andreas
Lausiacus (¢ Aavmaxds) were executed. A particularly severe and
humiliating punishment was inflicted upon Theocritus, as the potential
claimant to the throne; he was beaten to death in prison by enormous
stones, and his body was thrown into the sea. The other two were
beheaded. According to a legendary tradition, Amantius in the time
of Anastasius had had a dream, a sort of premonition of his destiny;
he saw himself seized, thrown down, and devoured by a great pig,
which of course symbolized the furure emperor Justin, who according
to one tradition had been a swineherd in his native country in his
youth. Two other conspirators, Misael (Myoajr, Mishael, Misahel) and
Ardabur, were exiled north to Sardica (Serdica; now Sofia, in Bul-
garia),
~ Strangely enough, Marinus, the devoted counselor of the late
' ivs, De bello Vandalico : Haury, 1-352; Dewing, IL Bs. De
aedificiis 1, 3, 3; Dewing, VII, 13-3;'* ?i;m!m ; rlpsa -ﬁ 51 XTI, 29 [ﬁtswin!-
VI, 753 1315 155 See also Joannis Lydi De magiseratibus, 11, 18; ed. Woensch, p. 83.
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Anastasius, whose name is also mentioned among the conspirators, not
only escaped any punishment but even held high office under Justin
as Praetorian Prefect of the East in 519; and later, in Edict XIII of
Justinian the Great, which is now dated August 554, Marinus (Ma-
puavds) is referred to as one who under Anastasius of blessed memory
was at the head of the administration, one “of glorious memory.” We
know also that one of the exiles, Misael (Mishael), after many years of
exile, was not only allowed to return to Constantinople but was even
restored to his official position; he was appointed chamberlain, and
later retired from the world and became a deacon in the church. The
Syrian monophysite historian, John of Ephesus, gives an interesting
character sketch of Misael. A Christian, merciful, ascetic, and perfect
in all spiritual things, he underwent exile for the sake of the truth of
the right faith, for he might not communicate with the synod of
Chalcedon; he spent many years in exile, was at last invited to come
back, was restored to his place, and finally retired, having lived many
years devoted to religious practice and works of charity.® That the

*On Amantius, Theocritus, and Andreas see John Malalas, pp. gqro—r1;
Hermes, V1, 175, Excerpta bistorica jussu Imp. Constantini Porpbyrogeniti con-

fecta, I, Excerpta de insidiis, ed. C. de Boor (Berlin, 1905}, p. 170. Slavonic ver-
sion, Istrin, 73 ka, r10. Evagrive, IV, 2 {Bl&ﬂ-Pummﬂurcg 154). Chr.
Pasch., 611—6iz. L 165, Cedr. I, 637-638, Zonaras, X1V, 5, 4 (CSHB III, 145).
Nic. Call, XVII, 1 (Migne, CXLVIL, col. 220). Com. Marcell,, 5. a. 519, 2 (Chr.
Mizngra, I, 1o1). fm De summa temporum, MGH, Ad, V, 1, 47. Vice.

the
{loe. cit). On Mannus i m the H VI, 37%;
unparﬂagm |:|l|:nt.l'ln'hll.laii:II eTIES, 3
FTOT

de Boor, p. 170 (Mapirer haterpior). Cf. 2 corrupt passage
;:‘:rm&:.lﬂ.n 'Ir:lfimﬂiﬁlﬂulhﬁu

w i w
Bros 'Avacraciov s adlboest (Bruyor, deyiddrorrol; ed, Waensch, p. 140; see also
I, 36 (Wuensch, p. 124). hhrhmupﬂmrhnpmfmtmdujp‘ i
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Chalcedonian emperor Justinian should recall such an open mono-
physite as Misael, may help us, in connection with other testimony, to
take a new approach to the general religious policy of this emperor.

There is no doubt that the prompt liquidation of the plot against
the new emperor was due to the energy of his nephew Justinian, Since
religious matters were indissolubly associated with political affairs, in
some sources there are indications that the persons involved in the
conspiracy also resented Justin's new religious policy, which aimed
at the recognition of the Council of Chalcedon and the restoration of
friendly relations with the Pope. Comres Marcellinus describes Aman-
tius, Andreas, Misael (Misahel) and Ardabur not only as traitors but
also as Manichaeans, becanse at that time the supporters of the Council
of Chalcedon often mockingly called Manichaeans all those who tried
to reconcile the Chalcedonian doctrine with other religious tenets, as
well as those who were suspected of sympathy with the doctrine of
Nestorius. Of course a religious protest was included in Amantius' plot,
but it was not the leading feature of the movement.

Procopius’ presentation is one-sided and incomplete when he writes
that Justinian “slew Amantius, director of the palace eunuchs, together
with certain others for no cause whatever, charging the man with
nothing except that he had spoken some hasty word against John, the

Cod. Just. I, 7, 255 V, 27, 7: “Imp, Justinus A. Marino pp” (ed. P. Krueger,
P 101} “J}‘ }u.mnim‘s Edict “De urbe Alexandrinorum et Aegypriacis
provinciis,” cap. XV (XL, 15): éwt rér xpbwer "Araosrasiov vob iy eboefolis
Mfjfews, frixa Mopards 4 ris drlsfov (pwdant) & abrg d wpdysara Grparre. Novel-
loe, Corporis CLXVIII Novellorum appendices, 1, lustipiani XIIl edicta guae
vocantur, ed. R. Schoell et G. Kroll, pp. 787-788. Zachariae ven Lingenthal, I,
no. XCVL 545, Schoell and Kroll thi thltth‘m:dictwuiwnﬁdh:twmg:
tember 538 and Awgust $30 (p. 795, note). Zachariae von Lin in his
tion of Edict, artributed it to the 538 (p. 529). Bur m r8g1 in his
new edition of this edict he changed his mind and stated thar the year 553554
?mmnmrmﬁtm.ﬂcdfa:&ﬁ;ﬁpﬂmlﬂé#ﬁ!mh;muf lata
ipzig, 18g1 ace, i majori ars re i usion.
S 155 e o o iy S o
of Dioscorus of A mﬂmhﬁuﬁamLiﬁd‘uﬁnﬂ of
the ediet, and its is August, 554 A, D. Gertrude “The Date of Jus-
tinian's Edict XTIL" Byzemtion, XVI, 1 (Boston, rg44), 135-141. On Misael
l.'i'-liilu:l},Juhnuprthimrafthmcm&m.mn;hLﬂby
Douwen and Land, pp. 179-180; in English by E. W, Brooks, Patrologia Orientalis,
XIX 200-201 (546-547). Severus addressed many letters to Misael as chamberlain
and later as deacon. See index in The Sixth Book of the Select Letters of Severus,

transl. by E. W. Brooks, II, 2, 470.
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Archbishop (that is, patriarch) of the city.” The same point of view
has been taken by Syriac sources, A Syriac chronicle of the sixth
century, the so-called Chromicle of Zachariach of Mitylene, relates
that Amantius tried to prevent Justin's new religious attitude. “The
signature of the three patriarchs and the principal bishop of your
dominion, who anathematized the Synod (of Chalcedon) is not yet
dry. . . . And because he (Amantius) spoke with freedom, he was
immediately put to death, and so were Theocritus his domestic and
Andrew the chamberlain.” The Syriac writer of the seventh century,
Jacob (James) of Edessa, writes: “Amantius praepositus, Theocritus,
and Andreas cubicularius, who stood against proclaiming the Council
of Chalcedon, were killed.” The Syriac historian of the twelfth cen-
tury, Michael the Syrian, probably referring to Jacob of FEdessa, re-
lates: “Then Amantius praepositus, Theocritus, and Andreas cubicu-
larius revealed themselves courageous in piety. These three real
martyrs shone in their orthodoxy and were crowned by the sword,
because they would not consent to proclaim the impious synod.” A
very little known anonymous Arabian historian who compiled his
work in the eleventh century briefly mentions that Justin “massacred
Amantius, defender of Severus.” In these Syriac and Arabian sources
Amantius and his followers are represented as monophysite marcyrs.t

It is very possible that in connection with the liquidation of the
conspiracy the property of a certain senator, Patricius, was confiscated,
and that he himself was sent into exile at the beginning of the year 519.
This fact is recorded in a report of the Roman bishops Germanus and
Iohannes to Pope Hormisdas from the city of Scampae (now Elbasan
in Albania) written at the end of February or at the beginning of
March, stg. They reported that they had this information from the
imperial messengers, Leontius and comees Stephanus, who had been
sent by Justin to meet the papal envoys; in their report the bishops

* Comes Marcell., 5. a. 519 (Chronmica Mimora, 11, 101). Proc., dnmfﬂm VI, 24
{Dumng,?l,g-d} Euhnfl’uhcﬂm:.ﬂ]].: Hamilton-Brooks, 3 Ahrens-
ga:; pp- 140-t41. The latver translation differs from that of Brooks.
mmqun:hu Chronicon ad anmom Domini 836 pertinens, E. 'W. Brooks,
E. Scriptores syri, Chronica mrinora, Chronicon lagobi Edesseni transl,
rﬁ. Wﬂl:mh. 135ﬂ$ﬂﬂ:§:ﬂmﬂﬁ£ﬁdk-ﬁfﬂmﬂmmu,m
190; 18o). Hiuni‘rr nestorierme, Chronique de Seert, transl. Addai Scher,
Patrologia Origntalis, VI, 139 (47).
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wrote that they could not say the real cause of Patricius’ disgrace,
“because it is not easy to learn the truth about such matters.”

We have pointed out above that during the troubled hours of the
election of the new emperor, there was a moment when the excubitors
proclaimd John, 2 tribune and a friend of Justin; but his candidature
was violently opposed by the Blues. Although John was thus a possible
rival, Justin, perhaps moved by their former friendship, did not exe-
cute him but instead merely obliged him to take orders; in 510 he
was ordained Bishop of Heraclea in Thrace.®

All these measures putting an end to political opposition to the new
government were taken immediately wpon or very shortly after
Justin’s elevation. He was proclaimed emperor on July g, 518, Ac-
cording to Procopius, Amantius and his close followers were executed
when Justin had not yet been ten days in power (Anecdota VI, 26),
that is, in July, §18. In connection with Procopius’ dating, I wish to
refer to the fact that on July 16, 518, the crowd in St. Sophia during
their rurbulent altercation with the patriarch and the other clergy, of
which I shall speak later, cried to the patriarch: “Eject the new
Tzumas, The new Tzumas is Amantius. Eject the braggart from the
palace.” ® In other words, on July 16, 518, either Amantius was still
alive or the crowd thought that he was, Combining this record with
Procopius’ statement that Amantius and his followers were executed
when Justin had not yet been ten days in power, we may conclude

" Collectio Avellns, ed. O. Ginther (Vienna, 1895}, no, 213, p. 672: *qui
nobis nuntiaverunt Patricium senatorem proscriprum et in exilio missum; pro qua

tamen causs, mmqnurmdn:dnm errt,.num dicere, quia non
mdanhhusrehmﬁ:ﬂedehhmu. Iwuﬁmtﬂmﬂ: ohannis
mFdjthﬂDmndlmm vol.

hnmﬁtﬂmﬂﬁfhﬁm thufbs;:mmgu?uhhmh{ ﬁ?m ).
W‘H’.l'ﬂ'tﬂl:lll: g L1 ar e I, note
l‘.':fahﬁlmrd?opuHmwdmmhjmwysrgmﬂﬂg:uPmi::m:
:pwi{ibﬂmuhwll On the of a pari see p. 926 (Index).
On John Bishop of cian Heraclea, Const. o De cerimoniis, 1, g3:
drayopeioverr Bamidfa Tedwyy rod rafolver, olemodperor r§ Rt feler  Woffows
"Toverivg, 3+ perd rabra dxisxoror "Hpaxhelas dydvero (CSHRB 1, p. 427). Victoris
Tonnennentis Chronica, 1. a. g1o: “Johannes, qui ante [ustinum ad imperiom erar
elmtm.Hmdu.:Thmnueepmpmnrdlmmr"{Ebr Minora, ed. Mommsen,
IL g8, MQH, AA, vol. XI).
*Mansi, Conciliorum Colleetio VI 1063-1064. The eunoch

Tioupds, the all-powerful favorite under Theodosius II unﬂ-isn).wuﬂmnﬁd
by his successor Marcian. See below.

107



JUSTIN THE FIRST

that the execution took place between July 16 and 18 (the ninth day
from Justin's proclamation as emperor). The new government, guided
by the encrgetic Justinian, thus managed to seize control of the political
situation so promptly that at the end of 518 it had no political danger
to fear. The measures taken against the most influential members of
the church who opposed the new orientation of the government in
its religious policy will be discussed below.

Tue Recarl oF EXILES AND ASSASSINATION OF VITALIAN

At the same time, the new government directed by Justinian took
measures to recall those who had been unjustly exiled by Anastasius.
Our sources have preserved the names of some eminent exiles. The
patrician Appion”(Apion), and Diogenianus and Philoxenus, both of
senatorial rank, returned to the capiral and were reinstated in their
official functions, and later promoted. Appion was made praetorian
prefect of the East, a post he held perhaps in 518-519, when he was
succeeded by the above-mentioned Marinus, Severus dedicated one of
his treatises to Appion and Paul, who “were very renowned patri-
cians,” Diogenianus became master of soldiers in the Fast, and Flavius
Theodorus Philoxenus, together with Probus Junior, was honored with
the consulship in the West in 525. Several bishops whom Anastasius
had deposed and exiled were brought back by Justin: from Syria
Prima, John of Paltos; from Syria Secunda, Severianus of Arethusa
and Fusebius of Larissa.?

Bur the most important personage who was allowed to return was
Vitalian, the influendal leader who had nearly overthrown Anastasius.
Posing as an ardent champion of orthodoxy and an energetic oppo-
nent of the monophysite policy of Anastasius, Vitalian had held the
post of Count (comes) of the Federates in the Balkans, and had the
support of the population of Illyricum, the Danubian regions, Scythia

" Procopius, Anecdota VI, 26 ing, VI, 76). Comes Marcellinus and
Victor Tonnennensis tell the story of the liquidation of the under the year
519. On the rumulc of July 16, 518, see Mansi, Conciliorum ectio, VIII, 1o63-

ttheS;:mduf'I}rm, er 16, 518, the crowd shoured: “The rebel
;;Imﬂu'rrm,ﬂmuu,h "™ Mansi, VII, 1o8p—rogo. See H. F. Clincon,

RMI.HG (under the years 518 and 519).

Le patriarcat d'Antiocbe (Paris, 1945), pp. 1705 182; 183,
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(now Dobrudja) and lower Moesia, where the orthodox element pre-
dominated. But his orthodox championship was only the outward pre-
text for the revolt. His real object was to dethrone Anastasius and be-
come emperor himself, He had twice revolted, and there was a
moment when with his army and fleet he occupied the suburbs of the
capital and was making sallies against the Golden Gate itself. Anastasius
opened negotiations with Vitalian, and gave him promises of a change
in his religious policy, which he had no intention of fulfilling. Finally
Vitalian was routed and fled with the remnants of his troops. Vitalian’s
defeat was regarded by the monophysites as a glorious event, and the
head of the monophysite movement, the Bishop of Antioch, Severus,
wrote a special hymn in commemoration of the brilliant victory of
the imperial troops, “On Vitalian the Tyrant, and on the Victory of
the Christ-loving Anastasius the King.” At the moment of Justin's
elevation, Vitalian, in spite of his defear, was still at large and, as W. G.
Holmes writes, “apparently, if not in reality, master of the forces in
Thrace and in Tllyria” (I, 306).

Justin's government decided to apply to Vitalian its policy of re-
calling those who had been exiled under Anastasius. But it is clear that
Vitalian’s case could not be compared with that of the other exiles
whose names have been indicated above. Vitalian was not merely a
supporter of Justin and Justinian’s new religious policy in favor of
the restoration of the decrees of the Council of Chalcedon and the
resumption of relations with the papacy; he was a potential political
rival of considerable magnitude, whose name was popular among the
‘masses in the Balkans and even in Constantinople. One cannot help
surmising that the invitation to retwrn to the capital may have covered
the secret hope on the part of Justin, and particularly Justinian, that
it would be much easier, in case of necessity, to dispose of him.near at
hand, Evagrius (IV, 3) plainly says that Justin—in other words,
Justinian — when he invited Vitalian to Constantinople, feared his
power, his experience in military matters, his fame, and his aspiration
to imperial power. And Justin —behind him, Justinian, — very well
knew that he would be able to match Vitalian in strength and influ-
ence “in'no other way so well as by pretending to be his friend.”
Vitalian understood the situation well and was on the alert.
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When the invitation to come to Constantinople reached him,
Vitalian clearly remembered the ambiguous policy of the late em-
peror, who had failed to keep his promises. He accepted the proposal
on condition that an assurance of good faith on the part of the em-
peror and Justinian should first be given with solemn religious
formalities. The meeting took place at Chalcedon, in the Church of
St. Euphemia so beautifully described by Evagrius (II, 3), where in
451, sixty-seven years before, the great Council of Chalcedon had
been held. There Justin, Justinian, and Vitalian swore ocaths rto one
another, partook of the holy sacraments, and then entered Constanti-
nople. Safety was pledged to Vitalian. He was immediately created
master of soldiers in fraesent, and in 520, with his colleague Rusticus
in the West, he was consul for the year. This reconciliation had a very
important political significance: it pacified the Balkan Peninsula, where
Vitalian, as we have noted above, was very popular. In religious policy
Vitalian was a strict Chalcedonian and a sworn enemy of all dissident
denominations, particularly of monophysitism. It was said that he
demanded that Justin cut out Severus' tongue for the offensive
language the patriarch had directed against him in writings and
homilies. We have already mentioned Severus' hymn “On Vitalian
the Tyrant.” This abuse was now a thing of the past. In the correspon-
dence dating from the years g1g and g20 which has been preserved in
the Collectio Avellana, Vitalian is called magnificus vir, and his name
is connected with the name of Justinian: Vitalienus, Pompeius et
Justinianus, or Vitalianus ac Justiniznus. In one of his letters to Pope
Hormisdas Justinian calls Vitalian “our most gloricus brother” (frater
noster gloriosissimus Vitalianus),

But two such strong personalities as Justinian and Vitalian could not
get along well together. At that time Vitalian was much more experi-
enced politically than Justinian; and his ascendancy and popularity
grew so rapidly that there was danger that his presence might over-
shadow and even mullify the authority of the aged Justin and of
Justinian, As consul in 520, Vitalian officially opened the games in
the Hippodrome. And then suddenly, according to the Escurial manu-
script of John Malalas — we do not know the real canse — during the
evening races riotous demonstrations of the Blues and the Greens burst
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out and spread over the city with some loss of life. Peace was restored;
the factions came to a friendly understanding and returned to the
Hippodrome to attend the tenth race, presided over by the prefect
of the city, Theodorus; and after the performance both factions in a
merry-making mood (walfovres) left the theater to assemble again in
the Hippodrome next morning. The factions asked the emperor to
attend the games and began to shout demands for their favorite
dancers: the Greens demanded Caramallus (Kapdpadhor), the Blues a
certain Porphyrius from Alexandria, the Reds and the Whites their
favorites, who in Malalas® text are called rolc wpdvevs. The emperor
satisfed all demands, and the factions, wearing mantles (perd walhiow)
of their particular colors, joyfully paraded in the Hippodrome and in
the city. In their excitement, apparently, they seized some bystanders
{rwas rév wapaxevdrur?) and threw them into the sea. And then, with-
out any apparent connection with his preceding text, Malalas makes
this statement: *“Vitalian, consul and magister militam, was slain in the
palace, and Celerianus, his secretary (xeMdpiws; probably should be
‘xayxedddpios) as well.”

The names of the dancer and mime Caramallus, whom the Greens
demanded, and Porphyrius, the favorite of the Blues, are known from
other sources. In one of his Letters (the ascription, however, is doubt-
ful) Aristaenetus, a writer of the fifth or sixth century, mentions the
famous dancer Caramallus. In this letter an imaginary personage,
Seusippus, praises the talent of 2 certain girl, Panarete (ITavapéry), also
imaginary, who could exactly imitate in her dancing “the most famous
Caramallus.” The Latin poet of the fifth century, Apollinaris Sidonius,
also mentions the famous mime Caramallus. This presents some chrono-
logical difficulties. The time of the writer Aristaenetus, who mentions
the name of the famous dancer Caramallus, has not been definitely
fixed. Supposedly he lived either at the end of the fifth century or in
the sixth century. If the Caramallus mentioned by Apollinaris Sidonius
is identical with the famous dancer Caramallus in Aristaenetus’ letter,
Aristaenetus must have lived in the middle of the fifth century, be-
cause Apollinaris Sidonius died about 479; but, according to W. B.
Anderson, a somewhat later date seems probable. The riot under
Justin with which we are dealing occurred in 520, It is hard to believe
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that there were two Caramalli, one a dancer and the other a mime. At
any rate, the record of the Escurial version of Malalas is strong evi-
dence that the famous dancer Caramallus was still alive and performing
in 5zo0,

Porphyrius, the favorite of the Blues, was the famous charioteer who
during a long life won so many victories in racing that in one epigram
‘he is praised as follows: “Cytherea was in love with Anchises and
Selene with Endymion, and it seems that Victory is in love with
Potrphyrius.” His bronze statue was erected when he was young “with
the first down on his cheeks," according to another epigram. The
marble base of this monument, once in the Hippodrome, has survived;
for many years the base was to be found in the atrium of St. Irene,
and it is now erved in the Museum of Antiquities in Istanbul
{Constantinople). On each of the four sides of the monument Por-
phyrius is represented either in his chariot or on foot, in his driving
costume with palm and wreath. On each side are landatory Greck
inscriptions in his honor. On the basis of the style of the reliefs and of
the character of the letters of the inscriptions, the scholars who have
studied the monument have come to the rather tentarive conclusion
that the approximate date of the monument is A, p. 490510, or the
end of the fifth century, Without doubt the Porphyrius claimed by
the Blues in 520 is the Porphyrius of this monument. We have pointed
out above that the Blues called Porphyrius' town Alexandria. One of
the inscriptions on the base of the statue and an epigram confirm the
identification by calling him a Libyan (AiBus), that is, an African.
Surprisingly, the evidence of the Escurial version of Malzlas has not
been utilized by the numerous scholars who have stadied Porphyrins'
monument, but it should be taken into consideration.?

Let us return to Vitalian's murder. Aecording to the Oxford manu-
script of Malalas (412), he was slain after “his first mappa,” the napkin
which the consul held in his right hand and threw down as the signal
for the commencement of the games or races in the circus. We have
seen that a riot burst out; then both factions came to a friendly under-

'Erﬁn Al M.ﬂ"i;i"mdwnrd_ind A‘lﬁ;g Wace h;_?‘wcdmk:? this rm
“The Monument of Porphyrius,” in W. 8. George, Church of Saint
at Constanginople (Oxford, 1912}, p. 84.
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standing and in a state of exuberant joy and exaltation paraded around
the city. This exalted mood of the factions may well have been in-
spired by the popularity of the new consul who had made his first
public appearance, The dangerous height of the popular enthusiasm in
his faver no doubt alarmed Justin and Justinian and made them hastily
decide to do away with a political rival of such caliber. As they were
leaving the baths, Vitalian and his two lientenants, Celer (Celerianus)
and Pau] were invited by the emperor to a banquet. All plans had been
made for Vitalian’s assassination, and men were posted ready to stab
him. As they entered one of the banqueting rooms of the Great Palace,
which was called Delphax (Aérpag), Vitalian and his two lieurenants,
Celer and Paul, his notary and his domestic, were set upon and slain,
Two contemporary sources, Greek and Latin, Procopius and Victor
Tonnennensis, supported by a later Greek historian, Zonaras, make
Justinian responsible for Vimlian's murder. A Syrian monophysite
chronicler from his own particular point of view concludes his story
of Vitalian’s violent death with the remark: “God requited him for the
evil which he had done in the days of Anastasius and the violation of
his oaths.” A Greck chronicler of the ninth century, Theophanes, says
that Vitalian was killed by the Byzantines to avenge those who had
perished through his insurrection under Anastasius, This artributes
the crime to the people of Constantinople rather than to Justin and
Justinian, and is evidently a later report circulated to cover Justinian’s
guilt. The conclusion that Justinian premeditated and participated in
Vitalian’s murder is inescapable. The old Justin only followed his
nephew’s directions. After the imposing figure of Vitalian had been
eliminated, Justinian had no other competitors or rivals, and became
the all-powerful ruler, entirely overshadowing Justin. Vitalian was
murdered in the seventh month of his consulship, in July, s20. After
his death Justinian was appointed master of soldiers in praesenti, the
office which had been granted Vitalian on his arrival in Constanti-
nople?
fhing that. Matddas Seotm B nthermpuzdnl.g,l'mheﬂfnmemt:lmuf m.m
demotei of the faction of the Blues who supported Viralian, in spite of their
leaders (including Justinian), joined the Greens and abandoned Vitalian, and this
enabled Justinian to do away with Vitalian, his porential rival”™ A. Diakonov,
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The nephews of the late Anastasius, Probus, Pompeius, and
Hypatius, were luynl to Justin during his life. The influential and
mmrmpuhle minister Proclus the Quaestor, whom, according to
Procopius, it was impossible to bribe, and who therefore, as Bury
writes, had the repuration of an Aristides, was singlemindedly devoted
to his work for the benefit of the empire, and possessed no desire for
political power. Justinian knew this and did not regard him as
dmgerous.“

“The Byzantine Demes and Factions in the Fifth to the Seventh Centuries,”
¥ Sbornik, p. 207, 1. 1 (in Russian},

(0 the recall of exiles see Malalas, 411; no names in the Slavie wversion
(Istrin, 17; Spinka, 121). Chbr. Pasch., 612, Theoph. 164, Cedr. 1, 638. Zon, XIV,
1z {CSHB I }ﬂnﬁ:vmmaddrmﬂmhppma:ehﬂm:mﬂn

Scholastic, The Life of Severur, hFrcrh:hbjf . Nau, Opuscules Maronites,
Revue de 'Orient' Chrétiem, V (1900}, 913 M.-A, Kugener, Patrologia
Orientalis, I (1907), 105. Sﬂtn]ﬂlTﬁEMﬂMﬁﬂfﬂMSﬂfﬂLﬂlﬂ]ﬂfm
trnuLb;.rE. Brnulm,LﬂLTharrmtrmut tons of Vitalian's re-
bellion mder!mmunhﬂur}r L 447-451; P. Charanis, Church and State in the
Later Roman Empire, The Religious Policy of Anastasiue the First (Madison,
Wisconsin, 1939), pp. $i—56; 63-65. Severus’ Hymn “On Vitalian the Tyrant”
transl. by E. w Brooks, The Hyws of Severus and others in the Syriac version
of Paul of Edessa as vevised by James of Edessa, Patrologia Orientalis, VIL, grm
{@J.Dﬂﬁm;i;h.:nhmhnf&. hemu at Chalcedon in Evagrius,

{ed. Bidez- 39~40) ; from him in Nic. {':n.'lhsru:, XV, 3 {Mlﬁnh
c:vau, 16-17). ﬂnmumundmcunutﬂﬂw
(p. 155). The Sj'l"ﬂl'ﬂ Chronicle knoun ar that of Zachariah af Mﬂ;rlm.r, UIII, 13

in by Hamilton and Brooks, p. 191 in German by Ahrens and Kriiger, p.
142). John of Nikiu, XC, B; ﬂmrlﬁ,p 133. For Vitalian's name in the correspon-
dence see Collectio Avellana, ed. O. Giinther, nos. 167 (p. 619), 217 {pp. 678,

&79), 230 {p. Gob). ]umnunuhm:rmHumusdm.mM:mn.?]Il,qﬂ; best
information on the riot in §20 in the Escurial version of Malalas, Hermres, VI
{1872), 3753 Emawd Bistorica fussu Imp. Consrantini Porphyrogeniti confecta,
1M1, Excerpra de insidiis, ed. C. de Boor pp. 170-171. See G. Manojlovié, “Cari-
E{uﬁﬂnnmd Nastavmi Viestmik, XII, 342 (in Serbo-Croatian}; in French by
Grégoire, Byzemtion, XI, p. 667. Caramallus’ name: Aristaeneri Epistolae,

Liber I, 26: ppovpden rév Kapdpodhor tévr wdrv doderov Iy vir plager deppif.
R. Hercher, Epistolograpbi Graeci (Paris, 1873), p. 155. Gai Sollii Apollinaris
Edmpuudu ¢t Carpiing, ed. Chr. Lvetjohann, }Eml,hdﬂmmnﬂum,
V. 71:

coramte Caramallus aut Phabaton

clavsis faucibus et loquente gesta

nunL, crure, genu, manu, rotitu

toto in schemuate vel semel larebic, |
MGH, AA, VIII {887}, 156. In the Index :rmm'rﬂ#{ 421) we read: “Cara-
mailos, Pantomimus aeratis incertae” An trmﬁdonufﬂmpnmm
Sidomius, Poems and Levters, with an English cranslation, introduction and notes
by W. B, Anderson, I (Cambridge, Mass. — London, 1936), 300 (text); jor (trans-
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JusTiN anD THE Factions

As we have pointed out above, the new family on the Byzantine
throne represented by Justin was vigorously supported at the moment
of his election by the nobility who came to an accord with the other
clements involved in this unexpected elevation. At first sight we might

hﬁmj On Aristaenetus’ time see Pauly-Wissowa, 11, 851-8¢2: “ar the end of the
DG!ID.'IIKI (article l}y W, Schmid). W. Christ, Geschichte der griechischen
Litteratur and O. Sucihlin, II, 2 (Minchen, 1924), 1048-1049 dates
hnnluditﬁfth:ﬂimqr F. A. Wright, A History of Later Greek Literature
{New York, 1931), p. 403: about sée. On the charioteer Porphyrivs, see G.
Kaibel, Epigrammata graeca ex lapidibus comlecta (Berlin, 1878), p. 388, no. ¢35:
“Porphyrius Calliopas natione Afer celeberrimus quinti sextique saeculi d
ue factionem suriga.” Mordumann, Das Denkmal des Porphyrins (Hierzo

T&f:; Y}, Mittheilungen des Deutichen drcbdahg:;nbﬁ Imstitues 'V (Adhens,
I 195=308; Moppdpios Alfvs ofiros [+ monument belon
mdlupp- ]u:tbefureﬂlemnmﬂutﬁmnc ﬁ.n:smﬂuna:ﬂmnmgi
to the of his rule (pp. 302-303). J. Ebersolt, “A propos du relief de
Porphyrios,” Revue archéologique, II l.}?pt:;l. 7684, The monument iz the work
of the end of the fifth cen p- 76). See also J. Ebersolt, “Céramique et
statuette de Constantinople,” jmﬂﬂﬂ. Vi {tg].[}, §50-563. Dumont etrone-
ously called this monument “a curious E].rn:mnc pt-.mnmthe
epoch of Jostin IL" A, Dumeont, “Le Mus Eum:-lmniﬂmmnnop]e, Revue
archéologique, XVIII (1868}, 155. On the us, see The Greek
Antbology With An English Tronslation W. . V {(New Yorl,
lm-:‘-un.:glﬂ},hmkrif Miscellanea of Anthologia Palatina, and book
XV, Epigrams of the Planudean nutmﬂmhhmah-hnm:npt,m
ipp 150-151), 46 (pp. ISﬂ-ls;L p. 152-153) and 23 of the

y M08, 335-38z2 pp 34 :-3';5 ). A, Vasiliev, The Monument of
wa hM'f.;nnh’H” III}# In calling Del nwﬁu ﬂmﬂw
nserts, 1948 a room

IfnﬂuwD.BehuvBmlt]:TInmm l,'lnllmm} CE.
Mohkﬂrnﬂ?dﬂ:deﬂmﬂe#hLmdaﬂéﬁm{Pm
:gmL 66-67; he dissgrees with Belisev and Paspatis. On Justin and Justinian's
@mmpnmnm"imhnnn murder, Procopius, Arecdotz V1, 18 (Dewing, VI, 76).
ictor Tonnennensis, r. & 523: “lustniani patricii factione dicitur interfectus
fuisse” (Cbrurnimﬂaﬁmmﬁl 9;]- Victor etrs in his chronology by three
years, Zonaras, XIV, 5, 15 (CSHB IIL p. 147). The Syriac Chronicle of Zachariah
of Mitylene, VIII, 2 (Hamilon-Brooks, 1g2; Ahrmmfp 141). The mono-
Q}'l nhnnfﬂjhu.nft:rmﬂmjmm the execution of
iralian, adds: “God punish speedily, even as Severus had prophesied
regarding him that he should die 2 violent death” (XC, 12; Charles, p. 133).
Another version in Theophanes, 166. Nie, Call, XVII, 1 (Migne, CXLVII{ 221).
Hnlmﬁ{Lm]bdvasm]::mmd]mmmEn;spumFm&n = is also
inclined to asccept Justinian's partic intory of Bysamtium, 1z {in
; N}E‘ﬂm‘ gives ﬂ%mgdmfw Vitalian's
lll'lll.l'l'f. EIIIT' il '\II'I':I.tﬂi or l!ﬂl‘ll:l'lt,l‘.l!‘hﬂ.}l' o
, Justinian was also held " In 1g39, flady that

Vi was assassingted through ]mn “It mﬁu?ﬁm A
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think the dynasty of such humble origin as that of Justin should have
been despised or hated as an upstart house by the Byzantine aristoc-
racy. Two reasons may be adduced for the support Justn received
from the nobility. On the one hand, they may have hoped and wished
to play an important role in the new government under an inexperi-
enced man, a role which had been denied them under the preceding
regime of Anastasius. On the other hand, most of the nobility were
adherents of the Chalcedonian doctrine and knew Justin’s devotion to
it.

One fact is absolutely clear: with Justin's elevation orthodoxy, in
the form of the Chalcedonian decrees, prevailed, and with that came
the triumph of the faction of the Blues. This shows once more that the
Blues were not only the representatives of one of the powerful parties
in the Hippodrome, not only the advocates of a certain religious trend,
but also the representatives of a certain social group, that of the upper
classes and of the Byzantine high bureaucracy. Considering what they
had done for the promotion and elevation of a poor and uneducated
peasant from a backward province, the Blues came to the conclusion
that the most essential influence in the new government would be
theirs, and that it would be their right to interfere arbitrarily any-
whtrcthaywhh:dintimﬂnfﬁminmyimumlnﬁniﬁwhkhwd
to infringe upon their own interests. A contemporary source, John
Malalas, writes that in the second year of Justin's reign in s1g, the
party of the Blues caused disorders in zll the cities of the empire, partic-
ularly, however, in Antioch in Syria; they stoned, attacked and killed
private citizens and assaulted city officials, even in the capital itself.
I have already described a riot in Constantinople, when Vitalian as
consul in §20 opened the games in the Hippodrome. I have tried to
ml:crputtl‘usnutwhm both conflicting factions, the Blues and the

uuwhmhmmmhmdm sovereigns in virtae of
the public interest.” A. Baill ﬁ'ame. 5 ]u.wrmmu'nmr:rﬂmgpnwer

afrer Vialian's murder, see l:lmSm*ﬂHfﬂarrﬂf Procopius,”
Viz, Frm,lll.ma flulhlnun.'l ﬂnthnmurmfnr\'mlnn’:umrdermnm
Ey . Kriiger, in Die sogemmnte Kir bichte des Zacharlas Rbetor, in
nrmm by Ahrens and P- 354 On us the Quaestor see Procopius,
Bell. Pers. 1, 11; Anecdota, I. :3 Lydus, De magistratibus, I, 20: “Ipéxhas &
Buxtebraror” l:HLWumh,P 108, 5). Cod. Just., mlp, 13: Imp. Iustinus A.

Proculo quaestori sacri palatii {ed. , P- 450}. Bury, II, 23.
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Greens, came to an agreement and in a state of exuberant joy and
exaltation paraded around the city, on the basis of the popularity of
the new consul and the popular enthusiasm in his favor, The manifesta-
tion of this enthusiasm alarmed Justin and Justinian, who hastily de-
cided to do away with their political rival, and in July, 520, assassinated
Vitalian. The leading part in these riots belonged to the Blues, Ac-
cording to the not very reliable record of John of Nikiu, Justinian
himself was involved in these violent acts, “helping the Blue Faction
to commit murder and pillage” (XC, 16).

Apparently the government failed for several vears to take any
decisive measure to put an end to the violence of the Blues. Finally
in §23 Justin appointed as prefect of the city a certain Theodotus, who
had formerly been the comies orientis, and whose nickname was
“pumpkin” (xohoxiifios). He was to punish all who were guilty of
crime. Justin made him swear that he would show no partiality. In his
new function Theodotus punished many guilty persons and succeeded
in putting down excesses. One episode is pardcularly noteworthy.
Theodotus arrested among other guilty persons a certain Theodosius
Zrikkas, an extremely wealthy man bearing the very high rank of
illustris who so ardently served the interests of the Blues that Theo-
dotus, on his own authority without bringing his decision to Justin’s
knowledge, put him to death. This was too much impardality. Justin
was infuristed, He immediately dismissed Theodotus from his office
and exiled him to the east; fearing further punishment Theodotus
escaped to Jerusalem and ended his life in seclusion. According to the
unreliable record of John of Nikiu, Theodotus, as one of the ardent
sympathizers of the Blues, wished to execute even Justinian himself.
Theodotus was replaced in his position as prefect of the city by
Theodorus, surnamed myyanoris (literally, frier, broiler). In 523 the
troubles cansed by the Blues came to an end.?®
114 m,“lﬂ[aﬁ:ﬂﬁﬂ In ﬂﬁmﬂmmun;u ﬂ af tﬂl:-::l?:h

in the sense turbar factiomum agere, to make troubles, and
of the noun 3ymorparia in the meaning turbae factionum, factional troubles, is
worthy of notice. Malalas: (Theodotus) raredurdorerse rijr dnuoxpariar riw
Bolarrirwr . . . foliyarer 4 Smpocparia vol Boefror pdpows rol wowir rapayds.

: v Fabrd Freo ddypoxpdryce v8 Béveror pépey, Cedrenus:
4 Biweror pdpos, His original source is Malalas. On Theodotus' nickname and the
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The suppression of the riots and violence of the faction of the
Blues, although it was Justin's party and supported his government,
was not exceptional, The emperors in general considered it necessary
to suppress excesses and acts of violence of any faction, no matter
what their sympathies, if these acts were causing serious disturbances;
the emperors, to use the language of the epoch (see the preceding
note), “suppressed democracy” (raredwdorevoe T Sppoxparies). In
other words, they put an end to factional troubles which interrupted
the normal course of life. Justin's predecessor, Anastasius, had in the
same manner pitilessly suppressed “the democracy™ of his own faction
of the Greens, who confident in the imperial favor had allowed them-
selves to much liberty. In 527 Justinian sent orders to all cities to
punish severely all those who were provoking disorders or committing
murders, “regardless of whatever faction to which they might be-
long.” 1*

The decisive step undertaken by Justin in §23 was the turning point
in the attitude of Justin and Justinian towards the faction of the Blues,
in other words towards the upper classes who had supported Justin
in his elevation. Apparently the victory of the government over the

he saved by the qulutm' Proclus, P Anecdota, IX,
Erlhn:;?.ﬂl. I, p:.? ; Dewing, Pp- u.::l:d mpuu?ﬂhn, I{,'., :5-:;}:_&
&nmrn-qj He u information on Justinian's personal participation in

troubles. Marcellinus, a. 523: legu: lapidatorum, percus-
mmmhm;twdnpnpulmumm ob scelera deprehensi ferro, n.upmqum

miigue et sociale (Paris, 1g38), p.m:l E.Eum, *Justaous,” PW, X, col. 1319. A.
Dinknmf."IhtB}rununeDmmmdFuﬁmumdelfﬂimthn
Cenvaries,” in Vizantisky Sbornik (1945}, p. 177 and n. 12, with sn incorrect
reference to the book of Bratianu cired above (pp. gn-gtfnrtm—m:} M. V.
Levchenko, “The Venetoi and Prasinoi in in the Fifth-Seventh Cen-
turies,” Vizantisky Vremennik, I, XXVI, (Moscow, ti;nl.?.'l, 164-183 (on the basis
of Diskonov's study). Both in Russian.

WMalalas, p. 4220 & dwdorp 8 wihe sarbroue felan sdepas, dere ripepndiea
ﬂhiﬂflmiﬁnurmﬂrrﬂ,hdnﬂ*hﬂrﬁxw;m Sgre ph rohudy Tiva ol
howroll T elaslfmere draflor wofjrar, See Diakonov, op .::#..pp. 177-178 (in
'nnun)ﬂunlmFDmmlk,“TheCm:manetmE}mmanhﬂrEmlu-
tion md'l‘hmﬁnpprm Byzantinag Metabyzantina, 1, 1, p. 127: {Justn)
had the good sense mlmpﬂunmhn{i.n.hyduﬂluﬁ of the Greens
and to curb their violence.
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turbulent Blues was decisive because Procopius several times points
out that after their disorderly activities had been crushed, the Blues
became “the most discreet men in the world”; and he also says that
Justinian previously was an enthusiastic supporter of the Blues.!* This
clash with the Blues under Justin was the beginning of the considerable
change in the relations berween the government and the upper classes
which resulted later, after Justin's death, in the energetic struggle of
Justinian with the large landowners,

Because of the excesses of the Blues all over the empire and especially
at Antioch in Syria whose population was always very turbulent and
unruly, Justin, at the end of §20 or in 521, commanded that the
Olympian games, a very popular and ancient festival in the city, should
no longer be held. Various causes for this measure have been adduced.
It has been said that this festival, going back to ancient times, illustrated
a survival of pagan superstition. A Christian writer of the fifth century,
Basil of Seleucia in Isauria, called it “a demonic festival wantonly
insulting the cross.” It has also been said, as we shall explain below,
that the government felt the need to economize and save unnecessary
expenses. Neither of these, I believe, is the true cause. The Olympian
games in Antioch were suppressed, in my opinion, because the govern-
ment was determined to put an end to the excesses of the factions.
Following the same policy, the government prohibited other spectacles
in the eastern regions of the empire and sent into exile from the east
all the dancers who appeared at them. As in religious matters, conces-
sions were also made in this respect to Alexandria in Egypt so that the
dancers and other entertainers continued to perform there, The
Alexandrian spectacles remained undisturbed by imperial decrees and
continued to amuse and divert the population of the Egyptian capital,
whose tranquillity and satisfaction were essentially important for the
tranquillity and prosperity of the empire as a whole.’®

* Procopius, Anecdota, VIL, 3: (ol Béverar) lpﬁpru fon ral Sewpod Mpﬂ!ﬁ'ﬂl.m
Bofar elvas dwérrar. The same adj FupporfdTaTor uses
in two other in Anecdors, IX, 43 X, 1. See also Anecdota, VIL, 1: %
{“‘i";hhhi, 41;1 m :;fr“ﬁ!h“"::; khmrf" exact date of the lasr
Ol ar Antioc :lEmun Sept. 1, po—ﬂugnst 3L,

§1L. &, EKoucoukds, *'"Avydves, dywrispere xal dyororcd sacyrls card rodr
Bularrivads xpbrovs,” "Ewergpls vhs Erapelas Bularrodr Zwovdldy, XIII (1937),
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In Justin's period the brilliant charioteer Porphyrius Calliopas from
Alexandria, who had become famous in his youth under Anastasius,
resumed his successful driving in spite of his sixty years and was again
enthusiastically acclaimed by the spectators. In addition to thirty-two
epigrams praising Porphyrius’ exploits under Anastasius, six epigrams
composed by Leontius Scholasticus deal with his activities under
Justin, and two epigrams by a certain Thomas were written soon after
Porphyrius’ death, which probably occurred at the end of the reign
of Justin or at the beginning of that of Justinian, Porphyrius resumed
his career under Justin as charioteer with the dominant faction of the
Blues. But his fame was so overwhelming that even “the rival faction
(the Greens) in admiration of his glory applauded him loudly.” “He
alone gained an.unwonted mark of honor, a bronze statue in the
grounds of each faction.” One epigram compares him with Alexander
the Great. Referring to Justin's period, epigram 360 proclaims: “Thy
old age has surpassed thy youth in victories, and thou didst ever over-
come all, Calliopas. Therefore do the Emperor (i.e. Justin) and the
free faction (i.e. the Blues) again raise this honor for thee, 2 monu-
ment of thy skill and valor.” *® The original bronze statue representing
Porphyrius which had been erected under Anastasius has not come
down to us; but the rectangular base of white marble which originally
P AT e e B

ﬂhmwﬂ:!hhruhﬂimmﬂrw;mmm,mnm
309. On the economic reason see G, Downey, Ephraemius, Patriarch of Antioch,

Church H, » VII (1938), (he ascribes the ion of the
istory 193 P.;ﬁ;rim ascri suppression W

mthewgeir IR in u umThn,dmm L
69, i uysﬂﬂ(ﬂ,ﬁ]tllm ustinian took “all the revenues which
the inhabitants of all che cities had been raising for their own civic needs
and for their transferred and to mingle them with the
national income™ {Dew VI, 303). Among recent writers A. Schenk also
refers the of the Ol at Antioch to the 0. Alexan-
der Schenk, von Stauffen mmwbgﬁwum*

Grigchischer Text der Biicker IX-XII und Untersuchungen (Swmumgart, 1931},
P- 438. E. Bouchier ascribes the end of the to the year s21. A Short History

of Antioch {Oxford, tgz1), p. t8r, See les Diehl, “L chritienne et
”hwﬂmﬂhﬁﬂd:hmﬁmm‘ , I (Paris,

1933 ), .

ﬂE‘TEﬁlﬂk Amtbology, book XVI: Epigrams of the Planudean

not in the Palatine Manuscript, Nos, 338; 3515 3453 360 ("Aval xal 3fpor dheddepar),
ed. with an English translstion by W. R. Paton, V, 362-363; 368-360; 366-367;
374375
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supported the statue has been preserved in Istanbul.}™ Porphyrius® ex-
ploits probably ended in 523 under Justin, when the emperor carried
out his punitive measures against the Blues.

Justin’s CorraporaTors AND COUNSELORS

Since Justin himself possessed no special education or training as a
statesman, he needed reliable collaborators and counselors. During his
whole reign Justin of course was under the predominant influence of
his nephew Justinian, who was already very powerful behind the
throne, and whose strong will and already well formulated plans for
the future guided the policy of his elderly uncle.

At the very beginning of Justin's reign the most powerful figure was
Vitalian, who was brought back from exile by the edict of the new
emperor granting pardon to those who had been sent into exile by
Anastasius. Viealian, a strict Chalcedonian, extremely popular among
the masses, whose personality overshadowed the personality of Jus-
tinian, held towards dissidents a stern and rigid policy without any
Aexibility or possibility of conciliation. His irreconcilable attitude was
not in complete harmony with Justin and Justinian's policy, whose
relative moderation may be noticed in their correspondence with the
Pope and in some acts. If we add to this the unavoidable political
rivaley between the two strong men, Vitalian and Justinian, we are not
surprised that Vitalian soon disappeared from the historical stage. As
described above, he was assassinated in July 520, and his dominant and
rather ominous influence was short lived.

We have some information on several other counselors and collabo-
rators of Justin in various aspects of the administrative machinery,
and some of these did not always perfectly discharge their duties and
responsibilities.

Next to Justinian the most influential minister was Proclus the
Quaestor sacri palatii, A man of independent judgment, perfect
honesty, and courage, just and incorruptible, with the reputation of

*5ce A. M. Woodward and A, J. B. Wace, The Monument of Porpbyrius, in
W. 5. George, The Church of Saimt Eireme st Constantinopie, Cpp 7o-84. A.
Vasiliev, The Monuwment of P s in the Hippodrome at Comstantinople,
ISﬂihU??iﬂﬂlEEﬂthnw Assassination of Vitalion (more sources and
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Aristides, Proclus according to John Lydus was an adornment to the
empire by his good qualities.’® We shall discuss at some length how
as a lawyer he represented to Justn and Justinian the danger of
granting the request of Kawad that Justin adopt his son Chosroes, and
how he induced them to refuse the Persian demand. Procopius calls
him, as counselor to Justin, a just man and manifestly incorruptible,
one who attended to all matters with independent judgment.!®

Justin’s undated decree on the reorganization of some offices
(scrinia) is addressed to Proculus (Proclus) quaestor sacri palatii.
Another decree addressed jointly by Justin and Justinian to Tarianus,
wiagister officiorum, refers to Proclus as magnificae memorige. The
names of Justin and Justinian used together mean that the decree was
issued berween April and the first of August 527, when Justin died,
and the words ﬂﬂgmﬁme wtemmtorige mean that at that time (in 527)
Proclus was dead.®

Another very important official of Justin’s time was Euphraemius
(Ephraim) from Amida in Mesopotamia.®* The monophysite chron-
icler Pseudo-Zacharias of Mirylene, in spite of Euphraemins' strict
orthodoxy, writes that in the authority which he exercised in various
countries he was 2 man just in his deeds, not greedy after bribes, able
‘and successful.*® During Justin's reign Euphraemius had a very suc-

W Toanmis Lydi De magiserazibus, 11, 20: IMpisker & Bixasbraror Tpofumards e &
wohvpafderarer o . . ol M Augw  xvalerepes  yesdpere Ty wolurelay  dcdapmoar
{CSHB pp. 114-215; ed. Wuensch, pp. 108-10g), See Bury, IL P 13

®Proc., B. P. I, 11, 11: drip Slxawdr re xal yompdrer Sagords diwpirarer. Anec-
%ﬂia, VI, ;3 afrés 8% abrovdug yrduy Erarra Erpagaes {Hlurj', 111, 1, 40; Dewing,

72-13
”Ead. Just., ]E[l. 19, 13; ed. Krueger, p. 460 (undated); XII, 19, 15, 2: “idem
cae memorize Proculus ad nos remit" ed. Krueger, p. 46[ (a. 527). Since
uurPrucu]mmdudhp;.,thth:u]uswhn according to Procopius held
the office of quaestor under Justinian was another man. Procop., Anecdora, 1X, 41
{(Haury, III, 1, é3; Dewing, VI, 114-117), See E. Stein, “Justinus,” PW, X, r317.

u best information in .Duwn:}FBJMnmx,Phtrnn:hnfﬁnmc"
Church History, VI, pF 364370, Jilicher, Pauly-Wissows, VI, col. 17. See also C.
Karalevskij, article in “Antioche,” in Baudrillard, Dictiomnaire d'bistoire
et de géagﬂphw r.r:sﬂm.mqm:, I, col. 577. Patriarch Photius, in his Bibliotheca
{228-220) calls Euphreemi Sgo'r;n (Zipas) and deals at length with his
theo w I Bckkur., 3 Bibliotbeca, 1, pp. :45-1&15- Mﬁnnf PG
CIIL coll, g57-1024. R. Duval erroneously calls Euphraemins “E
Le.th:Mndr.,fur“Ephr:m d'Amid”, R Duval, Histoire p 'I"H'Hg‘lﬂﬂ.i‘#-ﬂ-‘
lireéraire d'Edesse jusqu'd la j:rmﬂéﬂ croitade (Paris, 1892), p.

# Zachariah of Mitylene, VIII, 4; transl FHmmltunde Brooks, p.
r05; K. Abrens and G, Kriiger, pp. 156-157. Cf. this characreristic with thar nf
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cessful career. Justin appointed him prefect of Constantinople; and
“by great efforts and severity he put an end to civil war among the
citizens, made feuds to cease, and established peace.” ** A dated in-
scription shows that at one time he was cowmes sacrarion largitionum,
that is head of the central treasury of the empire dealing especially
with taxes; afterwards he became comes ovientis late in 522 or early
in 523, and still held this office in November 524, when according to
the dated inscription found in Seleucia Pieria, in Northern Syria, he
built three bridges there.** As Count of the East Euphraemius was the
civil administrator of Palestine and Syria, with his headquarters at
Antioch, one of the most turbulent cities of the Fast, Euphraemius
had a very hard rask vo perform. The discontent of the unruly popula-
tion of Antioch at the recent suppression (520 &. p.) of the local
Olympic game, a great fire at Antioch which broke out in October
525 and devastated a considerable part of the city, and ultimately a
catastrophic earthquake, which visived the city in May, 525 and al-
most completely destroyed it— Euphraemius seems to have met
effectively and energetically all these troubles and disasters.?® In the
disaster of 526 the Patriarch of Antioch, Euphrasius, perished, and the
civil administrator, the comtes orientis, Euphraemius, was chosen in
§26 or 527 to be his successor. Such a case was not exceptional, and the
sixth century saw the appointment to high ecclesiastical offices of
several laymen chosen from the upper ranks of the army and the civil
service.?® Malalas says that Euphraemius had to accept the election; the
local clergy canonically ordained him, and his choice was approved

Proclus which I have tddunm! above. See also Michel le Syrien, IX, 16: Euphrae-

numpuedfnrnm uent man; Chabot, 11, p. 181.
Chronicle of Ia.lm, b of N:;Em teansl. Charles, XC, 23 (p. r35).

Sne ahn Malalas, “mq:
l:mn de la Séleucie, de l'année 14, Antiquitds de la Syrie
de Nard Bulletin de amwpnudn#ﬁbdkmqm, XXVI I.':*!:IDIL . 166-167, H.
Seyn%.Auuqmmﬁyﬁmw riptions, 7. L'inscription d'Ephrem.” Syria,
XX (rp39), pp- 300-312. See Downey, “Euphraemius,” Church Hﬁtﬂr} Vil
l',:lggﬂ}, P 364 and n. 2. See ug:\hmﬂu?. 173: kbpys dvarorfs, Cedr, I, p. 642,
lso Photins, Bibliotheca, 128 and 120 PG, CIII, pp. g57-1014. Enu also
G Downey, A Study af:&aﬂmﬁﬂsﬂﬂmmdabe E‘mnﬂarer Syrige (Prince-
ton, 1919}, pp. 14-15. K. Devreesse, Le parrigreat d'Antioche, p. 168,
= See » ofp. cit., pp. 364-365.
* See in J. Maspero, Histoire des patriarches d'Alexandrie (Paris,
1023), pp. 256-257.
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by Justin and Justinian.** To his new ecclesiastical office Euphraemius
brought his usual energy as a state functionary. His patriarchate lasted
from §26 to 545 so that his activities in his new functions belong to the
tme of Justinian. As a convinced Chalcedonian, he persecuted mono-
physites and as a consequence has been severely judged by mono-
physite writers. Downey calls him a2 “watrior bishop™; Bury says that
he acted as a grand inquisitor.®® His adversaries called him guaestion-
arizs fidelium,® that is the torturer, executioner of the faithful,
Among other eminent personages whom Justin returned from exile
was a man of senarorial rank {ewyxiyrweds), Theodorus Philoxenus
Sotericus, who had a brilliant career under the new emperor. He was
appointed to occupy an important military post in Thrace, mragister
miilitim per Thraciamt; then, perhaps in 520, he was elevated to the
post of comes domesticorum, and in 525 was nominated consul, consul
ordinarius.® For his official career we have valnable monumental evi-
dence; four consular ivory diptychs of Philoxenus; the most important
among them is preserved in the Bibliothéque Nationale of Paris (from
the church Saint-Corneille at Compiggne). The diptych represents
the consul twice in the upper medallions, beardless, curled hair falling
on his forehead, dressed in the toga, holding in his left hand a scepter
and in his raised right hand the sappa circensis, the napkin thrown
‘down as the signal for the commencement of the games. E. Weigand
wrote of this picture: “His portrait shows us a man with fatigued
face, pendant cheeks, sensual mouth, in short & grand seigneur au
déclin de son age.” ® In the lower medallions there are two figures of
a woman, presented only above the waist, holding in both hands a
small standard with a crown of laurel at the top. So far, this woman
has not been satisfactorily explained. The inscriptions on this diptych
are in both Latin and Greek. In the two intermediate medallions the
names and titles of the consul are engraved in Latin capital letters. On

"Mlhhu.pp.u Thtﬂ:vmi:fmlunnih-hhlummﬂthm

* Downey, Fﬂ' s 1L ]:hl:'ﬂ:l'l d'Amid

arche d'ﬂnuu:li:;, 5: nmgangap'}glmm' offerts 4 Charles Mm
)y I

g il

4;:" . Parch., p. 6z, See E. Stein, PW, 13:16: as comies
domesticorum have Justinian in gzo.
" See P. W-h;. " Byzamtion, XIII (tml}, p. 18 o 1.
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the right leaf we read: “Fl(avius) Theodorus Filoxenus Sotericus
Filoxenus vir illustr(is)”; on the left: “Com(es) Domest(icorum) ex
Magistro M(ilitum) per Thracia(m) et Consul Ordinar(ius).” In the
field of the panel a Greek inscription of four lines is engraved, also in
capital letrers. On the right leaf: TOYTI TO AQPON TH COSH TEPOY-
CIA; on the left leaf: YOATOC YIAPXOQN IIPOCSEPD $IAOEENOC.
The other three diptychs of Philoxenus fail to give any more informa-
tion.t2

The opinien has been sometimes expressed that Philoxenus in addi-
tion to the offices indicated in the diptych also three times held that of
Prefect of the City of Constantinople, This opinion is based on two
Christian epigrams which mention under Justin a consul Theodorus
who was three times Prefect of the City and who erected a chapel and
set up statues to Justin and Justinian.3® It is natural to identify the
consul Theodorus of the epigrams with the consul of 525 Theodorus
Philoxenus, supposing that his office as of the Prefect of the City

*The diptychs of Philoxenus have many times been reproduced and described.
The most recent publication is by R. Sdhrilclc. Die Consulardiptychen und
verwandte Denkmiler, 144=-148 (Nos. 2g-31). Three diptychs: twe from
Paris and one from Milan (Trivulzio collection). Delbriick regards the fourth
diptych of Live as a forgery, a copy of the di of Trivulzio Collection,
no. 3o {p. 178). llent plares of Nos, 2g-31 in riick’s album of 19—
ji. Delbriick wrote (p. 146, n. 2) that the diptych of the Trivulzio ion
was imaccessible {wnzuginglich). It is now to be found in the Dumbarton Oaks
Research Library and Collection, Washington, D.C. See Handbook of the Collec-
tinm (Georgetown, Washingron, D.C., 1946}, p. 77 (No. 155); reproduction, p. 81.
See also E. Molinier, Histoire générale des arts appligués ¢ Pindustrie du Ve
d la fin du XVille siécle, I: Ivoires (Paris, 1896), pp. 2932 (Nos. 29-12).
L. von Sybel, Christliche Antibe. Einfiibrung in die altehrisiliche Kupse, 11
( rgeg), p. 234. See also W. Meyer, “Zwei antike Elfenbeintafeln der K.
Suats-Bibliothek m Minchen, "Abb, der philos.-philolog, Classe der Bayerischen
Ak, der Wiss, XV, 1, pp. 59-60 (Nos. 26-28), H. Graeven, Entseellte Consular-
diptychen, Mittheilungen des K. Deutschen Archaeol. Instituts. Romische Abthei-
lung, VII (Rome, 18gz2), 206-200. Mger and Graeven mention nnl_}r three
diptychs of Philoxenus. Cabrol-Leclercq, Dictionnaire d'archéologie chrétienne et

de liturgie, IV, 1 (1g20), pp. tl:?-u:s. [g,l:ﬁ‘uf the first diptych which
we have just deseribed is to be found also in C. Lviehl, Justinien et la civiliration
bygantine au Vie sidcle, p. 4356. In regard to the of the woman Delbriick

affirms that she cannot be a living person and sets forth two hypotheses: 1) she
may be a personification of Constantinople; 2) she may be a personification of
the Gerusia (pp. 145-146). Molinier (p. 29) suggests tentatively that she may be
the wife of the consul.

“The Greek Anthology, transl, Paron, L, pp. 4043 (Nos. g7-gB). See P. Walts,
“Méléek,” Byzantion, XIIL pp. r8p-190.
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was omitted in the diptych. But in my opinion H. Grégoire is right in
rejecting this identification and referring the data of the epigrams to
another Theodorus, surnamed Teganistes, who during Justin's reign
was Prefect of the City and consud bonorarius.®

In 521 the office of praefectus praetorio was held by Demosthenes,
whose activities were severely criticized by his contemporaries. He
had formerly occupied the post of Prefect of Constantinople. Three
decrees exist issued by Justin which are addressed to Demosthenes as
Praefectus Praetorio, including the famous decree De nuptiis. The time
of Demosthenes’ prefecture may be approximately put in the years
s20-524.%

In the last years of Justin’s reign, 524—527, the Praetorian Prefect
Archelans is often mentioned. Several decrees were addressed to him
in the name of Justin, and one, with great probability, may be attrib-
uted to the joint rule of Justin and Justinian® Six edicts issued by
Archelaus were indicated by Borghesi (39:2-393). Later on, under

™ Malalas, 416: wpoixdn Ewapyos milews Oebdwpor § dwd brdrwe, 3 &richgr
rpyamargs. See H. Grégoire, “Notules épigraphiques,” Byzamtion, XIII (1938),

iy6 and n. 1. Idem, “L'¥rcpxor ‘Peuns. A propos d'un poids-étalon byzantin,”
hﬂdﬂ m&rpandme hellénique, XXXI (1907), p. 325. Based on ﬁ.]:mulnus

COMIMENtary on Historia Arcana {(Procopius, CSHB, IIL E-
Borghesi erroncously this Theodorus Praetorian ect in 514. See
in his edition of Borghesi's h Praefecti Practoria. B. Borghesi, D:wre:

complétes de Bartolomeo Borghesi, X (Paris, 1897}, 390-301. I may add that John
of Nikiu also mentions the Prefect of the City Theodore, who was appointed by
]'l.utin The Chronicle of Jobn, Bishop of Nigiu, XC, :3, Charles, p. 1

* Criticism of Demosthenes’ activities in J. Lydus, m:.gw
(CSHE, p. 236; Wuensch, p. 131). Procop,, Anecdota, ITI {td HIL'II‘}F IlI.. n
P 78; Dmrutg. VL pp- :44—11.5} Prefect of the Ciry, in Hm!h 166: Bhdfor
Beddwpor ITér pot Arpoatérgs, 4 peyahomperérraros lrnpxns rur lepidr wpdorwpler kod
dwd éwdpywr Tir Hacihidos méhews (ed. R. Schoell, p . Cod. Juse, V, 4 232
De nuptiis {no date; a. s20-521); "ﬂ.. 22, B (a. 527, Im-r o et Falerio coms.);
VI, 62, 34 (no dare; 1. 5:1}—514}, P, Krueger, pp. 196-197; 252-153; 323. In
his nnmmemm Procopius’ Anecdota Alemannus says that Demosthenes was
Praetorian for the first time under Justin in 521, and later for the second
time under Justinian, Tn Hist. Arcanam Notae Alesmanni, CSHB, p. 410; 448. See
Borghesi, op. cit., pp. 389-390. Bury, L p. 445: an. s20-524.

See Cod. Just, IL, 5, 27 (B), a. s24; V, 3, ro (a. §278); VI, 23, 23 {2 f244
ef. I, 3, 30 (31}, wherenfugmunft}ﬁsdmmfumd VIL 30, 7 (a. 525).
Charles Diehl, “Rescrit des ]muat]mummtndnednknump;r,
Bulletin de cerrespondance igue, XVII (18g3), so8-00. In this inscription,
whﬂhfmmﬁsuh!mnr,nﬁther&uemmun the emperors nor the name
of the Praetorian Prefect to whom the decree was addressed have been pre-
served; but it is dated Mavertio vira clarissimo consule, who was consul solus
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Justinian, Archelaus as a general under the command of Belisarius
took part in the Vandal expedition; and Procopius, telling the story,
noted that Archelaus, 2 man of patrician standing, had already been
pretorian prefect both in Byzantiom and in Ilyricum.®” From this
survey we may see that Archelaus was a very prominent high official
both in the civil administration as Praetorian Prefect and in the military
administration as general.

Among other exiles whom Justin rerurned to Constantinople was the
patrician and kinsman of the empress, Diogenianus, one of the generals
who had put down the Isaurian revolt under Anastasivs. On his return
Diogenianus was appointed rmagister militum per orientem. We have
no information about his activities in this new position.*®

To the same class of returned exiles belonged Apion. He belonged to
the wealthy Egyptian Apion family, on which we have our first clear
evidence in 497, and whose first head is already known as 2 large
landowner. This family was to play some part in the sphere of imperial
politics for three generations, Most of the political career of the Apion
who is connected with Justin’s time belongs to the reign of Anastasius,
when Apion clearly manifested his high qualities® He served as
quartermaster general of the Persian expedition in 503. Procopius gives
this picrare:

As manager of the finances of the army Apion, an Aepyptian, was
sent, a man of eminence among the patricians and extremely energetic;
and the emperor in a written statement declared him partner in the
in §27. On this basis Dichl has restored the opening lines of the decree as follows:
u Justinus et Justinianus AA Mchthﬂgr pr.” See H:orghﬁl.. ofl. cit., p. 192,
n. 8 (E. ). On Diehl's restorarion see E. Scein, “Justinus,” PW, X, 1315. E.
Ko Tt s B B bt (2
sy tg}uhul:; L’:ﬁﬁﬁﬂf‘ Hiumﬂmjmmedlmgnnu; Em&rnh;hm a5
Pretorian ect in 524 (Justinus Aug. H and Opilio conss.). Alemannus, CSHEB
P. 448. See also Borghesi, p. 301 (incorrect reference to Alemannus: p. 488 for

P 448.)

¥ Procop, B. Vand., I, 11, 17 (ed. Haury, I, p. 363, Dewing, II, pp. 1o6-107):
rie adddr Brapyor & re Bolarrly xal 'Thhupiols yeyords,

* Malalas, p. 3033 411. Chbr. Pasch., 612, Theoph., 166, See Bury, I,&. 433 M 2.

% Sec E. R. Hardy, The Large Esrares of Byzantine Egypr (New York, 1971),
pp. 25-28. See the very derailed note on the members of the Apion family, filled
with interrogation marks, gi?hgﬂmﬁrstlistnfthemmﬂ:-ersnftlufunﬂg, in
The Oxyrbynchus Fapyri, ed. by B. Grenfell, A. Hunr, and H. Bell,
(London, 1914), pp. 46 (note 14 to Pap. 1829).
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royal power, in order that be might bave authority to administer the
finances as be wished A0

The failure of the expedition ended his career for a time. John
Lydus writes that Anastasius grew angry with Apion, an excellent
man, who was taking part in public affairs at the time when Kawades
was infuriated. Apion was dismissed, taken to Nicaea, and there by
force ordained presbyter.*! In 518, soon after Justin's accession, Apion
among many others was recalled by the new emperor to Constanti-
nople, and became Praetorian Prefect, a position practically equivalent
to that of prime minister, He held it on December 1, 518, because a
decree of Justin of this date is addressed to Apion Praetorian Prefect.#?

As we know, from the religious point of view the new government
meant a change. from monophysitism to orthodoxy. Apion is an
interesting though not very rare example of a change of religious
doctrine. Apion’s son described his father’s “conversion” some years
later in a speech to a group of monophysite bishops: “You yourselves
know that my father Appius [sic] of glorious memory, himself a
native of the province of Egypt and a follower of your sect and of
that of the Alexandrians [the bishops addressed were Syrians] hesi-
tated to communicate with the holy great church established in this
city [Constantinople], but the most pious and faithful emperors
persuaded him, by this argument, that the most reverend bishops, who
had met at Chalcedon, had handed down to us no other creed or
other faith than that which had been confirmed at Nicaea, at Constan-
tinople, and at Ephesus, — they also had established the faith and
condemned Nestorius and Eutyches, who had been introducing new
heresies; persuaded by this argument he communicated with the Holy
Church.”##

Proc.,ﬂ'PI,&g.Duvhlg,L G263,

“ John L].I'dl.u,, De magistratib 17: covplévror xard ‘Arlwvor, delpis Efoyo-
rdrov cal xowrwehrarros abry rie p«m.u:. CSHB, pp. 210-211; Wuensch, p. 104
Theoph., p. 166: "Arrivsa ie warplecor, by & Nicalg wpeafirepor Pl dxeipariraes,
Anastasii Chronogr. Tripertita, p. 130

“ Malalss, 411, Chr, Pasch., 612. Theoph., 166, 1-5. Anast. Chr. trip, 1 ﬁl,:.ﬂﬂd
Inﬂ!.,?ﬂ.-ﬁ;,],ﬂl I{mﬁ:rp.gzs ard}rﬂpﬂm pp- 26-27. See B.
Oewvres complétes de Bartolomeo Borghesi, X, jﬂ?ugﬂﬂ

" nf mnanhupufMumu.mMamn,‘.’thlumme, 1762),

col, 818, I have used Hardy's translation (p. 27). Innocent himself heard this
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At the end of 518, when he reached the dignity of prefect, Apion
was probably already quite old. He may have been dead by Novem-
ber ¢ of the following year (519) when Marinus held the office of
Praetorian Prefect.

Marinus the Syrian also came to Justin from Anastasius, under whom
he had done brilliantly and whose most trusted adviser he had been.
He had begun his career as scrimigrius (oxpundpios), a financial clerk
under the Count of the East, then atrained the post of head of the
tax department of the Practorian Prefect, and ultimately was elevated
to the Practorian Prefecture itself** His reputation as an official
connected with taxes and finances in general, however, was not im-
maculate; his greediness for money and extortions was well known. 15
He also had a very bad influence upon the emperor himself. Anastasius,
who entrusted all the finances to Marinus, became very unpopular
with the masses on account of Marinus' abuses and greediness.#
Marinus' injustice, arbitrariness, and excessive haughtiness were
sharply criticized by Saint Sabas, who under Anastasius visited
Constantinople, met the emperor, and in his presence had a conflict
with Marinus, whom he called “a most unjust man.” 47

Pseudo-Zacharias is probably depicting this same Marinus when he
refers to Marinus of Apamea (in Syria). He says that in Anastasius’
days Marinus was a vigilant and clever man, well versed in business,
wise and learned, who was moreover true in his faich, the friend and
confidant of Anastasius, 2 chartularius and his counselor. The chroni-
cler adds, as I have noted above, that at night Marinus had a pen-and-
ink stand (xahapdpor) hanging by his bedside, and a lamp burning

apamhﬂth:mnfmnﬂﬂf §33- Dnﬂusmn&mm]' Maspero, Histoire des
patriarchesr d’Alexandrie, p. 99, n. 3. Hardy

“ John Lydus, De ﬂmggm':.’.ﬁm. ITI, 36: &r& ra ‘Arcorasly elre wal Maplvew riy
iy dralwrapdvor riv wpayudroy Sisleqger; also T, st (CSHE 219; 142-144;
ed. Wucm::h, 114; :39—:411'.! See E. Stein, “]usnnus. 4FH"' X, 1316, Bury, I, 443,
and especially ikhewwurdsmﬂ apm.x.ppjﬂ—lﬂg-.

“1. L}fﬂ.ﬂ, wag., 111, 40 wornpds & khr rovs Pdpovs . . . Kal ylrerar uip
walliypures, elrep rig Shhos, § Fasdebsy (Anastasing) xal per' adrir & Mapirasr wal dem
%Tuﬁrwnﬂ' a,.-m; (CSHB 142; Wouensch, 138; see also III, 48 (CSHB, 239;

uensch

CSHB, 238-240; Wuensch, 134-136.
“ T?h Life of SEﬁ; Sabas, ‘mL Cotelier, IIL, pp. 304-305; Schwartz, pp. 146-147:
Mopisis riz dliciraror,
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by his pillow, so that he could write down his thoughts on a roll; and
n the daytime he would tell them to the emperor, and advise him as
to how he should act.*® Marinus' portrait as given by Pseudo-Zacharias
entirely coincides with other information which asserts that he was
Anastasius’ counselor and confidant; and Marinus’ office of chartularius
may be compared with that of scriniarins in other sources. Pseudo-
Zacharias’ remark that he was true to his faith indicates that he was
a monophysite and was true to monophysitism.

A defective passage of John Lydus (III, s1) seems to indicate that
Marinus’ influence came to its end with Justin's aceession, But on the
other hand we know that in November and December 519 he was
again Praetorian Prefect, because two decrees were issued in 519 by
Justin addressed to Marinus Praetorian Prefect.*® One may suppose
that he experienced a “conversion” similar to Apion’s to have been
allowed to held such a high position under the Chalcedonian emperor.
Marinus as Praetorian Prefect must have succeeded Apion, who

probably died in 518 or 51,

In later times Marinus’ activities were highly appreciated by
Justinian, who in one of his edicts remembers “the times of Anastasius
of blessed memory, when Marianus (i.e. Marinus) of glorious memory
was at the head of the administration.” %

“Zacharish of Mitylene, VII, ¢; Hamilton-Brooks, pp. 177-178; Ahrens-
Kriiger,p. r29. According to the same chronicle, this same Marinus of Apames,
Em@:mﬁ%@mdﬂu:mﬁ]ﬂfmh'ﬂyﬂuﬂlm.
-+ “l
“Cod. Just, IL, 7, 25 (6); V, 27, 7; ed. P. Krueger, p. 101 and 21y: Imp.
Justinus A. Marino pp. See ]. Mas Histoire der patriarches d'Alexandrie,
Eﬂﬁ:lﬂﬂlﬁﬁﬁtdﬂjﬂ(ﬂf}ﬂﬁﬁﬂ} inus and his Syrians must have abandoned

'Jlm Edict XIII, 15: éwl viv xpévar 'Avacrasiov rob vis ebrefois hffews,
drice Mapiards & s drddfov (pefunms) dn' alrd T wpéypore Fwparra. Corpus Juris
civilis, [ll, Novellae, ed. R. Schoell and G. Kroll, p. 788; ed. Zachariaze von
Lh{ﬁ.ﬂ, no, XCVI, 15, L, p. 545. The date of the edict, as we have noted above,
has accepted as between Sept. 538 and A 519 (Schoell-Kroll, p. 795,
note}. In 18g1 Zacharize von Lingenthal concluded that the year 553554 was the
correct date of the edict (De diocesi aegypiaca lex ab Imp. Justiniano anno 554
lata), praefatio, p. sff. His conclusion has been rejected by the maj ity of
by the. papyrt of Dicscors of Aphtodito. condrms Zach v. Lingenthals e

of Dioscorus p ite confirms . . Li s
ﬂﬁtﬁm&ﬁﬂﬁ'ﬂg\ﬁtﬂ;;n G. Malz, “The Date of Justinian’s Edict
XIIL," Byzamtion, XVI, 1, 115; 140. See E. Stein, “Justinus,” PW, X, col. r316.
Bury, L, p. 470.
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Magnus, the consul in 518, the year in which Anastasius died and
Justin ascended the throne, strictly speaking does not belong to Justin's
reign. He was one of the younger relatives of Anastasius. Four diprychs
mention his name, one original, two Carolingian copies, and the fourth
apparently modern. One Carolingian copy gives Magnus® full name;
“H (sic} (= Flavius) Anastasius Paul(us) Prob(us) Moschian(us)
Prob'us Magnus.” We have no further information about him

# See R. Delbriick, Die Consulardipeychen und verwandte Denkbmiler, pp. 134~
141 {nos. 22-15), 22-25, 3. Liefermlig{tg:l?}. Orher works have been listed
in connection with Philoxenus’ diptychs. also J. weki, Die Tyche von
Ko inopel, Analecta (iva (Graz, 1893}, p. 148: “The Tyche appears
with a {mit dem Stabe) on the consular diptychs of Clementinus gfg}.
Magnus (518), and Orestes (530)."
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CHAPTER FOUR

The Religious Policy of Justin

The accession of Justin to the throne meant a new era in the
religious history of the empire. The two preceding emperors, Zeno
and Anastasivs, had been monophysitically inclined. In 482, when
Zeno issued his Henoticon, which by means of compromise aimed at
reconciling dissenting parties in the church, relations were broken
between Constantinople and Rome. This was in reality the first breach
between the Fastern and Western churches. In 518 the policy of strict
orthodoxy established at the Council of Chalcedon started. This was
the signal for an orthodox reaction all over the empire, The decrees of
the Council of Chalcedon, which in 451 completed the alienation of
Constantinople and Rome from the Orient, came into effect again in
518. It was impossible for such 2 policy to be carried out smoothly
without opposition,

Monophysitism, which had been protected and supported during
the two preceding reigns, was the most stubborn and energetic oppo-
nent of Justin's policy. Egypt was the real center of monophysitism
and Alexandria the bulwark of opposition. The bishops or patriarchs
of Alexandria possessed enormous power and influence. Taking ad-
vantage of the great distance which separared Egypt from the imperial
capital, they felt themselves independent. One writer calls them the
uncrowned kings of Roman Egypt; sometimes they were given the
title of Pope or even “the blessed Pope.” The twenty years after the
Council of Ephesus (431-451) were the period of the supremacy of
Alexandria in the east. But in 451, when the Council of Chalcedon
worked out and passed its decisions, the whole structure of Alexandrian
supremacy, according to N, Baynes, fell like a house of cards. The
Council condemned monophysitism, and in addition, by giving the
Patriarch of Constantinople the rank next below that of the Pope of
Rome, it “insulted” the See of Alexandria, which by this act was
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reduced to third place, After 451, therefore, monophysitism became
for the population of Egypt not only a national creed but also a sign
and symbol of their political alienation and separation from the Roman
Empire. They even had a separate language predominant in the coun-
try, the Coptic tongue. By the year 518 Egypt was already almost ripe
for political separation under favorable circumstances. Justin’s new
government, in opening a new religious policy, faced a very compli-
cated problem in managing Egypt. And, as we shall see later, the
government understood the situation and treated Fgypt in a different
way from that accorded other regions of the empire. Monophysitism
was less strongly represented in Syria than in Egypt. But this province
also gave much trouble to Justin's government, and the head of the
monophysite movermnent at the time, Severus, was Patriarch of Antioch.
It should not be forgotten that Armenia also was faithful to mono-
physitism.

Justin's religious policy met much less difficulty in dealing witch
Nestorianism. In spite of the official condemnation of Nestorianism by
the Third Ecumenical Council at Ephesus in 431, there still remained
numerous followers of this teaching in Syria and Mesopotamia. But
when the main center of Nestorianism, the famous school of Edessa,
was destroyed in 489 during the reign of Zeno and the teachers and
students were driven out of the city, they emigrated to Persia and
under the protection of the King of Persia founded a new school at
Nisibis. After this blow Nestorianism as a dangerous and disturbing
element within the empire disappeared and is almost entirely ignored
by the church historians, despite the fact that, as F. W. Buckler writes,
its missionary activities extended to the uttermost parts of the world.
So Justin in his aggressive religious policy had no organized opposition
to encounter on the part of the few Nestorians who still remained in
the territory of the empire.

When one reviews today all the heated disputes and irreconcilable
controversies of the fifth and sixth centuries, which struggled in vain
to reach unity on the insoluble problem of the union of the two
natures in Jesus Christ, divine and human, and finally almost brought
the empire to the brink of political and economic disaster, one cannot
help citing at random various comments on those doctrines to be read
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in writings of our own day. One modern scholar considers the mono-
physite doctrine of incarnation, especially as scientifically presented
by Severus, exactly the same as the christology of Cyril, the Patriarch
of Alexandria, a contemporary of the Third Ecumenical Council, the
sworn enemy of Nestorius and defender of the true orthodox faith.
As to Nestorius himself, one scholar maintains that he was not a
Mestorian at all but perfectly orthodox. Another scholar asks: “Was
his doctrine really in harmony with that of the Council of Chalcedon?
‘Was this heretic a rudely maltreated exponent of orthodoxy?" And
a third writer restifies that Nestorius “has provided a name for a heresy
which he did not originate, possibly did not even hold, and for a
church which he did not found.” If modern historians with the ad-
vantage of historical perspective find it difficult to resolve the ideologi-
cal confusion of the time, we can not wonder that contemporaries
found it impossible.

But not only the East occupied the attention of the new govern-
ment. In the West in Italy, Justin's strictly Chalcedonian policy faced
another religious problem in the person of the powerful and highly
educated Ostrogothic king Theodoric who was an Arian. The exist-
ence in Italy of the Arian QOstrogothic kingdom amid the local ortho-
dox population close to the papal residence in Old Rome created
another very delicate and complicated siruation.

The slowly dying paganism was not dangerous, although in a few
outlying places the population still indulged in heathen practices. It
is not to be forgotten that the famous philosophic school in Athens,
“the most notorious home of uncompromising Hellenists” (Bury, II,
369}, although in a state of decay, still existed during Justin's reign.
But a real persecution of the remnants of paganism started only after
Justin's death under Justinian, who in 529 closed the Athenian school.

This was the general situation in the empire in religious matters at
the time of Justin's accession to the throne! But before starting to

H:In:hed nt and f:lluf:he Alexandrian supremacy sece a in-
“Alexandria and Constantinople: A Study in

D;:»Emcy am af Eg;pum Archacology, XII {1026},

:4;—:515. 15%. the ¢mnmn Nestorianism, F. W. Buckler, “Regnum et

_ bwa-;!:Hh:ar;.r I {rp34}, 38. On the monophysi of Severus and

Ejrﬂufﬁlexmdnl,] » Le monophysisme révérien ( in, 1gog}, p. XXL
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deal with the new religious policy which began in 518 I wish to make
my stand perfectly clear. I shall very often use for convenience such
terms as “Jusdn's government,” “Justin's new religious policy,” and
so on. By these I do not mean at all to imply that the real inspirer
and leading spirit of the new period was Justin himself. Of course he
was a convinced Chalcedonian. But he was too old and had too limited
an educaton to be able to carry out a definite policy. The policy of
his period, in this particular section of our study the religious policy,
was organized, worked out, and put in practice by other men: till 520
by Viralian and Justinian, who as we know had an excellent theological
education, and after Vitalian’s assassination in 520 by Justinian him-
self, I entirely agree with the opinion that “from the accession of
Justin in 518 to the death of Justinian nearly fifty years later, the
ecclesiastical policy of the empire was Justinian's own.” 2

It is not irrelevant to note that in spite of Justin's drastically new
religious policy, the Patriarch of Constantinople, John I, who had
been patriarch under the late emperor Anastasius apparently without
offering opposition to his monophysite sympathies, was not deposed
and continued to act under the new regime. John became patriarch
on April 17, 518, less than three months before Anastasius’ death (on
the night of July 8-g, 518). Just after his elevation to the patriarchal
rank the crowd, rebellious and seditious, shouted demands to him to
anathematize Severus.? This amounted ro a warning that very shortly
afrer he would be compelled to anathematize the head of the mono-
physite movement. Evidently before Anastasius’ death John had no
time to make clear his religious policy. In any case John as Patriarch
of Constantinople after 518 was also an entirely acceptable person to
the Pope, who wrote him very cordial letters. The monophysites
themselves were suspicious of the firmness of John's monophysite
convictions, and in reference to his nomination to the highest post in
the Byzantine church under Anastasius, the famous head of the mono-

On Nestorius: |, Bethune-Baker, Nestoring and His Teaching (London, rgof),
p. 198, F. Loofs, Nestorins and His Place in the History of Christian Doctrine
(Cambridge, 1914}, p. 26. Aubrey R. Vine, The Nestorian Churches (London,
1937}, p. 21.

I R:l:r. W. A. Wigram, The Separation of the Monopbysites, p. 106,

* Theoph., p. 164
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physite movement at the time, Severus of Antioch, wrote: “As to the
man who has just been instituted and holds the prelacy of the royal
city, we have learned that he is John . . . who is thought to be in-
clined to the right opinions, and holds out some pleasing hopes to the
orthodox [ie. monophysites], but is more desirous of adopting a
deceitful middle course.” A little farther on in the same letter, how-
ever, Severus says of an assembly of clergy convoked by the new
patriarch on New Sunday, April 22, 518: “However on New Sunday
an assembly of orthodox [i.e. monophysites] was purposely collected
so that those who were gathered by the gleaning process by the
heretics [i.e. orthodox] did not dare even to appear, but only to slink
away and hide, and they were in great fear, and by flight gained
freedom from all harm.” * Whatever John's real views may have been,
no question arose under the new government of deposing him and
finding a successor. Apparently John was emboldened immediately
after Anastasius’ death to reveal his genuine religious sympathies, took
an active part in the ceremony of Justin's elevation, and even placed
the crown on his head. The text of John's synodical letrer written
before July 20, 518 is lost. But from the first passage in the letter of
Severus given above, one may infer that the document was not com-
piled in strong Chalcedonian form.®

With these introductory remarks, let us now turn to the presentation
and interpretation of the new religious trend which started in 518,

Tre MeeTiNGg v 51, SoPHIA oN JuLy 1§

The first reaction of Constantinople and the Near East, especially
of Syria and Palestine, to Justin's new religious policy may be com-
pletely traced from detailed, almost stenographic records by unknown
contemporary authors, probably eyewimesses. When we read these
records, we can almost see the disorderly crowd which thronged the
great Church of St. Sophia, and hear the reverberation of their in-
coherent shouts and exclamations, sometimes rising even to open
insult of the patriarch, showing toral disregard of his presence or of

*The Sizeh Book of the S#ece Letters of Severus, wransl. E. W, Brooks, II,
yfho-361: 382,
"See Grumel, Les regestes, 1, 84 (no. 207).
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the mention of the names of the emperor and empress. A noted
Russian church historian, V. Bolotov, remarks that these records show
what the church was for Christians in the sixth century and adds that
“the conception of church decorum (at that time) was entirely differ-
ent from that which exists in our own day.” ¢ This series of extremely
interesting documents on the subject is reproduced among the Acts of
the Constantinopolitan Synod of 536 4. n., which was summoned under
Justinian by Patriarch Menas, anathematized the patriarch Anthimus,
Severus, and some others, and condemned their writings.”

Of course the first reaction to the new policy is obvious among the
people of Constantinople, the organ most sensitively reflecting all
important events and essential changes in the life of the empire. Two
stormy days, July 15 and July 16, 518, the crowd spent in St. Sophia
in their turbulent altercation with the patriarch and other clerics.* We
are fortunate in having a complete record of these days. Although the
text contains many repetitions, it so vividly brings to the modem
reader the excited mood of the crowd, who after many years of
restraint and suppression were taking advantage of free expression of
their Chalcedonian sympathies, that I should like to give here an almost
complete reproduction of these extremely interesting and vigorously
written documents. On Sunday, July rs, 518, that is, six days after
Justin's elevation, a religious service was held as usual in St. Sephia.
When the Patriarch John with his clergy made his solemn entrance
from the altar and was near his pulpit (dufwva), the congregation
began to cry:

“Long live the patriarch! Long live the emperor! Long live the

*¥. Bolotov, "Lectures in the History of the Ancient Church, ITI, A Hi
nfthuﬂhumhmﬂuhﬂndufdemmmlﬂnrmdx," Christianskae C
{June, 1915}, ﬂ.ﬂt[end:l., 360 (in Russian). I quote the Addends. There is a
separate edition of Bu]ums Lectures in four volumes,

"Documents in Mansi, VIII, coll. 1o037-1136. By an ov L. Bréhier states
ﬂutﬂlmdmunmuwmmpmdmdmﬂwﬁm& Fifth Ecumenical
ﬂnuunﬂ,HmWrrdtl‘fgita ed. A.Fhﬂhamd\-’ Mm:ng.,g,q.:ﬁ,ﬂ =nf :
in Mam:‘i, VIII, coll; Ifﬁ.Tm of July £mc 0611065, See. V. BM
ap. cit., 360—361. S. Salaville, “La fére du concile de Nicée et les fétes de
mnmlu gpm le rit byzantin," Echor d'Orient, XXIV (1925), 455-458. Salaville
writes that it seems very probable that the oldest among all the commemorations

of the councils in the ting liturgical texts is that of the Council of
Chalcedon (p. g55). Cf. M. Jugie, Le schirme byzamtin (Paris, 1941), p. 8.
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Augusta! Long live the patriarch! Why do we remain without com-
munion? Why haven't we taken communion for so many years? We
want to have communion from your hands. Oh, mount the pulpit! Oh,
comfort your people! For many years we have wanted to take com-
munion. You are orthodox; of whom are you afraid, [you who are]
worthy of the Trinity? Long live the emperor! Long live the Augusta!
Throw out Severus the Manichaean! Whoever does not say this is a
Manichaean himself. The bones of the Manichaeans must be exhumed!
Now proclaim the holy synod [ie. the Council of Chalcedon]! Long
live the emperor! Long live the patriacrch, worthy of the Trinity! The
Holy Mary is the Mother of God [#feordxos] — [you who are] worthy
of the (patriarchal) throne — the Holy Mary is the Mother of Ged.
The Holy Syned proclaimed it. Whoever does not say this is a
Manichacan humself. The faith of the Trinity prevails; the faith of the
orthodox prevails. Now proclaim the Holy Synod! The orthodox
(emperor) reigns. Of whom are you afraid? The faith of the emperor
prevails; the faith of the Augusta prevails.

“Long live the new Constantine, long live the new Helen, long live
the patriarch, worthy of the Trinity. Justin Augustus, you are trium-
phant! Long live the new Constantine! Either leave or proclaim [the
Synod]! Long live the emperor! Justin Augustus, you are trinmphant!
Now proclaim the Synod of Chalcedon! Justin reigns, of whom are
you afraid? Throw out Severus the Manichaean. Now proclaim the
Synod of Chalcedon! Whoever does not anathematize Severus is a
Manichaean himself, Anathema to Severus the Manichaean! Whoever
does not say this is a Manichaean himself. Throw out Severus, throw
out the new Judas. Throw out the traitor to the Trinity! Now pro-
claim the Holy Synod! Oh, I testify: either proclaim [it] or get out.
Oh, Christian brethren, the faith is one soul; it is impossible to cast
doubt upon it. Justin Augustus, you are wiumphant! If you love the
faith, anathematize Severus. Oh, I testify! I sweep you out {sipu oe}!
I lock the door! He who does not say this is a Manichaean himself, . . .
The Holy Mary is the Mother of God, the Synod said so!™

To these rurbulent, daring, and even presumptuous exclamations the
patriarch answered: “Be panent, brethren; first we shall worship at
the holy altar and after that I will give you your answer.”
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As he approached the altar, the crowd continued to shout: “Long
live the emperor! Long live the Augusta! Oh, I testify: you shall not
leave unless you anathematize Severus. Say openly: anathema to
Severus! Oh, shut him out (dwixdewor)! 1 testify! Long live the
emperor!”

Then the patriarch ascended the pulpit and addressed the congrega-
tion as follows: “You know my labors, beloved ones, which T endured
when presbyter; and I have been and am devoted to the orthodox
faith {ris dpflobotias) till death. Therefore there is no need of confusion
or tumult, because no damage whatever has been done to the true
faith. No one dares anathematize the Holy Synod. We acknowledge
all the holy synods which have confirmed the sacred symbol of the
three hundred and eighteen Holy Fathers who assembled at Nicaea
as orthodox, and particularly the three holy synods, those of Constan-
tinople, Ephesus, and the great Synod of Chalcedon. Those three
synods have unanimously confirmed the symbol of the three hundred
and eighteen Holy Fathers in which we are baptized.”

In spite of the patriarch’s address, the crowd remained in the church
for very many hours, uttering the same exclamations: “You can not
come down {from the pulpit) unless you anathematize. Long live the
patriarch, worthy of the Trinity! Long live the emperor, long live
the Augnsta! Now announce the celebration of the Synod of Chalce-
don! I shall not go away unless you announce it; we shall stay here
until late in the day. Announce the celebration for tomorrow; an-
nounce the commemeoration of the Fathers for tomorrow. . . . If you
announce it today, it will be held tomorrow, We shall not go away
unless you anneunce it. Tomorrow proclaim those who anathematized
Nestorius and Eutyches! Unless I get an answer, I shall stay here till
lﬂ.tE.."

Thereupon the Patriarch said: “Since you have demanded a religious
service (ovvafw) to be held in commemoration of the Holy Fathers
of Chalcedon, you should know that we will do it at the wish of our
most pious and Christ-loving Emperor.”

In spite of the mention of the necessity of imperial authorization, the
crowd continued to cry: “By the Holy Gospels, I will not go away!
Proclaim the service in commemoration of the Fathers now; hold the
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service in commemoration of the Fathers tomorrow; hold the service
in commemoration of the Chalcedonian Fathers tomorrow!"

Then through the deacon Samuel the service was announced thus:
“We notify your love (dydwy) that tomorrow we shall celebrate the
memory of our Holy Fathers and Bishops who assembled in the
metropolis of Chalcedon, and who along with the Holy Fathers who
had assembled in Constantinople and Ephesus confirmed the symbol
of the three hundred and eighteen Holy Fathers who had assembled
at Nicaea. We shall assemble here.”

Even after the announcement of the ceremony, the people con-
tinued to stay and cry again and again: “Severus is to be anathematized
now; the traitor to the Trinity is to be anathematized now; the adver-
sary of the Fathers is to be anathematized now! He who anathematized
the Synod of Chalcedon is himself to be anathematized now. I shall
not go away unless [ get an answer now. I protest: you are or-
thodox, anathematize (him) now. Either anathematize (him) or I
shall have nothing to do with you (3 ol wap'eud; aut mibil ad me
attinet).”

Under the pressure of the excited congregation the patriarch and
the bishops who were present in the church consulted, and finally
reached a decision. Our document gives here the list of bishops present:
Theophilus of Heraclea, Theodotus (in the Latin text Theodorus) of
Gangra, Hypatius of Claudiopolis, John of Bosporus, Pythagoras of
Sinope, Isaac of Pentapolis in Greece, John of Semneon (Zeuwéwr; in
Latin Commocorum) in the region of Pamphylia, Amantius of
Nicopolis, Ammonius of Abydus, Plato of Cratianai (rjc Kpanavdy,
Cratianus), FEustathius of Philadelphia, Pelagius of Azanirai (5
*Alawréy, Azanitanus), and some others, The decision follows: “It is
clear to all that Severus, who has separated himself from this Holy
Church, has submitted himself to condemnation, Therefore we, follow-
ing the divine canons and the Holy Fathers, regard him as alien, and
on the basis of the divine canons anathematize him as one who has
been condemned on account of his blasphemy.” Apparently it was
only after this solemn announcement, practically forced from the
clergy by the uncontrollable congregation, that the crowd quitted the
church. Thus ended the first meeting of the Patriarch John with the
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people of Constantinople, a meeting which took place on Sunday,
July 15, 518 A D,

Tue MEETING IN ST. SoPHIA ON JULY 16

Next day, on Monday, July 16, 518,° according to the announcement
of the Patriarch on the previous day, the commemoration of the Holy
Fathers was performed. When after the service the Patriarch ap-
proached the pulpit (duBuwres), the whole congregation burst forth in
a shout: “Long live the patriarch, long live the emperor, long live the
Augusta, long live the new Constantine, long live the new Helen!
Restore the relics of Macedonius to the church! Justin Augustus, you
are triumphant! Euphemia Augusta, you are triumphant! Rerurn to
the church those who are in exile on account of the faith. The hones
of the Nestorians must be exhumed; the bones of the Eutychians must
be exhumed!

“Who Nestorius is, I do not know; anathema to him from the
Trinity. Who Nestorius is, I do not know; anathema to him along
with Eutyches, Throw out all the Manichaeans, Justin Augustus, you
are triumphant! Throw out Severus the Judas; throw all Manichaeans
- out of the church; throw out the two Stephens! Now bring the relics
of Macedonius! We pray the emperor unanimously that the name of
Macedonius be now restored. Throw out the new Tzumas (rfovpiv)! 19
The new Tzomas is Amantius. Throw the braggart (riv Afpoy, nuge-
torem) out of the palace! Restore Euphemius and Macedonius to the
church, Send the decrees of the Council to Rome at once! 12

“Long live the patriarch! Long live the new John! Justin Augustus,
worthy of the Trinity, you are triumphant! Long live the Augusta!

*A ry description of the proceedings of the meeting of July 16,
518, in Mansi, ﬁﬂl. 1o61-1066, There is some deterioration in the text, but the

meaning is quite clear: =fi avple i 4% Hru derly Hcadendry rob lovdiow pnrds,
fipépp Sevrdpa; i Latn: sequend dominica quae est XVI, mensis Julii, indictone
undecima. Mansi, VIII, 1061-1062, See Salaville, op. cit, Echos &'Orient, XXIV,

o 458=gi1,
l:.ll:li""'.l"h.k, as we have noted above, is the eunnch hius Tirevpds, the all-

powerful favorite under Theodosivs 11 (408450}, who was executed by his
successor, Marcian, Theoph., p. 100 (Tfowuds). Malalas, p. g;; 368 (Lroppds,
Zrovupds), Slavonic version by M. Spinka, Chromicle of Jobn Malalas, Books
VIIL-XVIIL pp. 84; 88 (Chumlva, Chumva).

B rd curabucd slt "Pgorr Spr dwdfwa; i Latin: Symodica Romang mode valeans,
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Restore the relics of Macedonius to the church! If you do this, you
will always be victorious. The names of Euphemius and Macedonius
should now be restored for perfect celebration in the church. Throw
out the false witnesses against Macedonius. Inscribe the four synods
in the diptychs; inscribe Leo the Bishop of Rome in the diptychs! The
Holy Maty is the Mother of God; the Synod said so. Bring the dip-
tychs to the pulpit! He who does not say this is a Manichaean himself.
Justin Augustus, you are triumphant! You have no master above you
(xoupdrupa obx éxus)!* Now bring the diptychs. Justin reigns, bring the
diptychs now! Long live the orthodox emperor; long live the new
Helen! Now we have the [orthodox] emperor (rév Seowdérp); bring
the diptychs now. Now we have the Augusts; bring the diptychs now.
The canons have not thrown them out. Oh, settle this, settle it, settle
it!”

Then the patriarch addressed the congregation. “Yesterday we
sufficiently satisfied your love; and now, clearly feeling your zeal, we
have hastened and will haste to do that which pleases God and fully
satisfies you. I think that by your own experiences in various times
and various circumstances, your love hss recognized that nothing
would be removed by us from the true faith. Therefore by the grace
of our Lord and Saviour Jesus Christ, we have endeavored that the
foundation of the faith established by the tradition of the Holy
Fathers should remain unbroken (4gdayy), hoping through Him to
unite the dissident churches and keep firmly (é&féopes) everywhere
the rules of the divine canons, It is not allowed, indeed, that the faith-
ful remove anything or indulge in idle talking and subtle discussion;
but we must held to the holy symbol, in which we were all baptized,
which the Synod of Nicaea acting through the Holy Spirit declared,
which the assembly of the Holy Fathers in Constantinople ratified,
which the Holy Synod in Ephesus confirmed, and which the great
Holy Synod at Chalcedon equally sealed. And no one will be able in
any way to violate it in order to deprive the heterodox of any pretext
(for change). S0 keeping this faith unchangeable — have no doubt
about this —and rejecting any idle talking, innovations (xaworopmia;

“Mnmhtuthmmds“?uhquemémlﬁnuitrﬁ" (p. 459). The
meaning is, “You can do it," or “You are free to do so.”
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voctm movitas), or subtleties (subtle discourse, Aerrohoyia), let us
unanimously glorify the holy and consubstantial Trinity, which shall
guard in peace the life of our most pious and Christ-loving emperor
and (the lives of) all of us. Glory to the Father, the Son, and the Holy
Ghost, now and for evermore, to all eternity. Amen.”

Even after this address, the crowd still continued to cry out: “If
anyone goes out,—I protest—1I shall close the door, Orthodox
brethren, one soul; brethren in faith, one soul! Justin Augustus, you
are triumphant! He who does not say this is a Manichaean. Holy, holy,
holy! The Trinity has triumphed! From now on do not fear Amantius
the Manichaean. Justin reigns! Why are you afraid of Amantius? He
who loves the Synod is held in high esteem, Long live the emperor,
long live the Augusta, long live the patriarch! The faith of the
orthodox prevails!”

When the crowd continued to shout, a new appeal was made to
them: “You well know that we have by all means (54 mdvrew) tried to
satisfy you and not to offend you. But since it is necessary that every-
thing should be done canonically and in good order, allow us to con-
gregate the bishops beloved of God in order that everything may
praceed according to the divine canons and through the order of our
most pious emperor. And we shall report to His Serenity all your
exclamations (&Bojoas).”

But the crowd locked the doors and continued to shout. Then the
Patriarch took the diptychs and ordered that there should be in-
scribed in them the four holy synods held at Nicaea, at Constantinople
under the Patriarch Nectarius, at Ephesus on the expukion of Nes-
torius, and at Chalcedon on the expulsion of Eutyches and the same
impious Nestorius, as well as the names of the late archbishops of the
imperial city, Euphemius and Macedonius, and also the name of the
Archbishop of Rome, Leo.

Then the whole congregation aloud as if from one mouth exclaimed:
“Blessed be the Lord God of Israel; for He hath visited and redeemed
His people (Luke I, 68)." While both factions sang this chant (&rméa-
volvruy dxarépuy Ty peplv, xal paldvray wip Yalppblar raimpy) the choir
made their appearance and began to recite the Trisagion. Hearing this,
the whole crowd became quiet and listened, Then the liturgy was
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celebrated; and after the reading of the Holy Gospels, when the doors
had been closed and the Holy Symbol of the Creed (rd pdfippa) had
been read as usual, at the time for reading the diptychs the whole
congregation in perfect silence gathered close to the altar and listened.
And as soon as the names of the four holy synods and of the arch-
bishops of blessed memory, Euphemius, Macedonius, and Leo, had
been read, all exclaimed aloud: “Glory to Thee, oh Lord!” And after
this, the divine litorgy was celebrated in perfect order.

The result of the two tumultuous meetings of July 15 and 16 was,
then, full concession on the part of the patriarch and the clergy to the
demands of the excited and unruly people of Constantinople. But this
concession, however important and gratifying to the people it may
have been, was merely provisional. The final word was to be left to
the synod, and the Patriarch John determined to summon a synod in
Constantinople, which convened on July 20, The members of this
synod had to discuss not only the report of the meetings in St. Sophia,
July 15 and 16, but also the memorandum of the monks of the Constan-
tinopolitan monasteries, which was presented to the synod.

The meeting of July 16 was further memorable because it was here
that there was instituted the first solemn commemoration of the
Council of Chalcedon, as well as that of the Councils of Nicaea, of
Constantinople, and of Ephesus.’® The two remarkable contemporary
reports of the meetings of July 15 and 16 certainly possess a high
degree of general interest. In addition, I wish to repeat a few detailed
points I have already made. The name of Amantius, leader of the plot
against Justin, is three times mentioned in the description of the pro-
ceedings of July 16. In other words, as I have noted above, this docu-
ment shows that on July 16, 518, Amantius was still alive or was at
least thought to be so by the people. It is not surprising that among the
exclamations of the crowd Justinian’s name is missing. In the few days
which had elapsed since Justin's elevation on July ¢, Justinian had not
had the opportunity to manifest himself as a leading figure, and his
name was as yet almost unknown to the population of the capital at

large.

W Salaville, op. cit., pp. 4b0-461; alsa p. 468,
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MemoraNDUM oF THE CONSTANTINOPOLITAN Mongks

We come now to a discussion of the memorandum of the Constantino-
politan monks, of which I have just spoken above, This memorandum
(AiBéMhes, libellus) ** which was presented to the synod, was addressed
to the fathers and bishops Theophilus, Basiliscus, Anastasius, Marcianus,
Theodotus, Hypatius, Theodorus, John, Pythagoras, and to the whole
Holy (ebayfs) Synod which is held in the imperial city, by Alexander,
Constantine, Dicgenes, Evethius, Antonius, Acacius, John, Domnus,
Leontius, Julianus, Alexander, Jacob, Christinus, John, Basiliscus,
Babylas, Hypatius, Marcus, and other presbyters and archimandrites of
the holy monasteries situated in the Christ-loving imperial city as well
as by the whole monastic order.

The memorandum pays due honor to the religious zeal of His
Sanctity the Patriarch and “our victorious Emperors” (sic) as well
as to the decisions which were formulated on July 15 2nd 16. The
monks then remark that it would be necessary and useful to consider
also the monastic point of view, which concurs with these decisions.
They are in full agreement with the idea of restoring in the diptychs
the names of the Patriarchs Fuphemius and Macedonius, and Pope
Leo, as well as the names of the Four Ecumenical Councils; they de-
mand excommunication of the impious Severus; they require that the
bishops, clergymen, archimandrites, monks, and laymen who had been
expelled for their religious doctrine should be recalled by the most
holy Archbishop and Ecumenical Patriarch John and by our most
pious and victorious Emperors, and be returned to their former order
and position. At the end of the memorandum, “not to enlarge too much
on our own supplications,” they approve the shouts and acclamations
of “the Christ-loving people” which were heard in the great church
of St. Sophia, and the addresses of the Patriarch John, which have
been confirmed by “our victorious Emperor.” The memorandum was
signed by fifty-six representatives of the Byzantine monastic order:
fifty-four presbyters and archimandrites (mpeoBirepos kal dpyipardpirge),
one deacon and archimandrite of the monastery of the Akoimetoi
(Evethius), and one presbyter of the Holiest Great Church (St

U Mansi, VIII, rogo-1o56.
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Sophia) and abbot (fyér, prior) of the Church of St. Euscbius
(Joannes-John).

The memorandum twice mentions the emperor in the plural
(Baoikes, imperatores) and once in the singular (Bacifus, fmrpera-
toris). If the plural “emperors” is not a misprint, it may be explained as
signifying that the empire henceforth was to be ruled by the “pious
emperurs," that is, by the Chalcedonians.

A very important addition to the title of the patmrch seems to have
been definitely established in Justin's reign. In this memorandum the
Constantinopolitan Bishop John is called Ecumenical Patriarch. If 1
am not mistaken, the title of the Patriarch of Constantinople as Ecu-
menical first occurs officially in our documents in 518, This ritle,
which seemed to be very derogatory to the prestige of the Bishop of
Rome, is used in 518 without any ostentation, almost as a martter of
course, 50 that we may suppose that it had been used before this date
and was not new. The formal tditle of the Patriarch of Constanti-
nople on this date was “The most holy, godly, and wise (John),
Lord Archbishop of Constantinople, which is New Rome, and Ecu-
menical Patriarch.” ¥

Tue Syxob oF CoNSTANTINOPLE

The Synod, consisting of forty-three or forty-four bishops who
were present in Constantinople 2nd in the neighborhood, was held in
the capital on July 20, 518 (§ ovvolos &wdnpoiira).’® The patriarch him-

* See H. Gelzer, “Der Streit iiber den Titel des &kumenischen Patriarchen,”
Jabrbiicher fitr provestantische Theologie, XIII (1887), ﬁﬂ-ﬁﬁg s72- Idem, "Das
Verhilmis von Staar und Kirche in Byzanz,” Hintorise LXXXVI
{YI_!EI] 1o07-108. A. Fortescue, “John the Faster,” The ﬂ'ﬂf&ﬁﬁ# Encyclopedia,

(New York, 101c), 403-495. Rev. W. A, Wigram, The Separation of the
Meonophysites, pg}.mﬂndl ndeu“:-mmm;ulpamuch see C. Hefele,
Conciliengeschichte, and ed., Il {Freiburg im Breisgau, 1875), 544-545; Hefele-

u.-.luni II, 2 (Paris, :gns], 334-835 M ] Le schisme byzantin, 1114,
See V. La i o o

'Ilt'lﬂt,"Lttn:te e ecumenique et la si patriarcale,
Revue des éruder byzantines, ﬁﬂ {:943} :li-*thel:]tleuf menical Patriarch
hadhunnddndnmﬂy{mﬂdmm}hmﬂfﬁmm,mddaﬁmM}rﬂ:he
outset of the sixth.

"Mmsi.vl’ll.:qhmmmm coll. 1o43-1 I have not seen the new
edition of the documents on this H:sla'nﬂ E. Schwartz, Acta con-
mamcmmLﬂ]{ulm ,1g4n'.'| The anonymous Arab
chmn.u:l-:uflhcelevm:hﬂmmr}r,them-mﬂad uf&mmmmﬂm
synod and writes that it consisted of 143 bishops, who assembled to anathemarize
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self was not present, and the decrees of the synod were sent to him
for consideration and confirmation. The synod was presided over by
Theophilus, Bishop of the European Heraclea, whose signature stood
at the head of the list of the members of the synod in their letter to
the patriarch. The business of the synod was to consider the demands
of the people which had been brought forward on the stormy days
of July 15 and 16, and the memorandum or petition of the monks of
the monasteries of Constantinople, which has been discussed above,
in order to confirm them canonically. The synod found the petitions
of the people and of the monks right and reasonable, and without much
discussion or dispute decreed that they should be communicated by
the patriarch to the emperor, the empress, and “their most glorious
and great Senate.” According to the demands which were included in
the petitions, the synod divided its decisions into five items, as follows:

t. That the names of the patriarchs who had died in exile, Euphemius
and Macedonius, should be restored into the list (r& xarahéyw) of the
bishops of Constantinople, and into the diptychs, and that everything
which had been done against them should be annulled.

2. That al! those who had been condemned and banished on account
of their adherence to Euphemius and Macedonius should be returned
and resvored to their appropriate positions.

3. That the Synods of Nicaea, Constantinople, Ephesus, and Chalce-
don should be inscribed in the diptychs,

4. That the name of Pope Leo should also be put in the diptychs
with the same honor as that of St. Cyril, “the Christ-loving shepherd
of Alexandria,” whom the Synod of Chalcedon considered orthodox,
and whose name had already been inscribed in the diptychs.

5. Finally, that in accordance with the demand of the monks and
the people, deposition and anathema should be pronounced against
Severus of Antioch, who had repeatedly reviled the Synod of Chalce-
don.

This fifth section is lengthy, and for this particular provision the
synod used a new and additional document: a special Jetter of com-
Severus, his adherents, and all those who esged one nature in Christ. Histoire

nettorienne, Chromigue de Seert, ed. Addai Scher, Parrologia Orienealis, VII,
139 (47).
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plaint from the clergy and monks of Antioch, addressed to the
Pmrch]nhnmdthes}fnoiﬁelmru;umﬁ that the empire is
ruled by “the pious and Christ-loving emperors” (sic) and prem:nts a

list of various accusations against Severus, who intruding as “a
wolf instead of a shepherd,” killed many monks and “with Judaic
hands ("Tovdaixais yepoi) carried out this massacre.” Specifically he is
sccused of embezzlement, because he misappropriated church prop-
erty; among other things, he had taken the gold and silver doves in
the form of the Holy Ghost from the altar under the pretext thatr the
Holy Ghost should not be presented in the form of a dove. This
document was signed by twenty-six representatives of the church of
Antioch, 17

Copies of the-synodal decrees were sent by the Patriarch John to
other bishops of distinction, requesting their concurrence and sccept-
ance. The copies were accompanied by his personal letters. Two sach
letters have survived: one addressed to the Archbishop (Patriarch)
John of Jerusalem, and to all the metropolitans who were at that time

there; the other, to the Bishop Epiphanius of Tyre.

In his brief letrer to Patriarch John of Jerusalem, Patriarch John of
Constantinople states that “the Christ-loving population of the capital
in their exclamations were inspired from heaven,” and their demands
had his sanction. He notified the Patriarch of Jerusalem of the decrees
of the Synod of Constantinople supported by “the whole monastic
order.” *8 In this Jetter we may note that the turbulent behavior of the
crowd in St. Sophia on the stormy days of July 15 and 16 is presented
as divinely inspired.

TuE Sywop oF JERUSALEM

In response to the letter of the Patriarch of Constantinople, John,
the Patriarch of Jerusalem, summoned the Synod of Jerusalem which
was held on the sixth of August, 518. The decrees of the Synod, signed
by thirty-three bishops, are known from the report (drriypagar,
rescriptum) of John of Jerusalem to John of Constantinople, which is

W Mansi, VIIL toj7-ro4:, See Devreesse, Le patriarcat d'Antiocke, p. 71.
® Mansi, VIIL 1065-1088: fela 1it obpordfer yéypore wlmpes rof phoyploerov haol
iz Benhilor rabrye wéhews. See V. Grumel, Les regestes, 1, 84 (no. 208).
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in complete accordance with the decrees of the Synod of Constant-
nople, July zo. The report, which is full of biblical references, recog- *
nizes the Four Ecumenical Councils, and the Letter of Pope Leo, and
condemns heretics, especially Severus, “a disgust of desolation and a
shameless monster.” The renowned Palestinian hermit of the period,
Sabas, actended the synod and represented a very large number of
monks and laymen who had come to Jerusalem on this occasion.!?

Afrer the synod, the Patriarch of Jerusalem charged Sabas and some
other monks to go to Caesarea and Scythopolis o announce the im-
perial decree and those of the Synods of Constantinople and Jerusalem
regarding the entry of the Four Ecumenical Councils in the diptychs.
Ar Caesarea they were met by the bishop of the city, John the
Khuzibites (Khozibites). After carrying out their commission there,
they went to Scythopolis, where the whole population came to meet
them, headed by the metropolitan Theodosius, Chanting psalms they
proceeded to the old Church of 5t. Thomas, where a solemn service
was celebrated, the imperial decree announced, and the Four Synods
put in the diptychs.®®

Tue Synop oF Tyre

As we have noted above, the Patriarch of Constantinople sent the
decrees of the Constantinopolitan Synod with a personal letter to

¥ Mansi, VIII, 1057-r1074. On Severus: r&qﬁpﬁhhw.unrﬁ:mrarépm
ré drepufplasror | 1o70). The date of the synod (Augusr ) is indicated in
the Life of 5t. Sabas: wal foprfis yevouéens, Th fxrp ol Adyoderov pyrés. Cotelier,
Ecclesize Graecae wonumtenta, 111 (Paris, 1686}, 3:6; ed. L. Pomyalowsky (St
Petersburg, 18g0), p. 35& antd 358 (Slavonic version, p. 357 and 359); E. Schwartz,
erﬂhi von Skythopolis (Leipzig, 1939}, p. 162. See also Mansi, VIIL p. 578. The
Arab Chromicle of Seert menuions l:hevﬁmod of Jerusalem, of ﬂ:url:_r,.r I:ns]lops, who
excommunicated Severus. Parr. Or,, {1g11), 139 (47).

®The Life of Sr. Sabas, Cotelier, II, 126-327; Pﬂmlﬂnﬂk}r PP- 358-361;
Schwartz, pp. 162-163; also p. 387. On St. John the Khozibites, who is commemo-
rated by the Greek Orthodox Church on October 3, see Archbishop Sergius, The
Complete Menologiwon of the Orient, 11, 1, grr—12 (in Russian}. See also M.
Abel, “Mélanges, VII, Beisan,” Reoue bibhqw.. new series, IX (rgrz), 418419,
Ahelermumuﬂyu]hthtﬂmn olis Theodorus (for Theo-
dosius). Abel's text has been literally rw.-F lan Rowe, The Topography
and History of Beth-Shan (Philadelphia, 1930), ]}. 51. A miraculous story of the
cure by John Khuzibites performed on the eye of the wife of 2 nobleman of
Palestinian Caesarea, Arkesilaos, is told by Evagrius, IV, 7; ed. Bidez and Par-
menmr. ts7-158. From Evagrius, Nicephorus E.illunu Xanthopulus, XVTI,

Pgﬂ CXLVII, pp. 228-220.
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Epiphanius, Bishop of Tyre. In his letter he notified Epiphanius of the
decrees in order that Epiphanius after reading them might be “of the
same opinion and of the same mind (oimppdes xal dpsduyos)” and “if
some enemies are found around him he should get rid of them” (xi»
dypémrore i xuxhwodvroy ae dxfpiy Avrpuleiys)

In response to the patriarchal letter, Epiphanius summoned a synod
at Tyre September 16, 518.** Two documents referring to this synod
have survived: 1) the synodal letter of Epiphanius of Tyre and of the
bishops under him to the Synod of Constantinople, which was ad-
dressed to “the most Christ-loving and holiest brethren and fellow
ministers, Theophilus, Basiliscus, Marcianus, and to the entire Holy
Synod”; and 2) a document appended to it which contains a detailed
account of the proceedings which took place in the principal church
of Tyre, at the opening of the synod, an account which strikingly
reminds us of the anonymous description of the stormy days of July
15 and 16 in St. Sofia in Constantinople. I shall reproduce the pro-
ceedings below in a somewhat condensed form,

The long synodal letter of Bishop Epiphanius of Tyre to the Synod
of Constantinople # was addressed, as we have seen above, first to
Theophilus, Bishop of Heraclea, because Patriarch John was not pres-
ent at the synod which was presided over by Theophilus. The letter
presents a long list of canonical transgressions and various other crimes
of Severus, not only in Antioch but also in other cities, including Tyre.
At the end of the letter Epiphanius writes of the joy of the orthodox
population of Tyre which manifested itself in the principal church
of the city after the decrees of the Constantinopolitan Synod had been
announced. In addition, the people of Tyre expressed their special
demand to receive back into their city the bodies of their “Holy
Fathers” Euphemius and Macedonius, to have their names inseribed in
the diptychs, to receive the body of the late Patriarch of Antioch,
Flavianus, and to have his name restored in the list of other “Holy

= Mansi, VIII, 1067-1068. See Grumel, Les regestes, p. 84 {No. 209).
"Mann, VIIL, 1o81-10912. See C. Hefele, Conciliengerchichte, 1nd ed, 1I
(Freiburg im Bmsg:n, 1875), p. 6o5; Hefele-Lecl II, = (Paris, 1908}, mqs—

1049. The Arab Chronicle of Seert mentions the Synod of Tyre, of forty bishops,
who excommunicated Severus. Farr. Or, VII, p. 139 (47). e

* Mansi, VIEH, to73-1081,
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Fathers.” The letter expresses the hope that “the pious and serene
emperor” will grant their demands” for the glory of the Undefiled
and Consubstantial Trinity.” This synodal letter was subscribed by
five bishops only; but the list is not complete, as is shown by the words
“and others” (xal of Aowrol, €t religui) at the close.

The document appended to this synodal letrer, which we have al-
ready mentioned above, is a very vivid presentation of what took
place in the principal church of Tyre September 16, 518, after the
reading of the letrers which had come from Constantinople, and
before the opening of the Tyrian Synod. Here is the account.? On
September 16, the twelfth indiction, that is, 518, in the ancient church
of Tyre a solemn service was held. After the reading of the Gospels,
the deacon of the church, Sergius, read three letters: those of Patriarch
John of Constantinople, of Bishop Theophilus of Heraclea, and of the
members of the Synod of Constantinople, which were addressed to
Bishop Epiphanius of Tyre. After this the same deacon Sergius read
the decree of the Constantinopolitan Synod, which anathematized
Severus. Immediately the congregation burst out in exclamations:

“Long live Augustus, Augusta, the Senate, the Eparchs (Prefects),
the comes John, the patriarch Epiphanius! Do what the synod has
done! Long live the orthodox John (of Constantinople)! This empire
forever! The faith of Augustus prevails, This empire is from God!
Long live the new Constantine, long live the orthodox father! He who
does not say this is not faithful. One God, one faith, for the peace of
the churches, for the peace of the orthodox. Long live Patriarch John!
What the synod has done, do you likewise. The faith of Augustus
prevails. This empire forever! Long live the patrician Vitalian; long
live the orthodox Vitalian! Long live the orthodox Epiphanius! Anath-
ematize, like the Fathers; anathematize, like the synod; anathematize
Severus and Mandrites; anathemartize Severus and Joannes!™ 26

% Mansi, V11, 10811092, In the text the year is indicated according to Tyrian
reckoning: 643 {Mal:m., mﬂ;-mﬂq}

* Mandrites. On basis of these two exclamations, I identify Mandrites in
ﬂmﬁmwl&lfmmshthtumnd.hlmdmﬁ—mﬂp{n:ﬂlsmmmmmng
e !&u ak.mdm—#irﬂp-," je toa :i-:u:&::t:ry, or nl::tl'mfuifmm other “wt%:

onk. Several monophysites wi name appear in
mrrespmdmafﬁevm Since a lietle further on in our document the crowd
shouts, “Why is Mandrites’ workshop open?”, I may gquote here Severus' letter

151



JUSTIN THE FIRST

When Epiphanius mounted the pulpit (duBum), the congregation
exclaimed: “God has welcomed you (xadis & @eds jveyxd oc; Bene Deus
tulit te)! One God, one faith! One God who has done this! Bring
back the bishops; bring back the orthodox (dvw BdXe rols dmoxdrovs; dve
Bdhe vols dpobdfovs)!"

And when Bishop John of Prolemais, Bishop Theodorus of Por-
phyreon (Mopgupedros) 3¢ and Bishop Helias of Rachlenai (Payigvie,
Rachlenus) *7 had mounted the pulpit (dufwn), the congregation ex-
claimed again: “Long live patriarch Epiphanius! As the saints have
borne witness, you have borne witness and wiumphed! He (our
Lord) alone died for the faith; He alone endured labors (dwénefe
xapdrovs; labores assumpsit), You have borne witness and trinmphed!
He alone has wiumphed (éixgoa; vicit) through the faith! You have
borne witness and your faith has triomphed! The Trisagion has re-
jected them (EBaker aiveds; emisit ipsos)! The Mother of God has
rejected them! The Mother of God rejected Severus, who had put
asunder the churches. The mystery [of the Eucharist] expelled them.
One whom they had stoned expelled them. Throw them out of the
city! There is no city for schismatics. Throw out the Egyptians
(Abyvrriovs)! 2

“Now we have the orthodox emperor! May this empire live forever!
Destroy the cavern of robbers, destroy the cavern of schismaties; burn
them. Drive out all deceivers! Drive out Romaicus (‘Pupaixdv;
Romanum);*® bring back those whom you have pitied. Drive out

tu‘i.i’icmr I:uhuP Philadelphia, in which he mentions “the devout John .

whuhislapﬁt mtuhwu-fmm:ymd:hnﬂmnfﬁhhylucu“?h&!ﬂﬁ
Book of the Select Letters of ,E.WBmuh.ﬂ. l?ﬂ'iml,p 101,
*® Porphyreon, a bishopric which formerly was between

Sidon and Beirut ( ].m&rem:rd}rhuhun entified with Haifa, the
port of Jerusalem. E. “L'éveché phénicien de Porphyreon (Haifa),”
Annuaire de Hﬂ:ﬁ:n:ﬂde philplogie et d'bistoire umma:t_it.r er ﬂﬂm, :F']I ﬂ'ﬁ;ew
York, 1044), 381 I ‘mentions Theodorus o 386
"Ragﬁe:ab&ﬁuin Prima, under the jurisdi nuunuftﬂe

bishop of Tyre. See, for insrance, E. Honigmann, jen zur Notitia An-
tiochena,” Byz. Zeitich., XXV (1925), 73: “8 "Pdxdqe.” R. Dussaud, Topographie
Hnwigmd:h&yrkmﬂqmﬂmédﬂnﬂd {Paris, 1927), p. 394. Devreesse, Le
pdn'urm d".-iﬂiai che, p. 200.

* Egyptians, ie. monoph

* Romaicus, Romanuos. Iz:ﬂ? Romanus, mentioned by Zach. of Mitylene,
IX, 13; Hamilton-Brooks, p. 244; ﬁhrms-lf.ri.lgur p. 158; glso p. 370. Romanus was
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Synthecarius (owlprdpor; Syntheﬂarmm or Sinaicarium) ® and the
Manichaean! Romaicus (& 'Pupaixds) is a deceiver! Drive out Romai-
cus; drive out the Manichaean! Purify the churches! Anathema to
Severus, to those who agree with him, and to Mandrites! Anathema to
Severus, Eutyches, Nestorius, and Mandrites! Why is Mandrires’ work-
shop (&pvaaripiov; officing) open? Anathematize, like the Patriarch of
Bome, Helias of Botrys {Borpumeéy),™ anathematize the baker (dprowd-
wov; pistorent).®® Send a bishop there in his stead. Expel the heretic
bishops!

“Justin reigns: there is nothing to fear; He is orthodox. Long live
Augustus; may his empire be forever! He is the new Constantine; there
is nothing to fear. Long live the new Helen! Long live the patrician
Vitalian; long live the stratelates Vitalian! Long live the prefect
(érdpywv), long live the magister, long live all the Senate, long
live the curator (xoupdrep) Hlias,®® long live the archbishop Epi-
phanius! Victory to Augusmus! Depose the Botryenos (Helias of
Botrys) as a Manichaean! The city does not want Egyptian wood-

merchants (fuepmdpovs)! ¥ Expel the Acephalol (*Axedpdrovs)! If they
prevail, we shall die!® Put the patriarch Flavianus into the diptychs!

a follower of Julian of Halicarnassus and his doctrine, which was known as
iphthumdnnm and therefore was an odious figure to both the Chalcedonians
and Severus, who in his letters mentioned “the hateful opinions of Romanus,” and
of “the mad dogs who have followed the witless Romanus and the stony
ulian.” The Sixth Book of the Select Letters of Severus, E. W. Brooks, IT,
3545+ Cf. Hefele's note that the "Pupdicds mennma:l here is not the Pope of ﬁnme
Conciliengeschichte, 2d ed., 11, ﬁ:, 6; Hefele-Leclereq, T, 2, ro40, 0. 4.
" Synthecarius, curfnrdpos, ; On the margin of the Acta are the
wnrds “locus suspectus.” Bho P Mahlﬂ, 5. Theoph.
us. Biérpus -— Botrys, mn enicia Prima. 5. Lheop
117. Se.e Devreesse, &pﬂﬁwﬁﬁdmaﬂu p. tof. He says thar Helias of
Borrys is known only b}rmemalndmtmnswhmhwmhu upon him at the
Synod of Cmsnuuunple {sic} in §18.
M Baker — dproxbwoy — pistor?
® Corator — rovpdrep Hlias, Probably he was the curaror civitatis, whose
hminemwumsupermmddmﬁnmcunfth:munm ality. Bary, 1, 6o.
“These “Egyptian (ie. monophysite) wood-merc may perhaps be
connected with the sbove mentioned “Mandrites’ wu:l-:shnp" and with “the
devout John . . . who had Japsed into love of money,” whom Severus mentions
in hiz letters. In uther words, the T:,rnam resented muniv ysite John Man-
drites, who was making money by hiz wood trade. See note 2
@ Acephali, A of, 'Acépade, the extreme mon wlmrefus-edtu
recognize the Alexandrian patriarchs who accepted the
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The Trinity has triumphed. Accept the Mother of God! The emperor
commanded what the synod had said; the emperor ordered as did the
entire synod. Accept the Mother of God! Ascend and purify the holy
house! He who does not say this is not faithful! Let us go to the
church of the Mother of God (e v feordeor dywpev; ducimmus). An-
nounce [it] and we shall go.

“Long live Augustus! One God, one faith! Send the relics (Aelipavor)
of Flavianus; we shall bring them to the church of the Holy Mary. Ho,
they have closed the interior of the church (Sairepov Egpafar va fow)
again; give us the cross (eravplov; crucifertemr)! they have stoned the
cross and closed the interior [of the church]. In what city do such

ings occur? There is one faith; there is no confusion. The Trinity
has triumphed and there is no confusion. The Trinity has triumphed
and the Acephalus withdrawn. Justin has triumphed! Let us go to the
church of the Mother of God (&ywper eis rip feardrov), Justin triumphs!
Let us go; let us enter. Justin triumphs! Let us now go inside. Justin
triamphs; announce the synod. Justin triumphs, proclaim (praedica)
this day. Long live the patriarch John, the patriarch Epiphanius, the
Augusta, the Augusta Euphemia, The stronghold is firm (xacrédiwor
Eyytero; castellum factum est); accept the Mother of God! The church
is firm (owaywyh éyybero; conventus factus est), accept the Mother of
God!

“Let us go; let us enter and there anathematize. Let us go; let us
enter. The Acephalus [Severus] has gone. Let us go, let us enter, the
Acephalus has been deposed. Give command, and we will go carrying
the cross. The Auogustus triomphs! Whom are you waiting for? Are
you orthodox? Let us pray there (Mravelar xdxet); let us enter. Justin
triumphs, let us go inside. I assure you, they have lefr nothing inside
(ebbly dpiiwar fow). Ille modiarii (7} took the valuables (ri wepjhua
Ehafer & roi podrapiav; cimelia accepit ille modiarii).® Proclaim a celebra-
tion {odvafw)! Victory to the Augustus! Peace (dpylar) to the city,
peace to the orthodox faith! Ascend [the pulpit]; purify the building.

"Idunutmd:rmndtlmrphm Ituﬂldmtl lrﬂfcrmnntnsemmwhn.
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The Acephalus has no place here; the Manichaean has no place here.
Long live the archbishop Epiphanius!”

Then the archbishop proclaimed: “I beg your love to tolerate for-
bearingly (dvefucdkws) and to allow me and the Christ-loving bishops
to excommunicate the Acephalus. Here, in the church of the holy
Mother of God and Immaculate Mary, and in all churches and in all
cities and in the entire world he is excommunicated forever.” And the
crowd cried again: “Peace to our lord.”

Thereupon Epiphanius proceeded: “The right, undefiled, and true
faith, which the ancient eyewitnesses and writers have transmitted to
us (fmmpérar yewdpevor roii Adyov; ministri sermonis), which the holy
apostles have taught us, and, through them, the Holy Fathers of the
Councils of Nicaea, Constantinople, Ephesus, and Chalcedon, and
other orthodox fathers —such a pure faith we have always preached
in the churches, and we preach it to you now, oh beloved ones. And
we excommunicave all heretics and their adherents, especially Arius,
Eunomius, Macedonius, the enemy of the Holy Spirit (mwaparopdxov),
Ehion, Photeinus, Marcellus, Theodotus, Arremas, Paul of Samosata,
Nestorius, the man-worshipper (&fperordrpp), the impious Valen-
tinus, Scythianus, Manes, Marcion, Bardesanes, Apollinaris, Entyches,
with all other heretics, And along with all these, we excommunicate
the impious Severus the Acephalus, schismatic and hostile to the Holy
Catholic and Apostolic Church, and his impious doctrine; he had ex-
communicated our holy orthodox fathers, and made schism and
troubles for the orthodox churches, that is for the entire world.” Here
the crowd interrupted the archbishop, crying: “One God who has
done this; one God; one faith. Excommunicate Mandrites!” And
Epiphanius, yielding to the crowd, proclaimed: “We equally ex-
communicate Joannes (John) Mandrites, the schismatic and God-
denying, who tock his impious doctrine from Severus. So let the
abovementioned Severus the Acephalus be excommunicated and John
Mandrites and their impious doctrine with their followers. Anathema
{dvifepa xal xardfeps) in the name of the Father, the Son, and the
Holy Ghaost, in heaven and on earth, in this time and in time to come,
amen!”

The crowd cried: “Amen, amen, amen! Long live the archbishop
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Epiphanius! Long live the Count (comies) John. Excommunicate all
heretics. Peace to the Mother of God (ulav dpylay v Beordny; umumt
otitim Dei genitrici). The Trinity has trinmphed. Announce the serv-
ice (ovvafw). The cross has triumphed. Return the bishops translated
against the canons (dwe Pdhe riv wprymurias [rods wplvmeras]; dvw Bdhe
Tovs perafdras; SHTsim mtitte principes. Sursumr mitte perafdras). He
who does not say this is not faithful. This hour pleases the Fathers,
God, and the Augustus, Enter and open [the church] of the Mother
of God (riv Beordcor; aperi Dei gemitricemr); enter and open [the
church] which you have received (rapéiafies). The Jews (“Loudaior)
rejoice; open the church of the Mother of God. The Jews rejoice
because the inside [of the church] is closed (fogdieorar rd fow; guoniam
clausa sunt quae intus). Enter (dofBa). Sanctify (the church) which
they have defiled (fv irolvwoar;, sanctifica quawt communicaverunt)
There s no Anasrasius; the orthodox Justn reigns. There is no
Manichaean; the orthodox Justin reigns, the new Constantine; he is no
Manichaean, like Anastasius, Long live Patriarch John, long live the
orthodox Epiphanius. Excommunicate Mandrites’ cousin  (dvefudy;
nepotern}. Excommunicate those who are against you. Peace (dpyiar,
otium) o the city. Open [the church] which they plundered. One
God, one faith! The rebel against the Trinity, Amantius, is dead. Put
on new clothes [that is, adorn the altar] which they stripped off
(&Busor i éyiweucar). Perform the lamplight service (Avpuedr), an-
nounce the congregation. Oh, Holy Trinity, give him health, Long
live all orthodox. Excommunicate Helias of Botrys. Long live Patriarch
Epiphanius! Long live the Augustus and the Augusta Euphemia. Vie-
tory to the emperor, the expeller of the Acephalus, the expeller of
hﬂ-ﬂtiﬂﬁ."

- Then Bishop John of Ptolemais addressed the congregation, saying:
“We excommunicate all those whom our archbishop and metropolitan
excommunicated, and all heresies as well, particularly Severus the
Acephalus and Manichaean, an impious man and an enemy to God,
and John Mandrites, an impious man and an enemy to God; we

¥ An error occurs in the Latin translation: éxelrwear does not mean commemeni-
caverunt but defiled. Evidently the translators confused the verb wowdw with

156



THE RELIGIOUS POLICY OF JUSTIN

turn away from communion with them, and proclaim them hostile
to and enemies of the name of Christians, Let them be excom-
municated in the name of the Father, the Son, and the Holy
Ghost, in heaven and on earth, in this time and in the time rto
come. Amen."”

After him, Bishop Theodorus of Porphyreon and Bishop Helias of
Rachlenai ("PayAmdr) made the same proclamation. And the crowd
exclaimed: “One God Christ reigns. Long live the bishops; long live
the orthodox! ‘Blessed be the Lord God, for He hath visited and re-
deemed His people’” (Luke, I, 68).

Since the crowd remained waiting for the announcement of a reli-
gious service in the Church of the Virgin Mary, Archbishop Epiphanius
said: “Since now it is lare, and since it is time to celebrate the divine
liurgy by which we worship God for the profit of our souls, and
since there will be many things to be read, it is enough to say that
next Sunday in the same Church of the Virgin Mary, we shall read
the rest and excommunicate again the Acephalus and all his followers.”
And after this, the archdeacon Zacharias announced: “We notify your
love that next Sunday in the Church of the Holy Mary at Yampsyphis
[& ‘Topynihors] ¥ we shall celebrate a religious service to the glory of
our Lord Christ, the holy Virgin Mary, the safery, victory, and long
life of our Christ-loving emperor Justin, the most pious empress
Euphemia, and the high officials (rdv pealivar éovmiv), the most holy
archbishop John of the imperial city, and the holy Synod which is
held there. On the morning of the same Sunday, we shall meet here, in
order to come with psalm-singing, candles, and incense to that church
and celebrate the liturgy. Let us meet all of us, men and women!™ Afrer
the deacon’s announcement, the archbishop himself made the same
announcement, Then the crowd exclaimed: “Expel the ephorus
(Zpoporv); expel all schismatics. Anathema to schismatics, anathema to
those who accept one of them. No one shall accept any clerical schis-
matic. No one shall accept those who fight against the cross.” Then
the Archbishop Epiphanius to close the meeting said: “On Saturday
evening in the Church of the Holy Mary we shall celebrate a lamp-

" Tduduga or ‘Tdufwrpn is probably a certain quarter ar Tyre. T have as yer
found no information about it.
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light service (Arpvwdr).” * And when the crowd had quieted, the
meeting came to an end.

This vivid contemporary report of the stormy meeting of Septem-
ber 16, 518, in the chief church of Tyre, compiled by an unknown
writer, is interesting in several respects. The many exclamations in
honor of Justin, Empress Euphemia, and Patriarch John of Constanti-
nople are not surprising; such exclamations always occur on similar
occasions. But some of them are rather unusual. The crowd four times
shoured the name of the patrician stratelates orthodox Vitalian, who
was evidently very popular in Palestine; and while the name of Viralian
with his new titles was uttered four times, the name of Justinian, as
was the case also at the turbulent meetings of July 15 and 16 in
Constantinople, was not uttered at all. Evidently in the popular imagi-
nation at the ouset of Justin's reign the name of Vitalian, especially
becanse of the orthodox sympathies which he had revealed under
Anastasius, quite overshadowed the name of Justinian. The report
also gives a very interesting chronological detail: the crowd cried that
Amantius was dead. In other words, on September 16, 518, the in-
habitants of Tyre knew that Amantius had already been executed. The
report gives the name of the local Count (comes) John. The arch-
bishop Epiphanius of Tyre is several times called the patriarch, We
learn that the local Tyrian cleric John Mandrites, one of Severus’
adherents, who was involved in trade operations, was excommunicated.
Severus himself is often called Severus the Acephalus or simply the
Acephalus,

Also from the text we learn that the solemn religious service of
September 16, 518, continuously interrupted by rumulmous scenes of
popular exclamations and demands, took place in the ancient church
of Tyre. The same source reveals that another church, that of the
Mother of God, had been closed, evidently by monophysites, and
robbed of its valuables, The crowd several times urged the bishop and
the clergy to go and open the church, and finally the bishop announced
that the following Saturday and Sunday a lamplight service and the
liargy would be celebrated there.

®In the Greek riroal, huyrnér is the introducto of vespers, which
begins when all the candles and lamps have been lic. v P
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Tue Syxob ¥ Syria Secuwpa

Along with the Synods of Jerusalem and Tyre, a similar synod was
held by the Bishop of Syria Secunda under the presidency of the
“humblest™ bishop of this region, Cyrus of Mariamne (Mapiduim). In
their synodal letter ** to the “Archbishop and Ecumenical Patriarch,”
John of Constantinople, the bishops express their joy that now “the
most pious and orthodox emperor” is reigning, who will pay heed to
their letter and “liberare the holy churches of God from injury which
corrupts the soul; so that the pure grain will remain uncorrupted in
his pious empire after the darnel has been weeded out.” Declaring their
unconditional adherence to the decree of the Synod of Constantinople,
they stated that they had excomunicated and deposed not only Severus
of Antioch but also his associate the impious bishop Peter of Apamea
who “against any ecclesiastical sanction had snarched (idaprdoarra)
the episcopate of Apamea.” Listing the many crimes of Peter, they
requested from the Patriarch of Constantinople and his synod con-
firmation of their sentence and submission of the matter to the em-
peror. The letter was subscribed by the president of the synod, Bishop
Cyrus of Mariamne, and by Zoilus of Reephane (Raphanensis),
Severianus of Arethusa, Cosmas of Epiphania, Fusebius of Larissa.
This list of course is not complete, as is shown by the words at the
close “and others” (rai of Aourol).

The accusations against Peter of Apamea and the enumeration of his
crimes and transgressions which are found in the synodal letter were
based on many documents. A very large dossier contains testimonies
and opinions of a vast number of clericals and monlks of Syria Secunda,
compiled during the administration of the “most magnificent prefect
of the province” (éri roif peyadompemeardrov vis dwapxias dpyorros). These
documents appended to the synodal letter draw a very vivid picture
of general resentment among the clerics against the hated Peter of
Apamea; the testimonies are sealed by numerous signatures.** There
are two special documents: the address of the clergy of the metro-
politan Church of God of Apamea to the most holy fathers and bishops

“ Mansi, VIIIL, 1op3-1008.
“ Mansi, VIIL, 1og7-1134.
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of the province of Syria Secunda (VIII, 1097-1120), and the Libellus
of the monks of Apamea to their bishops concerning Peter’s crimes
(VIIL, r120~1138).

Some signatories in addition add their vows for the “long life” of
the emperor, Flavius Joannes Palladius Eutychianus, comes et praeses,
who also testified against Peter, wished “long life” also to the mugister
milituon Vitalian, who is worthy of the emperor (dignus imperatore;
dfos Brrakwavds rod Paohéws).f? These vows once more indicate that at
this time the figure of Viwlian completely overshadowed that of the
emperor's nephew Justinian.

There is no doubt that about the same time in many other cities
of the Byzantine Empire similar synods took place for the rejection of
the monophysitic heresy and its adherents. Emperor Justin, after con-
firming the decrees of the Synod of Constantinople, expressly de-
manded this rejection.*®

JusTin anp Pore Hornispas 1N 518

The restoration of the decrees of the Synod of Chaleedon which
became the center of the policy of Justin's government inevitably
raised the question of reéstablishing normal relations with the Pope.
Justin’s contemporary in Rome was Hormisdas (514-523). His church
relations with the monophysitically inclined Anastasius, Justin's
predecessor, had been frequent and tense; and they had ended with
the emperor's blunt letter of July 11, 517, in which he wrote: “From
henceforth we shall suppress in silence our requests, thinking it absurd
to show the courtesy of prayers to those who, with arrogance in their
mouth, refuse even to be entreated. We can endure insults and con-
tempt, but we cannot permit ourselves to be commanded.” ¢ After
this letter there was no further correspondence between Hormisdas
and the old emperor, who died a year later on the night of July 8, 518.

: Eela, Em;;ll m?’;! hte, 11, ( }. Hefele-Leclereq, II,
He engescineite, Il 6g: (§ 233). He 3, L0459~
1050, translation by W. Clark, IV, 120,
wﬂmc, no. :33 {E_ 565 “injuriari enim et adnullari sustinere
pnnm:nm, the Cnﬂ:mﬂ Avellana see the
eschichte des Papsttiems von den Anfingen By o Hiobe
dﬂ' H’lhbﬂﬂchdft. Il (Tibingen, 1931), 147-148. P. Charanis, Church and State
in the Later Roman Empire: The Religious Policy of Anastasius the First, p. 76.
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The new orientation in Constantinople was exceedingly welcome in
Rome, and the Pope impatiently waited for official confirmation of
such a momentous change.

In the eyes of a monophysite Syrian historian of the sixth century,
John of Ephesus, the new Constantinopolitan orientation appeared
thus: “After the decease of the believing King Anastasius who is
among the saints, when Justin was set over the kingdom, he made a
beginning of divisions and contentions in the church of God by intro-
ducing the impious Synod of Chalcedon; and from that time forward
by order of the same schismatic king everyone who did not assent to
the reception and introduction of the Synod lived under persecution
and expulsion.” *#* According to another monophysite wriver, Michael
the Syrian, at the very outset of Justin’s reign a2 comet appeared, which
filled everyone with fear; and in the superstitious medieval imagination
of the masses of the Near East, this heavenly body portended apostasy,
destruction, and the ruin of the church, all of which disasters would
shortly occur.®®

Tae CHALCEDONIAN REACTION UNDER JUSTIN AND THE Papacy

In Justin’s religions policy his most cherished aim was to resume
normal relations with Rome as soon as possible.#? As early as the first

W, ]. van Douwen and J. P. N. Land, Joannis episcopi Ephbesi Syri Mono-

physitse Commentarii de beatis ovientalibus, Verhandeli der Koninklijke
Akademie wvan Wetenmhnf Afdeeling Letrerlunde, I {Amsterdam,
1885}, 67. John of Ephesus, m:nf:baEmemSnm:,E.W Brooks, I, Patrologia

ﬁt, XVII, li;r

“ Michel le Syrien, IX, 12; transl. by Chabot, IL p. 170,
“Duhﬁtmmennmhuumhﬂwunﬂumtanunﬂ mu:anmcnthn
correspondence between these two cities. A valu mine of mformation
15 inund in the so-called Collectio Avellana, which contains a rich selection from
papal records, but which unfortunately breaks off in the year 521 so thar it fails
I:ngm: any letters from Pope Hormisdas for the last two years of his ponrificare
fhe died on 6, £23). In the Collectio Avellana the letters are not d
in chnnab‘?ﬁm épmﬂu imperatorunt pomificur aliorum Av qJudge
dicitur Collectio, ed. Oftto Giinther, I-II (Vienna, :3;.54393}‘ CSEL, wol.
mv.m togther letters and other documents, erthlile
ch are mclud:r The name Avellans has no justification for existence
was given to the collection in the eighteenth century by the rwo
lﬂrmdhrummﬂﬂumhmmthemﬂamanhadmhﬁnmpmn
of the monastery 8. Crucis in Fonte Avellana in Umbria (Ttaly). The collection
now should be called “The Collection of the Vatican manuseript 3787.” But for
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of August, three weeks after his elevation and ten days after the
Synod of Constantinople which was held on July 20, 518, Justin sent
his first message to Pope Hormisdas through one of his high officials
(vir spectabilis), Alexander. In the letrer he informed the Pope of his
election. He wrote as follows: “We declare by this sacred letter to
your Sanctity that first of all with the benevolent help of the indivisible
Trinity, as well as through the election of the highest officials of our
sacred palace, the most venerable Senate, and the most powerful army,
we have been elected and confirmed against our will and in spite of
our protest. Therefore we beg that by your saintly prayers you may
supplicate the divine power that the beginnings of our rule be
strengthened.” 48 In this letter three elements which raised Justin to
the throne zre plainly indicated: the palace officers, the Senate, and
the army. The people (4 Bjuos) are not mentioned.

Five weeks later on September 7 three letters to Pope Hormisdas
were drawn up in Constantinople: one from the Patriarch John, the
second from the emperor himself, and the third from his nephew
Justinian, Grarus, sacri consistorii comes, was commissioned to deliver
these messages to the Pope. We do not know exactly when he left
Constantinople on his mission; but we do know that the letters reached
Rome on December 20 of the same year, 518; in other words, three

convenience scholars continue to use the old name. Q. Ginther, Avellana-
Studien, Sirzungsber. der philos.-bist. Classe der Ak. der Wiss. zu Wien, CXXXIV
(iBps), r. Another collection: A. Thiel, Epirtolae romuanorum pontificumn
genuinge et quae ad eos scriprae sumt, 1, A. 5. Hilario usque ad 5. Hormisdam,
ann, ¢61—513 (Brunsbergae, 1868}, This volume conrains 150 letters and some addi-
tions going up to the year 521. But Thiel's text must always be verified by Ginther's
edidon. See hmmL’gH:ewﬁﬂ&ﬂuﬂ&dm . 48, n, 1. These documents have
also been puhhshnd in older collections: Mansi, Mi Baronius. For information
the following are unzeful: P. Jaffe-G. Wartenbach, Regesta pontificum rowian-
orum, 1 (Leipzi m], 1o4-110. V. Gromel, Les regestes des actes du patriarcat
de C. e, I, 83-80. O. Gilnther, “Beirrige zur Chronologie der Briefe
des Papstes Hormisda,” Sitzumgsberichee der philosophisch-bistoris Classe der
Akademie des Wissenschafren zut Wien, CXXVI, XTI (1891), pp. 50. The correspon-
dence of Pope Hormisdas from st4 to §21, which is of the greatest walue as a
source for our study, has survived only in the Collectio Avellana, with the n::mg
tion of a very few pieces. The best presentation of the material which t
Collectio Avellana conrains on the npmi:? vears, 518-g21, of Justin's reign is
found in Erich Caspar’s work Geschichte des Papsttums, 11, 1499181,

“ Call. Avell,, no. 141 (p. 586). Thiel, no. 41 (pp. B30-831), Mansi, VIII, 434.
Baronius, f.4. 518, 67,
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and a half months passed before they were delivered to the Pope. In
his message (relatio) the Patriarch John, saluting the Pope as his
dearest brother in Christ, professed his own faith according to the
acts of the four Ecumenical Councils and expressed the hope that the
true faith would be established for ever by their joint efforts. Then
he added that the name of the former Pope Leo and that of Hormisdas
himself would be inserted and commemorated in the diptychs. He
ended by asking the Pope to send to Constantinople as legates men
“peaceable and worthy of the Apostolic See, in order that in this part
too our God Christ, who through you has preserved this peace to the
world, may be glorified.”

In his letter Justin speaks of the Patriarch John and other bishops
who assembled in Constantinople vo establish the union of the churches
on the basis of the true and orthodox faith, and begs Hormisdas to
support their effort and pray for them and the empire whose rule has
been entrusted to him from heaven. Then Justin asks the Pope to send
legates to Constantinople, and very highly recommends to his atten-
tion Gratus, who would deliver the letrers in Rome.5®

The letter of Justin's nephew, Justinian, of the same date is much
more interesting than the letters of the patriarch and the emperor. The
general tone of his letrer is much more definite and decisive than theirs,
and shows once more that although for the time being he was behind
the throne, he was still the leading figure from the very beginning of
his uncle’s reign. He says: “As soon as our lord the invincible emperor,
who has always most ardently held to the orthodox faith, had by the
will of God received the princely fillet (infulas principales), he an-
nounced at once to the bishops that the peace of the church must be
restored, and this has already in 2 grear degree been accomplished.”
In dealing with the name of the Patriarch Acacius they must have the
papal consent. Therefore “our most serene emperor” had sent in
charge of the imperial letter (Gratus, “a sublime man™ and Justinian’s
closest friend (mmanivnon mibi dm'c-mn} Justinian asks the Pope to
o TR R e e

5

% Coll. Avell., ( 88). Thiel, (p. 83r). Mansi,
PL, LI{IILFB.B::nn?i-[E,FF;-IIE?_S no. 42 (p. 8yr VL 435.
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come to Constantinople for final settlement of the union (ad reliqua
concordise componenda). Then he proceeds: “We expect your ad-
vent without delay; but if some obstacle — which should not be—
may detain (retinuerit) your coming, then in the meantime do not
delay to send suitable plenipotentiaries (sacerdoies idoneos), because
all the people of our country converted to the union will not endure
delay. Therefore do hasten, domine samctisione”

Justinian's letter differs considerably from the letters of the patri-
arch and the emperor, While the two latter ask the Pope only to send
legates, Justinian rather categorically asks him to come personally
without delay, as if anticipating his future autocratic policy towards
Pope Vigilius, who later was summoned to Constantinople by the
emperor and forced to remain there for more than seven years. The
letter closes with a2 very interesting remnark that the same vir sublimis
Gratus has also been commanded to visit “the most invincible king.”
These words clearly indicate that Gratus was commissioned before
reaching Rome to call on the powerful Ostrogothic king Theodoric,
who is not named in Justinian's letter, but who without doubt is re-
ferred to by the words “the most invincible king”; corroboration of
this is furnished in an earlier document, §16 . p., addressed by the
Senate of Rome to Emperor Anastasius, in which the name of Theo-
doric is given in the following terms: “Our lord the most invincible
king Theodoric your son.” I shall return to this passage a litele later.5t

Pope Hormisdas, most probably in October, 518, answered Justin’s
short letter of August 1 announcing his election, The Pope expresses
the congratulations of the Catholic Church and the hope that religious
peace will be reestablished “in the parts of the Orient.” Referring to
Justin’s words that he was elected against his will, the Pope thinks

n Coll. Avell, no. 147 592-503). Tluel, no. H- {pp 833-834). Mansi, VIII,
;38. Baron., 515., 747 ﬂzrpu Geschichte der
apsetrerns, 11, rgo. E-:l: «D Ginuthcr, “Bei der Briefe des

Hormisda,” Sitzungsberichte der #ﬂfaﬁbﬂcb-bh‘mfﬂcbm Classe der
der Wiss. zu Wien, CXXVI (182}, Abh. XI, 19, n. 1. On Theodoric, Call.
:{ﬂdl 503 *‘prnptercammuepms memoratam ad invictissimum regem
M VesStro Viro subiu'm Er:u:n est injunctum favente
dmnmunnmulm:l:hmtu."ﬂfnn g {p. nunme::mnndhnnet
mManmFMMLHEE’Ihm ﬂ'lu . also no. 199
(p. 658 uem ad praecelsum em'Il‘hmduncummpﬂnegnm:. uibusdam
uﬁ-unf'lmn'l:] This is Justin's letter to Pope Hormisdas, August 31, gzm
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that Justin was clected by heaven (coelesti judicio), according to the
Apostle: “There is no power but of God; the powers that be are
ordained of God” (Romans XIII, 1). “Let those disappear who oppose
the peace of the church; let those grow calm (quiescant) who, in the
shape of shepherds, try to scatter the flock of Christ! This correction
(correctio) strengthens the power of your empire; because, where
God is worshipped rightly, opposition will take no effect.” At the
close of his message Hormisdas says that he sends this letter of con-
gratulation (gratulationis paginam) through the vir spectabilir Alex-
ander, who brought Justn's letter to Rome, and hopes to go into
details concerning the reunion of the churches through the wir
spectabilis Gratus.®®

I am inclined to attribute this letter with most probability to Octo-
ber, 518 on the following grounds. This gratulationis pagina of the
Pope is his answer to Justin's letrer of August 1. Three other letters
to the Pope, those of the Patriarch John, Justin, and his nephew
Justinian, which are dated September 7 and were commissioned for
delivery to Gratus, reached Rome on December 20; as we have noted
above, it took three and a half months for them to reach the Pope, too
long a time even for the erude transportation facilities of the sixth
century. Since the Pope in his letter to Justin mentions not only the
name of Alexander, who delivered to him Justin's notification of his
elevation, but also that of Gratus, who delivered the letters on Decem-
ber 20, most scholars have believed that Hormisdas wrote this letcer
after December z0. But such procrastination on the part of the Pope
in answering Justin's letter would be unexpected and hard to explain.
Justin's announcement was welcome news to the Pope, who certainly
would have wished to open negotiations as soon as possible for the
reunion of the churches. Now, since we know that on his way to

= Coll. Avell, no. 142 (pp. 586-587). Thiel, no. 45, p. 834 (2. 518 ¢, fin. vel
initie a. s1g). Mansi, VIIL, 434. P.L., LXIIL, 4:7. Baron., 518, 6869, See Jaffe-
Wattenbach, Regesta, I, 1o4 (8o1), Apparently referring vo this papal lerter,
Bolotov writes: “Rome wanted no union; it wanted vietory and domination; it
wanted to play the part of the protector of orthodoxy and executioner of
heretics. To the declarations of the embassy Rome replied that measures on its
side wonld be raken for the restoration of the union." Bolotov, *Lectares,” III,
Christianskoe Chtenie (June, 1915}, p. 361 {in Russian).
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Rome Gratus paid a visit to Theodoric at Ravenna, where he appar-
ently was detained for some time, the problem is solved. Hormisdas
may easily have heard of Gratus’ arrival at Ravenna and his sojourn
there at the court of the Ostrogothic king before he came to Rome,
In other words, the Pope's answer to Justin’s first letter of August 1
was sent from Rome not after December zo but before, most prob-
ably in the middle of October, when Gratus was still at Ravenna.®®

TrE QuesTion oF THE Councir o RoME v 518

In connection with Gratus’ arrival at Rome when he brought three
letters to the Pope received on December 20, §18, there is a rather
vague indication that Hormisdas held a synod in Rome to take counsel
on the subject of the reunion with Constantinople. In Mansi’s Collec-
tion of the Councils we read: “The Roman Council concerning ex-
punging from the diptychs the names of the Constantinopolitan Bishops
Acacivs, Euphemius, and Macedonius is celebrated in Rome under
Hormisdas in the year 518.” Then the text runs as follows: “Afcer
receiving the letters of Patriarch John of Constantinople, Justin, and
Justinian, the Pope for a little while (paulisper) detained Gratus in
Rome; then he convoleed an assembly (comventum) of bishops, who
afrer diligent examination of the question came to the conclusion that
it would be possible to receive the Oriental Church to the communion
of the Apostolic See, if the schismatic Acacius should be condemned,
and his name eliminated from the diptychs, and then, if the names of
Euphemius and Macedonius, who were defiled by the same stroke of
schism, should also be eliminated and expunged from the diptychs.
After that a pontifical legation was designated which should carry
into effect the decree of the synod. Then the papal embassy left for
Constantinople” (Mansi, VIII, 579—580).

In his Ecclesiastical Annals Cardinal Baronius gives the same account
with some additions. He says that the Pope retained Grarus till the
following year, when he sent legates to Constantinople. Then Baronius
reports that for more successful and more documented discussions at

M Seca convincing discussion in Giinther, Beitrdge, pp. 16-18. Coll. Avell,

no. 142 (p. 586): “mense Octobri vel Novembri” Afver December 20 supporred
by Baron., 518, 69. Thiel, 45, p. 834. Jaffe-Warteenbach, I, 104 (Bor). P
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the Council, the letters of the former Popes Simplicius, Felix, Gelasius,
and Symmachus, which had dealt with the same subject, were brought
from the church archives; and on the basis of this marerial the final
decree was made at the Council of 518 (Baron. 518, 82-83).

But since Baronius does not mention the source of his information
and since in the rather numerous letters of Hormisdas for this period
there is no reference to any council, many scholars are inclined to
believe that no council was held in Rome in 518, that neither in Con-
stantinople nor in Rome was the question raised of any council, and
that the Pope, happy to see the matter settled more simply, was en-
tirely satisfied if his formula or libellus was merely signed by both
sides, The text of this formula or lbellus had already been prepared
during the negotiations with Constantinople under Justin's predecessor,
Anastasius.t4

In my opinion, afrer Pope Hormisdas received Gratus, he must
without doubt have consulted some prelates on the subject. The
consultation, however, was not an official council, but merely a sort
of assembly of the representatives of the Roman Church presided over
by the Pope. Baronius and Mansi did not invent their information. An
assembly was held with most probability at the end of December of
518 or at the beginning of January 519. It was not, however, a formal
council.

The legates to Constantinople carried with them the papal formula
or libellus which the Patriarch of Constantinople and all the bishops
of the empire were to sign as a condition of reunion with Rome. The
most essential part of this document runs as follows: “The first condi-
tion of salvation is to keep the rule of the wue faith and not to deviate
in anything from the constitutions of the Fathers. As the sentence of
our Lord Jesus Christ cannot be passed in silence who says, *Thoun
art Peter, and upon this rock I will found My church’ (Matthew XVT,
18), these words are effectively proved by reality, because it is in the
Apostolic See that the catholic religion has always been preserved
without blemish (extra maculam). Unwilling in any way to be sepa-

8 See Hefele, op. cit, II, ﬁgq., H:Ha-[.enlercg, IL, z, 10§13 E.uglﬁh. IV, 121
Duchesne, L'église au sixiéme sidele, Coﬂ 49—50. Fliche-Martin, Histoire de Péglise,

IV, .;:3,, n. 5. 'T]'lﬁ%lpﬂ[ formula in Avell,, no. 116b (pp. 520-521): March 18,

517, See citrige, p. ¢ I 2,
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rated from this hope and this faith, and following the constitutions of
the Fathers, we anathematize all heresies (Nestorius, Eutyches,
Dioscorus of Alexandria, Aelurus, Acacios). On the other hand we
accept and approve all the epistles of the blessed Pope Leo on the
Christian religon, following in everything, as we have said above, the
Apostolic See and prnclaunmg all its constitutions. And I hope to be
admitted in communion with the Apostolic See, in which is found the
entire, true, and perfect stability of the Christian religion, promising
not to recite henceforward in the sacred mysteries the names of those
who have been separated from the communion of the Catholic Church,
ie. who disagrec with the Apostolic See, If I try, in some way, to
deviate from my profession, I declare by my (this) sentence (sem-
tentia) myself to agree with those whom [ have condemned. I have
signed with my own hand this my profession and sent it to thee, to
Hormisdas, the holy and venerable Pope of the city of Rome.” 5

Tue Parar EmBassy To CONSTANTINOPLE IN 519

As we know, in their letters to the Pope Patriarch John and Justin
asked him to send legates to Constantinople, and Justinian urged him
to come personally, and only if this was impossible, to send legates.
Hormisdas did not go himself, but decided to send a delegation with
definite instructions concerning reunion. The imperial messenger
Gratus had left Rome for Constantinople some time before the papal
delegation, and reached the capital before it, so that the opinion some-
times advanced that Gratus and the legates traveled east together is
to be absolutely discarded® Owing to the great power and influence

® This I;&eﬂmnmbefunndnmmg other documents in the Lecter of Pope
Hormisdas to all the bishops of Spain: Dilectissimis fratribus universis episcopis
pe-r Hi:pm:!m constitutis Hormisda, In this lerter the Pope explains to the
what they shounld do if someone of the Oriental clerics asked
ta bhe ldl:m'ﬂeymm their communion. See the text of the libellur in Mansi, VIII,
4f7; Migne, PL, LXIIL, 459460, Call. dvellana, 'Hm riéb {pp. s20-522}. A SP-:-muu
gf the libellus in a Frﬁtl'-nli tﬂﬂﬁ'ltiﬁ in:bu du%ad “J 5
YIIRLIN, ussiam, t olotov,
"'Lt:ctl.!rcs,"Pﬁ:l Cﬁrunmkae Cheenie {June, Ipls.'l pp;gz-;dg Dni Greek writer
remarked, “The demands of Rome were hard and excessively unjust.” "Tadmys
Elerpdrias, Eevfpos & Movoguerirgs, ﬂrp:d:px:j: *Aprioyelaz {Leipzig, Iﬁ;q.} %ﬂgﬁ
* The best account on this question in Ginther, Beitrige, pp. 18-2
Caspar, Geschichte der Papsrtums, 11, 150-151. Coll. Awell, no. 159 {pmr 607 )+
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of Theodoric in Italy the Pope sent these legates to the Byzantine
court with his knowledge and on his advice.

Gratus left Rome at the beginning of January, 519, carrying two
letters from Hormisdas: one to Justin and one to the Patriarch John.
In his letter to the emperor, the Pope urges him to be firm in his
initial task of obtaining religious peace, refers to the memorandum
which he was sending at the same time in his lecter to the patriarch,
explaining what they should do, and at the end mentions the name of
the messenger GratusS™ In his letter to the patriarch, the Pope ex-
presses general satisfaction at his letter, calls his attention ro Patriarch
Acacius whose memory should be condemned, and then writes: “We
expect from your love, with the help of the all-powerful God, better
acts.” Then he notifies the patriarch that a special memorandum has
been appended to the letrer, and asks him to sign it and send it back
to Rome. At the end, he warmly compliments the imperial messenger
Gratus.5®

It is strange that Gratus was not entrusted with a letter from
Hormisdas to Justinian in answer to the one of September 7. There
is no reason to surmise that the Pope might have been a lictle offended
by Justinian'’s demand that he come personally to Constantinople,
however, a demand rather blunt from the point of view of papal
etiquette. The papal letters to Justinian which have sorvived show no
such feeling. Probably the answer was sent but has not survived or
“Redditis mihi litteris vestrae sanctitatis, in Christo frater carissime, per Grarum
clarissimum comitem et nunc Germanum et Johannem reverentissimos
episcopos . . ." From this texr it is clear that Gratus and the legates did not
to lesl:untmple . The Liber Pontificalis erroneously relares ﬂm: tﬁ
K:pdl:gammce Cﬂrﬁmmupl:mmﬁrm Duchesne, I, 270; ed. T.

ommsen, (Testorumn pontificure romenorum, 1, 129 and 259 (Epitome Feliciana)
in MGH; The Book of the Popes (Liber Pomificalis), transl, E‘V L. R. Loomis,
I (New Yﬂ:k, rgi6), 128. Cf. Duchesne, L'église au sixiéme siécle, p. 490 the
legares went with Gratus,

" Coll, Awvell,, no. 144 (pp. 588—58g). Thiel, 46, 835-836. Mansi, VIII, 435-436.
Bar., 518, 77=78. Jaffe-Warttenbach, Regesta, 1, 104 (no. 8oz).

® Coll. Avell, nol. 1 l:pp s9t). Thiel, 47, 836-837. Mansi, VIII, 437.
Bar., 518, 7’9—3: Jaffe- I, 104 (no. Bosz). guthtrﬂmxgs,
Hormisdas writes: “de caritate uqmdmn tuz meliora dei omni 5 EXpectamus
auxilio” (Coll. Awell., p. 590, line 11-12). On the aritude of Hormisdas to-
wards Patriarch Acacius, see W. Haacke, “Die Glaubensformel des Papstes

Hormisdas im Acacianischen Schisma,” Analecta Gregoriana, XX (Rome, 1939},
11-216,

160



JUSTIN THE FIRST

for the dme being has not been discovered. In any case, the letters of
Hormisdas which we do have to Justinian contain no mention of
Justinian’s demand for the Pope’s personal visit to Constantinople.
The letters carried by Gratus make no mention of the forthcoming
papal embassy; hence we may conclude that ar the moment of Grarus’
departure from Rome, at the beginning of January, 519, the question
of the embassy had not yet been definitely decided. As has been noted
above, Theodoric had to be consulted on the matter and his authoriza-
tion secured.

Soon after Gratus' departure, all formalities were settled and the
members of the embassy were designated. They were as follows:
two bishops, Germanus of Capua and John (See unknown), the priest
Blandus, the deacon Felix, and a notary Peter. But the most important
figure in the group was the deacon Dioscorus, a Greek from Alex-
andria, who of course was master of the Greek language, was very
familiar with Byzantine life and customs, and had already distinguished
himself as an ingenious diplomat. He enjoyed Hormisdas' absolute
confidence, and had already proved his talents of eloquence and per-
suasion as a diplomat at the Roman court in 5o6. Dioscorus was at-
tached to the embassy as interpreter, skillful negotiator, and subtle
observer.®®

The embassy left Rome in all probability in the middle or at the
end of January, 519. They carried eight letters and a secret instruction
(fndiculus) as to their line of conduct; among the lerrers was one to
be delivered on their way to the capital to the Praetorian Prefect of
Ilyricum who resided at Thessalonica. The rest of the papal letters
were to be brought to Constantinople.% I shall give in a very concise
form their contents.

In his lengthy and rather verbose letter to Justin, Hormisdas, using
the text of the Epistle of St. Paul ro the Philippians (4, 18), says: “The
odor of your sweet smell has reached us,” and then prm:eeds to de-

® Lib. Ponmt., Duchesne, 170; Mommsen, 128 and 259; Loomis, r2y. See Caspar,
of. cit., I, 151 and n. 4. Duchesne, L'églire au siziéme siécle, p. 49. On Dioseorus’
carlier activites, Caspar, p. 116; Loomis, p. 118, 0. 1.

® See Giinther, Beitrdge, p. 2v. Caspar, 1L, rst {seven letvers). Coll, Avell, no.
153 {p. 6o1): “Hormisda praefecto praetorio Thessalonicensi et ceteris illustribus
a part.” Mansi, VIII, 448
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velop the usval subjects of the Council of Chalcedon and the constituta
of Pope Leo. He condemns Acacius, and after a complimentary men-
tion of Gratus announces the sending of his embassy; he gives the
names of his official legates, omitting Dioscorus, who as we know was
attached to the embassy as interpreter,

In a brief and commonplace letter to Justinian, the Pope mentions
only one name to be condemned, that of Acacius, and concludes with
the announcement of his legation. To the Patriarch John he writes:
“You know by which way you must come to the communion (con-
sortium) with the blessed Apostle Perer.”” After stereotyped references
to the Synod of Chalcedon and the dogma of the Blessed Leo, he
insists on the necessity of the condemmation of Acacius and his
followers, and asks: “If you praise everything with us, why do you
not condemn everything with us? Then you will love with us what
we venerate, if along with us you will abhor what we detest.” At the
end the Pope lists the names of his legates, including Dioscorus. In his
letter to the Empress Euphemia, the Pope says: “Since the sacred
resolution (sanctum propositum) of your husband is known, we con-
fidently (fiducialiter) send this letter to your Clemency (clementia)
in order that through you (per vos) your husband’s piety may be
more stimulated to make peace in the church.”

The papal letters to the Constantinopolitan Archdeacon Theodosius,
to Celer, who as we know had taken part in Justin's elevation, to
Patricius, and to two Byzantine ladies, Anastasia and Palmatia, contain
recuests for help in the matter of reunion and announce the sending

of the legates.®!
The special instruction (indiculus) on how to behave when they

* The letter to Justin: Coll. Avell, no. r49 (pp. 5s94-598). Thiel, 5o, 840-843.
Mansi, VIIL, 442—444. Baron., 519, g-13. The letrer o Justinian: Coll. Avell., no.
148 (pp. §93-594). Thiel, 48, 837. Mansi, VIII, 440-441. See also Coll. Avell, no.
154 (pp. 6o1-602): the same notification; an answer to Justinian's lost letter. The
letter to the Pamiarch: Call. Avell, no. 150 (598-599). Thiel, 52, 845. Mansi, VIII,
445-446. Baron., s19, 1820, See also Coll, Avell, no. 151 {p. 6oo): on the same
subject; an answer to John's lost letter (after Seprember 7). Grumel, Ley regesees,
I, 85 {no. ar1). The letter to the empress: Coll. Avell, no. 156 (pp. Soi—6o4).
Thiel, 51, p. 844. Mansi, VIIL, 444-445. Baron,, 519, 15. The letrers to s,
Celer, E'um:ms, Anastasia, Palmatia: Coll. Avell, nos. 155, 152, 157 (pp. 6o2-fioy,
6ao—fio1, Gog—bog). Thiel, 53, 54, 56, pp. 846, 847, B48. Mansi VIIL 447-440-
Baron., §1g, 23, 18, j:. Anastasia, of course, is not Theodora’s sister.
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reached the territory of the empire advised the legates that if on their
way to the capital they met bishops who were ready to subscribe the
instruction, they should accept them and give them the holy com-
munion; if some bishops did not want ro accept the instruction, they
should nevertheless be treated mildly (sub sacerdotali affectione}; but
the legates were not allowed to eat together with them or take vicruals
from them, except that in case of need they might accept means of
transportation or hospitality lest these bishops think themselves dis-
dainfully despised. At their arrival in Constantinople, they should rtake
up their abode in the building assigned by the emperor, and before
they saw him receive no one but those sent by him or those known to
belong to the Roman church.® Then they should present their letrers
of salutation to the emperor and express all their joy on what he is
doing for the benefit of reunion. If the emperor suggests that they see
the Bishop of Constantinople, they should answer that in this respect
they have exact directions; so that if the bishop is ready to follow
them, they will meer him with pleasure; but if he fails to follow the
exhortation of the Apostolic See, there is no reason to meet him,
because they have not come for disputes or discussions. If the emperor
wishes to become acquainted with their instruction, they should show
it to him. And if the emperor agrees to excommunicate Acacius but
says that his successors who sent into exile several bishops for their
defense of the Synod of Chalcedon should be mentioned in the dip-
tychs, the legates should explain that they are not authorized to
change anything in the instruction, which condemns Acacius’ suc-
cessors as well as himself. If they are unable to make the emperor
change his mind, they may come to a compromise: Acacius must be
excommunicated according to the instruction, but the names of his
successors may be passed over in silence and simply erased from the
diptychs. If the bishop of Constantinople agrees to this formula, he
may be admitted to the reunion with Rome.

The instruction (fibellus) must be announced in the presence of the
people (praesente populo); if this cannot be done, at least in a con-
sistory (im secretario) in the presence of clerics and archimandrites.

B Indiculus quemn acceperunt legari mostri gui supra. Coll. Avell., no. 158 (pp.
Gog—6o7}. Thiel, 40, 838-840. Mansi, VIIL, 441—g42. Baron, 519, 1-7.
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After this the legates should ask the emperor to notify the Bishop of
Constantinople to proclaim his own confession in full accord with
the Kbellus in order to be accepted into the union of the Apostolic See.
Other bishops should do the same thing. If the emperor meets some
difficulties in this respect, the Bishop of Constantinople should notify
his parochial and other metropolitans what he himself has done, The
legates by any means whatever should exact from him that all, even
those who live in far off regions, should be informed about this fact.

We see from the instruction that the legates were subject to some
restrictions as to their behavior in Constantinople; buc on their way
thither they were authorized to admit to the reunion and Holy Com-
munion those who were ready to accept the papal formula.

In all probability, the legates left Italy at Brundisium, crossed the
straits, landed at Aulona (Valona), a port on the western coast of the
Balkan Peninsula, in the Byzantune province of New Epirus (Epirus
Noua), and started their journey east along the greac Via Egnatia
which through Thessalonica led to Constantinople. The route of the
legation and the duration of the journey are well known from the
letters sent by the legates to the Pope from various places on their
way cast, In the papal interests, their journey through the Balkan
Peninsula, at the beginning at least, was very successful. In Aulona the
bishop of the city welcomed the legates and was ready to accept the
papal libellus, But it was at Scampae (Scamzping civitas, now Elbasan,
in Albania) that the legates had a real trinmph. The bishop of the city,
Troius, came out to meet them accompanied by his clergy and people.
He wrote his confession in accord with the papal instruction, which
was read by the papal notary Peter, a member of the embassy, in the
presence of the clergy and the nobility of the city. A solemn service
was celebrated in the Church (basilica) of St. Peter, The legates were
overwhelmed with joy. They wrote: “It is difficult to see in any
other people such devotion, such praises to God, such tears, such joy.
Almost the whole population welcomed us, men and women with
candles, soldiers (mrlites) with crosses, Masses were celebrated. No
name obnoxicus to religion was recited. The papal bishop Germanus
celebrared mass; and they promised to recite no names but those which

the Apostolic See has accepted.”
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In addition, in the same city of Scampae the imperial messengers,
the count {comres) Stephanus, a relative of Vitalian, and Leontivs met
the legates. The messengers had been ordered by the emperor to go
as far as Iraly to meet the papal envoys, and they did not know that
the latter had already reached the territory of the empire; the meeting
at Scampae was by mere chance. As has already been noted, the
messengers brought news from Constantinople; they reported that
the property of a certain senator Patricius had been confiscated, and
that he himself had been exiled. The legates write that they cannot
tell the real cause of Patricius’ disgrace, “because it is not easy to learn
the truth about such matters.” It is quite probable that this disgraced
senavor Patricius was the same man to whom the Pope had addressed
a letter (see above). The legates were also told that some officers
{apocrisiarii) of the church of Thessalonica had been arrested because
certain letters had been found in their possession. A man named
Filuminus, the #ugistrianus Demetrios, and some other persons, whose
names the legates did not know, had also been arrested. I am inclined
to believe that these punitive measures were taken in connection with
the liquidation of the plot at the very beginning of Justin's reign,
which has been described above.

From Scampai the legates went to Lignidus (Lychnidus, now
Ochrida) and they were cordially welcomed there also. In their
lecter to the Pope sent from this city on March 7, 519 (die Nonarum
miartiarume) the legates say that the Bishop of Lignidus, Theodoritus,
subscribed the lbellus, which was then read in one of the churches of
the city, so that “everything has been done according to the papal
constitution.” They close with an expression of their hope that after
such successful beginnings God may help the Pope to reach the final
“correction of the churches” (in correctione ecclesiarumr).®

At their arrival in Thessalonica the legates delivered to the Praetorian

'ﬂnthermt:ufﬂ::hﬁhdmth rﬂuh;ii'rhemrlﬁnm, Coll. Avell.,
nos. z13=-20§ ( T ¥ §o9—00, 840852, Mansi, V ,mmﬂﬂmn
519, 3;3.1 Iﬂupp‘ﬂﬂnﬁ?d:ﬁ?ﬂd#m. 22 and n. 1. Caspar, op. cit, II, 152, P
Leporsky, History of the E.tnr:bﬂc of Thessalonica down to its Annexation to
the Constantinopolitan Patrigrcbate (St Petersburg, 1gor), pp. 165-166 {in
Russizn), Bolotov writes that the “ceremonizl” train of the l emb
“savored of terrible Pharisaism.” Bolovov, “Lectures,” III, Ebmﬂﬁ& Ch
(Juoe, 1gr5), p. 362 (in Russian),
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Prefect of Illyricum, whose residence was there, the brief papal message
which we have mentioned above. The Pope, addressing the Prefect as
“gestra amplitudo” and “wvestra celsitudo,” asks him to support the
papal task and assures him that through his support he will “acquire
the fruit of great glory” (fructum tantae laudis acquirere). The mes-
sage was addressed to the Practorian Prefect of Thessalonica and other
illustres. The legates were lodged at Thessalonica at the home of
Joannes (John), a convinced Catholic and defender of the Council
of Chaleedon. The local bishop Dorotheus, however, disappointed the
legates. After many disputes on the subject, finally convinced out-
wardly at least, he declared himself ready to subscribe to the libellus;
but since the other bishops of his diocese were not present, he pro-
posed to postpone the decisive step until after the Holy Week and
Easter (post dies sanctos), when a congregation of local bishops would
be convoked; and then the bishops also would subscribe to the libellus.
The future decided otherwise. A few months later Dorotheus appeared
openly against the libellus, and serious troubles broke ourt in the city.
We shall discuss this deplorable incident later.®

From Thessalonica the legates proceeded to Constantinople. On
Palm Sunday, March 24, 519, they were quite close to the imperial
city. They reached it on Monday of Holy Week, March 5. The
capital welcomed the legates with great pomp, reverence, and en-
thusiasm. At the tenth milestone from the city, the so-called Round
Castle (Castello Rotundo}, the legates were met by Vitalian, Pompeius,
nephew of the late Anastasius, and Justinian, as well as by many other
illustrious persons. In procession with lighted candles, surrounded by
a jubilant crowd, they entered the capital. On Tuesday, March 26, the
legates were received by the emperor himself, in the presence of the
senate and four bishops whom the Patriarch John had sent in his own
name. The legates delivered the papal message to Justin, who received
it “with great reverence” (cum grandi reverentia). He suggested rhat
the legates meet the patriarch and settle the marter with him peaceably
{(pacifice ordine). Bur the legates said: “Why should we go to the

The letter to the Practorian Prefect of Thessalonica: Call, Awell, no, 15
E& 6o1). Thiel, 55, 847, Mansi, VIII, 443. Baron., si1g, 30. On the arrival

legates in Thessalonica, Coll. Avell,, no. 167 (p. 6:8). Thiel, 65, p. 858. Mansi,
VI, 454. Baron., 519, 4243
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bishop for discussion? Our most blessed lord Pope Hormisdas, who
has sent us, has ordered us not to dispute (certare). But we have in
our hands the Jibellus, which all bishops willing to have reconciliation
with the Apostolic See have drawn up. If Your Piety orders, it may
be read.” Afrer the document had been read, the legates immediately
added: “Let the four bishops who are here present as representatives
of the Constantinopolitan bishop, say if this which is read in the
libellus is contrary to the true faith.” The bishops answered that every-
thing was true. Then the legates said: “Oh Lord Emperor, the bishops
have relieved us from great labor and given you a good opportunity
to say the truth.” And the emperor said to the bishops present, “If this
is true, why do you not do so?"” Several senators also said: “We are
laics. You say that it is true. Do it, and we will follow you™

Another day passed, however, before the patriarch came to a deci-
sion. According to the Liber pontificalis, he and the clergy of Con-
stantinople “shut themselves up in the great church which is called
Santa Sophia and held 2 council” to discuss the situadion. At the
beginning the patriarch was unwilling to yield and sent word to the
emperor, saying: “Unless the reason be expounded to us why Acacius,
the bishop of our city, was condemned, we make no agreement with
the Apostolic See.” A council was held in the presence of Justin, all
the nobility, and the legates. We know that the libellus did not allow
the legates to enter into any disputaton on the subject, but a very
ingenious method of solving this difficulty was found. The legates
chose the deacon Dioscorus from among themselves to expound the
reason, because he was not an official member of the papal delegation
but merely attached to it as interpreter and negotiator., By selecting
him to speak the legates themselves did not transgress their instructions.
And Dioscorus set forth to the emperor and the council the guilc of
Acacius so clearly thar they all, including Justin, exclaimed together,
saying: “Damnation to Acacius here and in etermity.”

Such was Justin’s will. In vain John attempted to write 2 special
letter to explain his attitude. He was allowed to write only a brief
preamble adjoined to the libellus, and by this act only was allowed to
preserve the fiction of his coming to an independent decision. Accord-
ing to the detailed report of the deacon Dioscorus, this triumph of the
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papal policy was reached only “after much struggle” (post muita
certaming). Ar last on Maundy Thursday in Holy Week, March 28,
at the imperial palace in the presence of Justin, the Senate, and the
clergy, the Patriarch John signed the libellus. The names of the
Patriarch Acacius and his four heretical successors as well as the names
of the Emperors Zeno and Anastasius were expunged from the dip-
tychs. In the official reports to the Pope from the members of the em-
bassy on this significant event, Justinian and Vitalian are not mentioned,
but without doubt both men were present among the other high officials
of the court, The document of the reunion was compiled in Greek
and Latin, and a copy in two languages was sent to Rome. According
to the Liber pontificalis, the original document was kept in the archives
of the church.®s Bolotov makes the comment that the union signed on
March 28 was “a disgusting (omerzitelnaya) ceremony” (ILL, 363).
Easter Sunday, March 31, 519, and the holidays of the Easter Week
passed in an atmosphere of religious elation and mutual satisfaction that
finally the reunion between the two Romes had been achieved. From
the far West, the Bishop of Vienna on the Rhone, Avitus, sent the
Patriarch of Constantinople his congratulations on the restoration of

*On the receprion of the legates and on the reunion, Coll. Awvell,, no. 1223
% ﬁE;-GE;} no. 167 (pp. 619-621). Both Ietters of April 22, 519, Liber Pontifi-
€ uchesne, I, 270; ed. Mommsen, p 118-119 and 25g-260; transl, by
128-129. The author of the Pont. erroneously myst]u.tl:he
IT hlnuaﬁwasmmgthnuwhnmmahg#mmdmmdthmn
Mthem Annﬂ&erhlmderufﬂuhb?aﬂhuhmnmdmttdabnn,
mmnguﬂmmrenlm}'ﬂmemﬂmumu not with the but
some ume earlier. The Lib. Ponr. relares rhat the Were £sCo into the
city from the so-called Round Castle. This was a forr, Kexhéfor, Cyclobion,
Erpoyyihor Karrédhor, Castruznm Retundurm, which derived its name from its
circular form (Procopius, De aedificiis, IV, 8, 4). Tt was located at or close to the
Hebdomon (now Makri-Keui}, on the shore of the Sea of Marmora, and stood
some two and a half miles from dhe Golden Gare; r:wasll.lnkmthe chain of
coast fortifications defending the approach to the ::13' A, 'mu Millin Byzan-
tine Constantinople (London, :Egg}, &3:5—3:? Millin y says that
the legates were mee at che Golden {p. 67). See a DB:lumB_rmmm
T (Sr. Perersborg, rgo7}, 78-86 (in Russian), See Caspar, op. cit., I[, 155-157. In
his report o the Pope the deacon Dioscorus writes that the patriarch and the
dmcmdthemnm:im not in St. Sophia but in the palace: in palatio (Coll,
_p- G0). The union was signed on Maundy Thursday--"hoc est cena
(CHIL Awvell, no, 223, p. 683, 28). Only the Latin text of the union has
su.rvwed. Grumel, Les regestes, I, 85 (no. z12). On the archives of the church,
Lib. Pont., Duchesne, p. 270; Mommsen, p. rjo and 60; Loomis, p, 129.
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peace with the Roman bishop as 2 symbol of what the two Apostolic
Princes should grant to the world. “Who among those who may be
called catholics,” Avitus proceeds, “would not rejoice at the peace
berween such great churches (tamtarumm et talinm ecclesiaruion), at
which the world looks as at a double star (pro gemsino sidere) fixed in
the heaven like a sign of faith (religionis signumnt).” %

I shall cite some passages from the report of the deacon Dioscorus
to Hormisdas which was sent to Rome on April 22, 519 through the
subdeacon Pullio. Pointing out again that the satisfactory result was
reached “after much struggle” (post wmlta certaming), Dioscorus
writes that it would be beyond his capacity to describe the joy over
the union, how God was glorified, what praises were made to the
Apostle Peter and the Pope. *“Nothing occurred according to the
wishes of our enemies: no sedition, no bloodshed, no tamult, which our
enemies had foretold to terrify us. The Constantinopolitan clerics,
themselves admiring and showing their gratitude to God, say that they
never have seen so many people partake of Holy Communion.” 87 The
other members of the papal legation wrire of the same event to the
Pope: “Peace has been returned, through your prayers, to Christian
minds; one soul of the entire church, one joy: the sole enemy of the
human race is mourning, struck by the force of your prayer (vestrae
precis exprgnatione collisus)"

The Pope realized well the very important part Dioscorus had played
in the matter of the reunion and wished to reward him for his service;
in his letters to Dioscorus himself and to Justin the Pope expressed his
desire that Dioscorus be appointed Patriarch of Alexandria, in other
words of his native city, where at the time the See was vacant. It would
be very appropriate to have at the head of the church there a Chalce-
donian such as Dioscorus, and not a monophysite, as had formerly been
the case, But negotiations dragged on and came to nothing.®

About a month had passed before the Pope was officially informed

* Avitus, Alcimi Ecdicii Aviti Viennensis episcopi opera quae supersunt, ed.
R. Peiper (Beclin, 1883), ep. IX (7), p. 43. MGH, A4, VL
oll, Avell,, nu.[-ﬁ?E(P- 620-621). See Caspar, II, 156
"fbﬁem, no. 223 (p. 6313
* Hormisdas' two I-:tn:rs to Dioscarus, i, no, 173 (pp. 61¢-630}; no. 175 {pp.
631-631). See J. Maspero, Histoire der patriarches d' Alexandrie, p. 74
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of the reunion. The copious mail on the subject is dated April 22, 519.
It contained the general report of all the members of the legation, the
private report of the deacon Dioscorus, the letters of Emperor Justin,
his nephew Justinian, Patriarch John, Pompeius, nephew of the late
Emperor Anastasius, and finally two Byzantine ladies, Anastasia and
Juliana Anicia. I have already given some extracts from the two letters
written by the members of the legation. Justin announces that the
libellus was signed without any discord by Patriarch John, “the most
blessed bishop of our new Rome,” and his clergy; he says that the
Sees of Rome and Constantinople are now “illuminated by the flashing
gleam of the truth™; he mentions again that those who are hesitant
about accepting the union must be “corrected” (aliorum correctis).
Then he says that all the regions of the empire are to be advised to
imirate the example of “the imperial city,” and that by reéstablishment
of religious peace he will be able *to conciliate his subjects.” ™

In a very brief letter the Count Justinian {Justinianus comtes) after
a few words on religious peace begs the Pope to pray “for our holiest
Augustus, the patron of the whole faith (tetins fidei fautore), for his
empire, and for ourselves as well.” Justinian fails to mention the
Pﬂtl‘i‘ﬂl'ﬂl'lﬁl

Patriarch John addresses his letter “To my lord the most holy and
God-loving brother and cominister Hormisdas (Domine meo per
ommia sancte et Deo amabili fratri et comministro Hormisdae)." His
letter is both interesting and important as a document for proving
once more the reality of the caesaro-papistic idea in the Byzantine
Empire, where the emperor was the head of the church. The patriarch,
almost entirely ignoring the papal role in the reéstablishment of the
church union, attributes everything to the emperor, After quoting
Psalms 106, 2: “Who can utter the mighty acts of the Lord? Who can
shew forth all his praise?” the patriarch proceeds: “The Lord has
raised such a pious prince to the Roman state, whom long ago the
Catholic Church needed and the whole human race wanted to see.
Through the Lord's grace from heaven, compassion has been poured

*Coll. Avell, no. 1o {pp. 610-611), Thiel, 66, 861862, Mansi, VIII, g456-457.
Baron., 519, 38-fo. . ]
2 Coll, Avell., no. 162 (p. 6r4). Thiel, 68, 864. Mansi, VIII, 458. Baron., 519, &5,
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in abundance upon his head, and ar the time of his elevation, all in a
loud voice glorified God, the master of everything, while the crown
decorated such a head from my hands.” 7 Then the patriarch points
out three achievements of Justn during the first year of his rule:
“First, he has manifestly displayed a brilliant vicrory in his struggle
(primam suortemt certamintm palmant) against the defeated enemy; ™
the second merit of his virtue: he has most wisely prepared the union
of the holiest churches; the third blessing of his reign: he has joined
what had been spread abroad, and has most wisely taken care of the
peace of the world. . . . What had been divided, has been united,
what had been dispersed, has been collected. As it behooves us to say
and as once I wrote: clearly perceiving that both churches of the older
and new Rome are one, and rightly designating that the See of both
churches is one, I, in full soundness of my mind (cum fudicii integri-
tate) acknowledge the indivisible union and harmonious consolidation
(comsonam confirmationem) of both of us, Therefore 1 pray God
that through the prayers of the Holy Apostles and those of your
Sanctity, the church may remain forever indivisible, and that the most
clement and most Christian prince Justin, and his most pious wife,
our daughrer, Euphemia may be granted to us in peace for many
years.” The patriarch closes his letter with warm compliments to the
members of the papal legation.™

From these three very important letters one may clearly see that if
the Pope by means of the reunion hoped to obtain a preponderant
influence in the religious, and to a certain extent in the political, affairs
of the empire, he missed his aim, The central figure of the religious
and political life remained the emperor, who had no idea whatever of
surrendering any of his prerogatives based on “the unwritten constitu-
tion” of the Byzantine Empire.

The rest of the letters are of little significance. Pompeius, nephew
of the late Anastasius, devotes the greater part of his brief letter to

| ™ As was noted above, it was John who placed the crown upon the head of
ustin.
" Here the i has in view the suppression of the plot just after Justn's
clevaton, Ses hover *

®Coll, Avell, no. 161 (pp. 612-613). Thiel, &7, 86:-864. Mansi, VIII, 457-458.
Bar,, 519, o-82. Grumel, Ler regestes, 1, 86 {no. 213).
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extolling the emperor and begging the Pope to pray for him. The
Byzantine ladies Juliana Anicia and Anastasia who were honored with
papal letters, pay much more attention to the Pope and his influence
in the reunion; in her brief note Juliana fails to mention the emperor
at all, while Anastasia writes of “pontifical intercession” (de pontificali
intercessione)} and begs the Pope to pray for the safery and prosperity
of “our lord Augustus.” ™ All the letters, dated April 22, 519, were
carried to Rome by the subdeacon Pullio, and reached the Pope on
June 1g.

We know that the Jegates had sent letters to the Pope from various
places on their way to Constantinople. But he had not received them.
At the end of April, 519, Hormisdas had still heard nothing from his
legates, and had become worried at this unexpected silence and rather
impatient. Three papal letters exist on this subject: one of April 25
and two of April 29. It may be interesting to note that these three
letters were written after the mail of April 22 had already left Constan-
tinople for Rome. In the first the Pope writes: “We wish to hear from
you; we wish that you may in more detail notify us of everything
that has been done; by which persons and in which places you were
well reccived as we believe, or where and in what celebration you
spent the day of the Resurrection of our Lord, and what you have
then achieved.” In his first lecter of April 29, the Pope plainly ex-
presses his worry: “Our mind (animms noster) is full of anxiety be-
cause of daily expectation; particularly since you had been sent to
such a great prince, you should have quickly informed us. And we
thought that your letters could have reached us before Ascension Day
(May 10).” This letter and some others, both to the emperor (prin-
cipt) and to certain individuals, were sent by the hands of the ecclesize
Romanae defensor, Paulinus. Another letter also dared April 29 and
sent at the same time, not through a messenger connected with the
curia but by a trader, Stephen (Stephanum negotiatorem), deals with
the same concern on the part of the Pope which “makes him take ad-
vantage of any opportunity of writing to the legates.” Evidently on
April z9 the worried and impatient Pope tried to make use of two

"™ Coill. Avell,, nos. r63—165. Thiel, 6g—71, 864-866. Mansi, VIII, 458-459. Baron,,
519, 64, G8-dg.
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methods of communication with the Orient: one, the usual papal
channels; the other, a trader, who was probably going to Constanti-
nople on 2 business trip. Perhaps the second might be the more success-
ful. Paulinus, however, had 2 fast trip and was already back in Rome
by July 9, 519.7 This delay in delivering the mail sent to Rome by
the Jegates from various places on their way to Constantinople may
perhaps be ascribed to appropriate preventive measures of the Byzan-
tine government, They may have wished not to forward the corre-
spondence in order to prevent any influence on the course of the
coming official negotiations in the capital.

Without question Pope Hormisdas rejoiced deeply on receiving all
the letters notifying him of the reunion of the churches. He answered
them mﬁticulnusly. From his letters, especially those to the most im-
portant personages involved, we realize at once that he regarded the
fact of the reunion which had taken place in Constantinople as a
beginning for further activities in the same spirit; he was particularly
interested in the potential incorporation into the reunion of Antioch
and Alexandria. In his congratulatory letter to the members of his
legation, he not only writes of the Alexandrian and Antiochene
Churches, but also urges the legates with the help of Christ, of the
most clement emperor, and of his wife the most pious Augusta, to act
in such a way that all churches, no matter in what part of the world
they are located, may be recalled to communion with the Apostolic
See.

In his lengthy complimentary letter to the emperor, the Pope with
several Biblical references says: “Certain of divine support, most ex-
cellent emperor, you will fight and subdue to the yoke of your empire
the necks (colla) of the most ferocious peoples; but no victory can be
more remarkable than that when you overthrow the enemy of the
haman race . . . this victory (palma) encompasses the entire human
race . . . and what is dearest to divine piety is that those who are a
little before were acting harshly (grassabamtur) at the command of
the devil, now are overcome without bloodshed for their own salva-

™ Three papal letters: Coll. .."!-ll'fﬂ nos. 11g-111 (pp. 680-682). Thiel, 7154,

866-868, Mansi, VIIL, 460-461. Bar, 519, yo-71. Jaffe-Wattenbach, Regesta, I, 105
{nos. 815, B16, BiB; see also no. S:;r]l Gﬁnd-um Beitrige, p. 29 and n. 2, Caspar,

op. cit, I, 152-153.
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tion.” Hormisdas' phrase “overcome without bloodshed” reminds us
of the similar wording in Dioscorus’ report, which has been recorded
above. At the close of his letter, the Pope says that “correction
(correctio) of the Alexandrian, Antiochene, and other churches is in
no way to be neglected.” In his letter to the patriarch, the Pope de-
velops the theme that subjects may not be allowed to think otherwise
from their chiefs (praepositos) who have come to an agreement on the
subject; and he expresses the hope that with such a patriarch as John
the union with the Apostolic See will be firm and lasting (wamsirans).
At the end of the letter, together with his wish that the emperor with
the aid of God may “destroy (comspresserit) the poison of the old
serpent,” the Pope, as in his other letters, shows his concern for the
Antiochene and Alexandrian Churches, The other papal letters in the
same mail, to Justinian Illustris, to the two Byzantine ladies Juliana
Anicia and Anastasia, to Pompeius, to an unknown high official, and
to Gratus, the former messenger to the Pope from the emperor, are
brief, of general character, and without particular interest, In the
letter to Gratus the Pope says that he is saddened because of Gratus’
long silence.™

After the union had been reéstablished, the legates remained in
Constantinople until about July 1o, 520, that is, a year and three and
a half months. Their task after March 28, 519, was to observe how the
union was applied to the various regions of the empire, which from
the religious or dogmatical point of view were far from presenting a
homogeneous whole. This prolonged sojourn of the legates in Con-
stantinople, accordingly, did not pass entirely in the calm atmosphere
of an achieved success, but was marked at times by troubles which
threatened to undermine the foundations of the religious peace, More-
over, the legates realized more and more clearly that in spite of the
assurances given by the Byzantine government of its wish o live in

™ Letter to the legation: Coll. Avell,, no. 170 (p. 627). Thiel, 87, pp. 884885,
Mansi, VIII, 468, Bar, §rg, 77 (text itself not reproduced). Lerter to the em-
Eﬂar Cm‘l .-'.!wﬂ.. no. 168 {pp. G12-624). Thﬂl-jﬂ- 877-879. Mansi, VIII, 462

. Letter to the pawiarch: €. no, 16g (pp. Gr4-6a7),
Tlul:l, Eu, ﬂ',lp—EBI Mansi, VIII, g463. Other letrers: Coll. Avell., nos. 174, 176, 177,
178, 179, 180, Thiel, 88z, 881, 882, 884, 883 (Br-86). Mansi, VIII, 465, 463, 457, 466.
Baron., srg, 7 (2 mere mention).
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peace and harmony with the Apostolic See, Emperor Justin, supported
and guided by his nephew Justinian, was an autocrat who was in no
wise willing to give up any of his prerogatives either in favor of the
Pope or in favor of the patriarch. Therefore, it is not surprising that
messages from the legates to the Pope were not consistently encourag-
ing or triumphant, but often full of anxiety, disquiet, and uncertainty
about the foture.

In several places discontent manifested itself on account of the
general imperial order that not only the names of the Patriarch Acacius
and his successors be erased from the diptychs but also the names of
all those prelares who had remained in communion with Acacius, in
other words all prelates after the year 484, when Zeno's Hemoticon was
issued. Troubles broke out at Ephesus. Although in his report the
deacon Dioscorus calls this incident “not a wvery serious trouble”
(modicion scandalumr), at the same time he points out that the Synod
of Chalcedon was defied and insulted there {(coutempta est et injuriata).
The Bishop of Ephesus, Theosebius, was summoned to Constantinople
to accept the Synod of Chalcedon. He asked for a delay of three days,
prostrated himself before an altar and prayed; on the chird day he was
found dead.™ In his letter to the Pope of January 19, 520, Justin stated
that various Qriental provinces (ex diversis Eois provinciis) had sent
to the emperor their own interpretation of the problem of the Trinity,
and declared that they would firmly hold to it. The deacon Dioscorus
had become acquainted with the Oriental interpretation and found that
it was not entirely correct.™ Pawriarch John wrote a letter to the
Pope on the same subject, also dated January 19, 520, referring to
the Oriental provinces (ex Orientalium partium regionibus) which
had presented supplications saying what they wanted. The Patriarch

b ral discontent: Coll. Avell., no. 2:6 {p. 675). Thiel, 868871 {F}.
Mansi, \/ﬁ;:l,oﬂp-qﬂu. Baron., 519, 78. On the Bi Theosebiws: Michel le
%u‘im, ed. Chabot, IX, 13-t14 and 30 (IL, 172, 250-251). A. Diakonov, Jobn of

phesus, p. 70 (in Russian): Theosebius !Erahabl;,r died soon afrer the year si8.
H. G. Bijdrage tot de Kerkgeschiedenis van bet Oosten geburende de
zesde eeuw, Feestbundel aan Prof. M. J. de Goeje (Leiden, 1891), p. 67. K. Ahrens
and G, mnn:nndz ibe the episode of Theoscbius to the Synod of
Cunmzli%iu 536, Zae Rbetor, p. 361 (note o p. 158, 13).

™ Coil. I, no. 181 (636-637). Thiel, ro8, goB-gog. Mansi, VII, ¢87—488.
Baronius, 520, 3.
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would examine the matter more thoroughly and then inform the Pope
in more detail.® Some days later, indeed, at the end of January, 520,
through Paulinus, wir bonestus defemsor, the patriarch notified the
Pope that some difficulties had arisen. And evidently these difficulries
were of more than a minor character, because the patriarch suggested
mild and proper treatment, “as it is becoming those who have been
chosen to pasture the flocks of God.” Paulinus was to inform the Pope
of all details.®*

A very disconcerting occurrence broke out at Thessalonica. As we
have mentioned above, when the legates were passing through on
their way to Constantinople, the bishop of the city, Dorotheus, pro-
posed to postpone the signing of the libells until a congregation of
local bishops could be convoked. Trusting in his promise and accord-
ing to the previous agreement, the legates sent to Thessalonica one of
their colleagues, Bishop John, accompanied by his brother, the pres-
byter Epiphanius. An officer (comes scholae) Licinius, whom Justin
had sent to Thessalonica previously on another matter, was there to
meet them, But Dorotheus had after all resolved against signing the
libeltus. He stirred up the local population by spreading the rumor that
the time of religious persecution was drawing near. Two days before
the arrival of Bishop John from the capital, Dorotheus baptized over
two thousand people who streamed to the city in fear; baskets were
filled (canistra plena) with sacramental wafers for distribution among
the multitade. Accordingly the messengers from Constantinople found
Thessalonica in a state of extreme excitement. Dorotheus sent to them
his confidential agent, the presbyter Aristides, accompanied by two
bishops, to say that some points in the Jibellus needed emendations.
The messengers refused to make any changes. Next day an infuriated
crowd burst into the building where they were staying, killed their
host John, a true Catholic and defender of the Synod of Chalcedon,
two servants of Bishop John, and badly wounded the Bishop himself,

* Coll. Avell, no. 183 (638-639). Thiel, ep. 136, pp. 958-950 (2. 520 posr
9 Sept.). M;msi, VI, 314 See Ginther, Beirrige, p. 41. Grumel, Les regestes, 1,
87 {no. z2rr).

uCall, Avell, no, 1B4 {640-841). Thiel, 147, 985986 (a, 531 = Jul). Mansi,
VIII, 514-515. See Grumel, Les regestes, I, 87 (no. 2:6). Bolotov, “Lectures,”
I, Christianskoe Chtenie {June, tgig), pp- 3163-164.
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who would certainly have perished, had not the local police (manus
publica) saved him. The matter was reported to the emperor, who
promised to examine it and punish the culprits, The legates announced
to him that “the blessed Pope can in no wise receive Dorotheus among
bishops and in communion with the Apostolic See.” 82

The disastrous news of the Thessalonican incident reached the Pope,
who on October 13, 519, wrote to the legates in Constantinople on the
subject, In his letter he mentions with deep sorrow the attempt on
Bishop John and the violent death of John, his host. Regarding the
p Aristides as the chief insugator of sedition, he asks the
legates to do their best in order to make the emperor send Dorotheus
to Rome for the purpose of “receiving dogmatic instruction from the
Apostolic See” (ab apostolica percipiat sede doctrinam). If he is ready
to join the Catholic Church, the latter is ready to instruct well those
who ask for, and to return those who have gone away from, the right
path of the faith. At the same time the Pope also wants to have
Aristides in Rome in order to make him feel “the medicine of Catholic
wisdom” (catholicae scientiae cupinmus semtire medicinant). This papal
message, if we take into consideration the gravity of the offense in-
flicted in Thessalonica upon the papal authority, is striking in the
mildness of its tone.

Another letter from the Pope to the legates, dated December 3, 519,
is very interesting in which he urges them to exert their influence
once more on the emperor on the subject of the trouble in Thessa-
lonica. Evidently he had had no satisfaction from his first lerter; there-
fore he writes with considerable more severity. He mentions again his
deep sorrow at the violent death of the host John, “murdered, accord-
ing to your report, through the insanity of the heretic Dorotheus, who
afterwards, by the emperor’s order, was summoned to Constantinople,”
and declares that their duty is to insist with “our most clement em-
peror” that Dorotheus should not return to Thessalonica, but should
be deprived of his episcopal rank — “he never was a good bishop” —

= On the trouble ar Thessalonica: Coll. Avell, no. 186 (pp. 642-644); no. 115
mﬁﬂi—ﬁgﬂ] Letrers of Ocrober, gig. Thiel, gor—go3 (102); ﬂgﬂ-gm {100).

VI, 4Bg—4p0. Baronius, §1g, 137-139; I!iﬂ—l!j:l: See Caspar, II, 165. P.
Leporsky, History of the E:m-agdre of Thessalonica, pp. 166-170. V. Bolovov,

“Lectures,” II1, 5&;—;5&. Both in Russian.
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dismissed from the city, and then sent to Rome for suitable prosecution
(sub prosecutione congrua). “You must also pay special attention to
the point that Aristides, the instigator and accomplice of the whole
evil, should on no account by any surreptitious means be ordained in
his stead. For it is no use to change the man if his odious vileness
continues to exist (i efus deformis nequitia perseveret). But you must
choose a man whom, in your opinion, the entire congregation of the
Catholics may welcome.” But the Pope was about to meet a new and
very great disappoinmment. In answering his letters, the legates on
January 19, 520, informed him that Dorotheus of Thessalonica had
been removed to Heraclea where he was to stay until the end of
his case. They had urged the emperor to send Dorothens and
Aristides to Rome “for perceiving the doctrine of Catholic puriry.”
But the emperor answered that there was no reason to send them
to Rome where “without debates with the accusers, they might
more easily justify themselves.” Then the legates proceed: "“But
suddenly, while this was going on, Dorotheus, as far as we have
learned, was permitred to leave Heraclea, where he was detained: why
and for what reason or on what condition and at whose pressure, we
do not know."”

This was not all. Evidently Dorotheus not only managed to justify
himself, but succeeded in being reinstated as Bishop of Thessalonica,
and his confidential agent the presbyter Aristides, whom the Pope
considers the chief instigator of all the trouble, returned with him
there. After Dorotheus’ death, Aristides became his successor., In the
Greek Life of St. David of Thessalonica (died between 527 and 535)
both prelates, Dorotheus and Aristides, are called “the holicst arch-
bishops.” In August g20 the reinstated Dorotheus went so far as to
write 2 letter himself to Hormisdas in which he presented the affair
of Thessalonica from his own point of view; he claimed that he had
saved the life of the Bishop John, “who had been sent by your ven-
erable crown,” at the risk of his own life, and closed the letter with
the assurance to the Pope that he was in complete harmony with the
Catholic Church, The Pope answered Dorotheus' letter on October 19,
520, by a rather cold and brief message in which he mentioned the
cruelties of the Thessalonica incident and only art the close of his note
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did he express the hope that Dorotheus would finally come to a recon-
ciliation with the true faith.%®

Hormisdas suffered another sethack in his intercession on behalf of
three bishops, Elias of Caesarea, Thomas, and Nicostratus, who, ac-
cording to papal information, were almost the first to join the reunion
with Rome but nevertheless had not been restored to their former
positions before their deposition. Five papal letters on the subject have
survived, dated September 2, 519, which were sent to Constantinople
through an official, Eulogius. In his letter to Justin, the Pope calls
attention not only to the high moral qualities of the deposed bishops,
but also to the points that by this action the constitutions of the ven-
erable canons have been despised and that the humiliation (akjectio)
of the bishops has done considerable injury to the Apostolic See. In a
lecter to the Empress Euphemia (Eufimia) the Pope asks her to join
him in his attempt to intercede on behalf of his “venerable brethren
and cobishops (coepiscopos)” with the emperor. On the same subject
he writes to Justinian {fustris and his nephew Germanus ilfustrissinms.
Finally in a letter to Thomas and Nicostratus themselves the Pope
notifies them of the sending of the four preceding letters. Receiving
no response to his letters of September 2, Hormisdas three months
later (December 3) wrote to his legates in Constantinople and sepa-
rately to Dioscorus urging them to take up the case more energetically.
In December of the same year (519) the Pope asked Bishop John of
Constantinople and the deacon Dioscorus to exert great efficiency
without delay in order that “it may not be thought that we have been

®Two papal letrers referring to the trouble in Thessalonica: Coll. Avell., nos.
226 and 227 (pp. dpo—6gz)}. Thiel, o7 (Bg2-894); 102 (got—go3). Mansi, VIIL 474;
477 o 510, 125-127; 134. Letter of the !egatﬂ, Jan. 19, 520: Coll. Avell, no.
185 (pp. 641-642), Thiel, 110, gro-grr. Mansi, VIII, 488-489. Bar, g1, 141-142.
Hormisdas’ lecter of Oct. 29, 520: Coll. Avell, no. 209 (pp. 668-669). Thiel, 134,
g56-g57. Mansi, VIII, so8. Bar., 20, 63. The letrer of Dorotheus, Coll, Avell, no,

208 (pp. 667-668). Thiel, 128, p40-041. Mansi, VIII, so7-508. Baron., 510, 61-62.
A 'FHPF‘F EE:: presentation of the Thessalonica affair in . Gesehichee des
Papstiums, 11, 184-169. V. Rose, Leben des belligen von Thessalonike
gricchish mach der einzigen bis ber aufgefundenen Handschrift berausgegeben
von V. Rose (Berlin, 1887}, pp. IV-V; 7; 9. O. Tafreli, Thessalonique des origines
au XIVe sidcle (Paris, 1919), 265-267. P. Leporsky, History of the Ezarchate
of Thessalonica, pp. 166-172 (in Russian), is a fine ion, A. Vasiliev,
“Life of David Thessalonica,” Traditio, IV (New York, 1g48), 134. Bolotov,
“Lectures,” III, 364-366 (in Russian).
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still more despised” (comtempti). Ax the same time he notifies Thomas
and Nicostratus of the letter he has just sent and suggests that they
meet Dioscorus and talk with him in order that he may be better in-
formed of their case.

Ar last, on June 7, 520, Justin informed Hormisdas of his decision.
The Bishop Elias could not be reinstated, because his successor, the
present Bishop of Caesarea, was extremely popaular, not only with the
local population, but more generally; “almost the entire Orient, with-
out doubt, venerated him.” It would be unjust and even dangerous to
remove him. Therefore Elias must live in quiet;, and after his popular
successor's death he could be reinstated according to “the most sacred
rules” (regeelarion), and with the consent of the Roman See, of this
“most flourishing city™ (Constantinople), and of other churches con-
cerned. The case of “the most religious bishops” Thomas and Nico-
stratus was to be postponed till a final settlement was reached on the
question of the union,

Of course this answer of Justin was not satisfactory to the Pope,
who felt that he had failed in his inctercession. Hormisdas' letter of
March 26, 521, to the new Patriarch of Constantinople, Epiphanius,
John's successor, reverts to the same case and asks the patnarch to
admit the three bishops to communion with the Byzantine Church, If
we compare this letter with Hormisdas' previous messages in which he
spoke of the violation of ecclesiastical canons 2nd the humiliation of
the Apostolic See, we realize that in this case at least he definitely
yielded ground, Caspar aptly remarks: “A very modest demand after
the original fanfare as to the viclation of canons and insult to the
Apostolic See” (II, 167).* We have noted above that the Pope also

* Hormisdas" five letters of Sepr. 2, 519: Coll. Avell, nos. 201 (p. 661); 203
(p. 662); 207 (666-667); 221 ( ; 210 {66g). Thiel, BBg; 8go; Bor; 8oz, BER.

ansi, VIII, 4715 4725 473; 474 Baron., 519, 134 (2 mere mention). Caspar (I,
164) erroneously calls Germanus Justinian's brother (for nephew). Hormisdas’
leteers of Dee. 3, 10 to the legates and ro Dioscorus: Cell. Avell, nos. :17 (6g2-
601) and 175 (631-632). Cf. no. 173 (620-630) which seems to be a drafr of no. 175,
Giinther, Beitrige, P: 1 Caspar, II, 167, n. 4. Thiel, go3 and gos. Mansi, VIII,
477; 469. Hormisdas' letters to the Patriarch John and o che Bis Thormas and
Nicostratag, Coll, Avell, nos. 171 (627-628}; 172 (628-629). Thiel, 106-107, 3
gof, Mansi, VIII, 470; 471. Justin's letter of June 7, §z0: Coll. Avell, no. 193 ?;Eh
Sco6¢1). Thiel, 114, 914~016 (see his note 1). Hormisdas' letter of March 26,
521, to Epiphanius: Coll, Avell,, no. 204 (p. 663). Thiel, 144, 9B2—983. Mansi, VIII,
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had no success in recommending to Justin the deacon Dioscorus as
candidate for the vacant See of Alexandria, Dioscorus’ native city.

THE ScyTuiaN MoNES

The legates faced another and much more serious danger which
might have undermined the very foundations of reunion. This was
the case of the Scythian monks and their Theopaschite doctrine.®
This doctrine goes back to the second half of the fifth century, when
the doctrinal decrces of the Council of Chalcedon (451 A. p.) raised
violent theological discord in the Near East, which was ardentdy de-
voted to monophysitism. Timothy Aelurus, an energetic monophysite,
was set up as a rival patriarch in Alexandria; another monophysice,
Peter the Fuller, was raised to the patriarchal throne of Antioch. In
482 the Emperor Zeno issued his famous Act of Union, or the Henoti-
con (évwrwdy). Its inspirer and author was the Patriarch of Constanti-
nople, Acacius, whose cherished idea was to find some way of rec-
onciling dissenting parties and putting an end to religions discord,
The Henoticon, therefore, was an attempt at compromise, which failed
to satisfy either the orthodox or the monophysites. The Pope of Rome
not only protested against this document but even excommunicated
and anathematized Acacius, who in his turn ceased to mention the
Pope in his prayers. This was in reality the first breach between the
Eastern and Western churches, This was the period of the Acacian
schism, which ended with Justin's accession to the throne,

The case of the Scythian monks is another attempt to reconcile the
dissenting parties. At the beginning of the year 519 a group of Scythian
monks appeared in Constantinople. They were from the province of
Scythia Minor, on the Lower Danube (now Dobrudja) and came to
Constantinople to settle their local conflict with their Bishop of Tomi,
Paternus. They were led by John Maxentius, a very skillful disputant

sor. Bar,, 520, 65-66. See Ginther, Beitrige, p. 4t and 50 (after March 26, nEa—
Wattenbach, Regesta, 1, 108 (no. Eﬂ} under Oct. 29, jzu. Caspar, 11, 180

®8ee a very com ive and accurate article by m‘: "Thtm
ten,” in A, Hauck, encyklopidie fiir pmummmbr T gie und
XIX (1907), 658-662. A rather superficial chapter by G. Glaizolle, Un emperenr
théclogien Justinien. Som réle dons ler comiroveries, sa doctrine christologique
(Lyon, 1gog}, pp. 20-36.
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and writer. Another member of their group was Leontius, a relative
of Vitalian, who at that period was the most powerful figure at court;
as a result the monks had very effective support there and were treated
accotdingly.®® But they came to Constantinople not only for the settle-
ment of their christological conflict with their bishop. They also
brought their formula of conciliation for the dissenting parties, which
is known as the Theopaschite doctrine. The thesis was that “one of
the Holy Trinity suffered in the flesh™ (wnwum ex trinitate passum esse
carne; &a vis Tpuddos mewordévar capxi). They hoped thar this formula
would satisfy both the strict orthodox devoted to the Synod of
Chalcedon, and the monophysites. But this formula meant that there
must be some changes or modifications in the decrees of the Synod of
Chalcedon, which was absolutely inadmissable from the viewpoint of
the Pope and his legates. Therefore it is not surprising thar the latter
were unfavorably impressed. In addition, the formula was denounced
as heretical by the powerful monastic organization in the capital, the
Akoimetoi (Acoemeti) that is, the Sleepless, whose monasteries en-
joyed enormous influence.

Disappointed at their failure in Constantinople, the monks in the
summer of 519 went to Rome to submit their views to the Pope. The
members of the papal legation and the deacon Dioscorus in his personal
letter reported their own impressions to the Pope. The letters are dated
June 29, 51¢. In the joint letter the legates relate how at the order of
the emperor and the master of the soldiers, Vitalian, several discussions
were organized in order to reconcile the monks with their bishop
Paternus. Against their will, the legates were involved in discussions,
which was contrary to the libellus, Discussions led to nothing; and
finally the emperor himself “conciliated” (reduxit ad gratiam) Paternus

*Since Vitalian, the chief upholder of the Scythian monks, was himself a
nagve of Lower Moesia, 2 semibarbarian, bably a Goth or even perhaps a
Hun, whom Comes Marcellinus (5.2, 514) a2 Scyth, some scholars are inclined
to consider the Scythian monks Goths. The French hisrorian, J. Zeiller, writes
that they might have been Goths, or there might have been some Goths among
them, from the Cimmerian B (from the Tauric Peninsula). Ler origines
chrétiennes dans les provinces iennes de PEmpire Romain, p. 183 and n. o
The German scholar E. Schwartz l}rcnllsﬂc}r&ulthfﬁnﬁmmcm{dm
Gotenprovinz) and the leader of monks John Maxentus “the i

Die sogenannten Gegenmnmbematismen des Nestorius, Siczungsber. der E#j'l.‘f
Ak, der Wissemsch., philosoph.-philologische und historische Klasse (1g22), I, o.
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and Vitalian, who evidently had previously upheld the monks' accusa-
tions against the bishop. But the monks “preferred to flee from the
city rather than to come to an agreement.” They went to Italy carry-
ing several of their theses, among them “unum de trinitate crucifixam,”
hoping that “your Beatitude may confirm them, and that the church
has had enough suffering during sixty years on account of Eutyches.”
The monks “have insinuated themselves (subripuerant) into the favor
of Vitalian, and put all sorss of obstacles in our way.” At the close of
the letter, the legates warn the Pope to be very cautious, “because the
Catholic Constantinopolitan Church is struck with horror ac all of
t!‘.is..u

In his individual report on the same subject to the Pope, the deacon
Dioscorus is more decisive and frank in his statements. He writes: “The
old lurker (insidiator, the devil) has excited the monks of Scythia,
who are related to the master of soldiers Vitalian (de domo . . .
Vitaliani); they are adversaries of the prayers of all Christians, and
their lack of calm (imguietudo) has generated considerable delay to
the union of the churches and particularly to the ordination (of a new
bishop) to the Church of Antioch, Those monks, among whom is also
Leontius, who claims to be a relative of the master of the soldiers
(Vitalian) are speeding to Rome in the hope that certain theses of
theirs will be confirmed by your Beatitude. . . Their teaching has
never been introduced by the Fathers in the Synods, because doubtless
it could in no wise be in harmony with the Catholic faith.” &7

In a letter to the Pope also dated June 29, §19 Justinian as well gives
a very unfavoerable account of the monls, who had evidendy left the
capital for Rome shortly before. “We know,” Justinian writes, “that
certain monks by name, who care more for discord than for love
and the peace of God, wishing to make troubles, started from here on
their journey (iter arripuisse). Aware of their malice by this letrer,
your Beatitude should receive them as they deserve, and drive them
far away from you . . . after striking them with worthy correction
(#psos digna corréctione perculsos).” Justinian gives the names of four

" Letters of the legates and Dioscorus: Coll, Avell, nos. zr7 (677-679); 216
ésﬁ?s;&ﬁ?ﬁ}- Thiel, 87:-873; 868-871. Mansi, VI, 480-482; 479-480. Baron. s5ig,
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monks who went to Rome: Achilles, Johannes, Leontius, and Mauritius,
The Pope must have delayed his answer, as he received another letter
from Justinian dated ar the beginning of July of the same year §19,
which put him in a very delicate position, Within a few days Justinian
fundamentally changed his attitude towards the doctrine of the
Scythian monks, The change may be explained by the influence of
Vitalian, who supported the Scythian movement and who in most
probability urged Justinian to support it too. After some wvacillation,
Justinian concluded that the formula of the Scythian monks mighe
really be the panacea which could reconcile the dissenting parties and
finally grant his empire a durable and steadfast peace. It is important
to note that even afrer Vitalian's assassination, Justinian continued to
favor the Scythian doctrine.

In a letter to the Pope written at the heginning of July sig,
Justinian says plainly of his previous letter: “Both our brother the
most glorious Vitalian and we have written to your Beatitude through
the defender of your church Paulinus" Obviously something un-
expected and important had happened that made Justinian write an-
other letter and send it by a special carrier, the brother of one
Proemptor, whom he expected to travel to Rome very fast and arrive
before Paulinus with Justinian's and Vitalian's letters, The messenger
was to tell the Pope all the detils. In this new brief letter, Justinian
says: “Therefore we beg, if it is possible, to give us a speediest answer,
and after giving satisfaction to the pious (religiosis) monks Johannes
and Leontivs, to send them back to us. If this question has not been
solved by your prayers and diligence, we are afraid that the peace of
the holy churches may not be established. Treat the matter diligently
and send to us a most definite (frmsissimunt) answer through the
above-mentioned pious monks; and if it is possible before our (special)
messenger (legatus) (Paulinus) comes to your Beatitude. The whole
matter (intentio) depends entirely on this.” #

Meanwhile the Scythian monks were not idle in Rome. During
almost fourteen months of their sojourn there, they showed intense
activity and spread a good deal of propaganda for their formula among

*™ Justinian's letters to the Pope: Coll. Avell., nos. 187 (644-645); 191 (648-649).
Thiel, 78; 89; 875; 885, Baron., 519, 9697,
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the population in general, and even in the Roman Senate. They met
there their compatriot, a Scythian monk Dionysius Exiguus, whose
name is always linked with the origin of our Christian Era, and who
translated for the Scythian comers the epistle of Cyril of Alexandria
against Nestorius, They even entered into relations with the African
bishops in Sardinia, whom the Vandal king Thrasamund (Trasamund)
had banished from Africa into this island, and whom the Scythian
monks consulted on account of their deep theological insight and
great fame, %

Apparently Hormisdas was annoyed by their presence. On Septem-
ber 2, 519, he writes to Justinian that he would be glad to send them
back to Constantinople; but they refused to leave, fearing some am-
bush on their way home which might threaten their lives. Therefore
the Pope, unwilling to go so far as to expel them by force, decided
to retain them till the return of his legates from Constantinople, in
order to examine their case more thoroughly.®® In his letter the Pope
fails to make clear his own stand on their doctrine. This vagueness
irritated Justinian, who in his letter of October 15, 519, to the Pope
presses for an exhaustive answer on the doctrine carne crucifixus unus
de trinitate, that is, the doctrine of the Scythian monks, because it was
for this very purpose that they had come “to your See.” He asks the
Pope to order the monks to return, and adds that they have nothing to
be afraid of%

Meanwhile the Pope evidently changed his mind and was inclined
to remit the case to the Pacriarch of Constantinople, as we learn from
the letter of October 15, 519, from the deacon Dioscorus to the Pope.
In this letter Dioscorus again has nothing good to say of the monks
or their leader Maxentius. He writes: “if somebody asks Maxentius,
who asserts that he is an abbot in some congregation, among what
monks he lived, or in what monastery, or under which abbot he

"By an error, Bréhier names Sicily for Sardinia. Fliche-Martn, Histoire de
Péglise, IV, g30. o o
cal The Tnter T pratably s diaft for nor spo snd was never diparened. Soe

The latrer is y a or no. 190 and was never di
Giinther, Beitrige, p. 20, 0. 1. Thiel, po-g1; pp. 886, 887, Mansi, VIII, 485. Baron,,
4§19, 119118,
% Coll. Avell., no. 188 {645-646). Thiel, gg, 897,
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became monlk, he cannot say. The same darkness is about Achilles.” In
the same letter Dioscorus tells the story of the “so-called” deacon
Victor, whom the monks accused of heresy. According to Dioscorus,
the master of soldiers Vitalian and the patriarch, withour informing
the legates (sine mobis), summoned Victor and conversed with him.
“What they decided among them, we do not know. Later Vietor did
not come to see us, nor has his cause been told to us.” ?2 This episode
clearly shows that the legates were ignored in all decisions abour the
Scythian monks.

Meanwhile the Seythian monks in Rome became very anxious to
return to Constantinople, probably after learning that their way east
would be safe. From the papal letrer of December 3, 519, to the legates
we see that the monks did not want to wait for the arrival in Rome
of the legates; they even tried to leave Rome secretly and the Pope
was compelled to take them into custody.®® We have Hormisdas® letter
of August 13, 520, to the African bishop Possessor in reply to Posses-
sor's letter of unknown date to the Pope, received in Rome on July 18,
Possessor’s letter does not refer directly to the case of the Scytl'uan
monks, and they are not mentioned by name. But he writes in a most
elaborate style about religious difficulties in Constantinople, “I presume
that your Beatitude knows well from how many ambushes (insidiae)
the Church in the Constantinopolitan city suffers, and how as in the
case of an old illness, its wound bleeds again.” %4

This letter is of interest because it mentions the master of soldiers,
Vitalian, and Justinian. In other words, when the letter was written,
Vitalian was still alive or Possessor thought that he was. Bur, as I
have noted above, the exact date of the letter is unknown; it was
probably written at the outset of July. In his reply (August 13, 520)
Hormisdas lets loose his indignation at the Scythian monks and speaks
of them with reproach and irritation in no uncertain terms. Appar-
ently the monks had already left Ttaly but had not yet arrived in

“Coll, Avell, no. 114 (685-687). Thiel, 98, 894-896, Mansi, VIIL, 485—48;.
Bar., grg, rai-1a3. (lﬂth: denmn Victor see also no. 18p (647). See note above,

See also , 11, 164, and
=Coll. I., no. 227 {ﬁp;, G} Thiel, 103, go3—gog. Mansi, VIII, 477. Baron,
5194 134

M Coll, Avell,, no. 130 (dgs-696). Thiel, 115, gré6-gry. Mansi, VIII, 497. Baron.,
s10, 12-14, See E. Schwartz, Konzilstudien (Swassburg, rgrg), p. §2.
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Consrantinople. They are monks, he says, “only in name, not in fact;
in profession only, not in deed; they are scatterers of poison under
the pretence of religion.” They only “love strife and the obstinacy of
pertinacious pride.” The Pope writes about them as he does lest, if
they should return to Constantinople, they might deceive those who
did not know how they had conducted themselves in Rome.*® He does
not, however, commit himself to any definite opinion about their
doctrine.

This letter indicates not only that the Scythian monks had not yet
reached Constantinople, but that they had already left Rome, not of
their own occord. According to a statement given by their leader
John Maxentius, they were violently expelled from Rome by the
papal officials (defensores) at the order of the Pope® Of course
Hormisdas® severe letter to Bishop Possessor was not overlooked by
John Maxentius. He wrote a reply in which in his turn he attacks the
Pope. First of all, he refuses to believe that the letter could have been
written by Hormisdas; whether it was or not, its author was a “heretic
and enemy of the Catholic truth.” 87 After this, we hear nothing more
of Maxentius and the Scythian monks until after the death of Hor-
misdas. Since Hormisdas' letter to Possessor is dated August 13, 520,
the Scythian monks must have been expelled from Rome before this
date, that is, at the beginning of the month. There is no record of
their return to Constantinople, But without doubt they did return, for
it must have been from them that Maxentius got the derailed informa-
tion of their unhappy experiences in Rome which he reveals in his
reply to the papal letter.®

®Coll. Avell, no. 231 (6g6-700). Thiel, 124, g16-g31. Mansi, VIII[, 408. Baron.,
§1on 16-21. ar, II, tfﬂ
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* See F, Loofs, I.;m ven Byzanz und die glefabmﬂgm Schrifrsteller der
griechischen Kirche | , 1887}, p. 280, A very fine article on Maxentius in
A Dictionary of Christian Biography, 11 (1881), 845848,
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It seems possible that Justinian later made Maxentius bishop of his
home province of Scythia Minor, In 523 A. b, or a lirtle carlier,
Justinian issued an edict which explicitly asserted that one of the
Trinity suffered in the flesh; this edict formally approved Maxentius’
orthodoxy.” Harnack says: “Thus as matters stood, the formula, ‘one
of the Holy Trinity suffered in the flesh,’ was a henotikon.” 109

Tue DeaTH oF THE PaTRIARCH JoHN 11
AND THE DEPARTURE OF THE Parar Empassy v 520

During the sojourn of the legates in Constantinople Patriarch John II
the Cappadocian died in February, 520, according to Hergenrither
“renowned in holiness” (im Rufe der Heiligkeit). In the ninth century
Patriarch Photius in his Bibliotheca calls him “an abode of virtue"
(dwip dperiis oleyrdpeor). His name was included in the Greek Orthodox
Menologion. The Bishop of Vienna in the West, Avitus, addressed
him as “the Constantinopolitan Pope” (papa Constantinopolitanus).
The new patriarch, Epiphanius, a presbyter and former syncellus, was
ordained on February 25, 520, occupied the patriarchal throne during
the whole reign of Justin, and died on June 5, 535"

The legates had no exact information on the personality of the new
patriarch because they were not consulted in the appointment. Shortdly
after Epiphanius’ ordination, the deacon Dioscorus norified the Pope

“See Loofs, ep. cit, History of the Later Roman Empire, TI,
76. E. Schwartz, Die mgmm ambmimm des Nestorius, 9. W, C.
Hqu'l: “John Maxentivs and thl: Collectio Palating,” The Harvard Theological
Review, XXXV (1943), 04; cf B 104. J. Lebon, Le mmopbjrm .r.éuér:eﬁ,p 70.

P. W, Riigamer, Leontius von Byzanz (Wi , 1894}, Errmnl.
De Leontio Byzanting et de ejus doctrina christologica | Jﬂgﬂ. 5.

w A, Harnack, Lebrbuch der Dogmengeschichte, 4th ed., 11 (Tiibi , 19091,
416; History of Dogma, transl. from the third German ed. by E. B. and

James Millar, TV (London, 18¢8), 242. See also Caspar, II, 179. Bolotov, “Lec-
Eum:," ]:III, Christianskoe Chtenie (June, July, and August, rgig), pp. 366-373 (in
ussian ).

w Hergentither, Photius, 1 (Regensburg, 1857), 150. Photii Bibliotheca, cod.
231 (from Zwpperlov 'Lepocohlpwr curoduch "Bmwrohg); [ Bekker, p. 287; Migne,
PG, CIIL, col. roBg. Archb. Secgius, The Complere Liturgical Calendar (Menolo-
gion) of the Orient, 11, 1, 258. According to Archb. Sergius, the Patriarch John
died on Febroary 1. Aviti Vienmensis episcopi Epﬂﬂl guae supersumt, ed. R,
Peiper, p. 43, ep. IX (7): “Avitus episcopus papae Constantinopolitano.” The
date of EFDP]'IIIII.‘IIE’ ordination in Theophanes, p. 164,
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of the event. After speaking in high terms of the late patriarch, who
“among the catholics and participators (communicatores) of the
Apostolic See has departed from this life to the next,” Dioscorus
says that the new patriarch seems to be making a good beginning;
“he speaks sensibly and promises not only not to destroy (dissipare)
peace and unity but even to increase them (mamgis augere).” Dios-
corus cannily qualifies his praise: “This is what he promises;
however, we do not know what he will be able to carry out in
practice.” 102

The new patriarch was in no hurry to notify the Pope of his elec-
tion. Not until July g, 520, that is four and a half months after his
election, did he write a letter which with some other mail was con-
veyed to Rome by the legates, who had by that time lefe Constant-
nople. Epiphanius says that the new high rank of Bishop of Constan-
tinople was conferred upon him by decision and election of “the
most Christian and most just Emperor Justin and the most pious
Empress . . . and with consent of the clergy, monks, and the most
faithful people. . . . Being nurcured from early youth (ex temeris
unguibus) in the Holy Catholic Church,” he assures the Pope that he
accepts the Four Ecumenical Synods and the lerrers of Pope Leo, and
consents to have erased from the diptychs all the names which the
Pope had demanded should be erased. He does not give the specific
names. At the close he repeats that he has no intention “to rend asunder
(dilacerari) the Holy Church of God.” Epiphanius’ letter reached the
Pope on September 17, 520,193

Some time after September 17 (the exact date is unknown) Hor-
misdas answered Epiphanius’ letter. He was apparently offended by
Epiphanius’ delay in writing, and his message is brief and rather cold.
Epiphanius had kept him in suspense too long in announcing the

* Coll. Avell., no. 222 (68:-68;). Thiel, rr1, gri—grz. Baron, szo. 7. This
lumrwupmbahlfwnmn at the heguuﬂngnfhhn: and received in Rome
on L 7. See Giinther, Beitrige, p. 37. Caspar, Geschichte des Fapsttum, 11, 168,
L 2. letter itself reads: “has si quidem lirreras post ordinationem
€jus diem reperta occasione tnn.nmmnus" [Caﬂ. dwli p. 682). Dn this account
Thiel (p. gr1) ascribes the letrer to Fe

= Coll. dwﬂ.* no. 195 (65:-654). Thiel, l:u. o13=g25. Mansi, VIII, so2-503.
Bar. 20, 30-34. See Giinther, Beitrige, pp. 38-39: there was no earlier levter from
Epiphanius. Caspar, IL, 168 and n. 4. Grumel, Les regestes, [, 88 (no. 217).
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beginning of his episcopate, and the Pope was astonished that the old
custom had been neglected.!™ His congratulations on this special
occasion, therefore, are formal and fail to conceal his dissatisfaction.

In the same bundle of letters which contained Epiphanius’ letter of
July g, 520, were five other letters to the Pope, those of Justin, Empress
Euphemia, Justinian, Celer illustris, and a Byzantine lady Juliana. The
name of the other Byzantine lady Anastasia, who as we know had
formerly corresponded with the Pope, is missing in this list. It may be
that she died in the interval, or that her letter has not come down to
us, Justin warmly compliments the activities of the legares in Constan-
tinople, and agrees with the Pope on the names of the bishops to be
removed from the diptychs. Some other bishops, he says, are so much
beloved by the population of their cities that they will need to receive
milder and more cautious treatment. Justin notifies the Pope that he
is planning to send to Rome before long a special envoy for more
detailed discussion on this matter.'®®

A much more interesting letter is that of Justinian illuseris.'*® Of
the reunion he frankly says: “Since the enemy of the human race
often tries to hamper the prosperous course (of events), a part of the
Orientals can be compelled, neither by exile nor by sword or fire,
to condemn the names of the bishops who died after Acacius; this
difficulty involves delay for general agreement.” It would be better,
he thinks, to drop (sopita) the question of the names of the other
bishops, “in order that you may release from blood(shed) the people
whom our Lord has entrusted (to us) to rule, and that you may con-
ciliate the people not by persecutions and bloodshed but by priestly
patience, in order that, willing to win souls, we may not lose both
bodies and souls of many. ... That doctor is justly praised who
hastens (deproperat) to heal old sicknesses in such a way that new
wounds may not appear from them.” This letter shows that in July,
520, Justinian had already attained great power. A statement like “the

ol Avell, no. 205 (664). Thiel, 113, g13—gt4 Mansi, VIII, 500-got. Bar,
520, 9. Jaffe-Wattenbach, Regesta, 1, 107 (no. 851): “post September 13"
W Coll. Avell, no. 19 (649-650). Thiel, 116, gif—grg, Mansi, VII, 494.

E:m'gf in Baron., 528, 28, i
e Cofl. Avell, no, rg6 (655-656). Thiel, 120, 920-g22. Mansi, VIII, 503-§04.
Baron., 520, 35-38.
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people which our Lord has entrusted (to us) to rule,” without men-
tion of Justin, shows that he felt secure in his own achievement. More-
over, his suggestions and advice to the Pope are amazingly daring and
altogether without precedent in the diplomaric correspondence of the
time. They are a clear foreshadowing of the future Emperor Justinian
and his attitade towards the Apostolic See. This letter is even more
striking than that of September 7, 518, in which he urged Hormisdas
to come to Constantinople. The letters of Celer illustris, the Empress
Euphemia, and Juliana Anicia are of little significance. Juliana calls the
adversaries of union “mad dogs.” 17

The legares left Constantinople about July 10, 520. In the same
month Viralian was assassinated. Some scholars, for instance Duchesne,
wonder whether his assassination was carried out a few days before
or after the departure of the legates.'® In my opinion, there is no
doubt that Viralian was murdered afrer the legates had guitred the
capital, In the correspondence which has come down to us and which
extends to the very day of their departure, there is no mention or even
any hint of this momentous fact. Justinian himself, in spite of his
authoritative and impetuous character, might well have preferred to
postpone the perpetration of the act until after the legates had left.
As we know, Vitalian was always referred to by the legates and the

Pope in a manner appropriate to his high position.

CORRESPONDENCE BETWEEN (CONSTANTINOFLE
AND RomE anp THE DeaTH oF Pore Homrnispas v §23

I shall discuss larer the situation in the eastern provinces of the
empire during the first years of Justin's reign, We shall see then how
stubbornly and sometimes fanatically the East reacted to the new
religious orientation of Justin’s government. I wish to show here how
Oriental difficulties were reflected in the formal correspondence
between Constantinople and Rome after the legates had lefr the
capiral.

Justin's letter to the Pope of September g, 520, shows how con-

”"ﬁﬂﬂﬁ d\?;ﬁ:. nos. 104 (652); 197 (657); 198 (A57-658). Thiel, rr7-r1p, g19-
gro. Mansi, 495-498.
# Duchesne, L'église au siviéme siécle, p. 63
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cerned the emperor was about removing certain names from the
diptychs. We read: “Some cities and churches both Pontic and Asian
and particularly Oriental, whose clerics and people have been tested
(pertemptati) by threats and persuasions, have been however in no
way prevailed upon to annul and remove the names of the priests
(antistitum) whose views are in high esteem among them. They con-
sider life harder than death, if they condemn the dead on whaose
lives those who are alive pride themselves. Thus, what can we do to
such pertinacity, which fails to obey orders and despises tortures
(tormenta) to such an extent that they think it would be great and
joyous for them to abandon their bodies rather than their religious
opinions? It seems to us, indeed, it is necessary to act more mildly and
more gently. . . . Willing to avoid blood and tortures (suppliciorum)
we have accepted the libellus.” Some concessions would be desirable
and useful, especially as to removing from the diptychs those names
which were particularly venerated among the population of the eastern
regions. Justin quotes one of Hormisdas’ predecessors, Anastasius II
(496—498), who openly and plainly declared that it would be enough
for reconciliation if only the name of Acacius should not be men-
tioned. '’

From this letter we see that Justin had a mind of his own and did
not want to be a mere tool in the papal hands, as he has sometimes been
represented by historians.”!® To this letter was appended a petition
(deprecatio et supplicatio) to Justin from the clerics, the abbots of
Jerusalem, Antioch, and Syna Secunda, as well as the possessares of the
province of Syria. This petition contained the profession of faith of
these regions, which in many details agreed with the formula of the
Scythian monks.*™ Justinian enlarged on the same subject in his letter
to the Pope, also dated September ¢, §20. He also refers to the state-
ment of the late Popes Anastasius and Leo the Greart, and to that of

** Coll. Avell,, no, 232 (701-703): “verum nonnullze fuerunt urbes et ecclesiae

mmﬁmmqwnﬁummm{?mnmm uuumclmgnﬁlpnpuh
omnibus pertemptati minis arque persuasionibus tamen nequaquam sune
nam nequt sangruinis et mpphcmmm cupidi, quod -:]mtu edam grave est, libellum
suscepimus.” Thiel, 124, m Baron., 5:0, §4-57. Caﬂ:u.r I, 172-173.
See for instance A. ly, Byzance, pp. 6768 “Th ile Justin worked
on this with the vigor of a soldier.”
el Avell, no. 232 2 (j03-707). Thiel, g44-947. See Caspar, II, 173.
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the Emperor Leo I, and urges Hormisdas to follow them in their
milder policy towards the dissenting regions.112

Also on September ¢, §20, is dated the letter of the patriarch
Epiphanius, who strongly emphasizes the decisive part which the
emperor and his “most faithful wife flourishing in all good™ have
taken in achieving the union. Like Justin, Epiphanius points out the
stubborn resistance of Pontus, the province of Asia, and particularly
of the Orient (zam Ponti quamn Asiae provinciae et mavime Ovrientis),
and suggests milder management. Epiphanius twice expresses in passing
the jdea of the equality of the two patriarchates, Constantinople and
Rome. Along with this letter, Epiphanius sent to the Pope several
presents: a golden chalice adorned with gems, a golden paten, another
chalice, this one of silver, and two veils of pure silk (vela boloserica
duo).118

The members of the synod convoked in Constantinople for the ordi-
nation of Epiphanius also sent the Pope their report. They express the
hope that peace will be restored berween the churchs both of the
Older and of the New BRome (tamn semioris guam novellae Romae),
praise the new patriarch, and point out the part taken by the emperor,
the empress, and “the most glorious senators” (gloriosissimoram . . .
pracerum). They also express the hope that the union may be restored
by mild measures. As Caspar remarks, the Pope was allowed to inter-

B2 Coll. Avell,, na, 135 (715~716). Thiel, 132, 954-055.

2 Coll. .!‘!'!.'Eﬂ-., no. 133 (yo7-y10). Thiel, 130, 947-g50. Mansi, VIII, goo—s06.
Baron,, §20, 46-51. Grumel, Ler ra;;#m. I, 88 {no. 2:18), The Liber Fmﬂﬁmlu
myprmnu, ing that they were offered by Justin vo the Pope in
order that he should p thunupemr(ed.ﬂuchme. Pp- 370-271; 174, O. 24;
175-276; ed. Mnml:nﬂn, Pp. t30—131; a curtailed list in Loomis, Beok of the Popes,
&;31] One of the presents was gabata belectrina, pens. lib. If, a suspended lamp
the church, which weighed two pounds. Most scholars translate the adjective
belectrinz as “of enamel,” and state that the art of enameling already existed in
Byzantiom in the sixth century. See |. Labarte, Histoire des arts industriels au
moyen dge et 4 Pépogue de la rengissance, T (Parig, 186¢), 5113 s14. E, Garnier,
Histoire de la ververie et de Pémaillerie (Tours, 1888), P.h;nﬁ. J. Ebersole, Lers
:r#mrpmﬁmd:ffw » p- 26, But N, Kondakov is inclined to see here not
enamel but an alloy of gold and silver, which was called electrom even in iy,
Humr mdﬂnmuafﬂymﬁumﬂ{&hmm:m} g. (I am
ﬂlekmncdlmnofﬂthwm'k} Inhuﬁulmmrhmmed:ﬂﬂmﬁmr
mtdr,huﬂmgewm “gabatae in hoc loco hnuu seu disei in Ecclesits, a
laquearibus pendentes, cereis vel lampadibus instrueti” Bur gebata may mean also

a plate, platter.
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vene on behalf of the general tranquillity of the orthodox churches
only if he was in agreement with “his brother and cominister, our
lord and patriarch.” The report was signed by twenty bishops, most
of them from Asia Minor. Three of them were metropolitans, Among
the signatures is that of the bishop Paternus, of provincia Scythia,
who has been mentioned above in connection with the Scythian
mon 114

But the Pope was silent concerning suggestions as to the milder
treatment of the Oriental recalcitrants, Shortly after September ¢
Justinian sent another brief letter to the Pope which revealed his im-
patience. He wrote: “Recently we sent most reverend priests to Rome,
that they might come to full agreement as to the points about which
some doubt existed. But we do not know what difficulties have arisen
to prevent the sertlement of things which seem to be very simple,” 118

Only on March 25 or 26, §21, did the Pope answer the letters of
September g, 520, although they had reached Rome on November 3o.
The Byzantine government must have found the papal reply un-
satisfactory, for it was vague and evasive as to the suggestions from
Constantinople, and virtually unyielding as to the Pope's religious posi-
tion. In his lengthy letter to Justin, which was virtually the answer to
the petition of Jerusalem, Antioch, and Syria, although the decument
itself was not mentioned, the Pope expounded the orthodox dogma of
the Trinity, indirectly declined the formulz of the Scythian monks,
and once more proclaimed the decrees of the Ecumenical Synods
(synodica constituta) and the dogmas of Pope Leo as the only weapon
against all heresies.*'®

In his still lengthier answer to Patriarch Epiphanius, also of March 25
or 16, which has come down to us in the Collectio Avellzna in both
Latin and Greek, the Pope holds to his usunal standpoint that “our faith
and integrity must be preserved immaculate of any contagion . . .
We shall free ourselves of the error of Severus, his participants, or

“Coll. Avell, no. 134 (y10-715). Thiel, 131, 950-954. Mansi, VIII, goo-goé.
Baron., §10, 41-45. Grumel, Les regestes, 1, 8889 (no. 218). Caspar, II, 174.
¥ Coll. Avell., no. 243 (743). Thiel, 135, ¢57. Mansi, VIII, s17-518. Baron.,

521, 3. See » I, 3174 _
Coll. no. 136 (y16—722), Thiel, 137, 959065, Mansi, VIIL, g20. Baron,,
511, 16-14. Jaffe-Wartenbach, Regesta, 1, 108 (857}, See Caspar, I, 177.
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any one of such a sort (auz simsilium), and we will not bear the loss of
those who can be cured.” The Pope takes his stand against the sugges-
tions of the clergy and monks of Jerusalem in their petition. “Either
the constitutions of the Holy Fathers are complete (perfecta) as they
are, they need no addition, or they are thoroughly effective (bene
valida), then they are not to be altered.” On the formula of the
Scythian monks, who “as if willing to add a fourth person to the
Trinity’” suggest some changes, the Pope quotes the First Epistle of
Paul to the Corinthians (I, 11, 16): “If any man seem to be conten-
tious, we have no such custom, neither the churches of God"”; and then
he proceeds: “To sum up, it is not appropriate to doubt about the
points concerning the faith which have been several times defined, and
almost superfluous is a plea to improve that which has been arranged;
I have often touched apon this subject (in writing) to our son rthe most
clement emperor,” 117

Hormisdas’ second letter to Justin, also dated March 25 or 26, is one
of the most interesting pieces in the Collectio Avellana, It clearly
reveals that the unyielding awitude of the Pope was absolurely in-
compatible with the new and more flexible religious policy of Justin's
government which manifested itself in the letrers from Constantinople.
The letter is long and rather verbose. The most characteristic points
follow: “It is a comfort to me,” the Pope writes, “that the world
exults with me in your benefactions, and the hitherto lacerated mem-
bers of the church rejoice at being restored to its structure. You have
returned faith to the peoples and persecuted error. The arrogance
of the enemies of the church of God has abated, and the humbleness
of the faithful has been exalted. A great thing has fallen to your lot,
oh emperor! . . . The peace which Jesus Christ gave His disciples,
the world has found through you. There is no doubt that the heavenly
angels congratulate you. . .. You are the destroyer of schism and
arrogance, and the restorer of the old cult. . . . By sending your pious
letters you have awakened me, who after so many continuous troubles

was almost discouraged to the point of despair, to new tranquillity.

W Coll. Avell,, no. 137 (722-713). Thiel, 141, g70979. Mansi, ro29-1036 (Latin
and Greel). Jaffe-Wartenbach, Regesta, 1, 108 (no. B61): April 26. See Caspar,
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. « [ pray that you may not fail in so good a work, and that you may
not keep your hands which you lifr to God from finishing the work
begun." Eulogies so boundlessly flattering do not often occur even
in documents of this sort, but they occupy a full half of this particular
letter.

The Pope then expounds his theory concerning the relatonship
between the ruler and his subjects. He asks: “Is it unjust that those
who are not stimulated by the example of a religious emperor should
be subdued to his power? . . . May it be more just if the emperor
should follow the will of his subjects against (his own) salvation
(contra salutemt) than if the subjects of the emperor should obey his
power for the sake of their own salvation (fro sua salute)? . . . Atthe
beginning leniency may have been suitable; but unfortunately, as it is
known, in later times, errors have augmented. . .. Then, oh most
clement emperor, do not compel me either ro desert that which for
long has been well agreed upon or to change it. For the following
saying incessantly sounds (fmmrurmmrat) in my ears: “no man having
put his hand to the plow and looking back is fit for the kingdom of
God" (St. Luke, IX, 62},

At the close of his letter the Pope declares that the allegations pre-
sented by the imperial ambassadors, the bishop John, the presbyter
Heraclianus, and the deacon Constantine, have persuaded him to
transmit to the patriarch Epiphanius the cases of the innocent and
ignorant who have been deprived of communion, in order that the
latter may admit them to the Holy Communion, provided the papal
libellus be preserved.#

Hormisdas' brief letter to Epiphanius, also on March 26, §21, is a
commonplace note in which he compliments the patriarch and the
Byzantine ambassadors, “the brother and cobishop” John, the presby-
ter Heraclianus, and Constantine, and acknowledges, in his own hand-
writing, receipt of the presents for the basilica beati Petri which
Epiphanius had listed in his letter to Hormisdas of September ¢, 520
(see above).)™® Of the same commonplace complimentary characrer is

W Coll. Avell., no. 138 (734-718). Thiel, lqn., o. Mansi, VIII, 518, Baron,,
521, 7-14. Jnﬁ'-&-Wnttenbnc]L I, 108 (no. 86o): 26s, See Caspar, II, 179-180.
v Call, Avell,, no. 219 {?33—739} Thiel, 133. g6g. Mansi, VIIL, gr3. A discrep-

mwhmnﬂmmukmmm:hat@tphammwmhehndstntthePupea
205



JUSTIN THE FIRST

Hormisdas' answer, March 26, 521, to the letter of the Constantinopoli-
tan synod on Epiphanius’ ordination,!*

In their letters of May 1, 521, Justin and Epiphanivs notified the
Pope that Bishop Paul of Antioch, who had been appointed to this
important city at the instance of the papal legates, had resigned. The
prelate had incurred the displeasure of the Antiochese clergy and
community, and “being overwhelmed (victus) by the testimony of
his bad conscience and in addition in fear lest in case of examination
his affair might have graver consequences, he had presented his resig-
nation.” The resignation was accepted because “it is and will be dear
to Justin that the bishop should always be beloved by the community™
which he has been chosen to guide.'® To Paul of Antioch we shall
return later; but we must note here that his resignation was a blow
to the prestige of the papal legates, who, as we have mentioned above,
were to some extent responsible for his appointment.

With these two lerters of May 1, 521, closes the valuable collection
of Hormisdas' correspondence which the unknown compiler of the
Collectio Avellana has drawn from the papal registers, No letrers for
the last two years of Hormisdas" pontificate have survived.

Hormisdas died and was buried in the basilica of Saint Peter August
6, §23. His son Silverius, who himself became Pope in 536 (536-537),
wrote his epitaph, consisting of twelve lines, of which five to ten are
historically interesting. They are as follows:

You bave bealed the body of the fatherlmd lacerated by schism

By restoving the torn members to their appropriate places.

Greece, vangquished by pious power, bas yielded to you

Rejoicing that she bas recovered the lost faith,

Africa, which was in captivity for many years, is joyful

To bave won ngain ber bishops through your prayers®?

w&m Pope acknowledges the receipt of ilver one. Jaffe-
imugm’l. 108 IIE&'E] proted !

® Coll, Avell., no. 140 (730-740). Thiel, r3p, 966, Mansi, VIII, gr2. Jaffe-
Wattenbach, L, 108 (ne. 859).

= Coll. Avell,, nos. 241-242 (740-942). Thiel, 145-146, 983084 Mansi, VIII,
i ;.. Baron., sa2r, 37-38. Grumel, Ler regestes, 1, 8 (no. 1rg). See Duchesne,
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The epitaph ascribes to Hormisdas the credit not only of healing
schism at home and in Greece, that is, in the Byzantine Empire, but
also of restoring the Catholic Church in the Vandal Kingdom in
Africa, where after the death of the pro-Arian King Trasamund on
May 13, 523, orthodoxy was restored. This news might have reached
Rome still in the lifetime of Hormisdas, who as we know died at the
beginning of August of that year. But it is always possible that the
passage on Africa is to be ascribed to the exaggeration of a panegyrical
epitaph. The sentence “Greece vanquished by pious power has yielded
to you” reminds us of the famous passage of Horace in his letter to
Auvgustus: “Captive Greece took captive her fierce conqueror”
(Graecia capta ferum victorem cepit. Epist. I1, 1, 156).

Now that we are familiar with the contents of the Collectio Avel-
lana, from the correspondence between Rome and Constantinople
during the years 518 to 521, we can see how the tone of the papal
letters gradually changed from a rather authoritative beginning to
milder and much more moderate claims, and how strong and un-
yielding, under the cover of diplomatic courtesy and finesse, on many
essentizl points were the letters of Justin and even more of Justinian.
The idea that the union of 519 was a trinmph for the Roman See has
been deeply rooted with several scholars. We read of “an unheard of
rrinmph of unarmed Rome over the Byzantine Empire and the patri-
arch of Constantinople.” 1** Another scholar writes: “On March 31,
519, the Parriarch of Constantinople John signed the formula of Hor-
misdas, the dogmatic submission to Rome. In comparison with this
solemn act, it did not matter if in a letter John tried to save the co-
ordination of the churches of the Old and New Rome, which had been
established at Chalcedon,” 224

But not all writers emphasize the triumph of the Apostolic See.

Long ago Cardinal Hergenrither, after giving a concise but very

gscé]:l»h was reproduced without the mendon of any name, cither of Hormisdas or
veriug. See also Duchesne, Liber Pomtificalis, 1, 274, n. 25. On Hormisdas'
death and burial, Liber Pﬂrﬂuﬁmi'r.t, Duchesne, 274; Mommsen, r3i1-132 and z261;
in English, Loomis, I, 131.

“"K. Miiller, Kirchengeschickte (Tibingen, 1905}, p. 273; sec. ed. I (Tibingen,
1919}, 754. See L I, 182,

M Hans van hert, Geschichte der christlichen Kirche im Fribmireelalter

{Tiibingen, rgzt), p. 56. See Caspar, II, 182, |
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accurate presentation of the material which is contained in the corre-
spondence for the years 518-521, made no mention of papal triumph;
he only wrote that the emperor and the patriarch remained in friendly
correspondence with Hormisdas, and the agreement concluded bore
good fruit.'®® Caspar is also moderate; If you examine thoroughly the
Woestern-Eastern correspondence after the conclusion of peace, he
says, you will sense from it not only “a testimony of a cordial and
profuse exchange of good feeling between Byzantium and Rome, such
as for a long time had not occurred,” as Pfeilschifrer notes, '™ “but also
as the dominating note, the diplomatic wrestle (Ringen) which marked
the relations between Rome and the eastern state church.” ¥*7 Harnack
wrote: “It was not intended that Rome should triumph in the East,
but that the emperor of the East should once more become the Lord
of Rome.” *** An American writer, M. Hasset, correctly says that “ro
regard the outcome merely as a triumph of an ambitious Papacy over
the civil power, as is frequently done, is wholly to mistake the charac-
ter of the issue between Eastern and Western Christendom at the
beginning of the sixth century.” But Hasset is wrong in estimating the
result of the union of 519 as follows: “Briefly stated, it was the right
of the Church to freedom of action in its own sphere, a right ignored
and set aside in a more flagrant manner by Zeno, Basiliscus and
Anastasius than even by any of their predecessors.” Of course Justin's
restoration of the Chalcedonian Creed did not mean that the Byzantne
Church obtained the right to free action in its own sphere. The author
of this rather popular study has entirely overlooked the influence and
power of the emperor.1?®

In our own day M. Jugie returns to the idea of the triumph of
the Apostolic See. After reproducing the most important part of the
papal libellus, he writes: “It was difficult to affirm more clearly and
more peremptorily the sovereign authority of the Pope both in the

ym "

“Eu G. Pﬁﬁﬁr&lﬁbf;ﬁ”bhﬁﬂ:rs;émwg Theoderich der Groste und die
katholische kivche (Minster i. W, 1806), p. 153,

:Cmpi:'r’l-l]]a’[‘l:::k, Lebrbuch der Do eschichte, 4th ed., II, 414-415; Eng
mﬂ?ﬂ B. Speirs and Jsmes Millar, 1V (London, 1898), 241, 1 100 ©

* M. Hasser, “Church and Seate, VII, The Monophysite Controversy,” The
American Catholic Quarterly Review, XXXV (Philadelphia, 1911}, Gog.
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doctrinal matter and in the disciplinary matter. If there was, here and
there, some resistance, it was not at all on the substance itself of the
formula, but on the secondary question of certain names to be erased
from the diprychs, for instance, those of the patriarchs Euphemius
and Macedonius II. The events which followed down to the Contro-
versy of the Three Chapters only consecrated the triumph of the
Roman supremacy (la primauté) in the Orient.” 13

Russian, that is Orthodox, Byzantinists do not concern themselves
particularly with the union as a triumph for one or the other side. They
tell the story of the union, emphasizing the severe persecutions in the
East of those who did not consent to accept the decrees of Chalcedon.
Kulakovsky alone mentions that the Pope firmly defended his demands
and yielded no point in spite of all exhortations and prayers; and then
he writes: “Persecutions of those who failed to accept the Synod of
Chalcedon began through all the east” According to Uspensky,
“Justin sertled this long dispute; but the price of his agreement with
the Pope was horrible sacrifices upon the altar of church unity. About
fifty Syrian monophysite bishops were deposed and sent into confine-
ment, and the churches of Syria suffered terrific losses.” A historian of
our own time in Russia, Levchenko, writes that the reéstablishment of
church unity with Rome could not have been brought about without
a decisive rupture with the monophysites.13!

Let us turn to the Russian church historians whose works deal
especially with the history of the Byzantine Church. I shall give here
three names: A. Lebedev, F. Ternovsky, and the very noted scholar
V. Bolotov.

Professor A. Lebedev ends the first part of his History of the Oecu-
menical Councils with the following statement: “The Chalcedonian
Council paralyzed once and for all the ambition of the popes towards
the East. The church established a barrier against which the traps of
the Roman pontiffs split.”” At the beginning of the second volume of

”"M Jugie, Le schismme byzantin, p. 74. 'W. Haacke states thar “the Pa
ed over the whole front” (Das Papsttum siegte auf der ganzen Liniel).
dmler.:u Gregoriana, m: {Ig}q], g0,
], Kulakovsky, History of Bysemtinmn, 11, 12, gmmky History af ﬂu
ﬁjmim Empire, 1, 411. M. Levchenko, History of Byzantium, p. 54.
ussian,
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the same work, Lebedev remarks that the activities of Emperors Zeno
and Anastasius served to spread monophysitism more widely in the
East, and then immediately passes to the Fifth Ecumenical Council
held under Justinian in §53 without referring to the new religious
policy of Justin or even mentioning his name.’32

In 2 rather old but stll valuable book, The Greco-Eastern Church
in the Period of the O¢cwmenical Councils, Professor F, A. Ternovsky
of Kiev writes of the union of 519 as follows: “The relations of Justin
to the Roman Pope are worth noting. Perhaps the vast plans for the
unification of the whole Roman empire under one scepter which
manifested themselves in the later activicy of Justinian, directed his
uncle in his attempts at a rapprochement of Byzantium with Rome;
however this may have been, Justin took much trouble to put an
end to the thirty-four-year church separation between the Pope and
the Constantinopolitan patriarch, and immediately after his acces-
sion to the throne he was in active correspondence with Pope Hor-
misdas on this subject. His efforts were crowned with success. The
legates came to Constantinople, and there on March 28, 519, the union
of the churches was solemnly proclaimed; the Pope inscribed in the
diptychs the patriarch Acacius, under whom the break between the
churches had begun,*® and the Constantinopolitan patriarch inscribed
the Roman popes.” 1# There is no word in Ternovsky's text as to the
trinmph of one or the other side. We are given the impression of
compromise.

Bolotov, on the contrary, acknowledges the triumph of the Pope
in the union, ““The Patriarch bowed his head and with it also the head
of the whole Constantinopolitan church under the power of the

= A, Lebedev, Collection of the Church-Historical Works, Il and IV, Hirtory
of the Oecumenical Councils, pare 1: The ﬂmmnd Councils of nb: Fourth
and Fifth Cenruries, ind ed. {Eerpﬂl'mad,l ), 184; part II: The Oecumenical
Councilt of the Sizth, Seventh, and Eighth Ee-ﬂmiu :m:'l ed. (Moscow, 1897},
10,
T, nukﬂl.grw:hlnnderhﬁ: as we know, the name of Acacius
was rom the

®F, A. Temovsky, The Greco-Eastern Church in the Period of the Qecn-
menical Councils, in the Accounts (lzvestiya) of the l.l':mru.-.rml:jr of Kiev, XX
:';E tember, 1880), Addenda, ‘V]II, 163. ‘Id;‘h:r;ﬂul ﬁm

work. Ternovsky legen a lustimiand,

we have discussed above, ﬂ msﬂhl:emn}ruweﬂ (pp. 261-262).
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Roman Pope. . . . The legates solemnly entered the Cathedral of
Saint Sophia, and they themselves on the altar expunged the names of
the dead patriarchs. The Bishop of Constantinople, John, was cruelly
forced (primoochili) to give his signature to the union with Rome.
But this triumph was only temporary; and when more propitious times
came, the names erased were restored in the diptychs, and the patri-
archs Euphemins and Macedonius were proclaimed saints.” 186

The text of Hormisdas® libellus, which in its most essential part I
have reproduced above, and which was signed by Patriarch John and
many oriental bishops, at first sight appears a great triumph for the
Apostolic See. The Byzantine Church, the emperor himself, his
nephew Justinian and other high authorities of the empire acknowl-
edged that the Catholic religion has always been preserved without
blemish in the Apostolic See, in which the entire, true, and perfect
stability of the Christian religion is found. The Byzantine Church like
a strayed lamb seems to rerurn to the fold which it has temporarily
forsaken. But the strong and vivid desire of Rome was not only to
restore normal relations with the Byzantine Church on the basis of
the uniformity of religion and dogma but also to establish the superior-
ity of the Old Rome over the New Rome in rank and priority in time
as the church founded by the Apostle Peter. The ambitions of the
Apostolic See went far beyond the matters of pure religion; they aimed
at spreading the papal influence in the internal life of the Oriental
empire in general, upon its politics and upon other sides of the compli-
cated governing machinery. Theoretically, Maundy Thursday in Holy
Week, March 28, 519, when in the imperial palace in the presence of
Justin and Justinian, the Senate, the clergy, and other dignitaries,
Patriarch John signed the libellus — theoretically this day was a
triumph for the Apostolic See under Pope Hormisdas,

But in reality this was not the case. Actual events shortly revealed
the reverse of the medal, Neither the Byzantine Church nor the im-
perial power were gble to overcome the stubborn, fanatical resistance
of the monophysite elements in the eastern regions of the empire; the
severe measure of implacable persecution came to nothing. We see
clearly in the correspondence between Rome and Constantinople, how

V. Bolorov, “Lectures,” IIl, Christianskoe Cheenie (June, 1915), 362363,
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Justin, Justinian, and the patriarch gradually became persuaded of the
uselessness of this policy and began to suggest to the Pope a milder and
more flexible line of conduct towards the opponents of the Chalcedo-
nian Council. In other words, Byzantium was unable to keep the
pledge to which it had committed itself by signing the libellus, Though
the Byzantine Chorch and government did not deviate from their
Chalcedonian tenets, they gradually extricated themselves from the
papal pressure and finally regained a free hand in their own methods
of managing religious life and religious difficulties within the empire.
The Pope understood the situation but could not alter it. His dis-
content and irritation, as we have noted above, are clearly shown in
his letters to Constantinople.

The reunion with Rome in 519 failed to deprive the Byzantine Em-
pire of its independence in religious matters. There is no sufficient
ground for speaking of the eventual triumph of the Apostolic See. It
was a triumph of the moment, that is of the day of the signing of the
libellus: a day which gave a great if temporary sansfaction to the
Pope. But no matter what consequences resulted from the reunion of
the two churches, the facr itself was of momentous significance both
for the empire and for the papacy.

Pore Joun [ 1v CoNSTANTINOPLE, 526

Hormisdas' successor was John I (Augusc 13, §23-May 18, 526).
The Liber pontificalis, the semi-official source on papal biographies, is
very meager concerning the brief pontificate of this Pope; besides the
detailed description of his voyage to Constantinople, which is very
essential for our study, the Liber gives only a few words on his
building activities in Rome.1®

“T:ﬁhe?ﬂ in his i:dil:;n of Liber Pomtificalis 1, is -::ﬁnri vt:,ld“ the ﬂ:;:ifq ult;
Pﬂpﬂ n Was SO a E‘ﬂl‘ltﬂl!lpﬂ.l'ﬂl:}" wrirer I i EIXE

century. In his more E;I:enthfditiun, Mommsen, following the old opinion of
Waitz, attributes the original text of the earlier part of the Liber to the later
date (the seventh cenrury). See Mommsen's ¥ Pﬂ#agmm 1o his edition.
Gestorum pontificeens vomanorur, 1, Libri Pontificalis pars prior, VII-CXXXIX
(MGH). In English, a clear presentation of this question in L. R. Loomis, The
Book of the Popesr (Liber Pmmﬁcniu} Pp- [x-xfu Loomis' English translarion
is based upon the text edited by Mommsen. Mommsen’s thesis has nocr been
generally accepted. See for example R. Cessi, La Vita di Papa Giovenni I nel
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The Pope undertook his voyage to the Byzantine court at the
instance of the powerful Ostrogothic king, Theodoric, who, an Arian
himself, strongly wished to establish relations with Justin, who had
opened a new religious policy in defense of the Chalcedonian Creed
and had within the territory of his empire a considerable number of
Arian subjects. The position of Theodoric, an Arian ruler in an Arian
Germanic kingdom, ameng an orthodox indigenous population, was
rather complicated. The religious trend of similar Germanie kingdoms
in the west and south inspired in him a feeling of apprehension and
anxiety. In the far distant norchwestern corner of Europe, the Franks
under Clovis in 496 became orthodox Roman Catholics. In 516 the
new king of the Burgundians, Sigismund, Theodoric’s son-in-law, was
converted to Catholicism by Avitus, Bishop of Vienna. In the Arian
Vandal state of Africa, when the new king Hilderic came to the
throne in 523, persecution of the Catholics ceased, and under his mild
rule the peace of the church throughout the Vandalic dominions at
length became assured; in fact, after Justin’s death, he was received as
the guest and friend of Justinian. Finally in 518 the Chalcedonian
creed triumphed in Constantinople. Theodoric was surrounded by
anti-Arian countries,

When persecution of anti-Chalcedonians broke out in Byzantium,
the Arians as well as other dissidents suffered, In addition to the pure
religious causes, some economic reasons may also have been involved
in the persecution, for the dissidents apparently possessed too much
wealth. In Procopius, ar least, we come across the following passage:
“the shrines of these heretics, as they are called, and pardcularly those
who practised the Arian belief, conrained wealth unheard of.” 137
When the severe measures adopted against the Arians in the Eastern
empire were reported in Italy, Theodoric determined to come forward
as the protector of his fellow heretics, and send a special embassy to

“Liber FPontificalis” ¢ mell' Anonimo Valeriano, Archivio Muratoriano, 19-10
{ lg:fh PP 463-488. Cessi supports Duchesne's point of view. In .-'!pp#n-
diﬂf, glmﬂmw:taglﬂu?#.:jabmﬂkhmpuunml-mgmﬂ
am r.m:lm:d to accept Duchesne's conclusions,
* Procopius, Anecdo ﬂ;l, 1 robrer 8 14 lepd TEr alpericdr xadovpdeor, xal
Siagepburors olowep % rolt "Apelov Hoxgro S4fa, wholrdr Ta dyer deois xpelrrw (ed.
and transl. by Dewing, p. 134-13¢).
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Constantinople, He chose very carefully the members of the mission,
and the choice shows that he attached exceptional importance to it
At the head of the embassy stood the Pope himself, who was sum-
moned by Theodoric to Ravenna to receive detailed instructions.

.FL contemporary source, an anonymous Chronicle of Ravenna, which

has unexpectedly just here mmrpuntnd another source hostile to
Theodoric, reproduces a very interesting conversation between the
king and the Pope, which in spire of the evident prejudice of the author
may reflect historical reality. The king said: “Go to Eumt:ntiﬂoplt,
to the Emperor Justin, and among other things tell him to bring back
(to Arianism) those who have accepted the Catholic faith.” The Pope
answered: “Oh king! What thou doest, do quickly (John, 13, 27).
Here I stand before you: I do not promise you to do this, nor shall I
tell this to him (the emperor). But as far as other things are concerned
which you charge me to obtain from him, with the aid of God I shall
be able (to do).”

Caspar conjectures that on John's refusal to transmic his demand ro
Justin, Theodoric may have charged some other members of the
embassy with it (I, 186), but this seems to me rather improbable.
Another commission of Theodoric to his embassy was that they should
ask Justin to restore to their former cult the Arian churches converted
into Catholic ones. Theodoric ordered ships to be made ready for the
embassy, which, beside the Pope, consisted of both clerics and laymen:
the bishops Ecclesius of Ravenna, Eusebius of Fano (Fanestrus), Sabinus
of Canosa (Sabinus Campanus) and two others; then the Roman
senators, [heodorus, Importunus, Agapitus, and another Agapitus.1®*
At the moment of departure, the Pope, according to the Liber Pontifi-
calis, was in a bad state of health (egrotus fnfirmitate).

The route of the embassy was different from that taken by the
previous papal embassy sent by Pope Hormisdas., The latrer as we

™ Liber Pomtificalis, ed. Duchesne, p. 275, ed. Mommsen, pp. 133-135; 260-261;
in English, Loomis, pp. 132-133. On identification of Sabinus of Canosa with
Sabinus Campanus see ., lI, 185, n. 1. Anonymus Valesianus, ed. Mommsen,
Chronica Minora, 1, 328; ed. Cessi, p. 20 (Raccolta degli storici italiani by Muratori,
ntwtdmnn.][ﬂ? %1913} The statement of Liber Pomt. that before
wn.dmg ic was so angered that he threatened te put all
[raly Wnrd. is exaggerated.
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know landed at Aulora (Valona) and went east along the Via Egnatia.
Pope John's embassy landed at Corinth, in Greece, a derail which has
survived in one of the Dialogues of Pope Gregory the Great (590~
6o4). This Dislogue contains a2 very amusing legendary episode, the
story of a sort of miracle which supposedly occurred at Corinth on
the Pope’s arrival. When “the holiest man John, the pontiff of this
Roman Church, on his way to the Emperor Justin Senior, had arrived
in Corinth," he needed a horse for his journey. One of the local
nobles offered him one, a horse which on account of its tameness his
wife habitually rode. The Pope mounted the horse and rode it to a
point where he could ger a fresh mount to continue his journey; from
there he sent che horse back to Corinth. But when the wife of the
nobleman tried to ride it again, she could not, because the horse by
neighing, blowing, and shaking its body, apparently wished to say that
after carrying the patriarch it could not endure to carry a woman; 50
finally the man sent the horse back to the patriarch to be at his per-
manent disposal.’® I have quoted this amusing anecdote of a later time
because it is the only text which gives a hint of Pope John's itinerary.
It throws light on traveling conditions, too, by indicating that even
such a high personage as the Pope in spite of his bad health was forced
to ride on horseback.

The embassy reached Constantinople early in the spring, 526, since
on Easter Sunday, which in this year fell on April 19, the Pope had
already arrived.*® Without doubt this was an event of great magni-

a3 Gregory, Gregorii Fapae ! Dialogi, liber III, cap. II, Migne, FL,
coll. 221224 {in Greek and Latn}.

“There has been much discrepancy concerning the chronol of the em-

. I follow here the conclusions of Duchesne, which have also been d

by (11, 766}, See Duchesne, Lib, Pont., I, 277, n. 8; L'église au sixidme siécle,

P- 74, M. 2. Ir seems to me thar the report of primicerius Bonifativs to Pope John

on his consultation with Dionysius Exi concerning the date of Faster in 526

clearly shows thar the was still in Rome at the end of g5 or at the

beginning of §16. Bruno sch, “Ide Einfihrung des griechischen Paschalrirus

im Abendlande,” Neuer Archiv der Gesellschaft dltere dentsche Geschichis-

kunde, IV (1884), ro8-109. Cf. Pfeilschifter, Der Ostgotenkinig Theoderich der

Girosse und die katholische Kirche, p. 167; 16g: The leir Ravenna for

inople berween Seprember 1 and the end of Novem 15 and returned

to Ravenna in May, 516, where he passed away on May 18 of the same year.

1. Sundwall, Abbandiungen zur Geschichte des ausgebenden Rémertumms (Helsing-

fors, 1919), pp. 256-257 (he follows Pfeilschifter). Comes Marcellinus acrribures
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tude for the Eastern Empire; it was the first time the Pope had ever
come to Constantinople.*! This was the opening of the Byzantine-
dominated period of the papacy, which ended with the last Greek

upon the papal throne, Zacharias (741~752).142

The embassy was received in the capital with an exceptionally
brilliant welcome. According to the Liber Pontificalis, the whole city
with candles and crosses came to meet them at the twelfth or fifteenth
milestone, probably near the same Round Castle where the previous
embassy of Pope Hormisdas had been met. This time the emperor
himself met the Pope and bowed himself to the ground before the
vicar of St. Peter (bumiliavit se pronus et adoravit) as if he were the
Apostle himself, Justinian is not mentioned in our source; but without
doubt he was among those who met the Pope. Through the Golden
Gate the procession entered the city; and here, according to a later
legend, in the presence of all a miracle was performed: by putting his
hand upon the eyes of a blind man who appealed to him, the Pope
restored his sight.!4* Every sort of honor and favor was showered
upon the Pope: he was seated on a throne higher than that of the
patriarch; he celebrated the Faster service in Latin in St. Sophia on
Easter Sunday, April 1g, §26; and finally, Justin, though long since
duly crowned by the patriarch, caused the Pope to crown him again.1%¢

the arrival of the embassy to the ]."'Ell.' 25 (ed. Mommsen, Chkronica Minora, 11,
to2). Bury accepts this year: lguﬁmfurﬂi sumemnehetw-aenﬂle
bﬁgmmng of September and the end of November a. o, §25™ (i, 156157 and

n. 1, p. 157). Some confusion in Jaffe-Wattenbach, Regesta, p. r10. Sec also W,

|£. Theoderich der Grosse (Miinchen, 1947), pp. 322-313: the Pope began his
'poumgmﬂmmmupiu early in the spring, 526. This is inexact.

" Comes Marcellinus, a. g25: “solus dumeaxat Romanorum sibimer decessorum
urbe digressus Constantinopolim venit” (ed. Mommsen, p. r02). The record of
the Liber Fomtificalis that “the ancients among the Greeks bore wimess, saying
Etl:nlﬂgs télu;e of CnBT:nm[Ghr:ene had hﬂ;ﬂ:cn:mm& worthy to receive

Vester, of t " has no historical
whatever, Duchesne, p. w;:lpad an;ﬂinud:ﬂhc Loomis, p. 13 E ground

“See (3. Schaiirer, “Die erste pi lﬁ ﬂm estschrift Felix
Porsch zwom  siebzigsten Geburtstag gebracht von der Garres-Gesellschaft
{Paderbom, 1923}, p. 211,

4 Gregorii Papae | Dialogi, lib, 111, cap. T (PL, LXXVII, col. 224): & Kwrorar-
rivorwdhe, ely riy wikme =hr xadovpdeny youslas, EBirror elrob. It is only in this

dﬂ:ﬂtwehnvenn}rmmmnufdmﬁu]denﬂnte,thmngh which the Pope

entered the ci
W Cames ﬁmﬂmus. 4. §1§: C‘Ehm voce romanis precibus"; ed. Mommsen,
p- 1o1. Theoph., p. 160. Amastasii Chronographia Tr:j:rmra., p. 132. Niceph. Call,
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During his very short sojourn in Constantinople, the Pope manifested
great activity. He had time enough to communicate with many bishops
from various regions of the empire, most of whom were apparently
orthodox or inclined to accept the Chalcedonian decrees. Egypt, how-
ever, was beyond his influence and out of his reach; he had no com-
munication with Patriarch Timothy IV of Alexandria*® Egypt re-
mained firmly faithful to monophysitism, and its patriarch apparently
made no attempt to meet the Pope.'4®

The papal visit was ro some extent successful. We can discard the

XVII, ¢ (Migne, PG, CXLVII, col. 241). The information thar the Pqpc crowned
Justin is mentioned only in Lib. Ponmr.: “de cujus manibus cum gloria coronars
est [ustines Augustus” (ed. Duchesne, p. 2753 ed. Mommsen, p. 135; 261; Loomis,
p- 134). I do not clearly understand the doubt cast by lorga: "']ﬁcrmuqu'ﬂflm‘
rattacher ‘romanis’ & ‘precibus.’® N. lorga, Histoire de la vie byzantine, 1, 133,
i, 2,

¥ Theoph.; Anasrasius; Nic. Call,, loe, cit,

*In connecdon with the p :Elﬂsitmﬂnnm:nntinop]cwcnu}rmmﬁnu;
Greek dmﬂm which s d as af f:hric;;:ed during the seventh
century an amhumdmauxmaglmr_',rﬂxshop re, Dorotheus. In this
which conrains a number of brief notes on the p?uph:ts, Apostles, discip
Jesus Christ, and so on, we come across the ufndu]ﬂm:!mmmmg]:rem
dence which arose berween John and patriarch of Constanti
During the Pope’s sejourn in capital the patriareh asked him to ate
joindy with him on Christmas 'lfwudo-Dnmchﬂ.m. Bishop of Tyre, Zivyyp-
appa deehgrarricdy wepl Ty of .nmﬂu-rw rob Kuplow, Selecta ad illustrationem Chronici
Paschalis, in Chromicon Paschale, CSHB II, 136, Lequien, Oriens Christianus, 1
{Pm:, 1740}, coll. zoj-zoq. Pmpbum vita fabulosa, indices apostolorum dis-

rumque Domini Dorotbeo, Epipbanio, Hippolyto aim‘q:ua vindicata, ed.

eodorus Schermann (Leipzig, rgo7), pp. 151-152. Also in Migne, PG, I'I‘.'I[[
1ogg-1076. This forged document reflects an actual fact, a di h-mvem the
two patriarchs of Old and New Rome as to precedence, whic

hanes and his followers {see preceding nute] This text gives Eh.rﬂunu D:}r
a5 the dace of the religious service performed b m two prelates, while Comer
Marcellinus gives the Day of Resurrection, mbining these two
sources, some hiscorians believed that the Pope spent in Eﬂmtantmnp]: a much
longer time than is now admitted; that is, that he atrended the services on both
December 25 {Christmas Day) and Easter Day (March 30 in 525 or April 19 in
516). See for instance Eur}r, {IL, 157): “He -l:elchrl'l:cd Christmas and Easter in
St. Sophia . .. and remamed there at least five months.” More recently, C.
Amantos, ‘Iurrup-!u roit Bularrwal spdrovs, I, 179. But the f document ascribed
to Dorotheus of Tyre probably errs in giving Christmas for Easter, Duchesne posi-
tively states thﬂtﬂus docoment is a fﬂ of the seventh century. L'glise au Vle

sig . 76, 1. 3. See also Caspar; 48. This forgery is sometimes invoked to
prnwr the chronological priority -:-f the gn of Eun.mnn le over the Sce of Rome,
2t having been established by th ostle Andrew, the disciple whom Jesus
Ehmtun:mammﬂu&? ¢, "Origines de l'église de ple,”

Echbos d'Orient, X (1907), esp. :8g-193. Jugie, Le schimme byzamtin, p. 12
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exaggerated statement in the Liber Pontificalis that Pope John and the
ambassadors obtained everything they asked from Justin, but we may
be positive, on the basis of Anonymus Valesianus, that Justin promised
to do everything, with one exception: he refused to bring back to
Artanism those who had accepted the Chalcedonian Council.* From
this record we may conclude that Justin restored to the Arian cult
most of the churches — possibly not all — which had been confiscared
and converted to the orthodox creed. The rare distinctions granted the
Pope, such as his precedence over the patriarch in the Easter service,
and the great honor of crowning the emperor, manifest high venera-
tion and great diplomatic courtesy towards such a distinguished guest;
but though they were highly flatrering to papal ambition they had no
real political significance whatever. The emperor had no need of any
new confirmation of his coronation, which had been duly performed
by Epiphanius’ predecessor, Patriarch John II, in sr8. But it is not
improbable that Justin himself was pleased to be crowned once more,
this time by the Bishop of Rome, who represented the western part
of the Roman Empire, which had been separated from Constantinople
for many years by religious dissent. At any rate the crowning of
Justin by the Pope is an historical fact, and not a “clumsy fabrication™
(eine plumpe Erdichtung), as J. Langen once wrote. 148

The Pope received from Justin several gifts for the adornment of
various Roman churches: the basilica of the Holy Apostles Peter and
Paul, the Church of the Holy Mary, and the Church of St. Laurentius.
Here is the list: a golden paten adorned with gems, weight twenty
pounds; a golden chalice also adorned with gems, weight five pounds;

W [ iber Pontificalis: “Johannes venerabilis et senatores cum gloria, dom omnia
obtinuissent a lustino Augusto” (ed. Duchesne, p. 274; Mnnunun, p- 136; Loomis,
p. 136). Anonymus Valesianus, 29 (go): “cai {mﬂ'u: datz legatione, omnia
repromisit facturum rﬂmclhatm, qui se e: catholicae dederunt,
Arrianis restitui nulhtmua ' {ed. Mommsen, Chr. M., 1, 328, Cessi, p. 20).

W Cee 5. Pleilschifrer, g Ostgotenkinig Theoderich -ier (raste ﬂ:ml die
katholische Kirche 194-195. Pfeilschifter quotes Langen’s houk. Geschichre
der rimischen Kirche, (Bonn, 1881-13p), p. 31:5, . 3. Ipﬂ.l' . See also an
old baok by R. Baxmann, Politik der Fipste von Gregor 1. bis mf egor VIIL 1
(Elberfeld, 1868), 19: “the Pope came to Constantinople in g2¢; the ceremony
Wmmmpcn:lmmmﬂm,butumunnlm t:rmmymlmerﬁmu;
means of emhelluhmg nquet.” G. Schoiirer, “Die erste pipstliche Kaiser-

krbnung,” Festselbrift ﬂﬁ#PoﬂFb,F 216: he says it was a pure religious ceremony.
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five silver cups; and fifreen pallia interwoven with gold (pallea auro
texta) 149

A permanent trace of the result of the Pope’s visit to Constantinople
appears in the legislation of Justin. We possess the edict against
hererics, Manichaeans and Samaritans, issued by Justin and Justinian
in §27. The edict is extremely severe towards all heretics and religious
dissidents, but it contains one exception, that in favor of the Goths,
who were permitted to serve as usual ameng the foederati ™

The embassy rerurned home by Via Egnatia, because we read in the
Liber Pontificalis that one of its members, the patrician Agapitus, died
in Thessalonica.’®™ The other members, traveling rapidly, reached
Ravenna safely, probably at the beginning of May. Theodoric, appar-
ently dissatisfied with the results of the mission, particularly with
Justin's refusal to restore to their old faith those Arians who had been
converted to orthodoxy, received the Pope and his companions very
sternly and detained them at his court for further investigation. The
Pope, who, as we have noted above, had been in poor health from
the time of the departure of the mission from Italy, died shortly after
their arrival at Ravenna, May 18, 526, without seeing Rome again.
His body was taken to Rome and interred in St. Peter's. His epitaph of
eight lines contains no allusion to his mission to Constantinople but
calls him “a vietim of Christ” (victima Christi).*®® The usual story
that on his return to Ravenna the Pope was thrown into prison and
died there a few days later, is now, in my opinion, to be discarded.
Theodoric kept the Pope not in confinement but only under rigorous
surveillance, But very probably the stern reception which he met at
Ravenna may have accelerated his death.'® It is clear that Theodoric

** Liber Ponrificalis, ed. Duchesne, p. 276; Mommsen, r37; 262. Loomis omits

118).
18 oi‘fﬂﬂ I, 5, 12, 17. Wedullspcnl:lﬂ:rﬁfﬂill important edict in the
section dealing with relipious persecution under Justin
" Lib. Pont., ed. Duchesne, p. 276; Mommsen, 135: “et Agapitum patriciam
defuncto Thessalonica”; in Epitome Feliciana: “defuncto in Grecias” (Mommsen,
p. 262). Loomis, Em:yﬁ “was dead in Greece.”

"Ei:ul::phm hesne, Lib. Fone, 1, 278, n. 15. See Loomis, op. cit., p. 138,
. .

= Lib. Pont.: “rex Theodoricns hereticus cum grande dolo et odio suscepit
eos, id est, Inhnnnem et Senarores, qUos eriam ghd.m voluit inrerficere; sed
MEmens Iustini Augusti, quos ramen in custodia omnes adflictos
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had the success of the mission very much at heart. The stay in Con-

inople was markedly short, which is perhaps to be explained by
the efforts of the ambassadors to return to Ravenna to report as soon
as possible. Theodoric was impatient to learn the results of the mission
and would not have tolerared a long sojourn in the East.

Curiously enough, at the end of the sixteenth cenmury a French
historian and politician, Jacques-Auguste de Thou (1533-1617), whose
name is connected with the registration of the Edict of Nantes, 1598,
which secured partial freedom of religion to the Protestants, in his
book Continuation of the History of bis Time, told the story of the
embassy of Pope John to Constantinople to represent the Pope as the
defender of Arianism. Thou says that Justin decided to abolish the
“Arian pest” (Arianorum luemr) which at that time raged vigorously
(vigebat) in the eastern regions, and that Theodoric, himself “polluted

cremavit {tortared), i ut beatissimus Iohannes episcopus primae sedis papa in
d;ix\f kel I&Ennrt}rr“ {Dunh:fem r:}cfuncms g -
Custa L . 176; Mommsen, 136-137; 2625
on pp. 136-137 is another ul:nnn with a few E.[ﬂg;ll.ﬁﬂ.ﬂt '.rmmnsF'PI‘.-umﬁx, P 137
“he confined them in prison.” Anonymous Valesianus, 31 (93): “revervens
P'ﬁ; Iumm quem Theodericus cum dolo et in offensa sua
paucos dies defuncros est” {ed. Mommsen, Chr. Min.,
313(.‘=m. }mwurdscmmdunndnfmdunntmmﬂlymm
&m Seudi critici preliminari, p, CLIX (in his edition of Anonymus
'J mlu} Bur:,r IL, 157, n. 4; although in the text of his book Bury writes that
his companions were t into prmm {p- 157). In 1g25 Du-
dmemmt